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Note

This and other government publications may be
purchased from local authorized agents and other
community bookstores or by mail order.

Mail orders should be sent to Publications Distri-
bution, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A OV7, or to
Publishing Centre, Supply and Services Canada,
Ottawa, K1A 0S9.

Inquiries about this publication should be addressed
to:

Research and Analysis Section,
Health Division,

Statistics Canada, Ottawa, KI1A 0T6 (telephone:
995-7808) or to a local Advisory Services office:

St. John's (Nfld)  (7374073)

Halifax (426-5331)
Montréal (283-5725)
Ottawa (992-4734)
Toronto (966-6586)
Winnipeg (949-4020)
Regina (359-5405)
Edmonton (420-3027)
Vancouver (666-3695)

Toll-free access to the regional statistical informa-
tion service is provided in Nova Scotia, New Brunswick,
and Prince Edward Island by telephoning I-800-565-
7192. Throughout Saskatchewan, the Regina office
can be reached by dialing 1(112) 800-667-3524, and
throughout Alberta, the Edmonton office can be
reached by dialing 1-800-222-6400.
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After the release of the publication an error in the calculation of adjusted
family income was discovered. The correction of this led to changes in a number of
tables based on this variable. Since any future data released will be based on the
corrected file, data users will need the revised tables for use as control totals.
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ERRATA - THE HEALTH OF CANADIANS

s L LHQ response 23,791 (89%) should read: 20,726 (87%)
p. 64 0 drink should be: 1 - 6 drinks

pp. 82 - 85 VO2 max. is in units of millilitres per kilogram-minute
(mL/kg.minute)

p. 143 para 1 - Nearly 200,000 should be: Over 200,000

P 1143 The definition for elevated blood pressure should be:
Diastolic 2 95 mm Hg or Systolic 2 160 mm Hg

p. 144 185,000 should be: 227,000

Also, in all tables with health problems listed, skin disorders should be:
Skin allergies & other skin disorders.
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TABLE 6. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Drinker and Weekly Volume of Alcohol Consumed, by Sex and Economic Family

Income Quintiles, Canada, 1978-79

Type of drinker
Total Occasonal Current drinkers and weekly Type ol
Economic family and non- volume of alcohol consumed drinker
income quintiles drinkers unknown
Total Less than 7 drinks Weekly
7 drnks and over volume
unknown
in thousands
Both sexes:
Total No. 17.492 5.303 11.418 5937 4,399 1,082 m
% 100.0 3.3 65.3 339 251 6.2 44
First quintile No. 3,025 1,235 1,585 877 476 212 225
% 100.0 408 51.7 2.0 15.7 7.0 7.4
Second quintile No. 2,985 1,057 1,736 880 628 228 172
% 100.0 356 58.6 2.7 2.2 Tel 58
Third quintile No. 3018 958 1.937 1.039 107 191 123
% 100.0 3.8 64.2 344 23.4 8.3 4.1
Fourth quintile No. 3,505 992 2317 1,219 988 170 137
%% 100.0 28.3 67.8 3.8 28.2 49 3.9
Fifth quintile No. 4,026 780 3170 1,599 1.362 210 75
% 100.0 19.4 78.7 ».7 338 5.2 1.9
income unknown No. 952 280 633 324 238 1t 39
% 100.0 2.4 86.4 34.0 250 7.5 4.1
Maie
Total No. 8,584 1,802 6,453 2.718 3,134 603 329
% 100.0 210 752 nse 365 7.0 38
First quintile No 1.271 379 B3 387 319 107 79
% 100.0 268 640 30.5 251 84 6.2
Second quintile No 1415 362 985 401 461 124 67
% 100.0 256 69.6 283 325 88 48
Thed quintile No 1.471 305 1.113 482 513 118 53
%% 100.0 207 75.7 327 M9 80 36
Fourth quintite No. 1,751 339 1,341 551 707 84 70
%o 100.0 194 766 315 404 48 490
Fifth quintile No. 2187 3t 1.836 747 963 126 39
% 100.0 14.2 840 32 440 58 18
incoms unknown No. 489 105 383 148 171 a4 20
% 100.0 215 743 303 351 90 42
Female:
Total No. 8.907 3,501 4,965 3.220 1.265 480 442
%% 1000 39.3 §57 36.2 142 54 50
First quintile No 1,754 as8 752 490 157 105 146
% 1000 488 429 279 9.0 6.0 83
Second quintite No 1,549 6594 751 479 168 104 104
% 1000 44.8 485 309 108 67 6.7
Thicd quintile No 1.547 653 824 557 183 73 70
% 100.0 422 532 36.0 125 a7 45
Fourth quintile No 1,756 652 1,035 668 281 87 67
%% 1000 372 59.0 38.0 16.0 49 38
Fifth quintile No. 1,838 489 1.334 851 399 83 36
%o 1000 255 725 463 217 45 20
ncome unknown No 463 175 269 176 66 27 19
% 100.0 378 58 1 379 14.3 59 41
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TABLE 15. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker and Number of Cigarettes Smoked Daily, by Age and Income

Quintiles, Canada, 1978-79

Type of cigarette smoker

Total Occasional Current daily smokers and number Type of
Income quintiles and non- of cigarettes smoked daily smoker
smokers unknown
Total 1-22 23 and Number
overl unknown
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 17,492 9,891 6,525 4,196 2,178 52 1,076
% 100.0 56.5 37.3 24.0 124 A 8.1
First quintile No. 3,025 1,616 1,138 732 359 a5 273
% 100.0 53.4 37.6 24.2 1.8 5 90
Second quintile No. 2,965 1,574 1,153 778 342 33 237
% 100.0 53.1 389 26.2 1135 1.1 8.0
Third quintile No. 3.018 1,674 1,192 794 3 22 152
Y 100.0 55.5 39.5 26.3 125 by ¢ 50
Fourth quintile No. 3,505 2,010 1,288 815 452 21 207
Y% 100.0 §7.3 36.7 23.2 129 .6 59
Fifth quintiie No. 4,026 2,491 1,399 845 528 26 136
% 100.0 61.9 34.7 21.0 13.1 .6 3.4
Income unknown No. 952 525 357 232 120 - T0
% 100.0 55.2 37.5 24.3 12.6 - 7.3
15-19:
Total No. 2,333 1,422 72 649 98 25 139
% 100.0 60.9 331 278 42 1,1 60
First quintile No. 459 258 173 141 25 a7
% 100.0 56.3 378 308 S & !
Second quintile No 405 239 142 114 22 23
% 100.0 591 351 28.2 54 58
Third quintile No 442 275 134 17 12 33
% 100.0 62.3 103 26.5 26 7.4
Fourth quintile No. 473 294 151 127 20 28
% 100.0 62.2 31.9 269 43 59
Fitth quintile No 324 219 88 80 i 16
% 100.0 67.7 27.2 24.6 23 S
Income unknown No. 231 136 83 70 12 1%
% 100.0 58.8 361 30.2 5.3 Sa2
20-24
Total No 2.215 1.102 1.041 733 297 12 7
% 1000 498 47.0 33.1 134 b 32
First quintile No 318 160 144 92 50 = --
% 1000 50.5 45.2 28.9 15)7, = --
Second quintile No 306 163 138 104 34 -
% 100.0 53.4 45.2 34.1 10
Third quintile No 383 168 208 147 54 =H
% 100.0 43.9 54.3 38.4 155 - -
Fourth quintile No 492 243 233 160 70 16
% 1000 493 47.4 326 142 - 12
Fifth quintile No 562 295 253 183 66 =
% 1000 524 450 325 17
Income unknown No 153 73 65 46 18 -
% 100.0 47.6 425 303 11.7







TABLE 15. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker and Number of Cigarettes Smoked Dsily, by Age and income

Quintiles, Canada, 1978-79 - Conciuded

Type of cigarette smoker

Total Occasional Current daily smokers and number Type of
income quinbiles and non- ol cigareftes smokad daily smoker
unknown
Total 122 23 and Number
over LNKNOWN
in thousands
25-44
Total No 6,472 3.544 2,648 1,525 1,082 41 281
% 100.0 548 408 236 16.7 6 43
First quintile No. 861 396 413 226 169 18 52
% 100.0 460 a7.9 262 19.6 2.1 6.1
Second quintile No. 1.215 553 565 338 222 98
Yo 100.0 455 46.5 278 183 78
Third quintile No. 1.246 896 513 314 197 87
% 100.0 559 a12 252 156 29
Fourth gquintile No. 1.310 780 476 271 198 54
%o 1000 59.5 38.3 207 15.1 42
Fifth quintile No. 1.589 981 576 322 249 31
% 100.0 61.8 36.3 202 15.7 20
Income unknown No. 252 137 105 55 47
% 100.0 545 417 219 18.7 =
45-64:
Total No. 4.453 2,483 1,647 288 618 40 3a
% 1000 558 37.0 222 139 9 73
First quintile No. 655 339 253 165 84 E 62
% 1000 518 387 251 128 - 95
Second quintiie No. 539 292 194 134 53 =o 54
% 1000 54 1 359 248 96 = 99
Therd quintile No. 687 356 287 178 100 =2 44
% 1000 518 416 259 14.5 - 8.4
Fourth quantile No 283 517 388 232 150 79
°c 1000 526 39.4 23.6 153 - 8.0
Fitth quintile No 1.315 830 425 223 190 12 60
% 100.0 631 323 17.0 14.4 9 46
Income unknown No 274 150 100 57 42 25
% 1000 546 364 208 154 9.0
65 and over
Total No 2019 1,340 417 301 35 262
% 100.0 66.4 207 14.9 4.1 47/ 13.0
First quintile No. 733 462 153 108 31 = t18
Yo 100.0 63.0 209 148 4.2 18 1
Sacond quintile No. 500 327 113 88 12 - 80
% 100.0 654 227 17.6 24 .- 119
Third quintile No. 260 178 50 37 =5 a2
% 100.0 68.6 19.1 14.2 e= 3 123
Fourth quintile No 248 177 40 25 o 3
% 100.0 713 16.2 10.2 == 124
Fifth quintile No. 236 166 57 39 13
Yo 100.0 705 240 163 = 55
ncome LNKNowN No. 43 30 = s == =
% 1000 70.5 -- -~ -- - -
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TABLE 59. Prevalence of Health Problems by Economic Family income, by Type of Health Problem, Canada, 1978-79(1)

Type of heaith problem Total First Second Third Fourth Fifth Income
quintile quintile quintile qumntile quintile unknown
n thousands
Total population(2) No. 23,023 4,335 4.335 4,334 4,335 4,335 1,349
% 100.0 18.8 18.8 188 18.8 188 59
Al least one problem No 12510 2,504 2.233 2,243 2.399 2,524 607
% 100.0 200 17.8 179 19.2 202 49
No problem No 10.513 1,831 2.102 2,091 1.936 1.811 742
% 100 0 17.4 200 199 18.4 17.2 7.t
Health problems
Tots! problems No. 25526 6,018 4,600 4,258 4,634 4,945 1,070
% 100.0 23.6 18.0 16.7 18.2 19.4 42
Mental desorders 1,000 342 180 118 184 135 41
% 100.0 34.2 180 1.8 18.4 135 41
Diabetes No 379 109 68 63 59 69 "
% 100.0 289 179 16.7 155 18.2 28
Thyroid disorders No. 297 69 58 37 49 63 20
% 100.0 233 19.6 126 16.6 213 66
Anemia No. 417 126 69 59 70 7 22
% 100.0 301 16.7 142 16.9 169 52
Headache No. 1,102 245 167 201 220 219 49
% 100.0 222 15.2 183 200 199 44
Sight disorders No 1.200 349 225 17 208 209 38
% 100.0 291 188 142 17.4 17.4 < ¥
Hearing disorders No. 1.028 237 201 197 164 184 45
% 100.0 231 19.5 19.2 15.9 179 43
Hypertension No. 1,551 398 286 232 269 279 86
% 100.0 258 184 150 17.3 18.0 SIS
Heart disease No 847 263 175 122 123 138 24
% 100.0 311 207 144 146 16.4 29
Acute respiatory No. 781 172 144 161 116 142 46
% 1000 220 185 206 14.9 18.1 59
influenza No. 680 155 114 116 125 139 32
% 1000 228 167 16.9 184 205 a7
Bronchitis and emphysema No 562 156 129 66 102 86 23
% 100.0 278 23.0 11.8 18.2 15.2 41
Asthma No. 547 137 12 93 92 93 20
% 100.0 250 20.4 el 169 169 36
Hay fever and other allergies No 2,157 321 323 370 482 557 103
% 100.0 149 15.0 172 224 258 48
Dental problems No. 1,697 a37 299 313 293 292 63
% 100.0 258 176 185 17.2 17.2 37
Gastric and duodenal uicers No 482 119 Al 72 106 90 23
% 100.0 247 148 15.0 221 186 a8
Digestive disorders No. 687 182 12 115 123 145 12
% 100.0 264 18.2 16.7 17.9 21 0.7
Skin disorders No. 2.064 351 352 388 424 471 78
% 1000 17.0 171 188 205 28 38
Arthritis and rheumatism No. 2.440 614 459 379 423 466 100
% 100.0 252 188 1515 123 19.1 41
Limb and joint disorders No. 2334 520 394 368 431 498 123
% 1000 223 16.9 158 185 213 51
Trauma No. 616 93 19 127 116 138 24
% 100.0 15.1 19.3 205 18.9 223 a9
Other No. 2,660 624 542 489 454 462 88
o 1000 234 204 18.4 1714 17.4 34
(1) P o' refers 10 ) conditions reported al the time of the interview and therefore includes both acute and chronic conditions

(2) The loppomonollhelablesmwsmopvopomonollhepowlahonexpetwnghsamzpvoblamwhﬂelhebonomsrwslmr\\mbevovmmptoblamrepoﬂed.chssnmbyfku

problem






TABLE 66. Population by Vision Trouble, by Economic Family Income Quintiles and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

- o4 L

Vision trouble
Total No trouble Trouble Unknown
Without With Without With
lenses lenses lenses lenses
n thousands
Economic family income quintiles:
Both sexss No. 23,023 12,071 9.718 308 752 174
% 100.0 52.4 42.2 1.3 3.3 8
Maje No. 1,417 6,599 4,339 138 241 9
% 100.0 578 380 (2 21 2
Female No. 11,606 5471 5,379 170 510 75
% 100.0 471 46.3 1.5 44 K ]
First quintile:
Total No. 4,335 2.362 1.640 80 241 12
% 100.0 545 378 1.8 56 3
Male No 1.962 1.232 631 0 63 =
% 1000 628 321 15 32 --
Femaie No 2,373 1.129 1.008 50 178 -
B 100G 476 425 21 a5
Second quintile:
Total No 4,335 2.525 1.589 89 128 23
% 100.0 58.3 36.6 16 kXY 5
Male No 2,079 1,326 667 37 36 13
% 100.0 63.8 321 1.8 17 ]
Female No 2.256 1,199 g22 32 92 10
% 100.0 53.2 40.9 14 41 5
Third guintile
Total No 4,334 2,528 1.629 a6 105 27
% 100 ¢ 58.3 376 11 24 8
Male No 2,170 1,393 700 21 36 19
Yo 1000 64.2 323 1.0 1.7 9
Famale No. 2.165 1,135 929 25 69 --
o 100.0 524 42.9 1.1 32 -
Fourth quntile:
Total No. 4.335 2,144 1,977 58 120 36
% 100 0 485 456 13 28 8
Male No. 2136 1.146 917 23 34 15
% 100.0 537 429 1.1 16 L7
Female No 2.200 998 1.060 35 86 21
%o 1000 454 482 16 39 .9
Fifth quintile
Total No 4,335 1.812 2,312 40 143 28
Yo 100.0 418 533 9 a3 Z
Male No 2.345 1.087 1.148 22 65 23
% 100.0 46 4 490 9 28 1.0
Female No 1.990 724 1,164 18 78 --
% 100.0 36 4 58.5 9 39
Unknown
Total No 1.349 700 572 16 14 47
% 100.0 518 42.4 1.2 10 35
Male No. 127 415 277 -- o= 3
Yo 100.0 57.1 381 8 -- 3.1
Female No 622 28s 295 - 7 24
% 100.0 4538 47.4 = 11 39







TABLE 72. Population 15 Years and Over by ‘‘Affect Balance Scale’' Scores, by Economic Family income Quintiles, Canada, 1978-79
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Affect Balance Scale scores

Total Positive Mixed Negative Unknown
n thousands
Economsc lamily income quintiles:
Total No. 17,492 7,956 7.081 770 1.686
% 100.0 455 40.5 4.4 9.6
First quintile No. 3.025 1.092 1.236 232 465
% 100.0 361 409 27 154
Second quintile No. 2.965 1,248 1,247 126 346
% 100.0 420 421 43 1.7
Thwd quintile No 3.018 1.431 1.247 107 233
% 100.0 47 .4 413 36 77
Fourth quintile No. 3.505 1.857 1,446 137 266
% 100.0 473 412 39 76
Fifth quintile No 4.026 2,092 1,542 122 269
% 100.0 520 383 30 6.7
Unknown No 952 438 362 45 107
% 1000 46.0 38.0 47 13
TABLE 73. Population 15 Years and Over by ‘‘Heaith Opinion Survey'" Scores, by Economic Family Income Quintiles,
Canada, 1878-79
Health Opinion Survey scores
Total Infrequent Frequent Unknown
symptoms of symptoms of
anxiety and anxiety and
depression depression
in thousands
Economic family income quintiles
Total No. 17,492 16,248 693 550
% 100.0 929 4.0 3.1
First quintile No. 2.890 2,387 305 188
% 100.0 826 105 69
Second quintile No. 3.014 2.788 109 118
% 100.0 |25 36 38
Third quintile MNo. 3.203 3.037 90 77
% 100.0 948 26 24
Fourth quintile No 3.470 3277 9 o4
% 1000 944 29 27
Fifth quintile No 3,980 3.877 81 42
% 100.0 97.4 15 1.0
Unknownt No 934 882 30 22
% 100.0 94.4 3.2 24
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TABLE 91. Popuiation by Consultations with a Health Professional During Last Two Weeks, by Economic Family Income and Sex,
Canada, 1978-79

Consultations in last 2 weeks with a health professional
Total No con- Consultation Consultation
suftation without with a
problem problem
in thousands
Economic family Income:
Both sexes No. 23,023 17,906 1,737 3,380
% 100.0 7.8 7.5 .7
Male No. 11,417 9,331 684 1,402
% 100.0 81.7 6.0 123
Female No. 11,608 8,575 1,053 1,878
% 100.0 739 9.1 17.0
First quintile
Both sexes No 4,335 3,347 307 680
Yo 100.0 772 71 15.7
Male No 1.962 1,589 101 27
% 100.0 81.0 552 138
Female No 2.373 1,758 206 409
% 100.0 741 8.7 172
Second quintile
Both sexes No 4,335 3.407 329 599
% 100.0 78.6 78 13.8
Maie No 2.079 1.679 135 264
% 100.0 808 65 12.7
Female No 2,256 1,728 183 335
K 100.0 766 86 148
Third quintite:
Both sexes No 4.334 3.372 321 842
% 1000 778 74 148
Moo No 2170 1.780 2 268
% 100.0 821 56 124
Female No. 2,165 1,591 200 374
% 100.0 735 92 17.3
Fourth quintile:
Both sexes No 4,335 3.344 340 851
% 100.0 771 78 15.0
Maie No. 2.136 1,767 125 244
% 1000 827 59 114
Female No. 2.200 1,577 215 407
Ya 100.0 ela? 98 185
Fifth quintile:
Both sexes No 4.335 3.314 368 653
% 100.0 765 65 151
Male No 2.345 1,887 166 292
. % 100.0 80.5 71 124
Female No 1,990 1.427 202 361
% 100.0 7.7 102 181
Unkinown:
Both sexes No. 1,349 1.122 72 185
% 1000 832 53 s
Male No. 727 629 36 82
% 100.0 86.5 49 a8
Female Na. 622 493 36 93
o 100.0 79.3 59 149
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TABLE 94. Population by Reasons for Not Seeking Help, by Economic Family Income Quintiles, Canada and Regions, 1978-79

Reasons for not seeking help
Total Not Time Cost Under Other Unknown
Ppopulation S0N0US control
anough
In thousands
Canads
Totsi No. 23,023 2814 113 149 2,112 1,238 64
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
First quintile No. 4,335 5682 53 24 384 296 13
% 188 20.0 47.1 18.3 18.2 239 20.2
Second quintile No. 4.335 486 22 20 384 236 13
% 18.8 17.3 19.6 13.6 18.2 19.1 19.9
Third quintile No. 4334 472 n a5 330 218 n
% 18.8 18.8 19.9 23.2 15.6 17.6 171
Fourth quintile No. 4.335 521 10 27 424 207 7
% 18.8 18.5 8.7 18.3 20.1 18.8 10.3
Fitth quintile No. 4,335 651 - 36 492 2n 18
% 18.8 23.1 - 23.9 23.3 16.7 27.6
Unknown No. 1,349 121 - 7 ) 48 --
% 58 43 == 46 4.7 9 -
Atiantic region.
Towal No 2.191 288 17 16 207 125 12
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1000 100.0
First quintile No 598 78 9 .- 52 44 --
% 273 271 545 =0 256 48 i
Second quintile No 507 62 “- -- 50 29 55
% 236 215 -~ o 250 235 -
Thicd quintile No. 406 57 - -- 32 20 e
% 185 19.9 - 4 159 64 B
Fourth quintile No. 305 44 -~ LS 32 16 .-
% 138 154 -~ -- 159 126 =
Fifth quintile No. 254 40 -- -- 24 " --
% 116 138 == -- 120 8.7 --
Unknown No. 1 7l - -- 1 S
% 51 24 o S Sal 39
Quebec:
Total No. 6,198 659 56 45 294 414 .-
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100 0 =
First quintile No. 1.431 182 24 10 84 143 --
% 231 276 431 224 287 M6 T
Second quintile No 1.279 107 - -- 60 78 --
% 206 16.2 == 2o 205 18.8 ==
Third quintile No 1,265 128 -- -- 48 75 ==
% 204 194 -- = 16.3 181 ==
Fourth quintile No 1.021 124 -- -- 52 55 °
% 165 18.9 -- -- 17.7 133 =
Fifth quintile No ar9 95 = -- N 44 --
% 14.2 14.5 5 -- 105 10.6 2o
Unimown No 322 22 5o -- 19 19 --
% 52 34 =& -- 8.2 46 e

See fooinote(s) at end of table
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TABLE 94. Population by Reasons for Not Seeking Help, by Economic Family Income Quintiles, Canada and Regions,

1978-79 - Concluded

Reasons for not seeking heip

Total Not Tine Cost Undes Other Unknown
popuiabion Senous control
enough
mn thousands
Ontario:
Total No 8.336 942 23 32 810 349 o
%o 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 t00.0 100.0 2=
First quintile No 1.508 171 = = 133 53 ==
Y% 18.1 18.2 E == 16.4 151 = -
Second quintile No 1,419 167 E 127 55 e
% 17.0 17.8 = e 15.7 158 -~
Third quintile No 1,586 154 B =S 137 75 --
% 19.0 16.3 = = 169 21.4
Fourth quintile No. 1.697 185 177 70 --
% 204 19.6 = = 2t 8 200
Fifth quintile No. 1.634 224 = == 206 a8
% 196 238 5 == 255 253 ==
Unknown No 490 at = 31
% 59 43 E - 38 = =
Praine region:
Total No. 3.820 558 9 2 428 178 18
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Frst quantile No 465 77 -- . 54 28 5
% 122 138 5 ae 12.6 154 --
Sacond quintile No 667 96 .- -- 79 a9 .-
% 175 174 - -- 18.4 218 --
Third quintile No 604 B0 2= - 54 19 -
% 158 143 == == 125 108 ==
Fourth quintile No 764 83 - - - 87 32 ==
% 200 167 -- 203 18.0 -
Fifth guintile No 968 171 - 13 126 49 --
%% 253 307 416 294 275 =
Unknown No 351 41 = -- 29 == -
%% 92 74 = 6.8 = E
British Coumbia:
Tolal No 2.479 368 =d 25 379 171 --
% 100.0 100.0 - 1000 100.0 100.0 =
Fust quintile No 332 54 S 62 20 --
% 134 14.6 -- - 163 17.0 2=
Second quintile No 451 55 =5 <= 67 35 --
% 18.2 15.0 == -~ 17.8 204 “-
Third quantile No 474 54 = A 60 29 -
% 191 14.6 =c B 158 169 -
Fourth quintile No 548 74 - 76 34
% 221 202 = ‘s 201 201 -
Fifth quintile No. 600 121 == = 105 39 --
% 242 329 <2 e 277 228 -
Unknown No 75 16 = .
% 3o 30 - -- --







Canada Health Survey

Health and Welfare Canada
Statistics Canada

The
Health

of
Canadians

Report of the
Canada
Health Survey

Published under the authority of
the Minister of Supply and Services Canada
and the Minister of National Health and Welfare

Canada Health Survey should be credited when
reproducing or quoting any part of this document

© Minister of Supply
and Services Canada 1981

June 1981
4-2300-504

Price: Canada, $10.00
Other Countries, $12.00

Catalogue 82-538E
ISBN 0-660-10693-0
Ottawa

Version frangaise de cette publication
disponible sur demande (n~ 82-538F au catalogue)




Symbols

The following standard symbols are used in
Statistics Canada publications:

. . figures not available.
... figures not appropriate or not applicable.
— nil or zero.
- - amount too small to be expressed.
P preliminary figures.
I revised figures.
x confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the

Statistics Act.
ABBREVIATIONS
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Preface

The Health of Canadians is a report of the findings of the Canada Health Survey, a survey of the health
status of the Canadian population conducted during 1978 and 1979 by Health and Weifare Canada and
Statistics Canada. The purpose of this report is to illustrate the range and quality of the data collected
during the survey, to indicate briefly first-order relationships, and to suggest fruitful areas for further
analysis.

All phases of the Canada Health Survey, including the preparation of this report, represent a joint effort
on behalf of the two departments. The major responsibilities of Statistics Canada in the project were the
development of sample design and survey procedures, the collection of the interview data, and the
design and implementation of the data processing system. The major responsibilities of Health and
Welfare Canada were the specification of survey requirements, the establishment of procedures for the
collection of the physical measures, and the analysis of blood samples. The planning of the survey
benefited from extensive consultation with potential data users, facilitated through a Federal Interdepart-
mental Liaison Group, and a Federal-Provincial Liaison Group.

In addition to reporting findings in a number of areas of interest to health planners and researchers,
the report describes the survey methodology in considerable detail, and identifies the strengths and
limitations of the data. The major strengths of the data stem from the large number of data items collected
from each respondent while their major limitations stem from the single-visit nature of the survey and the
small sample size associated with some variables. Had the Canada Health Survey been a ongoing
activity, as originally planned, this latter problem would have been alleviated with the accumulation of a
larger sample over time.

However, the government-wide policy of expenditure restraint infroduced in August 1978 led to a
revision of the plan to conduct the survey on an ongoing annual basis. As a resuit, the survey was
terminated after the first year, pending an evaluation of appropriateness of the frequency of administration
of the survey and its content.

The individuals who played key roles in the design and implementation of the survey are identified in
Appendix V. Several of these individuals contributed to the current report: Neil Collishaw (Chapters | to
IV}, lan D. Richardson (Chapters Ill, V, VI, IX), John R. McWhinnie (Chapters VI and X), Gareth Jones
(Overview), and Thomas Stephens (Overview, Chapter VII).
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OVERVIEW OF THE CANADA HEALTH SURVEY

Objectives of the Canada Health Survey

Information Needs

When the Canada Health Survey was proposed in 1974,
adequate Canadian statistics had been available for several
years describing the principal causes of morbidity and mortality,
the utilization of health care services and their cost.' Much of
this information was a by-product of the record-keeping neces-
sitated by the various provincial health insurance schemes, and
had been supplemented from time to time by special surveys on
specific topics (e.g., nutrition)? as the need arose. Excluding the
occasional population survey, this information had tended to
emphasize only a part of the total health picture, namely the
illness which comes to the attention of the health care system.
While important, this information left significant areas
untouched.

The Canada Health Survey (CHS) was intended to fill these
gaps by providing health statistics compatible with A New
Perspective on the Health of Canadians.? This perspective is
summarized graphically in Figure |.

Figure |. Basic Model of Health

Health

> Consequences
status

Risk 3

factors

Risks to future health of three main types are identified in A
New Perspective, and each is probed in the CHS. They are
lifestyle, biomedical and environmental. Lifestyle. in particular,
lends itself to measurement in a household survey. Risks have
an impact on future heafth, but. since the time element is
missing from a cross-sectional survey, the CHS was restricted
to examining the distribution of known hazards.

Health status — only partially the outcome of earlier risk
exposure — has positive and negative dimensions, which were
measured for both the physical and emotional facets of
heaith.

Because morbidity statistics have in the past been derived
from health records which report a single episode rather than
entire histories, it has been impossible to assess the personal
burden of ill-health, especially for those problems which do not
reach the health care system. The CHS rectifies this by
identifying health problems and their consequences for each

individual in the sample, and using these to evaluate the impact
of ill-heaith.

The findings in this report are organized according to the
schematic model in Figure |. Risk tactors of lifestyle origin are
examined in Chapters | to IV, which deal with alcohol and
tobacco use, physical activity and the wearing of seatbeits. An
important aspect of bio-medical risks is examined in Chapter V
on immune status. In each chapter, populations most at risk are
identified, and there is discussion of the clustering of risks (e.g.,
combined alcohol and tobacco use), as well as consideration of
the relationship between health status and risk exposure.

Chapters Vi to IX present findings on health status, including
health problems and disability, emotional health, blood pres-
sure, and blood biochemistry. Underscoring the complex nature
of health, some of these topics (e.g.. high blood pressure) could
be considered as risks for some diseases; undeniably, they
yield important facts on the current health of the population.

Some of the consequences of ili-health are considered in
Chapter X which describes the use of health services and
medication. This chapter also considers preventive health
services for women, and thus returns to the theme of the early
chapters which focus on avoidable or discretionary risks.

Uses of the Survey Data

The findings of the CHS — both as reported here and in the
form of additional analyses — should aid in the planning of
health care, health promotion and disease prevention by
governments and others. Several illustrative uses follow.

Setting priorities on health problems. The data in Chapter VI
suggest priorities which are very different from those estab-
lished through calculations of *‘potential years of life lost™*, for
example.* While this index gives prominence to ischaemic heart
disease and accidents, a comparison of the causes of activity
limitation, as reported in Chapter VI, gives top ratings to limb
and joint disorders, heart disease and arthritis. On the other
hand, the priority now accorded hypertension is supported by
the findings reported in Chapter VIl concerning the extent to
which this problem is undiagnosed and untreated.

Identifying groups at risk or afflicted by ill-health. Examin-
ing risk populations and drawing profiles of the ill permits more
precise targeting of programs and more accurate forecasts of
future demands on the health care system. Of particular
concern in the latter regard is the current risk exposure of the
post-war baby boom, now comprising much of the age group
25-44. Because of their sheer numbers, the lifestyle risks being
run by this group will have a significant bearing on the demand
for health care during the balance of this century.

Epidemiological studies. Within the limits of cross-sectional
data (collected at the same point in time), the CHS provides
fertile ground for investigating how certain risks are combined
in the population (e.g.. smoking and birth control pill use in
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Chapter X) and how various risks are related to health (e.g.,
activity and blood pressure in Chapter Ill).

Establishing Canada-wide baselines. While the CHS sample
does not yield findings for geographic areas smaller than
Canada's five regions, the normative data appearing in virtually
every chapter can be used to interpret findings of studies
conducted locally using compatible methods. In particular, the
report publishes normative data on maximum oxygen uptake,
immune status, emotional health, blood pressure, trace metals,
and blood biochemistry. This is the first time in Canada that
such data have been published on a representative, non-
volunteer sample of the non-institutionalized population.

Replications and adaptations of CHS procedures. Carefully
designed applications of the CHS questionnaires can provide
two kinds of benefit for local agencies undertaking their own
health surveys. Already noted is the existence of normative
data for interpreting local statistics. Also significant are the
savings realized by adopting existing, and proven, methods.
The Ottawa-Carleton Regional District Health Council and the
Montreal General Hospital Département de Santé Communat-
taire have already conducted surveys of their populations using
CHS methods.®

This report of the findings of the Canada Health Survey can
do little more than give the basic results and indicate the
potential in the database. Further analyses can be conducted
on request by contacting the Research and Analysis Section,
Health Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (telephone
995-7808).

Survey Methods, Sample Design and Data
Limitations

Coverage

The Canada Health Survey covered the non-institutionalized
Canadian population, excluding residents of the Territories,
Indian Reserves and remote areas as defined by the Canadian
Labour Force Survey. In total, these exclusions comprise
approximately 3% of the entire Canadian population. The
survey field work commenced in May 1978 in the eastern
provinces, the central provinces were added in June and the
entire survey population was covered from July onwards. Data
collection was halted in March 1979. Only data collected during
the period July 1978 through March 1979 were used for this
report.

Data ltems and Data Collection

The very broad scope of information required by users
necessitated the use of a broad range of survey methods and
data collection instruments. The major delineation of collection

methods was between those utilizing questionnaires, either
interviewer- or respondent-completed, and those using instru-
mented measures, which required the involvement of personnel
with particular technical training.

In the first of these categories, referred to in the following as
the Interview component, there were three questionnaires or
forms. Since the survey collected its data from persons who
reside in dwellings, termed households, there was a need at the
start of data collection to identify both particular characteristics
of the dwelling as well as persons who resided there. This was
the function of the Household Record Card (HRC). The second
form of the three comprising the Interview component coliected
data which in general required probing by an interviewer, but
could also be obtained for the entire household from a suitable
member. This form was called the Interviewer Administered
Questionnaire {IAQ). The third form was for data which could be
sensitive or could only be reliably answered by the person
concerned. Due to its content and the need for respondent
completion, it was called the Lifestyle and Your Health Ques-
tionnaire (LHQ) and was limited to persons age 15 years and
over.

The second of the two major collection method categories,
referred to in this report as the Physical Measures component,
was divided into two parts. The first of these included physical
measurements of blood pressure, cardiorespiratory fitness,
height, weight and skinfold on persons age two years and over.
These data were recorded in the Physical Measures Question-
naire (PMQ). The other part involved the taking of blood
samples from persons age three years and over in order to
determine immune status as well as biochemical and trace
metal levels. Only a subset of the households selected to
participate in the Interview component were asked to participate
in the Physical Measures component.

Figure Il summarizes the data items collected, under the risk
factors/health status/consequences model. Each group of
data is identified with the form or method used for its collection.
Copies of some of these forms are shown in Appendix I.

The field organization of Statistics Canada collected the
Interview component data using part-time interviewers. The
Physical Measures component data were collected by part-time
nurses employed by the Victorian Order of Nurses under
contract to Health and Welfare Canada.

Each interviewer and nurse was responsible for the collec-
tion of data from households in only one of the sample clusters.
The interviewer collected the IAQ data for the entire househoid
from a suitable member and then left behind the LHQ for
respondent completion, to be picked up by the interviewer a few
days later. Where the visit was to a Physical Measures compo-
nent household, the interviewer and nurse worked as a team.
On leaving behind the LHQ, the interviewer made an appoint-
ment to return with the nurse to collect both these question-
naires and the Physical Measures component data. The equip-
ment used to obtain the physical measures and blood samples
was chosen to be both portable and reliable, and inciuded a
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beam balance and collapsible steps (for the fithess measure-
ments). Blood samples were kept cool until the nurse delivered
them, within 16 hours, to the local laboratory which processed
the blood samples under a contract with Canada Health Survey.
There the blood samples which required it were centrifuged,
separated and, with the other samples, frozen until shipment
each month to five central laboratories.

interviewers and nurses received two weeks training before
commencing field work and the blood-processing technicians
received one day. Edits were carried out by the field staff on
each form to ensure errors at the collection stage were mini-
mized. Physical measurement equipment was checked before
each household visit and any faulty equipment either repaired
or replaced.

Sample Design

The area frame used in this survey was stratified initially by
province. Quebec and Ontario each contained three further
strata, delimited in terms of groups of provincial health regions.
Each of these initial strata was stratified into three additional
strata. The first stratum contained the major cities in the region,
the second the other major urban parts and the third the
remaining, mainly rural, parts of the region.

in developing the sample design, it became evident that the
complexity of the collection instruments and procedures re-
quired the use of a well-trained and continuing field staff.
Furthermore, this staff should be able to operate within a limited
distance of their own homes so as to minimize collection costs.
Households were considered to be efficient sampling units for
the heaith data required because, in general, they included
persons covering a wide age range. These considerations led
to the transformation of the required yearly sample size of
40,000 persons for the Interview component into 12,000 house-
holds from 100 geographical clusters in monthly samples of 10
households per cluster. The sample design for the Physical
Measures component aimed at a yearly subsample of 4,200
households from 50 of the 100 Interview component clusters,
at the rate of seven of the 10 Interview households per cluster
per month.

The government-wide policy of expenditure restraint intro-
duced in August 1978 led to a revision of the plan to conduct
the survey on an ongoing annual basis. As a result, the survey
was terminated after the first year, pending an evaluation of
appropriateness of the frequency of administration of the survey
and its content. In addition, changes to the actual number of
households selected per cluster were made during the first
year's collection. This ensured that close to a 12,000 house-
hold sample size was reached betfore the survey data collection
was discontinued. Details of these differences as well as further
information on the sample design are covered in Appendix Il

Except for those involving annual disability days (Chapter VI)
and the Health Opinion Survey (Chapter VIl), all tables in this
report are based only on data collected during the nine-month
period July 1978 to March 1979. Figure lll presents the sample

response rates for the Interview and Physical Measures data
collection components for this period. The top part of the figure
reports on responses to the Interview component for the entire
survey sample covered during this period; the lower part
reports on responses to the Physical Measures component. In
this figure, as well as in Figure IV discussed later, a response
to a “form’" (IAQ, LHQ, PMQ or Blood) is defined as a valid
response to at least one compulsory item on that form.

The vertical dimension in each diagram in Figure lll relates to
the number of responses and the horizontal one relates to the
age range covered. On this basis, the relative diagram areas
provide a visual impression of the relative response magni-
tudes. This relationship is maintained not only within but also
between components, since the ratio of the areas of the first
diagram for each component is equal to the ratio of the related
sample sizes.

In order to facilitate further comparisons, the numbers of
dwellings and persons at each form level are included in the
figure. In particular, the percentage in brackets in each diagram
is the response rate within the eligible sample for that form. As
an example, one can identify for the Physical Measures compo-
nent that blood was collected for 80% of those persons age
three years and over who responded to the PMQ. Since 72%
of the IAQ respondents who were eligible for the PMQ also
responded to the PMQ, one can reasonably conclude that
approximately 58%, that is 80% of 72%, of the IAQ respondents
also provided blood samples.

Data Processing

Questionnaire data were captured directly onto computer-
readable files using 100% verification. Blood results were
added to the survey file at a later date. Health conditions were
coded by a central unit to the International Classification of
Diseases (9th revision) and industry and occupation codes
were added using procedures similar to the Canadian Labour
Force Survey. Extensive editing was carried out on the survey
file in order to identify and remove inconsistencies. This was
particularly intensive for the IAQ and selected physical mea-
surement data.

All non-response, as well as inconsistent data which could
not be resolved during the editing operation, was coded as
“unknown'’. In general, no imputation was performed on the
survey data file to replace these unknowns. Once the data had
been cleaned in this manner, a number of summary or indicator
variables were calculated for each person using data from the
survey file. These derived variables, such as type of smoker,
were added to the file, together with the related sampling
weights and other sample design data which were required for
producing the estimates presented in the tables of this report.

All tables in this report were produced from the survey file
described above, which contained a single record for each
person who responded to the survey. Table entries of popula-
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tion counts and means were derived by a post-stratified ratio
estimation method, using current projections of provincial
populations by age and sex. These estimates, plus those of
related sampling errors, were produced by a modified version
of TPL® All estimates of population counts reported in the
tables are in thousands.

Data Limitations

Interpretation of the data presented in these tables has to
take into account the methods used in their derivation. One
common way of indicating how these methods affect the data
is by reporting on the survey error and its two components of
sampling error and non-sampling error. The first of these arises
from the fact that the sampie does not include every unit in the
population and hence leads to a degree of uncertainty in any
population estimates derived from the sample. However, the
magnitude of this error can be estimated from the survey
sample and is presented for each table cell in this report by
means of three broad categories.

The first category is that where the estimated sampling error
is equal to or greater than 40% of the cell entry, or the sample
size is less than 15. In this case the cell entry is not printed. The
second category is that where the sampling error is greater than
or equal to 20% but less than 40% of the cell entry. In this case
the cell entry is printed, but with a shaded background. The last
category is that where the sampling error is less than 20% of
the cell entry. This is printed without any shading. In addition,
sampling errors were used to calculate the statistical signifi-
cance of differences under comparison in the analysis of data.
Thus. when findings are reported as significantly different, it
means that the probability that the differences are due to
chance alone is 5% or less.

Non-sampling errors cover all types other than those due to
sampling. They arise from a wide range of sources and include
errors due to coverage, measurement, non-response, process-
ing and estimation. While every effort was made to minimize
these errors in the survey, they inevitably will be present to
some degree in the data and will affect its interpretation.
Non-response errors, unlike most other non-sampling errors,
are easy to identify and this survey has adopted an adjustment
strategy for handling non-response in this report. In order to
understand this adjustment and how it may affect the data
presented in these tables, it is necessary to describe five levels
at which non-response can take place in the survey, as well as
the adjustment at each level.

The first level of non-response is at the dwelling or house-
hold level. Adjustment was made for it by means of the
sampling weights. This essentially resulted in non-responding
households being replaced conceptually by an ‘average’
household determined from all those households which re-
sponded within the same cluster and month. Adjustment for the
second level of non-response, that of persons for whom
responses only occurred on the HRC. was done by excluding
these persons from the survey file. The numbers excluded were
so low that the effect on the survey results in this report is
negligible.

The third level of non-response was at the form level, where
“ftorm’’ in this context refers to the LHQ, PMQ and Blood. This
non-response arose from persons who responded to the |1AQ,
but who did not provide a valid response to at least one
compulsory item on one of the forms LHQ, PMQ or Blood.
Adjustment for form level non-response was made by increas-
ing the sampling weights within each province-stratum-age-sex
group by a factor which was the inverse of the group's weighted
response rate. Essentially, this is equivalent to the assumption
that respondents and non-respondents within each group are
similar with respect to health-related data. A study of form
non-response indicated that respondents to the LHQ, PMQ and
Blood tended to be slightly less healthy, as revealed by IAQ
data, than non-respondents. However, this difference was
sufficiently small that, for this report, adjustment for form
non-response using the method described was used as the
best of the alternatives available.

The magnitude of the form level non-response by age-sex
group is given in Figure IV. Whereas Figure lll reports on the
sample response rates alone, Figure IV reports on response
rates estimated for the survey population. These latter re-
sponse rates are used since it is the impact of this non-
response on the population estimates given in this report which
is important. As well as indicating the magnitude of the adjust-
ment carried out for the form level non-response, Figure IV also
identifies other interesting relationships. For example, for
persons 15 years and older, females almost always have a
higher response rate than males to any of the three “forms".
Furthermore, for these persons form response rates are rela-
tively independent of age group.

The fourth and fifth levels of non-response cover partial
non-response within a form. The fourth level is called section
non-response and identifies the situation where all data items
within a section of a form, such as the alcohol section within the
LHQ, have been classified as unknown. The fifth level is called
variable non-response and describes the situation where a
single data item within a section is unknown, but not all the
other items within that section. No adjustment has been made
for these last two levels of non-response and their magnitudes
are reported in the following chapters on the survey findings in
two ways. Firstly, the relevant section level non-response as
well as the range of the variable level non-response is given at
the start of each chapter. Secondly. in each table the combined
value of the two levels of non-response is displayed under the
heading *‘unknown’'.

Summary of Findings
The Canada Health Survey was intended to answer three
major questions:
*  Who is exposed to the risk of future illness?
* What is the current health status of the population?

* What is the impact of iliness?
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in the 10 chapters of findings which make up the bulk of this
report, these questions are answered in as much detail as
permitted by the sample size and other inherent limitations of a
cross-sectional population survey. In this overview, brief an-
swers are given, concentrating on findings associated with
differences in age, sex and social status.

With respect to differences due to age, there is often am-
biguity in the interpretation of data collected at a single point in
time. On the one hand, differences between age groups (e.g.,
the fact that older people report more health problems) may be
due to aging per se, that is, the effects of passing years. On the
other hand, such differences (e.g., the higher proportion of
current drinkers, in younger ages) may be generational in
nature. It is reasonable to assume that aging accounts for most
of the difference in health status, when the report describes a
relationship with age, while generational differences are partic-
ularly relevant to lifestyle. No doubt, there is an aging effect and
a generational effect combined whenever age comparisons are
made, and there may be other factors, such as income and
employment status, which play a role because they tend to be
associated with age.

Risk Exposure

Exposure to known risks today means the likelihood of iliness
or injury sometime in the future. The Canada Health Survey
(CHS) focused on lifestyle risks, and found differences between
the sexes consistent with the higher rates of mortality for men:
males smoke more and consume more aicohol than females,
and the differences are most marked for the heavier levels of
consumption, since four times as many men as women are
heavy drinkers and twice as many are heavy smokers. More-
over, heavier drinkers are more likely to be heavier smokers.
However, women are less physically active than men, on the
whole, while those of them who use contraceptive pills are as
apt to smoke, despite the elevated risk of cardiovascular
problems, as those not on the Pill.

Perhaps most striking is the manner in which sex differences
in the lifestyle risks change with age: male-female differences
in alcohol use, smoking and activity are consistently smaller
amongst the younger age groups (below age 25). Amongst the
older groups, the contrasts become marked. Only time will tell
whether this equality of the sexes in risk exposure among the
young will persist as they age, but it is consistent with other
current social trends.

Risk exposure is not equal for all social statuses, any more
than it is for both sexes or all ages. Smoking is more common
amongst the young. the less educated, the unemployed, and
blue-collar workers. In contrast, alcohol use is more typical of
the more educated, the employed. especially those in manage-
rial/ professional occupations, and of the higher income brack-
ets. Like smoking, alcohol use is more common in younger age
groups.

Health Status

In general terms, females report more frequent physical and
emotional health problems and higher rates of disability than
males. About twice as many women as men have sufficiently
high cholesterol to cause concern, while there is more frequent
high blood pressure amongst men.

Reports of health problems become more frequent as age
increases (although preschoolers also tend to have a dispro-
portionate share of problems). Overall, about half the popula-
tion reports at least one health problem. However, well over half
of those with elevated blood pressure as measured during the
survey do not report that they are suffering from
hypertension.

While the overall prevalence of problems does not vary
greatly with differences in social status, lower income groups
do report in disproportionate numbers certain conditions:
mental disorders, heart disease, bronchitis and emphysema,
hearing and sight disorders, diabetes, arthritis and rheumatism,
and hypertension. Psychological well-being is more commonly
reported amongst the higher income and more educated
groups, while emotional distress is more frequently reported for
lower levels of income and education.

While the causal links between risk factors and health status
cannot be examined with data from one point in time, there are
clear patterns of relationships with physical activity: compared
to sedentary peopie, the active ones have befter fitness ratings
and lower blood pressure, and report more positive psycholog-
ical well-being.

The Impact of liiness

The principal measures of impact in the CHS were short-term
disability, continuing limitations on activity and the use of health
care services and medication.

In the year beginning May 1978, iliness affected Canadians
such that they had to cut down on normal activity an average
of 15.7 days. Continuing limitations on activity due to health
problems affected one person in eight in the population.

Although only about half of all reported problems have any
discernible impact, the consequences of iliness which do occur
are distributed in a similar fashion as the problems themselves,
that is, disproportionately higher for women and the aged. The
use of health care services in the absence of an identified
problem is somewhat higher amongst higher income groups,
probably reflecting greater use of preventive services rather
than rehabilitative ones.

Two accepted preventive measures for women are the Pap
smear and the breast examination. Both are used more fre-
quently by more-educated women. Neither appears to be
well-known by the female population.
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Summary

In general terms, it is the young, male and the less-educated
Canadian who is risking future health by current lifestyle. The
problems reported in the survey, and the impact which follows
them, touch the eiderly, women and the poor. But, since males
and females converge in their exposure to risks in the younger

' See, for example, Chapters | and Ill of B.L. Quellet, Heafth
Field Indicators — Canada and Provinces. Ottawa: Depart-
ment of National Health and Wellare, 1979.

2 Nutrition: A National Priority. A Report by Nutrition Canada
to the Department of National Health and Weltare. Ottawa:
Information Canada, 1973. This and 10 provincCial reports
provide the major findings of a nutrition survey carried out
in 1970-1972.

3 Lalonde, M. A New Perspective on the Health of Canadians.
Ottawa: Government of Canada. 1974. In essence, this
perspective focuses on the need for the individual and
society to take responsibility for avoiding health problems
by reducing lifestyle, biomedical and environmental haz-
ards. Further, it acknowledges that there is a positive
element to health, being dissatisfied with a definition which
goes no further than “an absence of disease’'. Finally, and
in keeping with the individualistic orientation, it recognizes

years, there may be important changes in the future in the
patterns of iliness. It seems reasonabie to conclude that health
promotion, prevention and protection will be important in the
years to come. Further, the health care of the elderly and the
poor will continue fo be important. This is particularly the case
in light of the overall aging of the Canadian population.

the importance of morbidity which is self-treated or self-

limiting, and the importance of measuring the personal cost
of ill-health.

* Romeder, JM. and McWhinnie, J.R. Potential years of life
lost between ages one and 70: an indicator of premature
mortality for health planning. International Journal of Epide-
miology, 1977, Vol. 6, pp. 143-151. See Health Field
Indicators (footnote 1) for several applications of this
concept.

3 Heaith Care Research Unit, University of Ottawa and
Ottawa-Carleton Regional District Health Council Planning
Program. Ottawa-Carleton Health Survey. Ottawa, 1979.

¢ TPL stands for Table Producing Language, a computer
program developed by the Bureau of Labor Statistics,
United States Department of Labor, for retrieving and
processing information from computer storage.
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ALCOHOL USE

Highlights

« A large majority (80%) of Canadians 15 years of age and
over drink alcohol at least occasionally, and 12% of the
population have 14 or more drinks per week. Among those
having 14 or more drinks per week, men outnumber women
tour to one.

* Regular consumption of alcohol is most prevalent among
high income and high occupational status groups.

Methods

Information on alcohol consumption was collected from
persons 15 years of age and over on the self-administered
questionnaire. Respondents were asked to complete the ques-
tionnaire and place it in the envelope provided; assurances
were given about the confidentiality of the data. Nevertheless,
there was no control over the household setting when the
questionnaires were completed and the presence of other
family members may have influenced responses, especially for
15-19 year olds and heavier users of alcohol. While the survey
provides no direct evidence on the subject, under-reporting of
alcohol consumption, particularly for these groups, is
suspected.

Although the range of data on alcohol consumption that can
be collected by means of a household survey is necessarily
limited. the Canada Health Survey has used the best available
household survey strategies for collecting alcohol consumption
data, including the use of short recall periods and value-neutral
questions.! (The questions on alcohol use that were asked on
the self-administered questionnaire are on pages 214 and 215
of Appendix I.) A response rate of 84% was achieved for the
alcohol consumption section, a very high rate when compared
1o other alcohol consumption surveys.

Of the 16% non-response for this section, 14% was non-
response to the entire self-administered questionnaire. and the
additional 2% skipped the alcohol section. A further proportion,
ranging from less than 1% to about 8%, depending on the
question, skipped particular questions in the alcohol section.
The 14% of people who did not respond to the self-
administered questionnaire have been distributed proportion-
ately across the response categories and the population esti-
mates shown in the tables have been adjusted accordingly.
Further discussion of this procedure can be found in the
Overview. Non-response to the alcohol section and particular
questions about alcohol use are combined into a single “‘un-
known'' category in each table.

Results

Basic Facts About Alcohol Use

A basic classification used in this report to describe alcohol
consumption patterns of adult Canadians is type of drinker. This

classification and the distribution of responses are shown in
Text Table I.

TEXT TABLE I. Type of Drinker

Per cent

distribution

Total 100
Never drank 12

Former drinker (used to drink alcohol,

but has had no alcoholic drinks in

the last 12 months 4
Occasional drinker (drinks alcohol less

often than once a month, but has had

alcoholic beverages within the last

12 months) 15
Current drinker (drinks alcoholic

beverages at least once a month) 65
Type of drinker unknown 4

Current drinkers are further classified according to the
volume of alcohol consumed in the last seven days. Weekly
volume is reported in categories of 0 drinks, 1-6 drinks, 7-13
drinks, 14 or more drinks.

There are substantial variations by age and sex in alcohol
consumption patterns as measured by “type of drinker’' and
“weekly volume of alcohol consumed''. Table 1 shows that the
majority of the adult population (65%) drinks alcoholic bever-
ages at least once a month. The proportions of current drinkers
are highest for 20-24 year olds (79%) and 25-44 year olds
(73%). At every age, men who are current drinkers outnumber
women in the same category by a considerable margin. How-
ever. under 45 years of age, male current drinkers outnumber
female current drinkers by a margin of 25%, while over 45, the
margin increases to 42%.

Not only are men much more likely than women to be regular
consumers of alcohol, they are also much more likely to drink
more heavily. While this is true of all age groups. heavy drinking
is relatively more frequent for both men and women under age
45 than for persons over 45. In the age group 20-24, 31% of
men and 8% of women have 14 or more drinks per week, while
only 10% of men and 2% of women 65 and over consume 14
or more drinks per week.

In addition to variations by age and sex, alcohol consumption
patterns show marked variation by major activity and region.
Table 2 shows that 77% of the working population drinks
alcoholic beverages once a month or more frequently, while
smaller proportions, 50% in each case, of homemakers and
retired persons are current drinkers. Not only are working
people more likely to be current drinkers, they are also propor-
tionately the most frequent consumers of 14 or more drinks per
week. The same patterns exist in all age and sex groups (data
not shown).

While this tendency for the working population to be most
frequently current drinkers and the heaviest drinkers exists in all
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regions, there are substantial differences in alcohol consump-
tion from region to region. The proportion of current drinkers in
the population increases steadily from east to west, from 55%
in the Atlantic provinces to 73% in British Columbia. The
proportion of current drinkers who consume 14 or more drinks
per week increases in similar east-to-west fashion, from 15% in
the Atlantic provinces to 23% in British Columbia.

Further classification of regional drinking patterns by sex,
shown in Figure V, reveals that women, rather than men, show
the most variability in their drinking patterns from region to
region.

Information on the age at which people began drinking
alcohol regularly is useful in determining exposure to risk from
prolonged drinking and for identifying beginning drinkers as
appropriate target groups for education programs promoting
the moderate use of alcohol. This information is shown by age
and sex for current drinkers in Table 3. Among current drinkers,
38% report beginning to drink before age 18 — the minimum
legal drinking age in any Canadian province. However, there
are substantial differences by age and sex. For persons under
25, 77% of men and 72% of women report beginning drinking
regularly before age 18, while only 32% of men and 16% of
women 25 and over report that they began to drink before age
18.

A note of caution must be introduced into the interpretation
of the data in Table 3. Eight per cent of the people who
answered at least some questions in the alcohol section did not
answer the question about the age at which drinking began.
While the age drinking began apparently increases with current
age, so does the level of non-reporting, rising from 4% for
20-24 year olds to 23% for those 65 years of age and over.
Either the recollection of the age at which drinking began
becomes more difficult with advancing years, or the willingness
to report this information diminishes.

Other important basic information about the drinking patterns
of Canadians concerns the frequency of consumption of alco-
holic beverages. Frequency of drinking according to community
size and sex is displayed in Table 4. About half of current
drinkers drink from one to six times per week, while a further
15% drink at least once per day. About three times as many
men as women drink at least once per day. This sex difference
is about the same for all community-size groups. However,
there is substantial variation in frequency of drinking according
to community size. The proportion of current drinkers drinking
at least once per day ranges from a low of 11% in communities
of less than 100,000 inhabitants to a high of 20% in communi-
ties of one million or more population.

Drinking and Social Status

Other surveys have shown that drinking patterns vary ac-
cording to traditional measures of social status — education,
income and occupation.? The relationship of alcohol consump-
tion to these three measures of social status is examined in this
section.

There appears to be a consistent positive relationship
between drinking patterns and education, for each age group,

as shown in Table 5. The proportions of the population who are
current drinkers, and who have seven or more drinks per week,
are generally higher for higher levels of education. While these
relationships are consistent for all age groups, only one is
statistically significant. Teenagers who are no longer in school
are significantly more likely to be current drinkers, and to have
seven or more drinks per week, than their age peers who are
still in school.

The relationship between alcohol consumption patterns and
income is shown in Table 6. The measure of income used is
economic family income quintiles. Each respondent has been
assigned the total income for his family, appropriately weighted
by family size and community size. The distribution thus
produced is then divided into five parts called quintiles, each
containing 20% of the total distribution. The lowest incomes are
in the first quintile and the highest fall in the fifth quintile. Table
6 shows that those with higher incomes are much more likely
to be current drinkers than those with lower incomes. Men and
women with incomes in the fourth and fifth quintiles are
significantly more likely to be current drinkers than men and
women in the first, second and third income quintiles. However,
there are no clear variations in either of the categories of weekly
volume of alcohol consumed by current drinkers according to
income.

Drinking status also varies according to occupation and
employment status. Table 7 shows that those who are em-
ployed are significantly more likely to be current drinkers than
either the unemployed? or those not in the labour force. This is
the case for both men and women. Further analysis (not
shown) also revealed this is was the case for all age groups.
Among employed persons, those in managerial and profes-
sional occupations are significantly more likely to be current
drinkers than those in other white collar occupations or those
in blue collar occupations.* Thus, the prevalence of regular
alcohol consumption tends to increase with occupational
status.

Drinking and Health Status

The Canada Health Survey contains a variety of measures of
physical and emotional health status and associated behaviour.
In this section, three of these measures — drug use, selected
behaviours related to ill health, and emotional health as mea-
sured by Affect Balance Scale scores — are examined in
relation to alcoho! consumption.

Table 8 shows the relationship of type of drinker to the use
of selected categories of drugs® in the last two days. No
significant differences are found in the proportions of current
drinkers between those taking no drugs and those taking pain
relievers or cold remedies. However, significantly fewer people
taking tranquilizers and heart or blood pressure remedies are
also current drinkers.

Table 9 shows type of drinker classified according to certain
behaviours related to ill health, including the presence of
disability days in the past two weeks, consultations with heaith
professionals in the previous two weeks, drug use in the past
two days, and long-term activity limitation. There are no
significant differences in the proportions of current drinkers
between those experiencing these behaviours, and those
experiencing none of them, for persons younger than 45. For
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those 45 and over, however, there are significantly greater
proportions of current drinkers among those with none of these
behaviours than among those experiencing disability days,
visits to health professionals, drug use or activity limitation. In
other words, for persons 45 and over, current drinkers are less
likely to report behaviours related to ill health. The same
general patterns were observed for both sexes (data not
shown).

One measure of emotional health used in this survey is the
Affect Balance Scale. It reports overall emotional health in three
categories — positive, mixed and negative. (Further informa-
tion on the derivation of this scale and other measures of
emotional health can be found in Chapter Vil.) Affect Balance
Scale scores classified according to type of drinker are shown
in Table 10. While the relationships are not statistically signifi-
cant except for the age group 20-24, those with positive Affect
Balance Scale scores are more likely to be current drinkers than
those with negative scores. This pattern hoids true for every
age group except 15-19, where the relationship is reversed.
Further analysis (not shown) revealed similar patterns for both
Sexes.

Discussion

Some comparisons can be made between the Canada
Health Survey results regarding alcohol consumption and a
1976 survey on the same subject.2 The 1976 survey reported
that 81% of the adult population — 86% of men and 77% of
women — drank alcohol once a year or more often. When
Canada Health Survey data are adjusted for the unknowns to
make them comparable, they indicate that 84% of the adult
population, 88% of men and 80% of women, drink alcohol once
a year or more often. Differences in resuits of the two surveys
may be due as much to methodological differences as to real
increases in the proportions of alcohol consumers from 1976 to
1978. In any case, the proportion of the adult population
consuming alcohol, at least occasionally, remains very high
indeed.

Examination of the basic demographic facts about alcohol
consumption from the Canada Health Survey reveals that for
every age group. men are much more likely than women to be
current drinkers, and to be heavier and more frequent consum-
ers of alcohol. Given these general differences in alcohol
consumption by sex, however, there exist substantial differ-
ences by age. Current drinkers are much more numerous in
younger age groups, as are consumers of larger volumes of
alcohol. At younger ages, the alcohol consumption patterns of
women are more similar to those of men. The numbers of
current drinkers and the numbers of heavy consumers of
alcohol are propartionately higher in the Western provinces. In
addition, the drinking patterns of women are more similar to
those of men in Western provinces than in Eastern provinces.
Aicohol use occurred with proportionately greater frequency in
larger urban centres than in smaller ones or rural areas.

Whiie 14 or more drinks per week is the highest category of
consumption shown in this report, it is not necessarily a
hazardous level of consumption. The threshold of hazardous
drinking is known to vary according to volume and frequency of
drinking, weight, drinking history and a variety of other individ-
ual characteristics. Only very high levels of consumption, of the
order of 40 or more drinks per week, much higher than the 14
or more per week reported here, are unequivocally hazardous
to health.® Consumption of 40 or more drinks per week was
very rarely reported by survey respondents.

On the other hand, it has also been found that the higher the
overall level of alcohol consumption in a given population, the
higher the level of alcoholism in that popuiation.” In the light of
this latter relationship, the high proportion of young aduits
consuming 14 or more drinks per week is a cause for some
concern, particularly if drinking patterns established early in life
remain more or less constant for a long period of time.

Various measures of social status show clear relationships to
patterns of alcohol use.

While education, income and occupation are interrelated,
each shows a different relationship to alcohol use. While a high
prevalence of regular alcohol use is consistently associated
with higher levels of education, this relationship is not statisti-
cally significant. However, the prevalence of alcohol use is
significantly associated with higher income and occupational
status. While the proportion of the population who are current
drinkers appears to increase with social status, no clear
relationship exists between the weekly volume of alcohol
consumed by current drinkers and the various measures of
social status.

Generally speaking, the CHS results and those of the 1976
survey? show strongly similar patterns when the distribution of
users is examined. Both surveys are in agreement that alcohol
use is higher in Western Canada, amongst higher income
groups and education levels, in managerial occupations, and in
larger communities.

When alcohol consumption patterns were compared to
measures of physical and emotional health, they indicated
moderate use of alcohol to be associated with somewhat better
physical and emoctional health particularly for persons 45 and
over. At first glance, this finding appears to contradict other
epidemiological evidence that demonstrates hazardous aicohol
consumption to be related to increased risk of iliness or death.®
However, hazardous drinking as defined in these studies (40 or
more drinks per week) is not adequately measured by data
presented in this section. Rather, Canada Health Survey data
are better adapted to measuring varying degrees of moderate
alcohol consumption. In addition, many of the serious conse-
quences of alcohol consumption arise only after a long period
of time. The cross-sectional nature of the Canada Heaith
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Survey is not amenable to the measurement of these longitudi-
nal relationships. Similarly, the cross-sectional nature of the
data does not permit causal inference. While relationships of
alcohol use to physical and emotional health are observed, no
conclusions can be drawn about which is cause and which is
effect.

' For a detailed discussion of the collection of alcohol
consumption data, see: Pernanen, K., Validity of survey
data on alcohol use, in Gibbons, R.J. et al. (eds.), Research
Advances in Alcohol and Drug Problems, Volume 1, New
York: Wiley, 1974, and Room, Robin, The Measurement
and Distribution of Drinking Patterns and Problems in
General Populations, (mimeographed).Berkeley: University
of California, 1975.

2 McGregor, Betty, Aicohol Consumption in Canada — Some
Preliminary Findings of a National Survey in November-
December 1976: Ottawa. Non-Medical Use of Drugs Direc-
torate, Department of National Health and Welfare, July
1978 (based upon data collected from the Canada Facts
Monitor).

3 The unemployment rate of 10.6% which can be calculated
from Table 7 is greater than the 8.3% estimated unemploy-
ment rate published by Statistics Canada for November,
1978 (The Labour Force, November 1978, Statistics
Canada, Catalogue 71-001). the midpoint of Canada Health
Survey data collection. This difference is mainly accounted
for by different definitions. In the Labour Force Survey,
unemployed persons are defined as those who looked for
work in the past four weeks while in the Canada Health
Survey they are defined as those who looked for work in the
past year. Adjustment of the Labour Force Survey data to
take this definitional difference into account yields an
unemployment rate of 10.9%, quite close to the estimate of
10.6% from the Canada Health Survey.

¢ Occupations were coded according to the Canadian Classi-
fication and Dictionary of Occupations and grouped in the
following manner:

Managerial and professional occupations:

Managerial, administrative and related occupations. Natural
sciences, engineering and mathematics. Social sciences
and related fields. Religion. Teaching and related fields.

However, the findings indicating that moderate use of alcohol
may have some association with good health are corroborated
by other studies.® One possible explanation for this finding is
that moderate use of alcohol is related to the degree of social
integration, which in turn has been found to be independently
related to good health ®

Medicine and health. Artistic, literary, recreational and
related occupations.

Other white collar occupations:
Clerical. Sales. Service.

Blue collar occupations:

Farming and related fields. Fishing, hunting, trapping.
Forestry and logging. Mining and quarrying. Processing.
Machining and related fields. Product fabricating, assem-
bling and repairing. Construction. Transportation. Materials
handling and related fields. Other crafts. Other
occupations.

¢ For more information on alcohol and drug interaction see
“The Dangerous Equations’ pamphlet, Department of
National Health and Welfare, 1976. For an extensive bibli-
ography, see Interaction of Alcohol and Other Drugs,
Second Edition (revised). Toronto: Ontario Addiction Re-
search Foundation, 1972.

¢ OQuellet, BLL., Romeder, JM., and Lance, J.-M. Premature
Mortality Attributable to Smoking and Hazardous Drinking in
Canada — Volume I: Summary. Ottawa: Long Range
Health Planning Branch, Department of National Health and
Welfare, 1977.

7 Alcohol Control Policies in Public Health Perspective, A
Collaborative Project of the Finnish Foundation for Alcohol
Studies, WHO Regional Office for Europe and the Addiction
Research Foundation of Ontario, 1975.

® See, for example, Belloc, N.B., Relationship of health
practices and mortality, Preventive Medicine, 1973, Vol. 2,
pp. 67-81, and Belloc, N.B. and Breslow, L., Relationship of
physical health status and health practices, Preventive
Medicine, 1972, Vol. 1, pp. 409-421.

° Berkman, L.F., and Syme, L.S., Social networks, host
resistance, and mortality: a nine-year follow-up study of
Alameda County residents, American Journal of Epidemiol-
ogy, 1979, Vol. 109, pp. 186-204.
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TABLE 1. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Drinker and Weekiy Voiume of Aicohol Consumed, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Type of dnnker
Total Never Former Occa Current drinkers and weekly Type of
Orank drinker sional volume of alcohol consumed dnnker
arinker unknown
Total Less 1-6 7-13 14 Weekly
than drinks drinks drinks volume
one and | unknown
dink over
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Both sexes No. 17.492 2,008 653 2.642 11,418 1,352 4,585 2,306 2.092 1,082 ™
% 100.0 1.5 3.7 15.1 65.3 7.7 26.2 13.2 12.0 6.2 4.4
blgis No. 8,584 584 377 841 6,453 580 2,137 1,467 1.667 603 329
% 100.0 6.8 4.4 98 75.2 6.8 249 17.1 19.4 7.0 3.8
Femaile No. 8,907 1,424 276 1,801 4,965 e 2,448 83 425 480 442
% 100.0 16.0 3.1 2.2 55.7 8.7 275 9.4 48 54 5.0
15-19:
Male No. 1.187 188 16 163 721 120 267 132 149 52 100
% 100.0 158 13 137 60.7 101 225 1.2 126 44 84
Female No 1.146 238 38 212 597 105 272 116 63 a1 62
% 100.0 208 3t 185 521 91 23.7 102 55 36 54
20-24
Male No 1.106 38 23 63 965 81 283 230 343 8 18
% 100.0 3.4 21 57 87.2 73 255 208 31.0 25 16
Femaie No 1,108 79 29 187 789 147 403 131 90 18 24
% 100.0 7.2 26 6.9 711 132 364 18 81 18 22
25-44;
Male No 3.230 109 114 318 2.626 188 910 628 699 202 63
% 100.0 34 as 98 813 58 282 194 216 62 8
Female No. d.242 270 91 719 2.073 318 1,106 355 162 132 89
% 100.0 83 28 222 639 98 341 10.9 50 41 28
45-64:
Male No. 2174 122 136 175 1.664 131 554 3 390 217 77
% 100.0 56 6.2 81 765 6.0 255 171 180 100 a6
Female No 2279 449 74 438 1174 146 550 195 93 191 144
% 100.0 19.7 32 192 51.5 64 241 86 41 8.4 63
65 and over:
Male No. 847 127 89 122 478 60 124 105 85 104 n
% 100.0 143 100 138 539 6.7 139 119 96 18 80
Female No 1132 388 45 245 332 57 17 42 8 97 122
% 100.0 342 40 216 293 50 104 a7 18 8.6 108
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TABLE 2. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Drinker and Weekly Voiume of Aicohol Consumed, by Major Activity,
Canada and Regions, 1978-79

Type ot drinker
Total Never Former Occa: Current drinkers and weekly Type of
drank arinker sional volume of alcohol consumexy drinker
Major activity drinker unknown
Total Less 16 7-13 14 Weekly
than dninks drinks drinks volume
one and | unknown
drink over
in thousands
Canada:
Total No. 17,492 2,008 653 2.642 11418 1,352 4,585 2.306 2.092 1,082 m
% 100.0 s 37 15.1 65.3 7.7 26.2 1.2 12,0 6.2 44
Working No. 9,114 535 303 1,049 6,993 633 2,724 1,536 1,542 558 235
% 100.0 59 33 ns 76.7 6.9 299 16.9 16.9 6.1 26
Housework No. 4,240 753 159 963 2117 346 1,008 338 155 270 248
% 100.0 i7.8 38 227 499 8.2 238 8.0 36 8.4 58
School No. 2.209 406 42 360 1,258 227 550 224 190 67 142
% 100.0 184 19 16.3 1.0 10.3 249 10.1 8.6 3.0 6.4
Retired No. 1,359 256 111 199 €73 91 187 146 109 141 120
% 100.0 188 8.2 146 485 6.7 13.7 0.7 8.0 10.4 a9
Other No. 5711 59 38 kAl 377 55 116 63 97 46 28
%o 100.0 10.4 8.8 128 66.1 97 20.3 R I1L 16.9 8.1 4.8
Atlantic region:
Totat No 1,585 310 86 211 868 158 N9 143 130 118 11
%o 100.0 196 54 133 547 99 201 9.0 8.2 74 70
Working No 712 67 38 83 489 76 175 94 90 55 34
% 1000 94 54 1.7 687 106 245 133 128 77 48
Housework No 426 130 16 73 170 41 79 19 ] 27 a8
% 100.0 304 37 t7.0 39.9 96 186 43 AR 63 89
School No 198 68 ® 31 74 17 29 1" ] 7 18
% 1000 344 29 158 376 8.6 147 58 48 38 9.3
Retired No 138 33 18 14 60 1 15 8 7 19 13
%o 100.0 239 131 101 436 8.0 1.0 55 53 13.9 93
Other No 12 13 L} 10 74 13 21 1" 19 10 7
%o 1000 1.2 4l 92 850 115 165 97 141 91 66
Quebec
Total No 4759 507 182 B80 3.017 375 1,383 Cylict 479 287 203
% 100.0 10.6 3.2 185 634 79 291 108 101 58 43
Working No 2333 106 60 326 1.789 143 803 345 355 143 51
% 100.0 45 26 140 767 6.1 344 14.8 152 6.1 22
Housework No 1.257 242 32 354 553 108 29 61 a3 60 78
%o 100.0 192 26 28.2 439 8.6 231 49 26 a8 B.1
School No 630 91 124 374 70 200 50 33 12 20
% 1000 144 19.7 59 4 128 318 78 53 19 4.7
Retired No 323 53 2 43 162 22 43 40 19 38 34
% 100.0 164 89 131 501 67 134 124 87 18 10.4
Other No 215 5| 16 k<] 139 23 48 17 39 15 13
%o 100.0 7.0 74 154 649 108 212 79 180 6.9 54
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TABLE 2. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Drinker and Weekly Volume of Aicohol Consumed, by Major Activity,

Canada and Regions, 1978-79 - Concluded

Type of drinker
Total Never Former Occa- Current dninkers and weekly Type of
drank drifker sional volume of alcohol consumed drinker
Major activity grinker unknown
Total Less 1-6 7-13 14 Weexly
one and | unknown
drink over
n thousands
Ontario:
Total No 6.372 753 208 939 4,171 476 1.600 922 77 401 302
% 100.0 11.8 33 14.7 654 75 251 14.5 121 63 47
Working No. 3.525 246 95 412 2,678 255 994 631 594 204 94
% 100.0 7.0 27 1.7 78.0 7.2 28.2 17.9 16.9 58 27
Housework No 1.408 226 81 316 714 102 322 133 31 105 91
% 100.0 16.0 43 225 50.7 73 229 9.4 aol 75 6.4
School No. 803 156 116 456 85 184 90 83 { a ]
% 100.0 19.4 144 587 105 229 111 7.9 n
Retired No. 514 107 35 79 242 F24 70 56 47 | ‘a
% 100.0 208 68 155 47.2 53 137 1 E E
Other No. 124 %0 . ao{ : 16 | 15
% 100.0 85.0 - 242 126 -120
Prairie regon
Total No. 2,857 278 122 411 1,957 195 795 409 390 169
% 1000 9.7 43 144 68.5 6.8 278 14.3 136 59 31
Working No 1,550 at 60 156 1,221 100 473 274 285 88 32
% 100.0 5.2 39 101 787 6.5 30.5 17.7 184 57 21
Housework No. 692 105 32 149 378 50 186 61 30 B2 7
% 100.0 15.1 47 215 54.7 7.2 26.9 B.7 44 75 40
School No. a7z 59 10 59 225 25 93 49 49 $ 18
% 100.0 16.0 27 16.0 60.6 6.7 251 13.2 131 25 47
Retired 197 2 16 40 103 i6 a3 18 16 18 10
% 100.0 14.3 7.9 206 52.4 79 16.9 94 8.4 a8 48
Other No 47 0 10
% 100.0 84.2 203
British Columbia
Total No 1,918 161 85 201 1,405 148 489 320 322 87
% 100.0 8.4 44 10.5 73.2 77 %5 16.7 168 - 35
Working No 995 34 | 50 71 816 59 279 191 218 - 2
% 100.0 34 50 71 82.1 59 281 19.2 22.0 24
Housework No 457 51 18 7t 301 45 130 3 36 | 26 15
% 100.0 11.2 39 155 66.0 98 28.4 14.2 77 5.8 34
School No 206 32 29 129 2 44 24 35
% 100.0 15.6 143 624 102 214 "7 V7.2
Retired No 168 35 11 2 106 15 b 24 19 2
% 100 0 18.4 56 1.9 56.3 a1 132 12.6 104 120 -
Other No 73 53 Mll
% 100.0 727 18.5




TABLE 3. Population 15 Years and Over who are Current Drinkers of Aicohol by Age Drinking Began, by Current Age and Sex,
Canada, 1978-79

Age drinking began, current drinkers
Total Less than 14-15 16-17 18-18 20-21 22 years Unknown
14 years ysars ysars years yoars and over
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 11,418 443 1,385 2,575 2,678 1.847 1,527 963
% 100.0 39 121 225 2.5 16.2 13.4 8.4
Both sexes:
Totad No. 11,418 443 1,385 2,875 2,678 1.847 1.527 963
% 100.0 39 1221 225 225 16.2 12.4 8.4
Mate No. 6,453 316 879 1,632 1,551 967 636 412
% 100.0 4.9 136 25.3 24.0 15.0 2.9 7.3
Female No. 4,965 126 506 943 1,126 881 891 490
% 100.0 26 10.2 19.0 2.7 17.7 17.9 9.9
15-19
Male No 70 102 262 244 54 . . 59
% 1000 142 363 339 75 - . a1
Female No 597 66 225 205 47 . . 54
% 100.0 11.0 377 343 79 . LR
20-24
Maie No 9265 81 211 393 225 17 g 34
% 100.0 84 21.8 408 233 1.6 o a8
Female No 789 B 135 327 233 28 26
% 100.0 42 17.2 41.4 295 a5 34
25-44
Male No 2626 94 292 718 783 427 183 140
% 1000 36 11 273 290 16.3 74 53
Female No 2,073 16 124 343 636 511 314 127
% 100.0 8 6.0 166 307 247 152 (R
45-64.
Male No 1,664 82 94 256 416 409 298 158
% 100.0 18] 587 15.4 250 246 179 9.5
Female No 1.174 = 17 66 17 307 427 174
% 100.0 == 1.5 56 146 262 363 148
65 and over
Male No 478 21 20 B4 13 141 81
% 100.0 43 42 19.8 236 296 17.0
Female No 332 & = = 3 35 143 108
%% 100.0 - - -- 1.8 104 431 325
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TABLE 4. Population 15 Years and Over who are Current Drinkers of Alcohol by Frequency of Drinking, by Community Size and Sex,

Canada, 1978-79

Frequency of drnking, current drinkers

Community size
Total At least 46 23 Once 23 About Unknawn
once tmes/ times a week times/ ornce a
a day week week month month
in Ihousands
Total:
Both sexes No. 11,418 1,676 1.068 2,410 2423 1,881 1,511 447
% 100.0 147 9.4 211 21.2 165 13.2 39
Maie No. 6,453 1,316 7% 1,566 1,228 817 594 ”m
% 100.0 204 11.8 24.3 19.1 12.7 9.2 26
Femaie No. 4,965 380 310 844 1,193 1,064 817 217
% 100.0 7.3 6.3 17.0 240 21.4 185 5.6
Less than 100,000
Both sexes No 4,075 431 367 932 879 698 560 208
% 100.0 106 9.0 229 216 171 137 51
Male No 2.369 344 287 623 497 300 228 89
% 100.0 145 12.1 263 210 127 96 b7/
Female No 1.706 87 79 309 a8z 398 332 118
% 1000 5.1 46 18.1 224 233 195 7.0
100.000-999,999:
Both sexes No 3,525 495 353 751 770 610 428 119
%o 100.0 140 10.0 213 218 173 121 34
Male No 1,924 388 244 486 360 253 155 38
% 100.0 201 127 25.3 187 131 8.1 20
Female No. 1,601 108 108 264 410 358 273 80
%% 1000 67 68 165 25.6 228 17.0 5.0
1.000.000 and over
Both sexes No 3.818 750 350 727 773 573 522 121
% 100.0 196 92 191 203 150 13.7 a2
Maie No 2,160 584 227 457 373 265 210 43
% 100.0 27.1 105 212 172 12.3 97 20
Female No 1,658 166 123 270 401 308 312 k]
% 1000 100 74 16.3 242 18.6 188 47




TABLE 5. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Drinker and Weekly Volume of Alcohol Consumed, by Age and Education,
Canada, 1978-79

Type of denker
Total Occasional Current ornkers and weekly Type of
Education and non- volume of alcohal consumed drinker
dri unknown
Total Less than 7 drinks Woekly
7 dnnks and over volume
unknown
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 17.492 5,303 11,418 5937 4,399 1.082 ™
% 100.0 30.3 65.3 33.9 25.1 6.2 (X
Presently in school No. 1,192 S48 542 366 135 | 102
% 100.0 46.0 454 0.7 1.3 8.6
Secondary or leas No. 11,574 3,677 7.324 3,680 2,807 838 573
% 100.0 31.8 63.3 31.8 243 7.2 49
Some post-secondery No. 1,485 353 1,108 553 484 ]
% 100.0 238 74.4 37.2 2.6 4.6
Post-secondary degree No. 3,150 702 2,383 1,303 948 65
or diploma % 100.0 223 T5:7 41.4 30.1 21
Education unknown No. 90 23 64 35 —
% 100.0 254 70.6 30.4 - :
1519
Total No. 2,333 853 1.318 764 461 93 162
% 10C.0 366 565 27 198 40 6.9
Presently in school No 1.185 544 539 365 134 I 102
% 100.0 459 455 308 1.3 86
Secondary of less No. 878 230 595 294 257 52
% 1000 262 678 a3s 293 60
Some post-secondary No 238 - 163 93 62 s
% 1000 29.0 68.3 389 268.1
Post-secondary degree No 1% S 518 =
or dploma % 100.0 81.7
Education unknown No 13 =
% 100.0 - -
20-24
Totat No 2,215 419 1,753 014 794
% 100.0 189 79.2 413 35.8 21
Secondary or less No 1,340 283 1.021 503 483 35
% 100.0 211 76.2 376 36.0 26
Some post-secondary No 373 66 306 157 144
% 100.0 17.8 813 421 386 .
Post-secondary degree No. 486 68 414 244 163
or diploma % 100.0 139 851 502 335 £
Education unknown Na. b ] -
% 1000 .



TABLE 5. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Drinker and Weekly Volume of Aicohol Consumed, by Age and Education,

Canada, 1978-79 - Concluded

Type of drinker
Total Occasional Current drinkers and weekly Type of
Education and non- volume of alcohol consumed drinker
arinkers unknown
Total Less than 7 drinks Weekly
7 drinks and over volume
UNKNOWnN
n thousands
25-44
Total No. 6,472 1,621 4,699 2,522 1,844 334 152
% 100.0 250 726 9.0 285 52 24
Secondary or less No. 4,059 1,108 2826 1.503 1,081 242 128
%% 100.0 273 69.6 370 266 60 at
Some posl-secondary No 544 114 425 215 182 2
% 100.0 210 78.1 395 334 5.t
Post-secondary degree No. 1.846 393 1.431 794 575 88 2
or diploma % 100.0 21.3 775 430 311 34 1.2
Education unknown No 21 ] 17
% 100.0 156 B4.4
45-64.
Total Na 4.453 1,394 2.838 1.380 1,049 408 221
% 100.0 313 637 3.0 236 .2 50
Secondary or less No. 3.582 1,181 2,209 1.074 791 344 183
Yo 100.0 33.0 61.7 300 221 9.6 54
Some post-secondary No 238 63 169 73 78 17
% 100.0 263 709 307 328 73
Post-secondary degree No 594 142 432 219 168 dd 2
or diploma % 1000 239 72.7 369 283 75 3.4
Education unknown No 38 23 13
% 1000 nz Bt
65 and over:
Toal No. 2,019 1.018 810 357 251 202 193
% 100.0 50.3 401 17.7 124 100 96
Secondary or less No 1,716 876 674 308 196 173 166
% 100.0 510 393 178 114 10.1 9.7
Some post-secondary No 91 40 43 15 18
%% 100.0 441 472 16.4 196 -
Post secondary degree No. 205 96 91 k] !1 " 19
or diploma % 100.0 46.6 443 178 17, ar 9.1
Education unknown NO. -
% & = .
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TABLE 6. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Drinker and Weekly Volume of Aicohol Consumed, by Sex and Economic Family
income Quintiles, Canada, 1978-79

Type of drinker
Total Occasional Cusrent drinkers and weekly Type ot
Economic tamily and non- volume of alcohol consumed drinker
ncome quintiles unknNown
Totat Less than 7 drnks Weekly
7 drinks and over volume
uhknown
in thousands
Both sexes:
Total No. 17.492 5,303 11.418 5937 4,399 1,082 m
% 100.0 0.3 65.3 39 25.1 6.2 a4
First quintile No. 3.087 1.288 1.574 8860 507 207 206
% 100.0 42.0 513 28.0 16.5 6.7 6.7
Second quintile No. 2,928 1,001 1,760 917 662 182 167
% 100.0 .2 60.1 N3 228 6.2 5.7
Third quintile No. 3,037 965 1.909 991 684 224 163
% 100.0 318 62.9 32.6 228 74 54
Fourth quintile No. 3,467 961 2,369 1270 902 198 116
% 100.0 28.3 68.4 36.6 26.0 5.7 34
Fifth quintile No. 4.040 788 3.173 1,576 1,396 201 ]
% 100.0 19.5 78.5 39.0 4.6 5.0 2.0
Income unknown No. 952 280 633 324 238 kAl 39
% 100.0 294 66.4 M0 250 7.5 4.1
Maie
Total No 8,584 1,802 6.453 2,716 3134 603 329
% 100.0 210 752 316 365 70 38
First quintile No 1.335 413 856 393 353 109 66
%% 1000 310 64.1 295 264 82 5.0
Second quintile No 1,376 332 975 392 476 107 69
% 1000 241 709 28.5 346 78 50
Third quantiie No 1.511 348 1,085 471 502 113 78
% 100.0 230 718 31.1 332 L7 52
Fourth quintile No. 1.704 312 1.343 590 646 107 40
% 100.0 183 78.8 348 379 63 29
Fitth quintile No. 2,169 292 1,831 723 985 123 47
% 100.0 134 844 a33 454 Sul 22
Income  unknown No 489 105 363 148 171 K’ ? |
% 1000 215 743 30.3 354 8.0 42
Female
Total No. 8907 3,501 4.965 3.220 1,265 480 442
% 1000 393 557 36.2 14.2 54 50
First quintile No 1,732 B74 718 466 154 97 140
% 1000 505 415 269 89 56 8.1
Second quintile No 1,853 669 785 525 186 75 08
% 1000 431 505 338 120 48 6.4
Third quintiie No 1.526 617 824 520 192 112 a5
% 1000 404 540 34 128 73 55
Fourth quintrie No 1,763 869 1,027 680 256 91 68
% 100.0 379 582 386 145 52 38
Fifth quintie No. 1871 497 1.342 853 4an 78 a2
% 1000 266 77 456 220 42 [/
Income unknown No 483 175 269 176 66 -z =39~
% 1000 378 58.1 379 14.3 5.0-] 41
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TABLE 7. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Drinker and Weekly Volume of Alcoho! Consumed, by Sex and Occupation,

Canada, 1978-79
Type of drnker
Total QOccasional Current dnnkers and weekly Type of
Present occupation and non- volume of akcohol consumed dninker
drinkers unknown
Total Less than 7 drinks Weekly
7 drinks and over volume
unknown
n thousands
Both sexes:
Totat No. 17.492 5,303 11,418 5937 4,399 1,082 ™m
% 100.0 30.3 653 339 251 6.2 4.4
Empioyed:
Total employed No 8,838 2.108 7.446 3.619 3249 578 284
% 100.0 2.4 757 368 330 59 29
Manage and prok wai No 2.323 433 1.867 964 795 108 23
% 100.0 18.6 804 415 342 48 1.0
Other white collar No 3.968 935 2,925 1577 1.135 213 108
% 100.0 26 737 397 286 54 27
Blue collar No 3.242 681 2.429 982 1.216 230 132
% 1000 210 749 303 375 iz 41
Occupation unknown No 304 58 225 96 103 27 21
% 100.0 19.0 741 314 38 88 88
Unempioyed No 1,169 384 730 419 254 57 55
% 100.¢ 328 625 359 217 49 47
Not in labour force No. 6,316 2.741 3,157 1.849 868 440 418
% 100.0 434 50.0 293 13.7 70 6.6
Labour force status unknown No 168 7 B4 49 28 8 13
% 100.0 420 50 1 291 164 45 79
Male:
Total No. 8,584 1,802 6.453 2,716 3.134 603 329
% 100.0 21.0 75.2 31.6 36.5 7.0 38
Employed:
Total employed No 6,197 1,037 4,987 2.006 2,563 419 173
Y 100.0 16.7 80.5 324 41.3 6.8 28
Managerial and professional No 1,392 186 1,185 520 533 82 .
% 100.0 8.5 859 373 42 6 59 2
Other white collar No 1,756 296 1412 571 716 125 48
% 100.0 16.8 80.4 325 408 Tl 27
Blue collar No. 2.858 527 2,233 870 1170 193 99
% 100.0 18.4 781 304 40.9 67 35
Occupation unknown No 192 28 148 46 83 19 15
% 100.0 147 773 23.8 436 99 8.0
Unemployed No 522 123 37 179 168 25 28
%% 100.0 23.6 AR 342 321 48 53
Not in labour force No 1,784 608 1,050 507 388 155 125
% 1000 341 589 284 217 87 70
Labour force status unknown No 80 33 a4 26 15 e e
% 1000 418 55.1 no 193 c
Female:
Totsl No. 8,907 3,501 4,965 3,220 1.265 480 442
% 100.0 33 55.7 36.2 14.2 54 5.0
Employed:
Total empio No 3.641 1.0M 2.459 1,613 686 156 1m
% 100.0 284 67.5 44 3 18.9 44 30
Managerial and professional No 931 247 672 445 201 26 -
% 1000 266 721 47 8 216 27 -
Other white collar No. 2.213 640 1.514 1,006 420 88 60
% 100.0 289 684 455 19.0 40 2u7
Blue collar No 384 154 196 13 46 - 3
% 100.0 401 51.2 294 12.0 = 8.7
Occupation unknown No. 113 30 77 50 19 .
% 100.0 263 686 44 4 e
Unemployed No 647 261 359 241 86 a2 27
% 100.0 403 555 37.2 134 49 4.2
Not in labour force No. 4,532 2,132 2107 1.342 480 285 293
% 100.0 471 46.5 296 10.6 63 6.5
Labour force status unknown No 88 37 40 24 12 11
% 1000 423 456 275 139 = 2




- 37 -

TABLE 8. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Drinker, by Age and Ciasses of Drugs Taken in the Last Two Days,

Canada, 1978-79

Type of drinker
Class of drugs taken
in the last two days Total Current Occasional Unknown
drinker and non-
arinkers
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Totsl populstion(1) No. 17.492 11,418 5,303 m
% 100.0 65.3 30.3 44
Pain relievers No. 2.790 1,768 895 126
% 100.0 634 321 4.5
Tranquilizers and sieeping piils No. 1,035 536 438 61
% 100.0 51.8 423 5.9
Heert and bicod pressure remedies No. 1,580 745 680 145
% 100.0 47.1 4.7 9.2
Cough and cold remedies No. 857 554 263 L]
% 100.0 64.6 0.6 4.7
Other drugs No. 6.328 3,998 2,048 281
% 100.0 63.2 324 4.4
No drugs taken No. 8,748 5,955 2434 359
% 100.0 68.1 278 41
15-19:
Total population(1) No. 2333 1,318 853 162
% 100.0 56.5 36.6 69
Pain redevers No 212 120 73 19
% 1000 56.5 347 (X]
Tranquilizers and sleeping pills No 2
% 100.0 -
Heart and blood pressure remedies No
%
Cough and cold remedies No. 1 63 34
% 1000 56.9 304
Other drugs No 857 384 225 47
% 100.0 58.5 343 72
No drugs taken No. 1.508 835 561 110
% 100.0 555 373 73
20-24
Total population(1) No. 2.215 1.753 419 a0
% 100.0 79.2 189 18
Pain relevers No. 260 215 44
% 1000 828 16.7
Tranquilizers and sleeping pills No 33 23
% 1000 683
Heart and blood pressure remedies No =
% -~
Cough and cold remedies No. 106 89 16
% 1000 839 163
Other drugs No. 726 5§73 146
% 100.0 789 201
No drugs taken No 1.310 1.043 234 B ]
% 1000 796 17.9 25

See footnote(s) at end of table.




TABLE 8. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Drinker, by Age and Classes of Drugs Taken in the Last Two Days,
Canada, 1978-79 - Concluded

Type ol drinker
Class of drugs taken
in the last two days Total Curmrent Occasional Unknown
drinker and non-
arinkers
in thousands
25-44;
Total poputation(1) No. 6,472 4.699 1.621 152
% 100.0 726 250 24
Pain relievers No. 1,046 780 237 30
% 100.0 745 226 29
Tranquilizers and sleeping pills Na. 247 157 82
% 100.0 637 331
Heart and biood pressure remedies No. 102 80 2
Yo 100.0 783 1%+
Cough and cold remedies Na. 347 257 81
% 100.0 740 234 -
Other drugs No 2131 1,516 580 36
% 100.0 AR 272 1.7
No drugs taken Na. 3,657 2.594 867 97
% 100.0 729 244 27
45-64
Total population(1) No 4,453 2.838 1,394 221
%o 100.0 637 313 50
Pan relievers No. 834 494 299 42
Ya 1000 592 358 50
Tranquikizers and sleeping pills No. 447 243 175 2
k) 1000 54 .4 392 8.8
Heart and biood pressure remedies No. 739 414 262 83
Y 100.0 56 0 354 a6
Cough and cold remedies No. 208 109 91
% 100.0 523 437
Other drugs Na. 1,814 1.131 599 85
% 100.0 623 330 4.7
No drugs taken No. 1.821 1,235 512 74
% 100.0 678 281 4.1
65 and over
Total population(1) Na 2,019 B10 1.016 193
Y% 100.0 401 503 96
Pain relievers No. 437 159 243 35
% 100.0 364 556 79
Tranquilizers and skeeping pills No. ‘282 103 156 23
% 100.0 366 553 81
Hearl and blood pressure remedies Na. 732 248 405 79
% 1000 339 553 108
Cough and cold remedies No. 85 36 41 -
% 100.0 423 481
Other drugs No. 1,000 394 500 106
% 100.0 394 500 106
No drugs taken No. 554 248 260 46
% 1000 448 46 9 8.2

(1) Because multiple responses were possible, columns do not add o totals.
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TABLE 9. Popuiation 15 Years and Over by Type of Drinker, by Age and Selected Heaith Behaviours

Canada, 1978-79

Type of drinker
Selected behaviours
Total Current Occasional Unbmown
drnker and non-
dnnkers
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total population(1) No. 17.492 11,418 5.303 m
% 100.0 5.3 0.3 44
Disability days No. 2,004 1270 2T 7
% 100.0 60.7 .7 4.6
Recent consuliations with heaith No. 3,997 2,464 1.352 181
professionasls % 100.0 61.7 338 45
Drug use in the last two days No. 8.743 5,463 2,868 412
% 100.0 62.5 28 4.7
Activity Wmitation No. 2447 1,292 1.006 150
% 100.0 526 41.1 6.1
None of the above No. 6,824 4,670 1,853 301
% 100.0 68.4 2r.2 44
15-19
Total population{1) Nao. 2.333 1.318 853 162
% 1000 565 36.6 6.9
Disabiity days No. 224 120 86
% 100.0 537 385
Recent consultations with health No 432 239 167
professionals % 1000 S5K3 87
Drug use in the last two days No 827 483 292 52
Y% 100.0 58.4 353 63
Activity limitation 106 62 a7 -
% 1000 586 35.0 L
None of the above No. 1.215 866 449 9
% 1000 549 370 8.2
20-24
Total population(1) No. 22186 1,753 419 u
% 100.0 792 18.9 o
Disability days No 256 214 38
% 100.0 8386 149
Recent consultations with health No 513 394 (RE]
professionals Y 1000 768 216
Drug use in the last two days No 905 710 185
% 1000 785 204
Activity lmitation No 108 73 3t
% 100.0 67.6 287
None of the above No 1.019 808 185
% 100.0 794 18.2

See footnote(s) at end of table
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TABLE 9. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Drinker, by Age and Selected Health Behaviours,
Canada, 1978-79 - Concluded

Type of drinker
Selected behaviours
Total Current Occasional Unknown
aninker and non-
annkers
in thousands
25-44;
Total population(1) No 6,472 4,699 1.621 152
Yo 100.0 726 250 24
Oisability days No. 749 516 21 21
% 1000 689 282 29
Recent consultations with health No 1.426 991 392 43
professionals % 100.0 695 2745; 3.0
Drug use in the last two days No 2915 2.106 754 55
% 100.0 722 259 19
Activity kmitation No 575 392 164 19
% 100.0 68.2 285 33
None of the above No 2,801 2.055 669 77
% 100.0 734 239 a7
45-64
Total populationi 1} No. 4.453 2,838 1.3%4 221
% 100.0 637 313 50
Disabiity days No 583 328 224 30
% 100.0 56.3 385 8.1
Recent congultations with heailh No 1,071 663 363 46
professionals. % 100.0 619 339 43
Drug use in the last two days No 2,631 1.603 881 147
% 100.0 609 335 56
Activity limitation No 932 508 365 58
Y 100.0 54.6 391 6.3
None of the above No 1,393 951 377 65
Y% 100.0 68 2 271 47
65 and over
Total population( 1} No. 2019 810 1,016 193
% 100.0 401 503 96
Disabikty days No 283 92 167 24
% 100.0 324 59.0 8.6
Recent consultations with health No 555 178 319 58
professionals % 100.0 321 574 105
Drug use in the last two days No 1,465 561 756 148
% 100.0 383 516 101
Activity imitation No. 726 256 409 62
% 100.0 352 56.3 8.5
None of the above No 396 190 172 35
% 100.0 47.9 434 88

(1) Because mwltiple responses were possible, columns do not add 1o totals



TABLE 10. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Drinker, by Age and “Affect Balance Scale'' Scores, Canada, 1978-79

- 41

Type of dnnker
Attect Balance Scale scores
Total Current Occasional Unknown
drinker and non-
drinkers
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 17.492 11.418 5,303 T
% 100.0 65.3 0.3 4.4
Positive No. 7.956 5,383 2,299 273
% 100.0 67.7 28.9 34
Mixed No. 7.081 4,719 2,137 225
% 100.0 66.6 30.2 3.2
Negstive No. 770 458 280 2
% 100.0 59.5 364 4.1
Unknown No. 1,686 858 587 240
% 100.0 50.9 348 14.3
1519
Total No 2.333 1.318 853 162
% 1000 56.5 36.6 69
Positive No 951 518 370 64
% 100.0 544 389 67
Mixed No 1,156 670 412 73
% 100.0 58.0 357 63
Negative No 128 80 34
% 100.0 653 2787
Unknown No 103 50 r 17
% 100.0 481 357 181
20-24
Tota! No 2,215 1.753 419 42
% 100.0 79.2 189 19
Positive No 1,028 836 179 -
% 100.0 814 174
Mixed No. 1.006 804 188
% 100.0 79.9 187
Negative No. 92 57 34
% 100.0 625 36 6
Unknown No. 90 56 18
% 1000 626 205
25-44
Total No 6,472 4,699 1.621 152
%o 1000 726 250 24
Positive No. 3.087 2.318 724 46
% 100.0 751 23.4 15
Mixed No. 2753 1.997 703 52
% 100.0 725 256 AN
Negative Na. 267 184 73
% 100.0 689 275
Unknown No 365 201 120
% 1000 550 329 124
45-64
Total No 4.453 2.838 1.394 P74
% 100.0 637 313 50
Positive No 2.076 1371 620 85
% 100.0 660 299 41
Mixed No 1.562 1.012 507 43
% 100.0 648 25 28
Negative No 180 102 7" 7
% 100.0 565 395 4
Unknown No 634 353 196 86
% 100.0 556 309 13.5
85 and over:
Total No 2019 810 1.016 193
% 100.0 401 50.3 98
Positive No 813 340 407 66
% 100.0 418 500 82
Mixed No 604 236 326 2
% 100.0 391 539 70
Negative No. 108 35 68 -
% 100.0 324 628 =
Unknown No. 493 198 215 79
% 100.0 402 437 16.1
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TOBACCO USE

Highlights

« About 40% of adult Canadians smoke cigarettes daily, and
one third of daily cigarette smokers smoke 23 or more
cigarettes per day.

* Nearly one quarter of adult Canadians are former
smokers.

= Smoking is most prevalent among those with low educa-
tion, among the unemployed and those in blue collar jobs.
Half of the unemployed are daily cigarette smokers while
less than a third of those in managerial and professional
occupations smoke cigarettes daily. Income is not strongly
related to daily cigarette smoking.

= Current drinkers are the most likely to be current daily
smokers; heavy drinkers are the most likely to be heavy
smokers. Heavy smokers are the least likely to have
recently tried to cut down on their smoking.

Methods

Data on tobacco use were collected from persons 15 years
of age and over on the self-administered questionnaire. The
questions asked are shown on pages 216 and 217 of Appendix
I, and are similar to those posed in other tobacco use surveys,
including the Smoking Habits of Canadians Survey.' The main
difference between this latter survey and the tobacco section of
the Canada Health Survey is one of interviewer administration
versus self-administration. The self-administered portion of the
Canada Health Survey did collect information directly from each
respondent, but provided no control over the household setting
when questionnaires were completed, and the presence of
other family members may have influenced responses. On
balance, however, a self-administered questionnaire is proba-
bly superior to collecting tobacco data by interview, in that
inaccuracies introduced by proxy reporting are minimized.

Non-respondents to the self-administered questionnaire,
14% of the total adult sample, have been distributed across the
population estimates using procedures described in the Over-
view under ‘‘Data Limitations". A further 2% did not respond at
all to the tobacco section of the questionnaire, and small
proportions — ranging from 1% to 6% — missed particular
questions within the tobacco section. In the tables in this
section, those who missed the entire section and those who
missed particular questions are combined into the single
category of ‘‘unknown'’.

Results

Smokers and Non-smokers

A basic classification of the adult population used in this
report is "'type of cigarette smoker”. Text Table Il shows the
population distributed according to this classification.

TEXT TABLE Il. Type of Cigarette Smoker

Per cent

distribution

Total 100

Never smoked 31
Former smoker (used to smoke, but

now does not smoke at all) 23
Current occasional smoker (currently

smokes, but not every day) 3

Current daily smokers 37

Unknown 6

Another classification that is used extensively is the number
of cigarettes smoked daily, which uses the categories of 1-12,
13-22, 23-32 and 33 or more cigarettes per day.?

When the type of cigarette smoker and the number of
cigarettes smoked per day are examined according to age and
sex, some interesting patterns emerge. Table 11 shows that
37% of the adult population smokes cigarettes daily, with the
highest proportion, 47%, in the age group 20-24. Equal propor-
tions, 40% each, of men and women aged 15-24 are current
daily smokers. At older ages, many more men than women are
daily smokers.

Men are much more likely than women to be heavy smokers.
The proportion of men smoking 23 or more cigarettes per day
exceeds the corresponding proportion of women for every age
group except 15-19. Heavy smoking is most prevalent for
persons aged 20-44.

Table 11 also shows that only 3% of adults are current
occasional smokers. This proportion shrinks to 2% for people
45 and over. Slightly more men than women are occasional
smokers. Former smokers make up 23% of the adult popula-
tion, but 36% of men 45 and over are former smokers.

Those who never smoked cigarettes account for 31% of the
adult population. A slightly higher proportion of men (43%) than
women (38%) aged 15-19 never smoked. For older age groups,
however, the proportion of men who never smoked goes down,
while the proportion of women goes up. Only 17% of men 65
and over have never smoked, while 59% of women of the same
age have never smoked.

Differences in patterns of smoking from region to region are
evident from Canada Health Survey data. Table 12 shows that
Quebec has the highest proportion of current daily smokers
(48% for men and 38% for women) of any Canadian region.
Furthermore, among regular smokers, Quebec has the highest
proportion of adults smoking 23 or more cigarettes per day
(20%). Ontario has the lowest proportion of current daily
smokers (37% for men and 30% for women).

However, caution must be exercised in interpreting these
results. Quebec has a lower proportion (5%) of "“unknown’
type of smoker than any other region, while Ontario at 7% has
one of the highest. In addition, the proportions of those who did
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not respond at all to the self-administered questionnaire, not
shown in Table 12, were 10% for Quebec and 17% for Ontario.
If non-respondents are mainly cigarette smokers, then the
nature of regional differences in cigarette smoking status
becomes more obscure.

Another important difference in smoking behaviour is found
when respondents are classified according to major activity —
working, doing housework, going to school, retired or other.
Table 13 shows that the highest proportions of current daily
smokers, both men and women, occur in the major activity
category of ‘‘other"’; almost ail of the people in this category are
unemployed. There is also a larger proportion of current daily
smokers for the working population than the population as a
whole. The proportions of heavy smokers, 23 cigarettes per day
or more, are also considerably above population averages for
working and unemployed men and women.

Smoking and Social Status

Smoking, like many other behaviours, is not distributed
evenly across social classes. In this section, differences in
patterns of smoking according to three measures of social
class — education, income and occupation — are
examined.

The proportion of current daily smokers varies significantly
with education. Table 14 shows that 27% of those with a
post-secondary degree or diploma are daily smokers while a
significantly larger proportion (42%) of those with secondary
education or less are daily smokers. The proportion of daily
smokers with only some post-secondary education (33%) is
also significantly greater than the proportion of daily smokers
with a post-secondary degree or diploma. This pattern persists
for all ages groups except those 65 and over where the
differences in proportions of daily smokers according to level of
education are not statistically significant.

It is also worth noting that 23% of teenagers 15-19 years of
age who are attending school are daily smokers while 48% of
teenagers of the same age with secondary education or less
who are no longer attending school are daily smokers. Smoking
is therefore significantly more prevalent among teenagers out
of school than teenagers in school.

Income, in contrast to education, is not significantly related
to the proportion of current daily cigarette smokers in the
population. Daily cigarette smokers are classified according to
family income quintiles in Table 15, where the first quintile is the
lowest. While the proportion of daily cigarette smokers does
decrease with rising income, the differences in proportions of
daily smokers between income quintiles are not statistically
significant. When age is controlled, the lowest proportion of
daily smokers is always found in the highest income quintile.
However, while consistently lower, this proportion is not signifi-
cantly lower except in the cases of the age groups 15-19 and
25-44 where there are significantly fewer daily smokers in the
fifth income quintile than in either the first or second income
quintiles. In general, however, while there does appear to be
some relationship of smoking to income, the relationship is not
one of clear statistical significance.

Occupation and employment status, however, are signifi-
cantly related to daily cigarette smoking. Table 16 shows that

current daily smokers are a significantly larger proportion of
unemployed than employed persons. Those in the labour force,
either employed or unemployed, are significantly more likely to
be smokers than are persons not in the labour force. These
relationships are true for both men and women. Among the
unemployed, 50% are daily cigarette smokers, while 41% of
those with a job and only 29% of those not in the labour force
smoke cigarettes daily.

Among employed persons, 47% of those in blue collar
occupations are daily smokers, significantly greater than the
proportion of daily smokers for those in managerial and profes-
sional occupations (32%), or those in other white collar occupa-
tions (42%). Daily cigarette smoking is clearly most prevalent
among unemployed persons and those in blue collar
occupations.

Exposure to Risks from Smoking

The risk of death or illness is known to vary according to
smoking behaviour and the amount smoked. It is known that
current daily cigarette smokers are at much greater risk of
death or iliness than either former or occasional smokers.
Furthermore, risk increases with the number of cigarettes
smoked per day. Some additional factors affecting risk are pipe
and cigar smoking, tar and nicotine content of cigarettes
smoked, daily tar exposure, number of years of smoking, and
the age at which smoking began. These factors are examined
briefly in this section.

Pipe and cigar smokers are at less risk than current daily
cigarette smokers for heart diseases and certain cancers, such
as those of the trachea, bronchus and lung. However, pipe and
cigar smokers run increased risks of lip and throat cancer.?
Table 17 shows that 1.2 million or 7% of adult Canadians
smoke pipes, cigars or cigarillos.* However, the majority of
these (73%) are also current daily cigarette smokers. Thus,
most pipe and cigar smokers, by virtue of also being regular
cigarette smokers, have increased risks of disease and death.

A series of questions was asked in the survey to elicit
changes in smoking behaviour in the past year. Respondents
were asked if they had begun smoking more or fewer cigarettes
in the last year, whether they had switched to a milder or
stronger brand, and whether they had tried to stop smoking in
the last year (see Appendix |, page 216). This information was
summarized into a single index called ‘‘Reduction Attempts’’,
defined using the following information:

Positive behaviour:

(1) Smoking less now.

(2) Switched to a milder brand.
(3) Tried stopping.

Negative behaviour:

(4) Smoking more now.

(5) Switched to a stronger brand.
(6) Did not try stopping.

These six possible behaviours were then summarized in the
index shown in Text Table Ill, together with their percentage
distribution.
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TEXT TABLE lil. Reduction Attempts

Per cent
distribution

Total 100

Clear attempt to reduce (at least

one positive behaviour and no

negative behaviours) 32
Mixed attempt to reduce (at least

one positive and at least one

negative behaviour) 24
No attempt to reduce (no positive

behaviours and at least one

negative behaviour) 41
Not stated (no response to any
parts of questions 6 or 7) 3

Reduction attempts were then examined according to age,
sex and the number of cigarettes smoked per day. as shown in
Table 18. A significantly larger proportion of smokers (41%)
made no attempt to reduce their smoking when compared to
those who clearly attempted to do so (32%). As might be
expected, those who had made a clear attempt to reduce
tobacco consumption were disproportionately represented
among those smoking 12 or fewer cigarettes per day. Of
course, to the extent that reduction attempts have succeeded,
these two variables are confounded. Of some concern from a
public health point of view is the fact that smokers who have
made no attempt to reduce their tobacco consumption are
significantly more likely to be heavy smokers, smoking 23 or
more cigarettes per day.

Two other important elements of exposure to risk from
smoking are potential daily tar exposure and duration of
smoking. Both are displayed in Table 19 for men and women.
Potential daily tar exposure is obtained by multiplying the
number of milligrams of tar per cigarette for the preferred
cigarette brand of each current daily smoker by the number of
cigarettes smoked per day by that person. The actual amount
of tar consumed may be less than this product, depending on
particular smoking practices, such as depth of inhafation and
butt length. Potential daily tar exposure, however, is a good
refative index of tar consumption. The only absolutely safe level
of potential daily tar exposure is zero; however, risks to health
are thought to increase with increasing potential daily tar
exposure.

The tar content of cigarettes available in Canada ranges from
less than 1 to 20 milligrams per cigarette. One could smoke, for
example, over 100 Viscount Ultra Mild King Size cigarettes per
day (0.7 mg./cigarette) and still be in the lowest potential daily
tar exposure category (1-99 mg./day), shown in Table 19. In
contrast, smokers of high-tar cigarettes, such as Players
Regular Plain or Export “A’ King Size Filter Tip (18 mg./cig-
arette) need smoke only 23 cigarettes per day to have a
potential daily tar exposure of 400 or more milligrams per day.
Smokers of these high-tar cigarette brands would have 1o limit
their consumption to six or fewer cigarettes per day to keep
their potential daily tar exposure below 100 milligrams per
day.

Table 19 shows that 48% of men smokers and only 32% of
women smokers are potentially exposed to 300 or more
milligrams of tar per day. This table also shows that men who
have been smoking for 10 years or more are significantly more
likely to have very high potential daily tar exposure of 400 or
more milligrams per day than those who have been smoking for
a shorter period of time. In all, nearly three quarters of a million
Canadian men have been smoking 10 or more years and are
potentially exposed to 400 or more milligrams of tar every
day.

The age at which smoking began also affects exposure to
risk from smoking. The earlier in life that one begins to smoke,
the longer that one is exposed to the risk of a serious smoking-
related illness. Table 20 shows that 60% of current daily
smokers began smoking before the age of 18. Nearly equal
proportions, about 55% each, of men and women now under 25
began smoking at a very young age, 15 or less. For persons 25
and over, however, a much larger proportion of men (31%) than
women (15%) began smoking before age 16. Among women
smokers 65 and over, 64% did not begin smoking until they
were past 21 years of age.

The most effective way to avoid the risks of cigarette
smoking is, of course, never to smoke at all. The next best way
is to stop smoking. Table 21 shows 2.5 million Canadians have
indeed stopped smoking and are now former smokers. Men
outnumber women two to one in the population of former
smokers. A greater proportion of female ex-smokers (44%)
than male ex-smokers (25%) stopped smoking after nine or
fewer years of smoking, while 41% of men and only 27% of
women smoked for 20 or more years before stopping.

Smoking and Drinking

it has been estimated that daily cigarette smoking accounts
for about 12% of premature deaths in Canada, while hazardous
drinking accounts for 6% of such deaths.® California research-
ers® have noted that poor health habits, including smoking and
excessive drinking, are related to death and iliness in additive,
and possibly multiplicative, fashion. That is, the more poor
health habits one has, the greater are the risks of death and
illness. From an epidemiological point of view. then, the
relationship between smoking and drinking shown in Table 22
is of considerable interest.

The principal feature of this table is that there are highly
significant relationships between smoking and drinking. Current
drinkers are significantly more likely to be daily smokers than
occasional or non-drinkers. Furthermore, the more one drinks,
the more likely one is to smoke, and to smoke heavily. Those
consuming 14 or more drinks per week are significantly more
likely to smoke 23 or more cigarettes per day than those who
drink more moderately. In all, 29% of adult Canadians, five
million people, are both current daily smokers and current
drinkers. Of these. 12% (602,000 people), consume 14 or more
alcoholic drinks per week and smoke 23 or more cigarettes per
day. While larger proportions of men than women are current
drinkers and daily smokers, supplementary analysis revealed
that the significant relationships between smoking and drinking
were true for both sexes.
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Smoking and Physical Health Status

Smoking is known to be related to many forms of cancer,
serious circulatory disorders, chronic bronchitis, emphysema
and peptic ulcers.” In general, these ilinesses do not appear
until one has been smoking for a very long time, 20 years or
more. When a smoking-related iliness does occur it tends to be
very serious, often leading to hospitalization and possibly
death. The Canada Heaith Survey, being a cross-sectional
household survey, is not weli adapted to finding these smoking-
related health problems.

However, there is some suspicion that smoking may have
some more immediate relationship to selected behaviours
relating to ill health. Some of these possible relationships can
be examined using the cross-sectional data from the Canada
Heaith Survey.

Tabie 23 shows the type of cigarette smoker according to
selected behaviours related to ill health. When controlled for
age, none of these behaviours — presence of disability days in
the past two weeks, consultations with health professionals in
the past two weeks, drug use in the past two days or activity
limitation in the past year — shows any systematic relation-
ship to cigarette smoking. Similarly, when controlled for sex
(data not shown), no systematic relationships of cigarette
smoking to selected behaviours related to ill heaith were
evident.

One particular hypothesis that has gained some currency is
that cigarette smokers are away from work more days each
year than are non-smokers. Some indication of this can be
obtained by examining Table 24 which shows the type of
cigarette smoker and the number of cigarettes smoked daily
according to age and the presence or absence of disability days
in the past two weeks. Heavy smokers (23 or more cigarettes
per day) aged 45-64 form a significantly larger proportion of
those with some disability days (19%) than those with no
disability days (13%). Further analysis, comparing those who
never smoked to those who smoke 23 or more cigarettes per
day, showed that the former group were significantly less likely
to have had disability days in the last two weeks than the later
group. This relationship was significant for those aged 20-24
and 45-64.

Discussion

The patterns of smoking by age and sex demonstrated by the
Canada Health Survey are similar to those found in other
smoking surveys. However, there is one striking difference
between Canada Health Survey results and results obtained by
the Smoking Habits of Canadians Survey, which was appended
to the Statistics Canada Labour Force Survey in December
1977 and again in December 1979.®2 The 1977 and 1979
surveys reported 36% and 34% of the adult population, respec-
tively, as current daily smokers. When Canada Heaith Survey

TEXT TABLE V. Proportion of Population 15 and Over Reporting Daily Cigarette Smoking, by Age and Sex,
in the Smoking Habits of Canadians Survey, December 1977 and December 1979, and Canada

Health Survey, 1978-79

Percentage of population who are daily smokers

Smoking Habits Canada Health
of Canadians Survey
December 1977 December 1979 1978-79
Men:
All ages 40.8 38.6 43.8
15-19 26.9 26.8 347
20-24 452 42.3 50.8
25-44 47.0 44.0 46.7
45-64 42.3 405 45.0
65 + 275 24.6 33.0
Women:
All ages 31 30.1 35.8
15-19 26.7 26.0 35.6
20-24 40.7 39.8 46.5
25-44 36.6 36.0 389
45-64 305 28.9 34.8
65 + 12.0 10.6 16.2
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data are adjusted for unknowns to make them comparable with
information from these other surveys, 40% of Canada Health
Survey respondents are reported as current daily smokers.
Comparative distributions of daily cigarette smokers by age and
sex from the three surveys are shown in Text Table V. Since
the Canada Health Survey occurred between the two Smoking

Habits Surveys, it is not reasonable to attribute the observed
differences to real changes in smoking habits.

Methodological differences must account for this discrep-
ancy. The same definition of daily smoker was derived from
questions that were similarly worded. However, the key differ-
ence is that the Canada Health Survey used a self-administered
questionnaire, while the Smoking Habits Survey was interview-
er-administered, with a substantial proportion of results re-
ported by proxy. It is reasonable to assume that questions on
smoking would be more carefully and more truthfully answered
on a self-administered questionnaire. This assumption is sup-
ported by the fact that the largest observed difference in the
proportion of regular smokers is for 15-19 year olds. It is
probable that parents, the most likely interviewees for the
Smoking Habits Survey, would not know or would not wish to
report the smoking habits of their teenage children.

A previous study® examined results of Smoking Habits of
Canadians Surveys from 1965-1975 and found cigarette con-
sumption to be underreported by 14% to 20% when compared
to tobacco sales data. Difficulties of an interviewer-
administered questionnaire, proxy reporting and substantial
underreporting for teenagers were cited as possible reasons for
the discrepancy between survey and sales data. The self-
administered nature of the Canada Health Survey may have
corrected for at least some of this underreporting.

While no survey can ever do better than give approximate
measures of true distributions, the evidence here would sug-
gest that the Canada Health Survey provides a somewhat
closer approximation of the truth about the prevalence of
smoking in Canada than the Smoking Habits of Canadian
Survey. We can conclude, therefore, that smoking, particularly

' Smoking Habits of Canadians: 1977. Ottawa: Promotion
and Prevention Directorate, Health and Welfare Canada,
1979.

2 This classification was recommended as an international
standard by a workshop organized by the Union Internatio-
nale Contre le Cancer. The categories used partially control
for preferences for numbers ending in "'0"" or "'5' in the
reporting of cigarettes smoked. Detailed analysis, not
reported here, revealed overwhelming "0’ and "'5" final
digit preference in the reporting of the number of cigarettes
smoked per day in the Canada Health Survey. For further
information on this topic, see: Standardization of measure-
ment of smoking rates: recommendations of a workshop
sponsored by the Union Internationale Contre le Cancer
(UICC), Preventive Medicine, 1978, Vol. 7, pp. 260-268.

3 Smoking and Its Effects on Health. Geneva: World Health
Organization. Technical Report No. 568, 1975.

4+ A large proportion of respondents (11.8%) skipped Ques-
tion 1 (Appendix |, page 216, from which information on the
smoking of pipes, cigars and cigarillos was derived. De-
tailed investigation revealed that the design of the question
inadvertently encouraged persons who smoked neither

teenage smoking, is more prevalent than we had previously
believed.

Other important findings of the Canada Health Survey relate
to women'’s smoking habits. The proportion of women smokers
under 25 is virtually the same as the proportion of men
smokers. Over half the women under 25 are likely to have
started smoking before age 16. This is in marked contrast to
their grandmothers, mothers and older sisters — relatively few
of whom are smokers — and among those who are, few began
smoking before the age of 21.

Smoking is very definitely related to social status. Education
and occupation show very clear relationships to current daily
smoking. Those with low levels of education, those who are
unempioyed or in low status occupations are the most likely to
be current daily cigarette smokers. Income, in contrast, is
related to cigarette smoking, but the relationships are not
statistically significant.

Epidemiological evidence has shown unequivocally that,
over the iong term, smoking can lead to serious iliness and
even death. However, cigarette smoking may also be related to
short-term disability for some age groups.

With regard to the risks associated with smoking, there
appears to be a definite tendency for smokers to compound
their risks. Nearly all pipe and cigar smokers also smoke
cigarettes; people who smoke the most cigarettes are the least

likely to try to reduce their smoking; those who have been
smoking cigarettes for the longest time also have the highest
potential daily tar exposure.

Not only are risks from smoking compounded one upon
another, smoking is significantly related to drinking. The more
one drinks, the more likely one is to smoke, and to smoke
heavily. The evidence presented here suggests that research-
ers, governments and health professionals should direct a great
deal more attention to the potentially serious health conse-
quences of interacting multiple risk factors, particularly smoking
and drinking.

pipes, cigars nor cigarillos to skip the question, when in fact
they should have checked the box marked ''none of these™.
The total number of pipe, cigar and cigarillo smokers shown
in Table 17 is not greatly affected by this error.

8 Quellet, B.L., Romeder, J.-M., and Lance, J.-M. Premature
Mortality Attributable to Smoking and Hazardous Drinking in
Canada — Volume I: Summary. Ottawa: Long Range
Health Planning Branch. Department of National Health and
Welfare, 1977.

¢ Belloc, N.B., Relationship of health practices and mortality,
Preventive Medicine, 1973, Vol. 2, pp. 67-81, and Belloc,
N.B. and Breslow, L., Relationship of physical health status
and health practices, Preventive Medicine, 1972, Vol. 1, pp.
409-421.

T Smoking and Its Effects on Health, op. cit.

8 Smoking Habits of Canadians: 1977, op. cit., and unpub-
lished data from the Health Promotion Directorate, Health
and Welfare Canada, 1980.

®  Thompson, M.E. Statistics on Smoking in Canada. Ottawa;
Promotion and Prevention Directorate, Health and Welfare
Canada, Catalogue No. ERD-78-166, 1978.
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TABLE 11. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker and Number of Cigarettes Smoked Daily, by Age and Sex,

Canada, 1978-79

Type of cigarette smoker

Total Never Former Current Current daily smokers Type of
smoked smoker occa- and number of cigarettes smoker
sional smoked daily unknown
smoker
Total 1-12 13-22 23-32 33 and Number
over | unknown
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Both sexes No. 17.492 5,383 3941 567 6,525 1,803 2,399 1,826 552 152 1076
% 100.0 30.8 25 3.2 373 10.3 1.7 9.3 3.2 9 [ 8]
Mate No. 8.584 1,984 2317 24 3,545 801 1,251 1,009 387 97 495
% 100.0 23.1 27.0 28 413 93 14.6 ARE ) 4.5 1.1 58
Female No. 8.907 3,409 1.624 313 2,981 1,002 1,142 617 164 55 581
% 100.0 383 18.2 35 335 1.2 128 6.9 18 K3 6.5
15-19
Male No. 1,187 511 167 43 383 169 154 30 83
% 1000 43.0 140 36 323 142 129 33 70
Femnale No. 1,146 440 190 KAl 388 193 133 51 -
% 1000 384 166 62 339 169 116 44
20-24
Male No 1.106 298 188 » 541 139 198 156 41
% 1000 270 170 3.3 489 125 179 141 3% -
Femaio No. 1.108 309 219 48 501 187 209 80 2 31
% 1000 279 198 43 45.2 169 189 72 18 28
25-44
Male No 3.230 694 845 104 1,440 217 524 482 199 18 146
% 1000 215 262 32 446 6.7 16.2 149 6.2 8] 45
Female No 3242 1,078 692 130 1,208 3ta 470 N2 89 23 134
%% 100.0 333 214 40 372 8.7 145 96 2.7 .1 4.1
A45-64:
Maie No 2174 330 752 40 918 180 290 269 130 29 134
%o 1000 15.2 346 1.8 422 83 133 133 60 13 6.1
Female No 2.279 917 395 49 728 224 294 160 » 189
% 1000 402 173 21 320 9.8 129 70 1.7 8.3
65 and over
Male No. 887 150 365 18 262 96 85 44 & 26 93
% 100.0 169 412 20 295 108 95 49 3.0 104
Female No. 1,132 685 127 15! 156 84 37 14 169
%o 100.0 588 112 13 13.7 74 32 1.2 15.0
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TABLE 12. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker and Number of Cigarettes Smoked Daily, by Sex,

Canada and Regions, 1978-79

Type of cigarette smoker

Total Never Former Current Current dasly smokers Type of
smoked SMOker occa- and number of Cgarettes SMOKer
sional smoked daily unknown
SMoker
Total 112 13-22 23-32 33 and Number
over unknown
in thousands
Canada:
Both sexes No. 17,492 5,393 3,941 557 8,525 1,803 2,393 1,628 552 152 1,076
% 100.0 308 28 3.2 373 10.3 13.7 9.3 3.2 9 6.1
Male No. 8,584 1,984 2,317 244 3,545 801 1,251 1,009 387 97 498
% 100.0 231 27.0 28 41.3 9.3 148 11.8 45 1.1 5.8
Female No. 8,907 3,409 1,624 313 2,981 1,002 1,142 817 164 55 581
% 100.0 343 18.2 35 335 1.2 12.8 89 1.8 6 a5
Atiantic region
Male No ™ 151 181 25 353 78 135 90 40 11 82
% 100.0 193 244 3.2 452 99 173 18 51 13 7.9
Female No. 804 306 124 19 291 102 103 85 13 8 64
% 100.0 38.1 15.4 23 36.2 127 128 8.0 17 1.0 8.0
Quebec
Male No. 2,321 429 578 86 1121 238 354 315 144 30 98
% 100.0 18.9 249 3.7 48.3 10.2 17.0 136 62 123 42
Femaie No. 2437 833 432 125 927 305 333 210 68 ‘3
% 100.0 342 17.7 5.1 38.0 128 13.7 86 28
Ontavio:
-
Male No 3.115 792 882 86 1,181 281 379 339 113 204
% 100.0 254 283 27 37.0 90 122 109 36 (X
Female No. 3.258 1.342 508 103 962 326 376 19 46 252
% 100.0 412 18.4 32 295 10.0 116 59 14 77
Prairie regon
Male No 1.422 372 399 36 556 144 189 173 a9 1 59
% 100.0 26.1 281 25 ani 101 133 122 a7 8 4.2
Femaie No 1434 550 260 48 500 183 194 113 A 8 7
% 100.0 383 18.1 34 348 1.4 136 79 1.5 6 54
Britsh Columbra
Male No 944 229 267 12 384 61 154 | 91 52 T
% 100.0 243 283 13 385 64 183 26 5% - T8
Female No. 974 378 210 18 300 105 136 39 g 87
% 100.0 388 216 18 308 108 139 40 16 ae
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TABLE 13. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker and Number of Cigarettes Smoked Daily, by Major Activity
and Sex, Canada, 1878-79

Type ol cigarette smoker
o Total Never Former Current Current daily smokers Type of
Major activity smoked | smoker occa- and number of cigareties smoker
siona smoked daity unknNown
smoker
Total 1-12 13-22 23-32 33 and Number
over | unknown
n thousands
Total No. 17,492 5,293 3,941 557 6,525 1.803 2.393 1,626 552 152 1,076
% 100.0 308 22.8 3.2 37.3 10.3 13.7 9.3 3.2 9 6.1
Male No. 8.584 1,984 2317 244 3,545 801 1,251 1,009 387 97 495
% 100.0 231 270 2.8 413 a3 1486 11.8 45 11 5.8
Female No. 8.907 3,409 1.624 313 2,981 1.002 1142 617 164 55 581
% 100.0 383 18.2 35 s 1.2 128 6.9 1.8 6 6.5
Working:
Maie No 6,013 1.203 1661 163 2.686 498 839 864 332 53 300
% 100.0 200 276 27 447 83 156 14.4 55 9 5.0
Female No 3.100 1.036 626 112 1,176 364 450 277 65 20 150
% 1000 334 202 36 379 118 145 6.9 21 6 48
Housework
Male No 27
% 100.0
Female No 4.213 1,683 748 115 1,359 424 532 291 87 25, 308
% 100.0 40.0 17.8 27 323 10.1 126 69 2.1 6 73
Scheol:
Maie No 1,187 556 175 56 294 140 107 3 - . 86
% 100.0 476 15.0 48 25.2 12.0 9.1 26 -- - 74
Female No 1.041 441 179 76 300 156 12 25 o - a5
% 100.0 424 t7.2 73 289 150 108 2.4 . - 43
Retired
Maie No 973 160 400 18 o172 108 103 56 14 a 85
% 100.0 165 411 1.8 320 L= 106 58 14 31 8.8
Femaie No 386 200 54 oo 64 38 13 5 oo & 64
% 1000 518 141 - 165 10.0 gz 1.2 = - 16.6
Other:
Male No 404 58 €9 .- 245 50 100 57 35 o 22
% 100.0 144 Hi7al - 608 12 249 4.2 87 - 54
Female No 167 49 t7 - 82 19 35 21 - o
%a 100.0 29.5 101 = 49.0 12 211 124 & .
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TABLE 14. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker and Number of Cigareties Smoked Daily, by Age and Education,
Canada, 1978-79

Type of cigarette smoker
Total Occasional Current daity smokers and number Type of
Education and non- ol cigarettes smoked daily Smokec
unknown
Total 1-22 23 and Number
over unknown
n thousands
Age 15 and over:
Totsl No. 17,492 9.891 6.525 4,196 2,178 152 1,076
% 100.0 56.5 37.3 24.0 12.4 G 6.1
Presently in school No. 1,192 843 am 251 % - 72
% 100.0 70.7 23.2 2t.0 14 - 6.1
Secondary or less No. 11,574 5899 4,863 3,024 1718 123 813
% 100.0 51.0 42.0 26.1 148 1.1 7.0
Some post-secondary No. 1,485 935 490 345 138 - 59
% 100.0 63.0 330 23 8.3 - 4.0
Post-secondacy, degree No. 3,150 2,165 859 554 293 12 12¢
or diploma % 100.0 68.7 273 17.6 913 4 4.0
Education unknown No. S0 49 36 2 13 - [}
% 100.0 546 40.1 243 148 =2 8.3
1519
Total No 2,333 1.422 772 649 98 o] 138
% 100.0 609 33.1 278 42 11 60
Presently in school No 1.185 837 276 250 17 - 72
% 100.0 706 233 211 15 oc 61
Secondary of less No 878 404 418 331 74 . 5
% 100.0 461 476 77 8.4 22 683
Some post-secondary No. 238 162 66 59
% 100.0 678 278 248
Post-secondary, degree No 18
or diploma % 1000
Education unknown No. 13 *
% 100.0 -
20-24
Total No. 2215 1.102 1.041 733 297 12 n
% 1000 49.8 470 331 134 L] 3.2
Secondary of less No. 1.340 515 769 521 238 - 56
% 100.0 384 57.4 389 178 3 42
Some post-secondary No. KIx] 238 129 105 23
% 100.0 637 us 281 60
Post-secondary, degree No 486 337 141 105 36
or dipioma % 1000 69.3 290 218 75
Education unknown No 1 - - -
% 100.0 - = -




TABLE 14. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker and Number of Cigarettes Smoked Daily, by Age and Education,
Canada, 1978-79 - Conciuded

Type of cigarette smoker

Total Occasional Current daily smokers and number Type of
Education and non- of cigarettes smoked daily smoker
smokers unknawn
Total 1.22 23 and Number
over unknown
in thousarxts
25-44
Total No 6,472 3544 2,648 1,525 1.082 41 281
% 100.0 548 409 236 16.7 6 43
Secondary or less No. 4.059 1.929 1.845 1.088 824 k<] 185
% 100.0 475 479 268 203 8 45
Some post-secondary No. 544 322 200 114 82
% 100.0 592 367 209 150 e
Post-secondary. degree No 1.846 1.280 494 315 176 72
of diploma % 100.0 693 268 171 95 39
Education unknown No. F4 10
% 100.0 498 =
45-64.
Total No 4,453 2.483 1,647 988 618 40 323
% 100.0 558 370 222 139 9 73
Secondary or less No 3,582 1.916 1,378 830 514 34 289
% 100.0 535 385 232 144 9 81
Some post-secondary No 238 154 73 50 24 "
% 100.0 84.6 308 209 29 4.7
Post-secondary. degree No 594 397 174 99 69 22
or diploma % 1000 669 293 16.8 1.6 - 38
Education unknown No. 38 16 21
% 100.0 4.7 552
65 and over
Total No. 2.019 1.340 417 301 82 35 262
% 100.0 66.4 207 149 41 1.7 13.0
Secondary of iess No. 1.718 1.138 352 254 66 33 228
% 100.0 86.2 205 148 38 19 133
Some post-sacondary No. 21 80 2 18
% 100.0 85.7 243 197
Post-secondary, degree No. 205 141 40 28 - 24
or dploma P 100.0 B86.7 197 124 1.5
Education unknown No. - - -
o B
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TABLE 15. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker and Number of Cigarettes Smoked Daily, by Age and Iincome

Quintiles, Canada, 1978-79

Type of cgaretie smoker

Total QOccasional Current daily smokers and number Type of
Income quintiles and non- of cigareftes smoked daily smoker
smokers unknown
Total 1-22 23 ang Number
over UNKNOWY
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 17,492 9.891 6,525 4,196 2178 182 1076
% 100.0 56.5 373 24.0 12.4 9 6.1
First quintile No. 3.067 1.687 1,127 724 362 41 253
% 100.0 §5.0 36.7 23.6 11.8 13 8.3
Second quintile No. 2,928 1.531 1.201 811 356 M 196
*% 100.0 52.3 41.0 27.7 12.2 1.2 8.7
Third Quintile No. 3,037 1,618 1,170 791 355 5 248
% 100.0 53.3 38.5 26.0 1.7 8 8.2
Fourth Quintile No. 3.487 2036 1.271 M 437 24 180
% 100.0 $8.7 .7 224 12.6 7 4.6
Fifth quintile No. 4,040 2,493 1,399 828 547 23 149
*% 100.0 61.7 346 205 138 6 37
Income unknown No. 952 525 357 232 120 s 0
% 100.0 55.2 7.5 24.3 126 ") 7.3
15-19
Totat No 2.333 1,422 772 649 98 25 139
% 100.0 60.9 331 278 42 1.1 60
First quintile No 464 266 168 141 18 0
% 100.0 57.3 361 305 38 (X.]
Second quintile No 450 248 174 143 27 ”
% 100.0 55.2 386 318 61 8.2
Third quintile No 404 253 127 103 15 24
% 100.0 626 315 255 a7 59
Fourth guintite No. 450 287 135 118 14 2
% 100.0 638 300 2 32 8.2
Fifth guintile No 333 23 85 » 1" 17
% 1000 694 254 220 34 ste
Income unknown No. 2 136 83 70 12 12
% 1000 58.8 36.1 302 83 52
20-24:
Total No 2.215 1,102 1,041 733 297 12 71
% 100.0 498 470 a3 134 5 32
First quintiie No 313 172 130 82 a8
% 1000 55.1 416 26.2 14.7
Second quintile No 283 123 153 118 32
% 100.0 433 539 418 1.2
Third quintile No. 407 185 209 145 82
% 1000 454 513 357 153
Fourth quintile No. 506 259 238 164 74 -
% 100.0 51.2 a7 325 146
Fifth quentile No 552 290 246 176 65
%% 1000 526 446 319 18
Income unknown No 153 73 65 46 ]
% 1000 476 425 303 A1
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TABLE 15. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker and Number of Cigarettes Smoked Daily, by Age and Income
Quintiles, Canada, 1978-79 - Concluded
Type of cigarette smoker
Total Occasional Current daily smokers and number Type of
Income quintiles and non- of cigarettes smoked daily smoker
smokers unknown
Total 1-22 23 and Number
over unknown
in thousands
25-44:
Total No. 65,472 3.544 2.648 1.525 1,082 41 281
Y 100.0 548 409 236 16.7 6 4.3
First quintiie No. 858 405 414 224 177 13 38
Y% 1000 472 483 262 207 1.5 45
Second quintile No. 1170 567 552 321 219 13 1
% 100.0 48.5 47.2 27.4 18.7 11 43
Third quiniile No 1.269 635 531 328 202 -
% 100.0 50.1 41.8 258 159 -
Fourth quintile No. 1,348 816 491 285 203 41
Yo 100.0 605 36.4 211 151 30
Fitth quintile Na. 1,577 984 555 312 233 - 38
% 100.0 62.4 352 19.8 148 - 24
income unknown No. 252 137 105 55 a7
% 100.0 545 a7 219 187
45-64:
Total No 4.453 2.483 1.647 988 618 40 323
Y% 100.0 55.8 37.0 222 13.9 9 T
First quintile No. 659 353 248 157 85 6 58
% 100.0 53.5 37.7 23.9 12.9 » 89
Second guintile No. 571 302 220 144 68 50
% 100.0 52.8 385 252 11.8 8.7
Third quintile No 676 357 254 177 72 85
% 100.0 529 376 26.3 10.7 9.6
Fourth quintile No. 943 520 361 213 136 62
% 100.0 55.1 383 226 14.5 6.5
Fifth quintite No. 1,330 803 463 239 214 64
% 100.0 60.4 348 18.0 16.1 - 48
Income unknown No 274 150 100 57 42 25
% 100.0 546 36.4 208 154 - 8.0
65 and over:
Total No. 2,019 1,340 417 301 82 35 262
% 100.0 66.4 20.7 14.9 41 s v 4 13.0
First quintile No. 774 491 166 118 36 116
% 100.0 63.5 215 153 4.7 15.0
Second quintile No. 453 292 102 84 10 60
% 1000 64.3 225 18.5 23 13.2
Third quintile No 280 188 49 37 44
% 100.0 B6 9 175 t32 156
Fourth quintile No 220 154 46 31 20
% 100.0 70.0 208 14.1 892
Fifth quintile No 249 185 50 27 e
% 100.0 74.3 w2 108 5
Income unknown No 43 30
% 100.0 70.5
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TABLE 16. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker and Number of Cigarettes Smoked Daily, by Sex and Occupation,
Canada, 1978-79

Type of cigarette smoker
Totat Occasional Current daily smokers and number Type ot
Occupstion and non- of cigarettes smoked daily smokes
smokers unknown
Total 1-22 23 and Number
over unknown
in thousanas
Both sexes:
Total No. 17,492 9,891 6,528 4,196 2,178 152 1,07¢
% 100.0 56.5 373 24.0 124 9 6.1
Total empioyed No 9,838 5,283 4.062 2.449 1.538 74 483
% 100.0 53.7 413 249 158 8 5.0
Managerial and professional No 2,323 1,515 733 449 270 - ™
% 100.0 65.2 315 193 116 .- 32
Other white coliar No 3.968 2116 1,675 1.056 591 b4 12
% 100.0 533 422 266 149 " 4.5
Blue collar No 3.242 1.504 1.524 859 832 33 214
% 100.0 46 4 470 265 195 10 66
Qccupation unknown No 304 148 130 85 45 -- 2
% 1000 487 428 28.0 147 - 8.5
Unemployed No. 1,169 535 581 396 176 - 54
% 100.0 458 497 339 154 -- 48
No! in labour force No. 6.316 3.965 1,836 1.316 453 67 516
% 100.0 628 291 208 72 11 B2
Labour force status unknown No. 168 108 47 s 5 = 13
% 100.0 642 280 2086 - b r
Male:
Total No. 8.584 4.545 3,545 2,052 1,396 97 495
% 100.0 529 4.3 239 16.3 1.1 5.8
Total employed No 6,197 3.164 271 1.491 1,166 54 322
% 100.0 511 437 241 188 9 $2
Managenal and professional No. 1.392 a7t 475 262 205 -
% 100.0 62.6 341 iee 147 -~ -
Other white coliar No. 1,756 891 m 413 340 18 94
% 1000 50.7 439 235 194 11 53
Blue collar No 2,858 1.315 1.379 764 588 27 164
% 100.0 460 482 267 206 8 557
Occupation unknown No 192 87 86 52 33 - 10
% 100.0 455 447 272 174 - LX)
Unemployed No. 522 216 283 179 97 - 24
% 100.0 413 54 1 34.2 185 - a8
Not in labour force No 1,784 1,110 528 365 128 3B 146
% 100.0 622 296 205 12 19 82
Labour force status unknown No. 80 54 2 17 - -
% 100.0 678 280 211
Fomale:
Total No. 8,907 5,346 2,981 2,144 782 55 581
% 100.0 60.0 33§ 241 88 K3 8.5
Total employed No. 3.641 2119 1,354 958 372 20 171
% 1000 58.2 37t 26.3 102 6 47
Managerial and professional No. a31 644 257 187 65 - 0
% 100.0 69.1 276 200 70 - 32
Other white cotiar No. 2.213 1,225 904 643 251 2 84
% 100.0 55.4 408 291 114 A a8
Bive collar No 384 189 145 95 A4 - -
% 1000 492 378 248 1s
Occupation unknown No. 13 61 45 33 B
% 100.0 54.2 395 292
Unemploysd No 647 319 298 217 79 1 30
% 100.0 494 46.0 35 123 2 46
Not in labour force No. 4,532 2,854 1.307 951 324 R 370
% 100.0 63.0 289 210 T2 bt/ 8.2
Labowr force status unknown No 88 54 25 18 6 1 10
% 100.0 61.0 280 202 6.2 1.5 11.0




TABLE 17. Daily Pipe, Cigar or Cigarillo Smokers by Cigarette Smoking Status, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Type of cigarette smoker

Total Never Former Current Current Unknown
smoked Smokers occasionat daily
smokers SmMokers
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Both sexes No. 1,207 &3 181 43 878 43
% 100.0 5.2 15.0 35 7.7 e
Male No. 907 60 169 40 603 35
% 100.0 6.6 18.7 4.4 66.5 as
Female No. 300 - - - 275
% 100.0 - - 91.6 -
15-19:
Male No 84 2 78
% 100.0 18 9z
Female No 71 1 64
% 1000 14 891
20-24:
Maie No 96 80
% 100.0 - 832
Female No. 56 54
% 100.0 - 97 6
25-44
Male No 326 24 72 - 210
% 100.0 74 222 64.3
Female No 98 e 92 2
% 100.0 93.2 -
45-64.
Male No 289 20 56 186 18
% 100.0 68 195 64.4 58
Female No. 59 56
% 1000 954
65 and over:
Male No. 112 13 29 49 11
% 100.0 121 263 - 442 29
Female No 16 9
% 1000 - 578
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TABLE 18. Population 15 Years and Over who are Current Daily Smokers by Attempts to Reduce Smoking, by Age and Number of
Cigarettes Smoked Daily, Caneda, 1978-79

Current daily cigarette smokers by attempts to reduce smoking
Total Clear Mixed No Reduction
attempt attemnpt atternpt attempt
to reduce to reduce o reduce unknNown
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 6,525 2,114 151 2.606 184
% 100.0 324 235 41.3 28
Number ol cigarettes smoked
daily:
t-12 No 1,803 703 426 623 50
o 100.0 38.0 237 346 28
13-22 No 2.333 782 587 982 a2
% 100.0 327 250 4910 1.3
23-32 No. 1.626 443 353 809 21
% 100.0 272 17 498 13
33 and over No 552 158 132 258
% 100.0 287 239 468 -
Number unknown No. 152 @ 22 ¥ 77
% 100.0 198 148 158 50.7
1519
Total No. 772 307 208 233 23
% 100.0 9.8 269 30.2 3.0
Number of cigarettes smoked
daity:
1-12 No 362 18t 81 92
% 100.0 500 224 253
13-22 No 287 90 85 109
% 100.0 3s 297 379
23-32 No 20 2 34 2 |
% 100.0 - 303 e 308
33 and over No. o .
Number unknown No 25
% 100.0
2024
Total No. 1,041 are 280 374 9
% 100.0 36.3 26.9 359 9
Number of cigarettes smoked
davly
1-12 No 326 133 88 102 .
% 1000 40.9 270 313 -
13-22 No. 407 146 13 147
% 100.0 35.8 277 361
23-32 No 236 a1 55 98
% 100.0 342 233 416
33 and over No 61 15 19 26
% 1000 253 309 425 &
Number unknown No 12 = -
% 100.0 = . -
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TABLE 18. Population 15 Years and Over who are Current Daily Smokers by Attempts to Reduce Smoking, by Age and Number of
Cigarettes Smoked Daily, Canada, 1978-79 - Concluded

Current daily cigarette smokers by attempts 10 reduce smoking
Tota Clear Mixed No Reduction
attempt attempt attemp! attempt
10 reduce to reduce to reduce unknown
in thousands
25-44:
Total No. 2,648 848 602 1,157 42
% 100.0 320 227 43.7 1.6
Number of cigaretles smoked
daily:
112 No. 531 189 117 205
% 100.0 376 220 38.7
13-22 No 994 342 245 401 -
% 100.0 344 247 403 ..
23-32 No 794 218 164 408
% 100.0 275 207 G).9]
33 and over No 288 81 69 136 S
% 100.0 281 241 a72
Number unknown No. 41 Ti - . 19
% 100.0 155 - = 478
45-64:
Total No. 1,647 475 354 751 66
% 100.0 28.9 21.5 45.6 4.0
Number of cigarettes smoked
daity:
1-12 No 404 131 98 156 19
% 1000 325 242 386 47
13-22 No 584 185 120 264 16
o 100.0 316 205 452 27
23-32 No 449 107 93 240 ]
Yo 100.0 238 208 535 19
33 and over No 169 a5 40 83
% 100.0 266 234 483
Number unknown No 40 = = = 21
% 100.0 - - <o 529
65 and over:
Totsl No. 417 105 88 181 44
% 100.0 251 211 434 10.4
Number of cigarettes smoked
daity:
1-12 No 180 58 43 68
% 100.0 322 239 379
13-22 No. 121 19 35 62
% 100.0 158 286 51.2
23-32 No 57 - . 37
% 1000 - - 648
33 and over No 25
% 100.0
Number UNKNOWn No 3s 2 - o 23
% 1006 > - 2 66.2




TABLE 19. Population 15 Years and Over by Potential Daily Tar Exposure and Duration in Years of Cigarette Smoking for Men

- 61

and Women who are Current Daily Cigareite Smokers, Canada, 1978-79

Current daily cigarette smokers by potential daily tar exposuse

(milkgrams per day)

Totat 1-99 100-199 200-299 300-399 400 or Tar
more exposwme
Unknown
in thousands
Duraton of cigarette smoking
n years
Both sexes:
Totat No. 6.525 766 1,349 1,470 1.32% 1,347 268
% 100.0 1.7 20.7 225 20.3 206 4.1
Less than 10 No. 2.086 287 585 504 389 263 58
% 100.0 139 27.4 244 188 12.7 28
10-19 No. 1,627 158 2685 385 348 430 40
% 100.0 9.7 16.3 236 214 26.5 25
20 or more No. 2,694 300 502 564 573 641 114
% 100.0 11.1 18.6 209 23 238 4.2
Duration unknown No. 138 21 7 - . - 56
% 100.0 14.9 121 - - - 40.4
Maie:
Total No 3.545 305 598 778 784 923 156
% 100.0 86 16.9 220 221 260 44
Less than 10 No 1.003 95 253 251 204 170 3
Y% 1000 95 252 250 203 16.9 31
1019 No. 860 72 109 195 186 280 17
% 1000 8.4 126 227 217 326 20
20 or more No 1.587 126 222 315 387 463 72
% 1000 8.0 14.0 199 244 292 a6
Duration unknown No 95 - 35
% 1000 ar2
Female
Total No 2981 461 751 692 540 423 1
% 1000 155 252 232 18.1 142 38
Less than 10 No 1.063 192 313 254 185 93 27
Y 1000 181 294 239 174 a7 28
1018 No 767 86 156 189 162 151 23
% 100.0 11.2 204 247 211 196 30
20 or more No. 1,107 174 280 248 186 178 42
% 100.0 157 253 225 168 16.0 38
Duration unknown No 43 20
% 100.0 = 47.2
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TABLE 20. Population 15 Years and Over by Ages at Which Cigarette Smoking Began, by Current Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Age at which cigarette smoking began
for current daily cigarette smokers

Current age
Total Less than 14-15 16-17 18-19 20-21 22 yoars Unknown
14 years yoars yB8/s years years and over
n thousands
Age 15 and over:
Both sexes No. 6,525 &1 1,447 1,778 1,108 640 725 138
% 100.0 10.6 2.2 27.2 17.0 88 1.1 21
Mo No. 3,545 443 897 996 569 325 219 95
% 100.0 12.5 253 281 16.1 9.2 6.2 27
Female No. 2,981 247 550 780 53 315 505 43
% 100.0 8.3 1}.5 28.2 18.1 10.6 17.0 1.5
15-19
Male No 383 103 163 100
% 100.0 268 425 261 - -
Female No 388 113 177 85 - - -
Y% 100.0 201 455 218
20-24
Male No 541 84 167 190 " .-
% 100.0 15.6 309 352 131 - -
Femaile No. 501 " 128 190 21 16
% 100.0 14.1 256 379 18.2 KR
25-44:
Male No. 1.440 161 341 446 251 139 72
% 100.0 1.2 237 31.0 17.4 9.7 50
Female No 1,208 51 194 383 217 136 149
% 100.0 4.2 16.1 317 229 1.3 12.4
45-64
Male No 918 82 186 211 189 122 % 3
% 100.0 89 203 229 206 133 108 B |
Female No 728 41 16 148 142 255
% 100.0 58 160 203 196 350
65 and over:
Male No 262 40 49 46 43 43 g
% 100.0 15.1 187 177 186 16.4
Female No 156 21 9 -
% 100.0 - = 135 637 -




TABLE 21. Population 15 Years and Over by Duration in Years of Cigarette Smoking for Former Daily Cigarette Smokers
by Age and Sex, Canads, 1978-79

-

Duration 0 years of cagarette smoking
for tormer daily cigaretie Smokers
Total formers daily Less than 10-19 20 years Dur ation
cigaretie SMokers 10 yoars years and over unknown
n thousands
Age 15 and over:
Both sexes No. 2,548 802 692 916 137
% 100.0 N5 27.2 36.0 54
Maje No. 1,670 418 462 684 106
% 100.0 25.0 217 41.0 8.3
Female No. 877 384 229 232 32
% 100.0 438 26.2 285 a8
15-19:
Male No 54 §1 -
% 100.0 8.2
Female No 74 71
% 100.0 950
20-24
Male No 108 103
% 100.0 952
Female No 108 108
% 100.0 96 4
25-44
Male No 609 214 307 63 -~
% 1000 351 50.4 103 42
Femaie No 390 183 163 2
Y% 100.0 470 418 82
45-64
Male No 623 a5 143 397 a9
% 100.0 722 229 638 6.2
Femaie No 237 20 56 155
% 100 0 84 2386 855 2.
65 and over:
Male No 275 .- o 225 35
% 100.0 - &5 816 125
Femaie No 68 - 10 45
% 100.0 oo 163 66 4




TABLE 22. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker and Number of Cigarettes Smoked Daily. by Type of Drinker

and Weekly Volume of Aicohol Consumed, Canada, 1978-79

Type of cigarette smoker

Total Never Former Current Current dasly smoker Type of
Type of drinker and weekly smoked | smoker occa: and number of cigarettes smoker
volume of aicahal consumed sional smoked daily unknown
smoker
Total 112 13-22 23-32 33 and Number
over | unknown
in thousands
Type of drinker:
Total No. 17,492 5,393 3,941 557 6,525 1.803 2,393 1,626 552 152 1,076
% 100.0 30.8 225 3.2 373 103 13.7 9.3 3.2 9 6.1
Never drank No 2.008 1.336 194 25 316 137 98 61 168 128
% 1000 66.5 96 12 157 68 49 30 8 6.9
Former drinker No 653 110 229 263 48 99 58 42 16 41
% 100.0 168 352 403 74 151 89 64 24 63
Occasional drinker No 2642 1,006 623 106 819 232 303 204 58 2 88
% 100.0 381 236 40 30 88 115 77 22 B 33
Current drinker No 11.418 2.732 2.830 414 4,988 1,344 1,835 1,286 431 92 454
% 100.0 239 248 36 437 18 16.1 1.3 38 8 40
Current drinkers by weekly volume
of alcohot:
Less than 1 drink No 1,352 432 303 39 529 160 211 107 33 18 48
% 100.0 319 224 29 39.2 11.9 156 79 2.4 13 3.6
0 onnk No 4,585 1,295 1,173 177 1.804 568 729 380 107 19 137
% 100.0 282 256 39 39.3 124 159 B3 23 4 30
713 drinks No 2.306 504 631 91 1,035 254 395 290 84 13 46
% 100.0 219 273 38 449 10 171 126 36 6 20
14 drinks and over 2,092 265 488 72 1,237 236 380 425 177 19 31
% 1000 127 233 34 591 1.3 18.2 203 84 9 16
Weekly volume unknowrn 1.082 236 235 35 384 126 121 85 30 22 192
%o 1000 218 217 33 355 116 1M1 78 28 21 17.8
Type of drinker unknown No Izal 209 65 140 41 58 16 354
% 100.0 271 8.5 18.1 53 7.8 21 = 459
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TABLE 23. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker, by Age and Selected Health Behaviours,
Canada, 1978-79

Type of cgasette smoker
Selacted behaviours
Total Never Occasional Current Unknown
smoked and former daily
smokers smokers
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Totat populstion(1) No. 17,492 5,293 4,498 6,525 1,076
% 100.0 30.8 25.7 373 6.1
Disability days No. 2,094 642 544 796 113
% 100.0 30.7 26.0 38.0 5.4
Recent consultations with heaith No. 3,997 1.294 1.094 1,269 239
professionals % 100.0 32.4 27.4 4.3 6.0
Drug use in the last two days No. 8,743 2,781 2.397 3.018 547
% 100.0 3.8 27.4 M5 83
Activity limitation No. 2,447 716 673 883 175
% 100.0 20.3 27.5 36.1 7.2
None of the above No. 6,824 2,003 1,801 2,793 427
% 100.0 204 235 40.9 8.3
15-19:
Total population{1} No. 2333 951 471 772 139
% 100.0 40.8 202 331 6.0
Disabikty days No. 224 78 47 76 23
% 100.0 347 21.2 338 10.4
Recent consuftations with health No. 432 173 89 143 28
professionals % 100.0 399 20.6 330 85
DOrug use in the last two days No. 827 312 200 249 66
% 100.0 378 241 301 8.0
Activity limitation No 106 A2 20 37 .-
% 100.0 3.8 193 354 --
None of the above No 1.215 512 205 436 61
% 100.0 422 169 359 51
20-24
Total poputation(1} No. 2.215 607 495 1,041 7t
% 100.0 274 224 47.0 32
Disability days No. 256 50 69 132
% 100.0 197 27.0 517
Recent consultations with heaith No 513 153 10 232
professionals % 100.0 299 215 453
Orug use in the last two days No. 905 255 226 409 15
% 100.0 282 25.0 452 18
Activity limitation No. 108 20 25 60 3
% 100.0 182 234 65.4 30
None of the above No. 1,019 280 211 485 43
% 100.0 278 207 47.6 42

See footnote(s) at end ol 1able
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TABLE 23. Population 15 Years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker, by Age and Selected Health Behaviours,
Canada, 1978-79 - Concluded

Type of cigarette smoker
Selected behaviours
Total Never Occasional Current Unknown
smoked and former daity
smokers smokers
in thousands
25-44
Total population(t) No 6472 1,773 1,771 2,648 281
% 1000 274 274 409 43
Disability days No 749 223 198 304 )
% 100.0 298 %65 406 3
Recent consultations with health No. 1.426 420 417 532 56
professionals % 1000 295 203 37.3 39
Drug use in the last two days No. 2915 819 842 1,158 96
% 100.0 28.1 289 397 il
Activity Iimitation No. 575 119 155 2N
% 100.0 208 27.0 47.2
None of the above No. 2.801 728 711 1,205
% 100.0 26.0 254 43.0
45-64
Total populabon(1} No 4,453 1,247 1.236 1,647 323
% 100.0 28.0 278 37.0 73
Disability days No. 583 163 150 235 35
% 100.0 280 257 403 6.0
Recent consultations with heaith No. 1.071 295 336 368 72
professionals % 100.0 275 31.4 343 66
Drug use in the last two days No. 2,631 778 744 910 196
% 100.0 296 283 346 75
Activity limitation No. 832 239 255 364 73
% 100.0 257 273 391 79
None of the above No. 1.393 350 369 578 o7
% 100.0 251 264 415 7.0
65 and over.
Total population(1) No. 2.019 815 525 417 262
% 100.0 404 260 207 13.0
Disability days No. 283 127 79 49 27
% 100.0 451 279 1725 96
Recent consultations with health No. 555 253 141 94 66
professionals % 100.0 456 2558 17.0 119
Drug use in the last two days No. 1,465 616 385 292 172
% 100.0 421 263 199 1.7
Activity Emitation No. 726 296 217 150 64
% 100.0 40.7 289 206 88
None of the above No. 396 134 106 88 68
% 100.0 338 26.6 223 17.3

(1) Because multipie resp were ible, columns do not add 1o totais.

&
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TABLE 24. Population 15 years and Over by Type of Cigarette Smoker and Number of Cigarettes Smoked Daily, by Age and
Disability Days in the Past Two Weeks, Canada, 1978-79

Type of cigarette smoker

Total Occasional Curtent daily smokers and number Type of
Disability days and non- of cigarettes smoked daly smoker
SMOkers unknown
Total .22 23 and
over
n thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 17.492 9.891 6,525 4.196 2,178 1,076
% 100.0 58.5 373 240 124 6.1
No disability days No. 15,397 8.705 5,729 3.707 1.882 963
% 100.0 56.5 37.2 24.1 12.2 6.3
Some disability days No. 2.094 1.186 796 489 295 13
% 100.0 56.6 38.0 233 141 54
15-19
Total No 2333 1.422 772 849 98 ? 139
% 1000 60.9 331 278 42 1 60
No disabiity days No 2,109 1,299 696 585 88 2 116
% 100.0 615 330 277 42 15 5.5
Some disabifity days No 224 125 76 64 10 Fo
% 1000 55.8 328 286 46 104
20-24
Jotal No 2215 1.102 1,041 733 297 7
% 100.0 498 47.0 331 13.4 3.2
No disabikty days No 1,959 983 909 648 253 67
% 100.0 502 464 3 129 34
Some disabikty days No 256 120 132 85 44
% 1000 468 51.7 332 173
25.44
Total No. 6,472 3,544 2.648 1,525 1.082 41 281
% 100.0 548 409 236 16.7 6 43
No disability days No 5.723 3.122 2344 1.345 961 38 257
% 100.0 545 410 23%8 168 7 a5
Some disabikty days No 749 422 304 180 121 2
% 100.0 56.3 406 240 162 31
4564
Total No 4453 2.483 1,647 988 618 40 323
% 100.0 55.8 370 222 139 9 73
No disabikty days No 3.870 2170 1412 865 509 a8 288
% 100.0 561 36.5 224 13.2 1.0 7.4
Some disabuity days No 583 313 235 128 109 35
% 100.0 53.7 403 211 188 6.0
65 and over:
Total No. 2019 1.340 47 301 82 s 282
% 1000 86.4 20.7 149 41 17 13.0
No disabiity days No 1,736 1,133 368 264 72 kil 235
% 100.0 653 a2 152 42 1.8 13.5
Some disateiity days No 283 206 49 kY - 27
% 1000 730 176 129 - 96
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Activity and Fitness
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ACTIVITY AND FITNESS

Highlights

» About 36% of adult Canadians perform minimum recom-
mended levels of physical activity. The rest are less active
than they ideally should be. About 40% have recommended
levels of physical fitness as determined by the Canadian
Home Fitness Test.

« Managers and professionals are less likely to be sedentary
when they are away from work than other white collar
workers or blue collar workers.

« Physical activity and physical fitness are related to good
health status. Physically active people, particularty among
those 45 and over, are less likely to experience disability
days or long-term activity limitation, to take drugs or to have
recently consulted a doctor. They are more likely to have
positive emotional well-being and lower blood pressure.
People with recommended levels of physical fitness are less
likely to be cigarette smokers.

Methods

Questions about physical activity were asked of persons 15
years of age and over on the seff-administered questionnaire.
The questions asked pertained to physical activity during
leisure time and in doing household chores. These questions
can be found on pages 212 and 213 of Appendix |.

The principal measure of physical activity used in this report
is the Physical Activity Index which summarizes information
about physical activity during discretionary time. in exercise,
sport, physical recreation and household chores. The index is
a summation of frequency of each activity reported in the
previous two weeks multiplied by the average duration in
minutes of each activity and by the average metabolic cost of
that activity."

The Physical Activity Index is unknown for 14% of respon-
dents, who did not answer enough of the seif-administered
questionnaire to develop an index score. Furthermore, the
proportion of unknowns increases with age. Theretore some
caution should be exercised in interpreting the resuits reported
here.

Physical fitness was measured using the Canadian Home
Fitness Test (CHFT) developed by Fitness and Amateur Sport,
Government of Canada. This is a sub-maximal test of cardio-
respiratory efficiency which involves stepping up and down two
stairs at a musical tempo appropriate for the person’s age and
sex. At the end of three minutes of stepping exercise, the pulse
is taken and, depending on the pulse rate, the person goes on
to a second three-minute period of stepping exercise. The pulse
is taken again at the end of this second three-minute exercise
period and is used to calculate oxygen consumption. Partici-
pants were those members of the Physical Measures hoyse-
holds aged 15-64 years. They were first screened using the
Physical Activity Readiness Questionnaire (PAR-Q) to deter-
mine suitability for undertaking CHFT .2 Certain factors not
covered by the PAR-Q, such as evidence of recent alcohol

intake, were also used by the nurse conducting the test to
screen participants.

From the pulse readings, respondents were classified in
three categories: ‘Recommended Level” (pulse below speci-
tied rate after six minutes), 'Minimum Acceptable’ (pulse rate
below three-minute criterion but above six-minute criterion) and
“Unacceptable’ (pulse rate above criterion at three minutes).
The tables reporting fitness levels contain a '‘screened out”
category along with the fitness categories.

An estimate of aerobic capacity — maximum rate of oxygen
consumption in litres per minute (VO, max) per kilogram of
body weight — was made on the basis of immediate post-
exercise pulse rate, using a regression equation involving age,
sex and weight.?

The main source of observer error affecting the fitness
assessment and the estimate of VO, max is the determination
of post-exercise pulse rate. The rate was obtained by counting
the pulse over a 10-second interval (standard procedure in the
CHFT) and, because the observation period was brief, the
effect of any counting error will be relatively large. However,
with a longer measurement period, even of 15 or 20 seconds,
inaccuracies would be introduced because of rapid heart rate
recovery.

In the tables reporting \70, max at the end of this chapter,
unknowns average 4% of those eligible for the test. While the
fitness levels of those screened out is also unknown, it is
assumed here that it is low. The proportion of unknowns was
about the same in all age-sex groups. This is not true of those
who were screened out.

Results

Basic Facts About Physical Activity

Physical Activity Index scores are reported in five categories,
arbitrarily Iabelled to indicate relative amounts of activity (Text
Table V).

TEXT TABLE V. Physical Activity Index Categories

Scores Percentage

distribution

Total 100
Sedentary 0- 749 16
Moderately inactive 750-1,749 18
Moderate 1,750-2,999 16
Moderately active 3.000-5,499 18
Very active 5,500+ 18
Unknown 14

To illustrate, if a person’s only reported physical activity in
the last two weeks was making beds each day, that person
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would be classified as sedentary. If however, one's two-week
physical activity program included daily bed making, a daily
walk, skiing twice, skating twice, shovelling snow twice, two
games of squash and some carpentry, one would receive a
physical activity index score greater than 5,500 and be classi-
fied as very active.

Physical activity, as measured by the Physical Activity Index,
is not distributed evenly according to age and sex. Table 25
shows that the proportion of persons who are '‘very active’
declines regularly with age. While 46% of men and 32% of
women aged 15-19 are so classified, this proportion declines
steadily with age to the point where only 11% of men and 5%
of women 65 and over are in the ‘'very active’ category.

Men are more extreme than women in their physical activity
patterns. There are significantly more men than women in both
the ‘sedentary’’ and ‘‘very active'' categories while women are
most likely to be "'moderately inactive’. This pattern is true for
nearly all age groups. However, men aged 45-64 are signifi-
cantly more likely to be sedentary than women of the same age
(24% versus 14%), while significantly more men (27%) than
women (16%) aged 20-24 are very active.

Levels of physical activity were also examined according to
community size. However, as Table 26 shows, there is little
variation in physical activity patterns by size of community.

Physical Activity and Occupation

Different occupational groups have different patterns of
physical activity, as measured by the Physical Activity index.
Table 27 shows that managers and professionals are signifi-
cantly less likely to be sedentary when they are away from work
than other white collar or blue collar workers. Only 12% of
managers and professionals are classified as sedentary while
15% of other white coliar workers and 20% of blue collar
workers are classified as sedentary according to the Physical
Activity Index.

Physical Activity and Health Status

Physical health status is inferred from reports of selected
behaviours related to ill health. These behaviours are disability
days in the past two weeks, consultations with health profes-
sionals in the past two weeks, drug use in the past two days and
activity limitation. Table 28 shows that those persons exhibiting
none of these behaviours are significantly less fikely to be
“‘sedentary” and significantly more likely to be “‘very active™.
Only 14% of those with none of the selected behaviours related
to ill health were sedentary while proportions of 18% to 29%
with at least one of these behaviours were sedentary. These
differences are statistically significant. Among those reporting
no behaviours related to ill health, 21% were very aclive. The
corresponding percentages for those with at least one ill health
behaviour ranged from 10% to 16%. Again, these differences
are statistically significant.

The association of these two variables bears an interesting
relationship to age. In general, the level of physical activity is
not related to ill health behaviour for persons under 45.
However, persons 45 and over who are very active are signifi-

cantly less likely to display behaviours related to ill health than
to show none of these behaviours.

Emotional health is measured by the Affect Balance Scale
which reports overall emotional health as positive, mixed or
negative. (Further information on the derivation of this scale can
be found in Chapter VIi.) Table 29, which cross-classifies the
Affect Balance Scale and the Physical Activity Index, shows that
those exhibiting negative affect balance are significantly more
likely to be sedentary (25%) than those with positive scores
(13%). The difference is most pronounced for those 65 and
over where 56% percent of those with a negative affect balance
are sedentary and only 23% of those with positive affect
balance are sedentary. Conversely, for the same age group.
12% of those with positive affect balance are very active and
only 5% with negative balance are classified as very active. it
would therefore appear that a positive state of emotional
well-being is associated with a high level of physical activity,
particularly for older people.

Physical Fitness

About one participant in three was screened out of the fitness
test, 80% of these as a result of the PAR-Q. The proportion was
lowest (17%) in the youngest age group, increasing with age to
58% in the 45-64 year age group. Proportionately more females
(36%) than males (30%) were screened out overall, and this
was the case within each age group.

Sixty-three per cent of respondents passed the screening;
40% had the recommended level of fitness; 22% were assigned
the minimum acceptable level;, and 1% were judged to have
fitness below the acceptable level (Table 30).

The greatest proportion achieving the recommended level is
55%, in the youngest group of males. The lowest prevalence
occurs among females aged 45-64; next lowest are males of
the same age group.

The mean \)Oz max was classified according to community
size, economic family income quintiles and geographic region,
with no significant differences found among categories in any
case (data not shown).

in Table 31, fitness levels and oxygen uptake are compared
with smoking habits. Overall, current smokers have the smal-
lest proportion at the recommended level of fitness for both
males (38%) and females (32%). For males, the greatest
proportions at the recommended level occur in the "former
occasional’” and ‘‘never smoked'' categories, 58% and 57%,
respectively.

Fitness levels are compared to levels of physical activity as
measured by the Physical Activity Index in Table 32 The
proportion screened out of the Canadian Home Fitness Test
decreases progressively with increasing level of physical activ-
ity, from 47% of those classified as sedentary to 24% of those
classified as very active. Conversely, the proportion of the
population having a recommended level of fitness increases
progressively with increasing level of physical activity, from
27% of sedentary persons to 51% of those very active. The
values of \70z max are approximately similar from sedentary
through moderately active, and slightly higher for the very
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active group. These patterns hold for both males and females
and for all age groups, as shown in Table 33.

Mean diastolic and mean systolic blood pressures, according
to age and sex, for each of the five levels of physical activity as
measured by the Physical Activity Index, are shown in Tables
34 and 35. Overall, the sedentary category has the highest
systolic and diastolic pressures, and the very active group has
the lowest. The three intermediate activity groups tend to have
similar systolic and diastolic pressures, with values lying
between those for the sedentary and very active. Within
age/sex groups, these patterns are repeated but less distinctly.
For temales, diastolic pressure shows no consistent relation-
ship to physical activity, but systolic pressure does tend to
decrease as physical activity increases, for females aged 20
years and over. The differences are most marked in the 25-44
year age group. Males show a decrease of both systolic and
diastolic readings with increasing activity for ages 20 years and
over. The overall differences for males are 5.6 mmHg of
diastolic pressure and 7.2 mmHg of systolic pressure between
the sedentary and very active groups. It is worth noting that
body weight, not included in this analysis, is an important
intervening variable in the relationship between blood pressure
and physical activity.

Discussion

The major measure of physical activity used in this report, the
Physical Activity Index, is a good summary measure of physical
activity, but is far from perfect. It accounts for three important
dimensions of physical activity — frequency, duration and
average intensity of different activities. However, all three
components are weighted equally. While there is no compelling
evidence to apply differential weights, neither is there strong
evidence to weight them equally. A more serious limitation,
however, is that the index does not require any particular mix
of frequency, duration and intensity.

This mix is implied in the Fitness Canada ''Prescription for
Physical Activity’** which can be considered an ideal minimum
level of physical activity for everyone:

Prescription for Physical Activity

1. Move: walk, climb, ride a bike.
Dosage: every day as often as possible.

2. Stretch and deep breathe: take a fitness break and relax.
Dosage: daily as needed when tense.

3. Push, bend, twist, swing: use your body as it was designed
to be used.
Dasage: at least three times each week.

4. Run, swim, cycle, ski: 15 to 20 minutes of continuous aerobic
activity, vigorous enough to increase your heart rate, and
make you breathe deeply.

Dosage: at least three times each week.

5. Enjoy life: spend time at sports, hobbies or outdoor
activities.
Dosage: two hour-period at least once a week.

This prescription translates into a minimum score of 3,000 on
the Physical Activity Index.® In other words, only moderately
active and very active people, 36% of all adults, meet the ideal
minimum level of physical activity required for maintenance of
good physical fitness.

While men and women of all ages should maintain high levels
of physical activity, the reality of the situation is that the
proportion of people who are "'very active'' declines rapidly with
increasing age, and men tend to be more extreme than women
in their levels of physical activity. Men are more likely to be
either 'sedentary’” or ‘‘very active’’. while women are more
likely to be "‘moderately inactive™” or '‘moderate’ in their level
of physical activity. These sex differences in physical activity
patterns have an impact on the relationship of physical activity
to other variables discussed in this report. Further analysis is
needed to control for these sex differences.

It is interesting to note that managers and protessionals are
the least likely to be sedentary while away from the job while
blue collar workers are the most likely to be sedentary during
their discretionary time. Perhaps each group is compensating
for the amount of physical activity they experience on the job.
The same compensatory hypothesis cannot be applied to other
white collar workers, however, who are likely to be sedentary
both on and off the job.

People who are sedentary are most likely to display behavio-
urs related to ill health and to score negatively on a scale of
emotional well-being. Conversely, those who are very active
are most likely to have none of the behaviours associated with
ill-health and to display positive emotional well-being. These
patterns are particularly true for older people. These findings
indicate that there may be both short and long-term im-
provements in health status to be realized through high levels
of physical activity and that health care costs in the forms of
drug use, visits to heaith professionals and time lost due to
disability, may be reduced through increased levels of physical
activity. In addition, if we assume that older people who are very
active have maintained a pattern of regular physical activity
throughout their lives, the data suggest that a lifetime of being
very active physically may pay dividends in the form of fewer
consequences of ill health in the later years of life.

The infrequency with which fitness is assessed as below
acceptable indicates the effectiveness of screening prior to
exercise. The PAR-Q was designed to screen out persons who
should not undertake strenuous activity without a thorough
medical examination. Presumably, a large proportion of the
respondents were screened out because of factors associated
with a low fitness level. In addition, it may be presumed that
many of those who refused to participate in the exercise test
were persons who knew that they could not perform well, or
whose lifestyle included avoidance ot exertion. Therefore, it
seems that the estimates of prevalence of recommended level
of fitness may err on the high side, whereas those for the
prevalence of ''Below Acceptable’* (and perhaps also for
“Minimum Acceptable”) are underestimates. Similarly, the
estimates of VO, max are probably overestimates, since those
with low oxygen uptake capacity were preferentially excluded
from the exercise test.
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It is interesting to note that nearly equal proportions of people
aged 15-64 have recommended levels of fitness as measured
by the Canadian Home Fitness Test (40%) and recommended
levels of physical activity (moderately active and very active) as
measured by the Physical Activity Index (39%). However, only
48% of those with recommended levels of physical activity also
have the recommended level of physical fitness. While physical
activity is clearly related to physical fitness, there are other
relevant factors including diet and heredity which were not
assessed in the survey.

' Metabolic cost is measured in terms of multiples of the
resting metabolic rate — METS. Thus any activity with a
value of six METS requires six times as much energy
expenditure as lying down. The METS values assigned to
each activity are as follows:

METS Activities

2 walking.
3 bowling, cleaning floors, making beds, ironing.
4 baseball, golf, mowing grass, handyman work,
other household chores not elsewhere specified.
5 curling, raking leaves. gardening, carpentry.
6 bicycling, vigorous dancing, skating, other sport or
exercise not elsewhere specified.
9 calisthenics, skiing.
10 jogging, racquet sports, team sports, swimming.
12 shovelling snow.

These values have been derived from actual measurement
of the metabolic costs of these activities by many investiga-
tors. For summaries of this work, see:

Astrand, P.O. and Rodahl, K. Textbook of Work Physiology.
Toronto: McGraw-Hill, 1970.

Skinner, J.S. Physiological Implications of Physical Activity
in Employee Physical Fitness in Canada. Ottawa: Health
and Welfare Canada, 1975.

Passmore, R. and Durnin, J.V.G.A. Human Energy Expend-
iture, Physiological Reviews, 1955, Vol. 35, pp. 801-840.

While data presented here can not be definitive as to cause
and effect, they do suggest that physical activity and physical
fitness are related to a broad range of health status indicators.
Similar observations have been made by other investigators.®

These findings also suggest that physical activity and physi-
cal fitness, because they may be related to other good health
behaviours and various dimensions of good health status,
should be key elements in comprehensive primary prevention
and health promotion strategies.

2 Par-Q Validation Report. The Evaluation of a Self-
administered Pre-exercise Screening Questionnaire for
Adults. Victoria: British Columbia Ministry of Health, May
1978.

3 Jette, M. et al. The Canadian Home Fitness Test as a
Predictor of Aerobic Capacity, Canadian Medical Associa-
tion Journal, 1976, Vol. 114, pp. 680-682.

4 "“Prescription for Physical Activity'' in The Fit-Kit. Ottawa:
Fitness and Amateur Sport, 1976.

% This minimum score of 3,000 was calculated by assigning
minimum frequency, duration and intensity scores to each
of the five elements of the “Prescription for Physical
Activity” and calculating the physical activity index for this
minimum prescribed level of physical activity. The calcula-
tions are as follows:

Frequency Duration Intensity Physical

12-week (in (in activity

penod) minutes) METS) Score
1 Maove 14 X 15 X 3 = 630
2 Stretch and deep breathe 14 X 3 X 2 = B4
3 Push, bend. twist, swing 6 X 15 X 9 = 810
4. Run, swim, cycle, ski 6 X 15 X 9 = 810
5. Enpoy He 2 X 120 X I = 720
Physical activity index value 3,054

¢ For example, see: V.P. Pravosudov, Effects of Physical
Exercise on Health and Economic Efficiency in F. Landry
and W.A.R. Orban (eds.). Physical Activity and Human
Well-being, Florida: Symposia Specialists, 1978, as well as
F. Heinzelmann, Psycho-Social Implications of Physical
Activity in Employee Physical Fitness in Canada, Ottawa:
Health and Welfare Canada, 1975.
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TABLE 25. Population 15 Years and Over by Level of Physical Activity, by Age and Sex, Canadas, 1978-79

Level of physical activity
Total Sedentary Moderatety Moderate Moder atety Very Unknown
nactive active active
n thousands
Age 15 and over:
Both sexes No. 17.492 2,822 3133 2812 3178 3,172 2,376
% 100.0 16.1 179 16.1 18.2 18.1 13.6
Maie No. 8,584 1.624 1.220 1,229 1,554 1,773 1,184
% 100.0 189 14.2 14.3 18.1 20.7 138
Female No. 8,907 1.198 1913 1,583 1.824 1.398 1,192
% 100.0 13.5 FAE ] 17.8 18.2 15.7 13.4
15-19:
L No. 1.187 a5 95 118 197 546 136
% 100.0 80 8.0 100 166 46.0 15
Female No 1.146 8a 181 176 249 361 90
% 100.0 77 158 153 21.7 316 79
20-24.
Male No 1.106 177 153 170 202 301 1m
% 100.0 16.0 139 154 183 273 92
Female No 1.108 158 269 208 207 174 93
% 1000 143 242 18.7 1886 1557 84
25-44:
Male No 3.230 581 §22 521 666 586 353
% 1000 18.0 16.2 161 208 18.1 109
Female No 3.242 307 740 694 685 500 317
%% 100.0 9.5 228 21.4 211 15.4 98
45-64
Male No 2.174 513 324 318 386 245 388
% 100.0 28 149 146 17 8 1.3 178
Femsle No. 2.279 31g 479 378 KYK] 304 425
% 100.0 140 210 166 16 4 134 187
65 and over
Male No 887 258 125 101 103 94 208
% 100.0 291 141 114 16 10.6 232
Female No 1,132 325 244 128 11 59 267
Y% 100.0 28.7 215 13 28 52 26
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TABLE 26. Population 15 Years and Over by Level of Physical Activity, by Age and Community Size, Canada, 1978-79

Level of activity
Community size
Totat Sedentary Moderatety Moderate Moderately Very Unknown
inactive active active
m thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 17.492 2,822 3,133 2,812 3,178 3,172 2,376
% 100.0 16.1 179 16.1 18.2 18.1 136
Less than 100,000 No. 8,574 1,089 1,191 1,001 1.168 1,165 869
% 100.0 16.6 18.1 16.6 17.8 17.7 13.2
100.000-999,999 No. 5.141 738 959 B84 948 924 690
% 100.0 143 18.7 17.2 18.4 18.0 13.4
1,000,000 and over No. 5777 997 983 836 1.062 1,083 817
% 100.0 17.3 17.0 14.5 18.4 18.7 4.1
15-19:
Total No 2333 184 277 294 445 907 226
% 100.0 79 t19 126 191 389 9.7
Less than 100.000 No. 923 88 112 129 150 353 20
% 1000 9.6 12.1 14.0 16.2 383 98
100.000-999,999 No 732 54 87 9 141 284 75
% 100.0 74 18 125 19.2 389 10.2
1.000.000 and over No. 678 4 %@ 73 155 269 ot
% 100.0 80 16 08 229 397 { 3]
20-24.
Total No 2,215 336 422 378 409 476 194
%a 1000 15.2 19.1 171 185 215 88
Less than 100,000 No 741 99 153 133 163 135 S8
% 1000 133 206 179 220 18.2 78
100.000-999.999 No. 722 105 13t 134 138 152 60
% 100.0 146 18.2 18.6 191 211 84
1.000.000 and over No. 752 132 138 110 108 188 75
% 1000 175 183 14.7 14.4 25.0 10.0
25-44:
Total No 6,472 888 1,262 1.215 1.351 1.086 670
% 1000 13.7 195 18.8 209 16.8 10.4
Less than 100,000 No 2.337 306 437 469 489 415 220
% 100.0 13.1 18.7 201 209 17.8 94
100.000-999.999 No 1.939 243 400 372 413 319 187
% 100.0 128 206 192 21.3 16.4 9.6
1,000,000 and over No 2,196 333 425 375 449 352 263
%% 100.0 152 19.4 171 20.4 16.0 12.0
45-64:
Total No 4,453 832 803 696 759 550 813
% 100.0 18.7 18.0 15.6 17.0 123 18.3
Less than 100,000 No. 1.666 324 325 261 274 197 286
% 100.0 19.4 19.5 15.7 16.4 118 172
100.000-999.999 No. 1,250 200 245 223 198 129 254
% 100.0 16.0 19.6 1789 158 10.4 204
1.000.000 and over No. 1,537 309 233 212 288 223 272
Yo 100.0 201 152 138 18.7 14,5 17.7
65 and over:
Total No 2.019 583 369 229 213 s 473
% 100.0 289 183 13 106 76 23.4
Less than 100,000 No 907 272 165 99 93 64 215
k) 1000 300 18.2 109 102 )l 237
100.000-999.999 No. 498 128 96 64 58 9 | 114
% 1000 257 19.2 128 7 78 28
1,000,000 and over No 614 183 108 86 62 50 144
% 1000 298 17.6 107 10.1 81 235
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TABLE 27. Population 15 Years and Over by Level of Physical Activity, by Age and Occupation, Canada, 1978-79

Age and occupation

Level of physical activity

Total Sedentary Moderatety Moderate Moderately Very Unknown
inactive active active
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 17,492 2,822 3,133 2812 3178 3172 2,376
% 100.0 16.1 17.9 16.1 18.2 18.1 138
Total employed No 9.838 1,553 1,771 1.699 1.923 1.724 1,169
% 1000 158 180 17.3 195 175 119
Managerial and professional No 2323 2N 437 445 562 244 164
% 100.0 1"z 188 191 242 19.1 71
Other white collar No 3.968 589 786 720 745 673 458
% 100.0 148 198 181 188 17.0 115
Blue cofiar No. 3.242 651 500 477 562 547 505
% 100 0 201 154 147 173 169 156
Occupation unknown No 304 42 47 57 54 58 44
% 100.0 138 156 188 178 194 148
Unempioyed No. 1,169 186 199 169 205 256 166
% 100.0 15.9 17.0 144 17.5 219 133
Not in labour force No 6.316 1.066 1,135 923 1.017 1,146 1,029
% 100.0 169 18.0 146 16.1 181 16.3
Labour force status unknown No 168 17 28 21 34 46 2
% 100.0 10.2 16.7 24 200 275 131
1519
Total No. 2,333 184 an 294 445 907 226
% 100.0 7.9 1.9 12.6 19.1 38.9 97
Total employed No. 860 82 102 127 156 303 90
% 1000 ofs 1.8 148 181 353 105
Managerial and professional No 3 - - - - -
% 100.0 &5 - - - -
Other white collar No 484 37 KAl 79 890 166 40
% 1000 77 147 16.3 188 344 83
Bive collar No. 304 35 28 36 58 102 47
% 100.0 114 84 120 190 33V 154
Occupation unknown No 42 - - 9 - 16 e,
% 100.0 »3 378
Unemployed No. 326 a3 53 45 50 10 k]
% 100.0 10.2 16.1 13.9 153 338 107
Not in labour force No. 1,061 66 113 110 221 459 94
% 1000 62 10.7 103 208 432 a8
Labour force status unknown No 85 - ] 12 19 B
% 100.0 10.6 138 228 4.0
20-24
Totsl No. 2,215 336 422 378 409 A76 194
% 100.0 15.2 19.1 171 18.5 215 8.8
Total employed No 1,533 238 283 27 294 NG 128
% 1000 155 185 178 19.2 206 84
Managenal and prolessional No 272 25 61 56 52 87 .
% 100.0 93 223 205 193 24.7 =
Other white coflar No 6985 106 139 123 138 127 61
% 1000 1583 20.0 177 199 183 88
Bive collar No 818 102 73 83 95 106 54
% 1000 199 142 162 18.5 206 106
Occupation unknown No 51 Ec Ec = == = =
% 100.0
Unemployed No 232 35 42 30 a5 58 2
% 1000 151 18.0 12.7 192 251 °8
No1 in labour force No 437 59 94 73 89 98 43
% 1000 35 21.5 168 158 224 o8
Labour force status unknown No 13 : = b N =
% 1000




TABLE 27. Population 15 Years and Over by Level of Physical Activity, by Age and Occupation, Canada, 1978-79 - Concluded

Level of physical activity
Age and occupation
Total Sedentary Moder ately Moderate Moderatety Very Unknown
inactive active active
n thousands
25-44:
Total No. 6,472 888 1,262 1,215 1,351 1,086 670
% 100.0 13.7 19.5 8.8 2.9 16.8 10.4
Total employed No. 48657 679 884 864 996 782 451
% 100.0 1486 19.0 18.6 214 16.8 97
Managerial and professional No 1.395 161 256 263 353 274 87
% 1000 11.6 184 18.8 253 19.7 6.3
Other white collar No. 1.691 217 358 355 348 267 145
% 100.0 128 212 210 206 15.8 86
Blue collar No. 1,449 285 247 226 263 227 201
% 100.0 19.7 tZt 15.6 182 15.7 13.9
Occupation unknown No. 121 15 22 20 31 14 18
% 100.0 124 184 184 260 1.6 151
Unempioyed No 404 67 72 68 7 66 61
% 100.0 18.7 178 16.8 175 16.3 15.0
Not in labour force No 1.399 140 304 279 282 237 157
% 100.0 10.0 217 199 201 16.9 13
Labour force status unknown No 13 - - - - - -
% 100.0
45-64.
Total No. 4,453 832 803 696 759 550 813
% 100.0 18.7 18.0 15.6 170 12.3 18.3
Total employed No 2,648 528 477 417 453 310 462
% 1000 200 180 15.8 171 11.7 17.4
Manageriai and professional No 591 81 109 119 146 79 56
% 100.0 137 185 202 247 134 95
Other white collar No. 1,040 23] 208 157 159 110 194
% 100.0 205 200 511 15.2 106 18.6
Blue collar No. 927 221 146 124 138 106 192
% 100.0 233 15.7 13.4 14.9 11.4 20.7
Occupation unknown No. 88 - 14 17 - - 20
% 100.0 154 9.1 229
Unemployed No. 192 47 a 26 37 19 a3
% 100.0 242 159 13.4 193 9.7 17.4
Not in labour force No. 1,588 258 287 251 261 =] 314
% 100.0 6.0 181 158 16 4 iz 19.8
Labour force status unknown No 27 e == o - . -
% 100.0 - e
65 and over:
Total No. 2018 583 369 229 213 153 473
% 100.0 289 18.3 1.3 10.6 7.6 234
Total empioyed No 143 2% % 17 24 38
% 100.0 18.1 ] 1.8 169 25
Managerial and prolessional No 34 - == - - B
% 1000 = - - =
Other white collar No S 15 = 15
% 1000 258 259
Blue collar No 47 - 12
Y 1000 B 9 245
Occupation unknown No. .- -
%
Unemployed No. 18 -
% 100.0 - - - - - .-
Not in labour force No 1.832 547 337 211 184 132 422
% 100.0 298 184 115 10.0 72 23.0
Labour force status unknown No 30 - - - - - -
% 100.0 -
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TABLE 28. Population 15 Years and Over by Level of Physical Activity, by Age and Selected Health Behaviours,

Canada, 1978-79

Selected behaviours

Level of physical activity

Total Sedentary Moderately Moderate Moderatetly Very Unknown
inactive active active
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total population{1) No. 17.492 2,822 3.133 2,812 3178 3,172 2378
% 100.0 18.1 179 16.1 18.2 18.1 138
Disability days No. 2.094 450 372 7 326 07 302
% 100.0 215 17.8 16.1 15.6 14.7 4.4
Recent consultations with health No. 3,997 708 757 624 713 643 554
professionais % 100.0 1.7 189 156 17.8 16.1 139
DOrug use in the last two days No. 8.743 1.534 1,866 1.431 1.488 1,391 1,233
% 100.0 7.5 19.0 16.4 17.0 15.9 141
Activity Emitation No. 2,447 698 463 310 33 254 as7
% 100.0 28.5 18.9 12.7 13.7 10.4 15.8
None of the above No. 6,824 963 1,142 1.102 1.318 1,396 902
% 100.0 14.1 16.7 18.2 19.3 2.5 1.2
1519
Total popuiation(1) No 2333 184 277 294 445 907 226
% 100.0 79 19 126 19.1 389 9.7
Disabsity days No. 224 23 25 38 2 78 0
% 100.0 10.1 111 17.5 131 39 133
Recent consultations with health No. 432 35 51 60 69 189 44
protessionals % 100.0 81 AAR:) 138 181 392 1.0
Drug use n the lasi two days No. 827 o 17 9 154 312 79
% 100.0 81 141 120 18.6 377 9.5
Activity kmitation No. 106 12 16 17 17 32
% 1000 11.0 14.9 158 16.5 0.2
None of the above No 1.215 96 132 153 245 an 18
%o 100.0 7.9 108 126 202 388 97
20-24
Total population(1) No. 2,215 336 422 378 409 476 194
% 100.0 152 191 171 18.5 215 88
Disability days No. 256 38 a4 52 46 45 33
% 100.0 139 171 20.2 18.0 17.8 129
Recent consultations with health No. 513 79 102 86 97 103 46
professionals % 100.0 154 199 16.8 189 20t 89
Drug use in the last two days No 905 149 184 187 148 174 82
% 100.0 16.5 204 207 163 192 69
Actvity bmitation No 108 21 26 21 22 ]
% 100.0 198 237 98 204 87
None of the above No 1.019 144 184 145 207 239 100
% 100.0 141 181 143 20.3 234 o8

See lootnote(s) at end of table.




- 80 -

TABLE 28. Population 15 Years and Over by Leve! ot Physical Activity, by Age and Selected Health Behaviours,

Canada, 1978-79 - Concluded

Selected behaviours

Level ol physical activity

Total Sedentary Moderatety Moderate Moderately Very Unknown
inactive active active
in thousands

25-44:
Total population{1) No 6,472 888 1.262 1.215 1.351 1.086 670
% 100.0 137 195 188 209 168 104
Disability days No. 749 123 133 130 156 120 a7
% 100.0 165 178 174 209 18.0 ite
Recent consultations with heatth No 1.426 192 30 249 321 214 149
professionals Y 100.0 135 211 175 225 150 104
Drug use in the last two days No. 2915 366 610 549 602 502 285
% 100.0 12.6 209 188 20.7 17.2 98
Activity imitation No. 575 130 113 92 99 a9 53
% 100.0 225 196 16.0 17.2 154 9.2
None of the above No 2.801 406 508 540 578 452 316
3 100.0 145 181 193 206 161 a3

45-64:
Total population{1) 4,453 832 803 696 759 550 813
100.0 18.7 18.0 156 17.0 123 183
Disability days No 583 148 120 86 78 52 98
o 100.0 25.4 205 148 135 B9 16.9
Recent consultations with health No 1,071 205 215 161 173 125 192
professionals % 100.0 191 20.1 15.1 16.2 1.6 17.9
Drug use in the last two days No 2.631 482 472 442 427 318 490
% 100 0 183 18.0 16.8 16.2 121 18.6
Activity timitation No 932 248 176 112 139 79 178
% 100.0 266 189 120 14.9 85 tg.t
None of the above No 1.393 255 253 210 248 182 245
% 100.0 183 18.2 151 178 131 176

65 and over:

Total population(1) No. 2,019 583 369 229 213 153 473
% 100.0 289 183 1.3 106 76 23.4
Disability days No 283 120 51 29 18 12 54
% 100.0 425 180 10.4 6.8 44 192
Recent consultations with health No 555 185 88 668 53 fcrd 120
professionals %% 100.0 351 15.9 12.2 95 57 216
Drug use in the last two days No. 1,465 469 282 154 157 86 37
% 100.0 320 193 10.5 10.7 59 216
Activity limaation No. 726 287 133 68 58 45 135
% 100.0 395 183 94 80 62 18.6
None of the above No 396 62 65 54 41 52 123
e 100.0 15.5 165 135 10.3 13.2 ato

{1) Because multiple responses were possible, columns do not add to totals
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TABLE 29. Population 15 Years and Over by Level of Physical Activity, by Age and ''Affect Balance Scale’ Scores,

Canads, 1978-79
Level ol physical activity
Affect Batance
Scale soores
Total Sedentary Moderately Moderate Moderately Very Unknown
nactive active active
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 17,492 2,022 3,133 2812 3.178 3172 2,376
% 100.0 16.1 178 16.1 18.2 18.1 13.6
Positive No. 7.956 1,043 1,44 1,368 1,619 1,658 834
% 100.0 13.1 18.0 17.2 20.3 208 10.5
Mixed No. 7,081 1,240 1,321 1,187 1,257 1,271 825
% 100.0 175 18.7 18.8 17.8 179 1.6
Negative No. 770 190 153 108 106 129 84
% 100.0 247 19.8 14.0 13.7 i16.8 1.0
Unknown No. 1,686 350 228 168 197 114 632
% 100.0 20.7 13.4 10.0 1.7 6.7 375
15-19:
Totai No 2333 184 277 204 445 207 226
% 100.0 79 ne 126 191 389 9.7
Positive No. 951 65 97 109 191 408 81
% 100.0 68 10.2 114 201 429 86
Mixed No. 1.156 99 150 147 213 451 96
% 1000 86 13.0 127 184 REA 83
Negative No. 123 13 19 30 23 30
% 100.0 109 156 241 18.8 248
Uninown No 103 & = = 19 17 41
% 100.0 181 168 40.1
20-24:
Total No 2.215 336 422 378 409 476 194
% 100.0 152 19.1 171 18.5 215 88
Positive No 1,028 19 188 184 196 259 82
% 100.0 116 183 179 191 252 . X]
Mixed No 1,006 186 192 172 185 181 89
% 100.0 185 191 171 18.4 180 88
Negative No. 92 - 26 15 12 18 &5
% 100.0 - 279 158 130 198 =
Unknown No. 90 14 = - = , s
% 1000 156 199
25-44:
Total No 6,472 888 1,262 1.215 1,351 1.086 670
% 100.0 137 195 188 209 16.8 104
Positive No 3.087 320 602 593 744 593 235
% 100.0 10.4 195 192 241 192 76
Mixed No 2,753 445 566 543 515 411 27
% 100.0 18.2 206 19.7 187 149 99
Negative No 67 56 41 K] 38 52 L]
% 100.0 209 155 135 135 19.4 17.2
Unknown No 365 66 52 43 56 29 18
Y 100.0 18.2 143 118 153 8.0 324
45-64.
Total No. 4.453 a32 803 696 759 550 813
% 1000 187 18.0 1586 170 t23 18.3
Positive No 2.076 356 384 359 380 303 204
% 100.0 171 185 173 183 14.6 141
Mixed No 1.562 a7 265 236 282 190 252
% 100.0 203 183 151 181 122 161
Negative No 180 44 47 21 24 24 20
% 100.0 243 263 nsg 13.2 13.2 1.1
Unknown No 634 116 86 79 72 33 248
% 100.0 183 136 125 114 52 39.0
65 and over:
Total No 2.019 583 369 229 213 153 473
% 100.0 2B.9 183 113 106 78 234
Positive No 813 183 163 123 107 95 143
%o 100.0 225 200 151 13.2 1.7 17.6
Mixed No 604 192 127 69 62 37 17
% 100.0 318 2t 0 11.4 10.2 62 193
Negative No. 108 61 19 6 11 () [
% 100.0 56.1 177 58 10.1 4B 8.7
Unknown No. 493 147 60 31 34 15 207
% 1000 298 1221 62 68 31 420
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TABLE 30. Population 15-64 Years by Fitness Level and Mean Estimated VO: Max., by Sex and Age, Canada, 1978-79

Fitness level
Total Mean \’IO: Recommended Mirimum Below Screened Unknown
max level acceptable acceptable out
in thousands
Both sexes:
Al ages No. 15.472 39.45 6.157 3.40 e 5,077 643
% 100.0 9.8 2.0 1.3 3248 4.2
15-19 No. 2,333 46.17 1.122 701 i ] 393 L]
% 100.0 48.1 30.0 3 16.8 42
20-24 No. 2,215 43.68 908 681 489 -
% 100.0 410 .8 221 18
25-44 No. 6.472 38.94 2,883 1,616 » 1.603 274
% 100.0 44.6 25.0 1.8 248 42
45-64 No. 4,453 29.36 1,244 403 2,591 186
% 100.0 279 8.0 .- 58.2 4.2
Male
All ages No 7.697 4409 3.476 1.543 g 2,288 297
% 100.0 452 201 1.2 29.7 39
15-19 No 1.187 51.64 649 322 167
% 100.0 547 271 14.0
20-24 No. 1,106 49.09 501 395 157
Yo 100.0 453 357 142
25-44 No. 3,230 4311 1.666 641 729 126
%o 100.0 516 199 226 39
45-64 No. 2174 3275 660 188 1.236 80
% 100.0 304 85 56.8 37
Female
All ages No 7.775 3433 2,682 1,857 102 2,788 346
% 100.0 345 239 13 359 44
15-19 No 1.146 39.80 473 379 10 226 50
%% 1000 413 330 1.6 198 43
20-24 No 1.108 36.96 407 287 332
%o 1000 36.7 259 30.0
25-44 No 3.242 34.48 1.218 974 874 148
% 1000 376 300 27.0 48
45-64 No 2.279 25.80 584 218 1.356 106
%a 100.0 256 95 595 a7
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TABLE 31. Population 15-64 Years by Fitness Level and Mean Estimated VO Max., by Sex and Type of Cigarette Smoker,
Canada, 1978-79

Fitness level
Type of smoker .
Total Mean VO, Recommended Minimum Below Screenad Unknown
max ovel acceplable acceptabie out
n thousands
Both sexes:
Total No. 15,060 39.49 6,054 3322 188 4.897 599
% 100.0 40.2 221 1.2 325 4.0
Current No. 5,904 39.75 2,083 1.415 138 1,939 328
% 100.0 35.3 240 23 329 5.6
Occasional No. 454 41.21 218 4] - 124 .
% 100.0 48.0 20.1 -- 27.3 -
Former regular No. 2,495 38.01 1,062 531 - 851 -
% 100.0 425 21.3 .- 341 .
Former occasional No. 1,247 R4 588 F 1] - U8 -
% 100.0 47.2 ns = 279 =
Never smoked No. 4,338 2.7 1.924 340 32 1,296 ]
% 100.0 aua 217 .7 299
Unknown No. 622 40.55 180 [ 14 o 339 =
% 100.0 28.9 0.7 - 54.5 -
Male
Totat No. 7.498 4413 3,405 1,51 88 2214 278
%o 100.0 454 202 12 295 37
Current No 3172 4412 121 663 7% 1.037 185
% 100.0 382 208 24 32.7 58
Occasional No 90 49.48
o 100.0
Former reguiar No 1,584 40.87 695 296 = 560 -
% 1000 439 187 3 354 ~
Former occasional No 543 44.26 319 98 d 111
% 100.0 58.7 18.1 - 204
Never smoked No 1.766 4571 1,009 393 - 342
L 100.0 57.2 223 - 19.4
Unknown No. 243 46.73 68 - - 110
% 100.0 219 - - 452
Female
Total No 7.562 3438 2,649 1.810 L] 2.683 a
) 100.0 350 239 i3 365 42
Current No. 2,732 34.66 872 752 83 903 143
% 100.0 319 27D 23 33.0 52
Occasional No 264 35.71 115 73 - 69
%% 1000 435 278 - 263
Former ragular No 911 3334 367 235 - 290
%o 1000 402 258 .- 318
Former occasional No 704 3498 269 180 = 238
%% 1000 382 255 - 338
Never smoked No 2.572 34.05 915 547 . 954 ;g—
% 1000 356 213 - a7z |
Unknown No. 379 3530 112 o - 229
% 100.0 25 o5 o 60.4




TABLE 32. Population 15-64 Years by Fitness Level and Mean Estimated VO: Max., by Sex and Physical Activity Index,

Canada, 1978-79
Filness level
Level of physical activity N
Total Mean VO, Recommended Mirumum Below Screened Unknown
max. level acceptable acceplable out
n thousands
Both sexes:
Total No. 15,060 39.49 6,054 3322 18 4,897 599
% 100.0 40.2 221 1.2 32.5 4.0
Sedentary No. 2,038 38.96 539 400 950 88
% 100.0 26.5 19.6 46.6 4.3
Moderately inactive No. 2,678 38.05 975 651 6 934 83
% 100.0 36.4 243 1.3 349 3.1
Moderate No. 2,779 38.82 1,095 651 ¥ 924 73
% 100.0 39.4 23.4 1.3 33.2 26
Moderately active No. 3,092 39.21 1,405 748 S 773 121
% 100.0 45.4 4.2 - 25.0 3.9
Very active No. 2,821 42,30 1.434 627 . 667 92
% 100.0 50.8 22.2 - 23.6 33
Unknown No. 1,652 38.20 606 245 = 650 142
% 100.0 36.7 148 - 39.4 8.8
Male
Total No. 7.498 44 13 3405 1.511 88 2.214 278
% 100.0 454 202 12 285 37
Sedentary No. 1,241 4258 328 238 601 48
% 100.0 285 192 484 39
Maderately inactive No 1,046 4367 434 265 302
Yo 100.0 415 26Ky 289
Maderate No 1,224 43.53 569 250 B -
Yo 100.0 865 204 292 .
Maderalely active No 1.584 43.88 751 334 403 =
% 100.0 474 21l 254
Very active No 1,638 46.26 941 345 309
o 100 0 575 210 18.9
Unknown No 766 42.58 381 79 242 80
% 100.0 49.7 104 316 78
Female:
Total No. 7.562 3438 2,649 1.810 o9 2.683 kY4l
% 100.0 350 239 %3 355 42
Sedentary Na. 797 3372 210 161 349 38
% 100.0 264 202 438 49
Moderately inactive No 1.632 3387 541 385 632
% 100.0 331 236 387
Maderate No. 1.555 3457 526 401 566
% 100.0 338 258 36.4
Maoderatety active No 1,508 34.43 654 414 3N 52
% 100.0 434 275 246 s
Very active No 1.183 35.72 493 283 357
% 1000 416 239 30.2
Unknown No 886 33.07 225 168 409 82
% 100.0 254 187 461 93
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TABLE 33. Population 15-64 Years by Fitness Level and Mean Estimated V0: Max., by Level of Physical Activity and Age,

Canada, 1978-79

Fitness level
Level of physical activity R
Total Mean VO Recommended Minimum Below Screened Unknown
max, levet acceptab bk out
in thousands
Age 15-84:
Total No. 15,060 39.49 6,054 3,322 4,897 599
% 100.0 40.2 2.1 2.5 40
Sedentary No. 2,038 38.96 539 400 950 88
% 100.0 26.5 19.6 46.6 4.3
Moderately inactive No. 2,678 38.05 975 651 934
% 100.0 364 24.3 34.9
Moderate No. 2,779 38.82 1,085 651 924
% 100.0 394 234 3.2
Moderately active No. 3,092 39.21 1.405 748 ™m t21
% 100.0 45.4 24.2 25.0 3.9
Very active No. 2,821 42.30 1.434 €27 - 667 -
% 100.0 50.8 22.2 - 23.8
Unknown No. 1,652 38.20 606 245 - 650
%o 100.0 36.7 148 - 39.4 5
15-19
Total Na. 2,289 46.15 1.109 690 '5.. ﬂ 376 !
% 100.0 48 4 302 i 164 L
Sedentary No. 181 44 98 % 48 i & -
% 100.0 415 282
Moderately inactive No. 321 44 20 90 142
% 1000 278 A4t
Moderate No 331 45.06 187 114
LS 100.0 475 346 c - -
Moderately active No 467 45 31 232 154 - 46 -
% 100.0 496 331 9.8
Very active No 816 47.78 480 197 118 -
% 100.0 588 241 14.5
Unknown No 173 4724 7% 35 52
% 100.0 436 204 30.1
20-24
Total No 2178 4369 904 663 478 m
) 100.0 416 30.5 22.0 ¥
Sedentary Na. 314 4241 e 107 78 .
%Yo 100.0 01 341 - 249 v
Moderately inactive Na. 391 41.91 171 92 109
% 100.0 439 23.5 - 279
Moderate No 462 42.69 186 155 105
Yo 100.0 40.2 335 227
Moderately active No. 416 43.43 156 180 56
% 100.0 375 432 1356
Very active Na 388 46.79 193 108 58
% 100.0 497 281 14.9
Unknown No 205 4594 = - 72
% 100.0 - 352
25-44;
Total No 6.278 38.98 2,814 1,577 1,537 254
% 100.0 448 25,1 245 4.0
Sedentary No 794 33.13 219 218 279 m
Yo 100.0 276 272 351 |!
Moderately inactive Na. 1,236 3865 495 341 336 -
Yo 100.0 400 278 27.2
Moderate No. 1,318 38.09 575 329 370
% 100.0 437 250 281 :
Moderately active Na 1.369 39.06 754 317 241
Yo 1000 551 232 17.6
Very active No. 1.039 4015 556 282 211
% 100.0 53.5 243 203
Unknown Nao 522 39.09 a1 12t 100
% 100.0 412 32 192
45-64:
Total No 4,317 29.38 1,227 391 2.506 171
Yo 100.0 28.4 9.1 58.1 40
Sedentary No 749 29.98 150 .- 549
Y% 100.0 201 = 73.3
Moderately inactive No 731 28.22 220 ki) 407
% 100.0 300 10.4 55.7
Moderate Na 667 2848 177 52 415
Y% 100.0 265 79 62.1
Moderatety active No. 839 29.31 263 96 430
%o 100.0 314 1156 51.2
Very active No. 579 30.28 205 89 280
Yo 100.0 35.5 120 483 o8
Unknown No. 752 30.21 212 65 426 U
% 100.0 281 8.0 56.6
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TABLE 34. Mean Diastolic Blood Pressure by Level of Physical Activity, by Age and Sex, for the Population 15-64 Years,

Canada, 1978-79

Level of physical activity

Total Sedentary Moderately Moderate Moderately Very Unknown
inactive active active
Both sexes:
Al ages 77.97 79.52 76.68 77.30 76.93 75.75 77.69
15-19 70.67 71.38 71.03 71.97 69.97 71.10 66.41
20-24 7333 72.95 71.40 75.00 72.59 73.50 74.96
25-44 77.31 79.84 76.49 76.55 77.46 T7.44 76.64
45-64 82.31 83.88 82.31 83.03 81.91 80.74 81.74
Male:
All ages 79.43 8220 80.20 7977 79.21 76.61 79.8%
15-19 71.53 7337 7283 7273 69.99 72.07 67 63
20-24 7597 76 78 75.09 76 50 75.61 74.49 80.36
25-44 8035 8225 8t.02 7942 79.94 7977 57
45-64 84.20 85 40 84.34 86.07 84.09 80.08 83.94
Female:
All ages 74.92 7532 7444 75.36 74.51 74.58 75.85
15-19 69.75 68.60 70.14 71.32 69.96 69.56 6420
20-24 70.69 69.35 69.24 73.70 69.27 71.23 71.15
25-44 74.28 75.37 73.08 74.54 74.85 74.15 74.30
45-64 80.51 8105 81.19 80.35 79.36 81.28 79.99
TABLE 35. Mean Systolic Blood Pressure by Level of Physical Activity, by Age and Sex, for the Population 15-64 Years,
Canada, 1978-79
Level of physical activity
Total Sedentary Moderately Moderate Moderately Very Unknown
inactive active active

Both sexes:
All ages 122.42 127.13 121.24 121.48 121.36 120.47 125.44
15-19 114.28 115.15 114,17 115,92 112.24 11521 111.60
20-24 118.65 121.48 117.35 119.53 115.50 120.27 118.19
25-44 119.91 124.34 117.87 118.04 120.90 119.56 120.76
45-64 132.29 135.35 132.07 132.39 130.10 129.62 133.91
Male:
All ages 126 11 130.27 125.83 125.99 125.54 12312 127.49
15-19 117.83 120.31 11876 120.17 116.38 7.7 11514
20-24 124.80 129 71 124 90 123.80 121 45 124.49 127.99
25-44 124,69 126 42 12367 123.04 125 75 124.33 12474
45-64 133 45 136.27 133 49 135.47 131.37 129.31 133.43
Female
All ages 11877 122.22 118.32 117.93 116.97 116.80 123.68
15-19 110.59 11052 111.91 112.3% 108 90 111.19 105.10
20-24 112,54 113.72 11295 11579 108.97 11057 1m27
25-44 11515 120.46 113.52 114.53 115.79 112.85 11759
45.64 13119 13362 131.28 129.67 128.60 129.87 134.29
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SEATBELT USE

Highlights

« Seatbelt legisiation does make a difference to the use of
seatbelts. In provinces with such legisiation, 60% of auto-
mobile drivers and passengers report wearing their seat-
belts all or most of the time. Elsewhere, the corresponding
figure is only 16%.

Methods

Information on seatbelt use and distances travelled was
collected from persons 15 and over on the self-administered
questionnaire. The questions asked are shown on page 218 of
Appendix |.

The proportion of unknowns in this section is quite high. The
14% of people who failed to answer any parts of the self-
administered questionnaire have been distributed across the
population according to procedures described in the Overview.
However, an additional 12% to 18%. depending on the ques-
tions, skipped one or more questions in the transportation
section. These are reported as "'unknown’’ categories in Tables
36 to 38.

There are two possible reasons for this relatively high rate of
non-response. Some people may have had great difficulty in
recalling the number of miles or kilometres driven or ridden in
the past two weeks and therefore may have been unable to
respond. In addition, people may have been reluctant to report
failure to wear seatbelts in areas of the country where the
wearing of seatbelts is required by law.

There is also an age bias in the proportions of unknowns for
these questions. There are proportionally more unknowns
among the youngest and oldest age groups, 15-19 and 65 and
over. Results reported in Tables 36 to 38 should therefore be
interpreted with caution.

Results

Kilometres Travelled and Seatbelt Use

Automobile accidents are a leading cause of death and injury
in Canada, especially for young adults.’ The number of kilo-
metres travelled annually in automobiles and the failure to wear
seatbelts both increase the risk of death or injury from automo-
bile accidents. Tables 36 and 37 show the number of kilometres
travelled annually? classified according to age and seatbelt use
for drivers and passengers, respectively.

' B.L. Ouellet. Health Field Indicators. Ottawa: Health and
Welfare Canada, September 1979.

2 Annual estimates of kilometres driven and kilometres travel-
led as a passenger have been derived from the reported
kilometres driven or travelled in the past two weeks in the
foliowing manner:

Each two-week report of kilometres driven or travelled is
multiplied by 6.5 to represent the winter, summer or autumn
according to the season in which data were actually col-
lected. (No data were collected in the spring.)

To each of these weighted estimates is added the average

About one half of automobile drivers log 5 000 or more
kilometres annuaily while about one third of automobile passen-
gers ride in cars a distance of 5 000 or more kilometres
annually. A slightly larger proportion of drivers (55%) than
passengers (51%) report that they wear their seatbelts all or
most of the time.

There are no statistically significant differences in the fre-
quency of reported seatbelt use according to the number of
kilometres travelled annually, for either drivers or passengers.

Seatbelt Use and The Law

Four Canadian provinces — Quebec, Ontario, Saskatche-
wan and British Columbia — have laws requiring people
travelling in cars to wear their seatbelts. Table 38 shows the
effect of such laws on the frequency of reported seatbelt use;
legislation does indeed make a very significant difference.
Where seatbelt use is mandatory, 60% of drivers and passen-
gers report that they wear their seatbelts all or most of the time.
Where seatbelt use is not mandatory, only 16% report that they
wear their seatbelts all or most of the time. The pattern is
virtually the same for all age groups. Further analysis (not
shown) revealed that a slightly larger proportion of women than
men wear their seatbelts all or most of the time, but that both
men and women are significantly more likely to report that they
wear their seatbelts all or most of the time in provinces where
seatbelt use is mandatory. These findings confirm the effec-
tiveness of seatbelt legislation as a measure to improve public
health and safety.

Discussion

Sixteen per cent of respondents did not answer the question
about seatbelt use. However, the difference in reported prev-
alence of seatbelt use between provinces with legislation and
those without such legislation is so large that even this rela-
tively high proportion of unknowns cannot alter the conclusion
that seatbelt legislation is effective in increasing the prevalence
of seatbelt use.

The findings reporting seatbelt use are corroborated by
observation surveys. A 1979 roadside observation survey
sponsored by Transport Canada estimated that seatbelt use
rates for drivers were 51% in provinces with legislation and only
14% in provinces without seatbelt legislation.? These are close
to the corresponding Canada Health Survey estimates of 60%
and 16%, respectively.

While seatbelt legislation is apparently effective, its effec-
tiveness is still only relative. A seatbelt use rate of 60% is much
better than 16%. However, 60% is still a long way from 100%,
the ideal rate of seatbelt use.

seasonal estimate of kilometres driven or travelled for
respondents in the same age-sex-community size catego-
ries for each of the other three seasons. Autumn data are
used to estimate the missing spring data.
The annual estimates so produced are reported in catego-
ries of less than 5 000 and 5 000 or more kilometres per
year.

3 H.R. Arora. Seatbeit Use by Canadian Drivers, 1979
Technical Memorandum TMSE8101. Ottawa: Road and
Motor Vehicie Traffic Safety, Transport Canada, April 1981.
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TABLE 36. Population 15 Years and Over who Drove a Car in the Previous Two Weeks by Seatbelt Use, by Age and Estimated
Kilometres Driven Annually, Canada, 1978-79

Seatbett use - Automobile drivers
Number of kilometres
driven annually Total Always or Rarely Unknown
most of of never
the time
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 11,349 8217 3424 1,647
% 100.0 55.3 30.2 14.5
Less than 5000 kilometres No. 441 2,780 1,499 152
% 100.0 62.7 338 34
5000 kilomstres and over No. 5,587 3,497 1,925 165
% 100.0 62.6 345 3.0
Unknown No. 1,330 - - 1,330
% 100.0 - 100.0
1519:
Total No. 1.155 451 378 326
% 100.0 9.0 327 283
Less than S 000 kilometres No. 534 297 218 19
% 100.0 556 408 36
5000 kilometres and over No. 321 154 1680 oo
% 100.0 480 50.0 -
Unknown No 300 o S 300
% 100.0 100.0
20-24
Total No. 1.551 770 636 145
% 100.0 496 41.0 94
Less than 5 000 kilometres No 640 338 289 13
Yo 100.0 52.9 45.1 20
5000 kilometres and over No. 794 432 347 15
% 100.0 544 438 19
Unknown No 17 - - 17
% 100.0 100.0
25-44:
Total No. 4846 2.889 1,503 454
Yo 100.0 596 31.0 94
Less than 5 000 kilometres No 1.849 1,250 639 61
% 100.0 641 328 31
5000 kilometres and over No 2573 1,639 865 69
Y% 100.0 637 336 27
Unknown No 324 . . 324
% 1000 100.0
45-64:
Total No. 2931 1.711 729 491
%o 100.0 58.4 249 168
Less than 5 000 kilometres No. 975 671 265 39
%o 1000 688 271 40
5000 kilometres and over No. 1.564 1.040 464 60
% 100.0 665 297 38
Unknown No. 392 D B 392
% 1000 100.0
65 and over
Total No. 865 457 178 23
% 100.0 528 205 267
Less than 5 000 kilometres No. 334 225 89 20
% 100.0 67.3 268 60
5 000 kilometres and over No. 335 232 B8 15
% 100.0 69.3 263 44
Unknown No. 196 o = 196
% 100.0 100.0




TABLE 37. Population 15 Years and Over who were Automobile Passengers in the Previous Two Weeks by Seatbeit Use, by Age and
Estimated Kilometres Travelled Annually, Canada, 1978-79
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Seatbelt use - Automobile passengers

Number of kilometres
travelled annually Total Always or Rarely Unknown
most of or never
the time
in thousands

Age 15 and over:

Totat No. 12,418 6,276 4,182 1961
% 100.0 50.5 3.7 158

Less than 5000 kilometres No. 6,730 3,827 2.693 210
% 100.0 56.9 40.0 31

5 000 kilometres and over No. 4,044 2,449 1,489 108
% 100.0 80.6 36.8 26

Unknown No. 1.644 - - 1,644
% 100.0 . 100.0

15-19

Total No 2.026 886 879 261
% 1000 437 434 128

Less than 5000 kilometres No. 1.151 561 557 n
% 100.0 487 484 29

$ 000 kilometres and over No. 672 325 322
% 100.0 484 48.0

Unbknown No 203 N 5 203
% 100.0 B 100.0

20-24:

Total No 1,686 720 769 198
% 100.0 42.7 456 17

Less than 5000 kilometres No 932 416 500 :]OJ1
%% 100.0 446 536 3.7

$ 000 kilometres and over No 592 304 269 19
% 100.0 $1.3 455 3.2

Unknown No 162 - - 162
% 1000 100.0

25-44

Total No 4,457 2375 1,451 630
%y 100.0 533 326 141

Less than 5000 kilometres No 2.468 1,460 955 53
%o 100.0 592 8.7 21

5000 kilometres and over No. 1,436 915 496 25
Y 100.0 637 345 17

Unknown No 552 B 5 552
% 100.0 - 100.0

45-64

Total No 2953 1.618 763 573
% 100.0 54 8 258 194

Less than $ 000 wiometres No 1,469 943 471 55
% 100.0 642 321 a8

5000 kilometres and over No 986 675 292 19
% 100.0 68.5 2986 19

Unknown No. 499 - - 499
3 100.0 100.0

685 and over:

Totai No 1,296 678 319 209
) 100.0 523 246 23.0

Less than 5000 kilometres No 7t 448 210 53
% 100.0 63.0 208 75

5.000 kilometres and over No. 359 230 109 19
Y 100.0 643 308 52

Unknown No 227 - . 227
% 100.0 - 100.0




TABLE 38. Population 15 Years and Over who Drove or Rode in a Car in the Previous Two Weeks by Consistency of Seatbelt Use,

02 -

by Age and Provincial Seatbelt Legislation, Canada, 1978-79

Consistency of seatbelt use

Seatbelt legisiation
Total Always or Incon- Rarely Unknown
most of sistentty of never
the time
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 15,524 7,643 476 4,610 2,795
% 100.0 49.2 3.1 29.7 18.0
Seatbelt use mandatory No. 11,8558 7.134 389 2,519 1,812
% 100.0 60.2 3.3 212 15.3
belt use not No. 3,204 509 87 2,091 516
% 100.0 159 27 65.3 16.1
Unknown No. 466 S - c 466
% 100.0 - - 100.0
1519
Total No 2.126 826 64 807 423
% 100.0 389 30 379 202
Seatbelt use mandatory No 1,556 766 50 489 250
% 100.0 492 32 315 161
Seatbelt use not mandatory No. 465 60 14 317 73
% 100.0 130 30 682 158
Unicnown No. 106 - s g 106
% 100.0 100.0
20-24
Total No 2,014 853 110 790 261
% 100.0 424 54 39.2 13.0
Seatbeit use mandatory No 1,520 793 92 474 161
% 100.0 52.2 61 312 10.6
Seatbelt use nol mandatory No. 451 60 17 an7 57
% 100.0 13.3 38 70.1 127
Unknown No 43 . . . 43
% 1000 . 100.0
25-44
Total No 5,876 3,095 215 1.708 858
% 100.0 527 37 291 14.6
Seatbelt use mandatory No 4,546 2,876 178 912 580
% 100.0 633 39 201 128
Seatbeit use not mandatory No 1.211 219 37 796 159
% 1000 18.1 31 €58 13.1
Unknown No 19 2 - . 119
% 100.0 1000
45-64:
Total No. 3.944 2.081 79 948 837
% 100.0 528 20 240 212
Seatbelt use mandatory No 3,056 1,952 63 477 564
% 100.0 639 21 156 184
Seatbelt use not mandatory No. 764 129 15 471 148
Ya 100.0 169 2.0 61.7 19.4
Unknown No. 128 . - . . 125
% 100.0 100.0
85 and over
Total No 1,564 787 k] 357 410
% 100.0 503 K 228 26.2
Seatbelt use mandatory No 1177 747 - 167 257
% 100.0 634 14.2 219
Seatbelt use not mandatory No 313 41 190 79
% 100.0 13.0 - 607 25.2
Unknown No. T4 - - 0 74
% 100.0 100.0
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IMMUNE STATUS

Highlights

* There are an estimated 237,000 women between the age
of 20 and 34 in Canada who are inadequately protected
against rubella, a disease which has the potential for
causing birth defects.

* More than 4.5 million Canadians are susceptible to polio.
The proportion of the population which is susceptible is
nearly twice as great in Quebec as in other regions.

Methods

Degree of immunity to certain viral and bacterial diseases
was determined by blood sample analysis in the Laboratory
Centre for Disease Control, Health and Welfare Canada. For
diphtheria and tetanus, in vivo tests were performed, the
antibody levels being reported here as either insufficient (less
than 0.01 antibody units per ml.) or sufficient (0.01 units/ml. or
greater). Titrations using hemagglutination-inhibition were
carried out for measles and rubella antibody. Mumps antibody
was determined by complement fixation testing and antibody to
each of the three types of poliovirus was determined by
neutralization testing. Serial twofold dilutions were tested,
starting at a dilution of one in eight for measies, mumps and
rubeila, and one in 10 for the three polioviruses. The highest
dilution giving a "'positive’ reaction is reported here as the
antibody titre for each virus. As is usual using serial twofold
dilutions, the accuracy of the determination is + 1 dilution.

Blood samples were collected from respondents age three
years and older at the conclusion of the Physical Measures
visit. Of those who participated in the physical measures, 80%
agreed to give a blood sample, but 10% of these either changed
their minds or proved unable to give an adequate sample.
These “unknowns’’ have been distributed amongst the re-
sponse categories, as explained under ‘'‘Data Limitations’ in
the Overview.

The effect of refusals to undergo venipuncture and failures to
obtain blood for analysis is to severely limit sample size,
particularly among the youngest age groups. The small sample
size precludes much disaggregation of the data. In fact, it has
been necessary in presenting the data for measies, mumps,
rubella and polio, to aggregate the six titre levels reported by
the laboratory into three groups, in order to permit cross-
tabulation against other variables while maintaining acceptably
small sample error.

Results

Table 39 shows that for both sexes, 13% of the popuiation
has rubella antibody titres of one in eight or lower. For both
sexes the proportion having a low titre is 16% for ages 6-9,
increases slightly for ages 10-14, then falls progressively with
increasing age, to 6% of females aged 25-34. Table 40 indi-
cates that the proportions having low titres in all five regions of
Canada are similar, lying between 11% and 13%, with the

Prairies somewhat higher at 17%. (The small sample size
prohibits showing the breakdown necessary to assess differ-
ences among all the provinces.)

Tables 41 to 48 inclusive illustrate antibody levels to the
three types of poliomyelitis virus in the population aged 6 to 44.
Tables 41 to 46 report the levels of antibodies to the three
polioviruses separately. Tables 47 and 48 combine the results
for the three types by considering for each respondent the
lowest titre of the three, as a measure of susceptibility to one
or more poliovirus type.

Several facts stand out. Nationally, the proportion having
titres of one in 10 or less is 16%, 12% and 20% for types one,
two and three respectively. Overall, 32% of the population has
an antibody titre of one in 10 or less for at least one of the three
viruses (Table 47). Quebec has the greatest prevalence of low
titres — 25%, 16% and 32% for the three types respectively —
while 47% have a titre of one in 10 or less for at least one of the
three types. These proportions are between 1.4 and 2.2 times
those for the rest of Canada. Ontario has the second highest
prevalence in each case (the same as that for the Prairies in the
case of type three). The Prairie provinces show the smallest
proportion (21%) having a low titre to one or more of the three

types.

Tables 41, 43, 45 and 47 illustrate polio antibody levels by
age group. The 20-24 year group has the smallest proportion
of low titres, by a considerable margin in each case. Within this
group the prevalence of low titres to each of the three viruses
is between one-half and two-thirds that for the rest of the
population, and the two adjacent age groups are not substan-
tially different from the rest of the population. The oldest group,
35-44 years, has the greatest proportion of low titres, with 45%
showing a titre of one in 10 or less to at least one type.

Diphtheria immunity was measured for two age groups, 3-5
years and 15-19 years. Table 49 shows that the older group
has half as many in adequately protected (15% vs. 27%) and
nearly twice as many adequately protected (82% vs. 45% for
the younger). The levels are similar for four of Canada's
regions, with approximately 65-70% adequately protected,
except for the Prairies where there are 86% with sufficient
immunity to diphtheria (Table 50).

Tetanus immunity is generally high, as demonstrated in
Tables 51 and 52. In the 6-19 year age group, the proportion
adequately protected ranges from 88% to 94%, with most of the
remainder falling in the ‘‘unknown'' category. Protection varies
with geographic region. Quebec has the lowest proportion
protected (81%), with the Atlantic region next (86%). In the
three other regions of Canada, there is sufficient immunity in at
least 93% of the population.

Measles antibody levels are displayed in Tables 53 and 54
for age groups 3-5 and 15-19 years. The younger age group
has a greater proportion than the older of levels less than one
in eight (57% vs. 40%). Proportions are similar across the five
regions, with 38%-45% having titres below one in eight, except
in the Prairies, where the proportion is 56%.

Antibody levels to mumps were measured for ages 6-14
years. The proportion having titres of less than one in eight was
slightly higher (55%) for the 6-9 year group than the 10-14 year
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group at 50% (Table 55). The proportion of lower levels ranges
from 47% in Quebec to 64% in British Columbia (Table 56).

Discussion

A person exposed to a viral or bacterial infection may or may
not develop the corresponding disease. If he does, he may have
a mild case or a severe one. Many factors are involved in the
development of disease, some of which are independent of the
person exposed, such as the extent of the exposure. Serum
antibody is an important determinant, but other defences such
as cellular immunity also play a role. Therefore, thereis no level
of serum antibody which can be considered critical in the sense
of guaranteeing protection to those having higher antibody
leveis and susceptibility to those having lower levels. In gen-
eral, high levels indicate protection because they generally
arise from previous exposure of the immune system to the
disease (or to an artificial active immunizing agent). Low levels
are associated with susceptibility because they usually occur
among those having had no previous exposure. In the tables in
this chapter, the columns immediately to the right of the “Total”’
indicate antibody levels which are associated with a relatively
high risk of susceptibility. Columns further to the right indicate
higher probabilities of protection.

The tests reported in this chapter do not distinguish between
antibody present as a result of natural infection, and that due to
artificial immunization. Thus, frequent occurrence of high
antibody levels, for example, within a particular geographic
region, may arise as a result either of high prevalence of the
natural disease, or of effective immunization programs. Fre-
quent occurrence of low levels indicates absence of both
naturally acquired and artificially induced immunity.

Immunity to rubella is of interest because of the potential for
the disease to cause birth defects in infants born to women
infected during gestation. A titre of one in 16 or greater is
usually regarded as indicating adequate protection. Analysis of
data not shown here reveals that 93% of persons having a titre
of less than one in 16 in fact have a titre of less than one in
eight. It is therefore reasonable to use the ""one in eight or less’™
category as a measure of inadequate protection. Table 39
shows that there are 237,000 women of ages 20-34 in
Canada — in the prime of their child-bearing years — who
are inadequately protected against rubella. The large number of
unprotected in the younger age groups is also a matter of
concern. The unprotected females aged 6- 14 are potentially the
unprotected expectant mothers of the future.

Poliomyelitis is an acute viral iliness which in its severe form
can cause permanent paralysis or death. Iis distribution is
world-wide. Most infections are mild and transient, and epidem-
ics have been limited to a relatively few areas. In North
America, the epidemics of paralytic poliomyelitis which were
common in the first half of the century have been reduced to
sporadic small outbreaks since the introduction of immunization
in the mid 1950’s and early 1960's.

There are three distinct types of poliovirus, each capable of
causing paralytic disease. They are antigenically distinct, so
that protection against one does not confer immunity to the
others.

The “low immunity’ category in the tables corresponds to
antibody titres of one in 10 or less. Analysis of data not shown
here indicates that 60%-70% of such levels are in fact less than
one in 10.

The better protection of the 20-24 year age group may
represent the first enthusiastic rush to obtain immunization
when polio vaccine was first introduced in the late 1950's.
Members of this group were either young children at the time,
or were born during the first few years afterward. Among those
investigated, the least well protected group is the oldest —
people who were early teenagers or older at the time the
vaccine was introduced. They may have been less well covered
at the time, being past the prime age for “‘infantile paralysis’,
and their immunization levels have not caught up since. On the
other hand, those younger than 20 are also less well protected.
Possibly this is due to decreased public awareness and con-
cern as the polio epidemics faded into history. The proportion
unprotected is quite similar throughout the age range 6-19
years. This may indicate that the proportion being immunized
did not change greatly between 1959 and the mid 1970’s.

Quebec stands out as the region having the greatest propor-
tion of its population susceptible to polio. Whether this arises
because of some factor which reduces the population's expo-
sure to the wild viruses, or because of less effective coverage
by immunization programs, is unclear. It is clear that low polio
immunity is approximately twice as prevalent in Quebec as in
the rest of the country, and that nearly hatf of Quebec residents
are susceptible to one or more poliovirus types.

Diphtheria is an acute infection caused by the bacillus
Corynebacterium diphtheriae. It usually localizes in the upper
respiratory tract, and may cause obstruction of the airway. A
toxin elaborated by the bacteria may cause cardiac and periph-
eral nerve effects. The overall death rate is about 10%.
Immunization is highly effective prophylaxis. Since diphtheria is
not a common disease, most of the observed immunity is
attributable to routine immunization during infancy. Regional
differences are presumed to be largely due to differing immuni-
zation programs.

Tetanus is an acute disease, frequently fatal, caused by the
bacillus Clostridium tetani. The bacterium is ubiquitous, so
observed regional differences may be attributed to differences
in immunization programs.

Measles and mumps are common viral diseases. Most cases
resolve completely, but in a small proportion there may be a
variety of significant complications. The observed decrease in
prevalence of low titres with increasing age is t0 be expected
on the basis of increasing probability of encountering the
diseases or of having immunization carried out. The estimated
45% of the population with a titre level for measles of less than
one in eight may be due to an insensitive test, to a decrease in
measles antibody after immunization, or a tailure in the vaccine
delivery system.

In summary, these findings confirm some of the fears of
epidemiologists and public health officials regarding the im-
mune status of the population. Since all of the communicable
diseases investigated here can be effectively avoided with
immunization and since immune status is demonstrably insuffi-
cient for some groups, the current effort to raise immunity levels
needs to be continued and become more focused.
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TABLE 39. Males 6-19 Years and Females 6-34 Years by Rubelia Antibody Level, by Age, Canada, 1978-79

Rubetla antibody level {reciprocal of titre ievet)
Total Less than 16-32 Greater than Unknown
or equal or equal
to B fo 64
i thousands
All sge groups No. 8,827 1,135 2171 4930 582
% 100.0 12.9 248 55.8 8.7
6-9 (both sexes) No 1.445 23y 445 627
% 100.0 16.0 308 434
10-14 (both sexes) No 2,030 375 633 921 100
% 100.0 18.5 312 454 49
15-19 {both sexes) No. 2.333 291 400 1,480 162
% 100.0 125 17.1 63.4 89
20-24 (females only) No. 1113 121 195 774
% 1000 1089 17.5 695
25-34 (females only) No. 1.906 18 499 1.128 183
% 100.0 8.t 262 582 8s
TABLE 40. Males 6-19 Years and Females 6-34 Years by Rubeila Antibody Level, Canada and Regions, 1978-79
Rubella antibody leve! (reciprocal of titre level)
Total Less than 16-32 Greater than Unknown
or equal or equal
o8 fo 64
in thousands
Canada No. 8,827 1,135 2171 4930 502
% 100.0 1298 246 §5.8 6.7
Atlantic region No 899 108 148 565 ”
% 1000 121 16.5 628 as
Quebec No. 2.389 208 636 1.306 180
% 1000 125 266 54.6 63
Ontario No 3.151 381 828 1,732 210
% 100.0 121 263 55.0 8.7
Prairie region No. 1.480 250 254 845
Yo 100.0 16.9 17.2 571
British Columbia No. 908 o7 305 483
% 1000 108 36 53.1




TABLE 41. Population 6-44 Years by Polio 1 Antibody Level, by Age, Canada, 1978-79
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Polio 1 antibody level (reciprocal of titre level)

Total Less than 20-40 Greater than Unknown
or equal or equal
to 10 to 80
in thousands
All age groups No. 14,495 2,253 4,133 7,655 ﬁ
% 100.0 15.5 285 52.8
6-9 No. 1,445 206 422 617 20t
% 100.0 143 29.2 42.7 139
10-14 No. 2.030 342 555 1.010
% 100.0 168 273 49.7 -
15-19 No. 2,333 408 603 1,283 -
% 100.0 175 259 55.0
20-24 No. 2.233 228 713 1,279 -
% 100.0 10.2 319 573 S
25-34 No. 3,787 492 1.057 2172 a8
% 100.0 13.0 279 574 1.7
35-44 No. 2666 578 783 1,294
% 100.0 217 20 48.5 5
TABLE 42. Population 6-44 Years by Polio 1 Antibody Level, Canada and Regions, 1978-79
Polio 1 antibody level (reciprocal of titre levet)
Total Less than 20-40 Greater than Unknown
or equal or equal
to 10 to 80
in thousands
Canada No. 14,495 2,253 4133 7,655 453
% 100.0 155 28.5 52.8 a1
Atlantic region No. 1,308 169 376 788
% 100.0 12.1 269 56.3
Quebec No. 3,974 996 1,357 1,541
% 100.0 25.1 341 388 =
Ontario No. 5,209 755 1,331 2.906 217
% 100.0 14.5 256 55.8 4.2
Prairie region No 2399 200 627 1,490 -
% 100.0 a3 26.1 62.1 -
Batish Columbia No 1.515 132 441 932 ==
% 100.0 8.7 29.1 615 =
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TABLE 43. Population 6-44 Years by Polio 2 Antibody Level, by Age, Canada, 1978-79

Polio 2 antibody level {reciprocal of titre level)
Total Less than 20-40 Greater than Unknown
or equal or equal
fo 10 to 80
in thousands
All age groupe No. 14,485 1.693 4,256 8,093 431
% 100.0 "7 294 §5.8 3.1
69 No 1,445 198 39 706 201
%% 100.0 138 234 48.9 138
10-14 No. 2,030 217 617 1.072
% 1000 107 304 52.8
15-t9 No 2,333 259 718 1.319
% 100.0 1.1 07 56.6
20-24 No. 2233 149 684 1.388
Yo 100.0 6.7 30.6 621
25-34 No 3,787 476 1,126 2.120 a6
% 100.0 126 29.7 56.0 17
35-44 No 2,666 302 775 1,488
% 100.0 147 29.1 55.8
TABLE 44. Population 6-44 Years by Polio 2 Antibody Level, Canada and Regions, 1978-79
Polto 2 antibody ievel (reciprocal of titre level)
Total Less than 20-40 Greater than Unknown
or equal or equal
o 10 to 80
In thousands
Cansda No. 14,495 1,603 4,256 8.093 4%
% 100.0 1.7 20.4 55.8 2.1
Aflantic region No 1.398 106 379 848
% 100.0 76 271 607
Quebec No 3.974 635 1,276 1.983
% 1000 160 321 499
Ontario No 5.200 887 1.472 2.854 3y
% 100.0 128 283 548 4.2
Prairie region No 2.399 112 721 1.484
% 100.0 47 30.0 61.9
British Columbia No 1.515 409 823
% 100.0 - 270 809
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TABLE 45. Population 6-44 Years by Polio 3 Antibody Level, by Age,k Canada, 1978-79

Potio 3 antibody level (reciprocal of titre level)
Total Less than 20-40 Greater than Unknown
of equal of equal
o 10 to 80
in thousands
All age groups No. 14,495 2821 4,442 6,774 457
% 100.0 19.5 0.6 46.7 3.2
6-9 No. 1.445 b 444 528 203
% 1000 8.7 30.7 366 14.1
10-14 No 2,030 445 579 881
% 100.0 219 285 434
15-19 No 2.333 488 859 1,147
% 100.0 209 283 49.2
20-24 No 2233 308 770 1,141
Yo 100.0 13.8 345 511
25-34 No. 3.787 759 1.110 1,852 68
% 100.0 201 29.3 48 9 1.7
35-44 No. 2.666 551 879 1.225
% 100.0 207 330 459
TABLE 46. Population 6-44 Years by Polio 3 Antibody Level, Canada and Regions, 1978-79
Polio 3 antibody leval (recipracal of titre level)
Total Less than 20-40 Greater than Unknown
or equal or equal
to 10 to 80
in thousands
Canada No. 14,495 2,821 4.442 6.774 57
% 100.0 19.5 0.6 46.7 32
Allantic region No 1,398 206 483 640
% 1000 147 346 458
Quebec No. 3974 1.289 1.500 1.105
% 100.0 324 377 278
Ontasio No. 5209 791 1.188 3.014 217
% 100.0 152 228 579 a2
Prairie region No 2,399 364 748 1.205 =
% 100.0 15.2 af2 50.2
British Columbia No 1.515 170 524 811
% 100.0 M2 346 535
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TABLE 47. Population 6-44 Years by Susceptibility to One or More Polio Types, by Age, Canada, 1978-79

Minimum polio antibody level (reciprocal of titre level)

Total Less than 20-40 Greater than Unknown
or equal or equal
to 10 o BO
in thousands
All age groups No. 14,495 4,594 5,538 3,906 i
% 100.0 3.7 38.2 26.9
il
69 No. 1,445 a7 460 335 203
Y 100.0 3089 AN 232 141
10-14 Na. 2.030 550 750 605
% 100.0 271 370 298 -
15-19 No 2,333 676 895 724
% 100.0 290 384 o
20-24 No 2,233 503 1,076 641
k) 100.0 22.5 48.2 287
25-34 No. 3.787 1,209 1.536 77 88
% 100.0 319 406 258 w7
35-44 No 2,666 1.210 821 624
% 100.0 454 30.8 234
TABLE 48. Population 6-44 Years by Susceptibility to One or More Polio Types, Canada and Regions, 1978-79
Minimum polio antibody level (reciprocal of titre level)
Total Less than 20-40 Greater than Uniknown
or aqual or equal
to 10 to B0
in thousands
Canads No. 14,495 4,594 5,538 3,906 o857
% 100.0 nz 38.2 269 32
Atlantic region No. 1.398 364 583 383
% 100.0 260 41.7 274
Quebsc No. 3.974 1.878 1,586 430
% 100.0 47.3 399 10.8
Ontario No. 5.209 1518 1.554 1,920 217
% 100.0 29.1 29.8 369 42
Prairie region No. 2399 502 1,091 724
% 100.0 20.9 455 302
British Columbia No 1,515 332 724 449
% 100.0 219 47.8 296
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TABLE 49. Population 3-5 Years and 15-19 Years by Diphtheria Immunity Level, by Age, Canada, 1978-79

Diphthenia immunity level

Total Less than Greater than Unknown

01 units/ML or equal 10

{insufficient) 01 units/ML

{sufficient)

in thousands

Both age groups No. 3,328 610 2,365 -
% 100.0 18.3 711 -

3-5 No. 995 ers 445

% 1000 274 447
15-19 No 2.333 337 1,920 78
% 1000 145 823 32

TABLE 50. Population 3-5 Years and 15-19 Years by Diphtheria immunity Level, Canada and Regions, 1978-79
Diphtheria immunity level

Total Less than Greater than Unknawn

.01 units/ML or equal to

(insufficient) 0t umts/ML

(sufficient)

in thousands

Canada No. 3.328 610 2,365 -
% 100.0 18.3 711 -
Atiantic region No. 349 64 228 56
% 100.0 184 654 18.2

Quebec No. 904 241 590

% 100.0 268 65.3

Ontario No. 1.183 829

% 100.0 701
Prairie region No. 552 476 50
% 100.0 86.2 9.1

British Columbia No 340 241

% 100.0 710
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TABLE 51. Popuiation 6-19 Years by Tetanus immunity Level, by Age, Canada, 1978-79

Tetanus immunity level

Totat Less than Greater than Unknown
01 units/ML or equal to
{insufficient) {01 units/ML
(sufficient)
in thousands
Ali age groups No. 5.808 180 5,223 408
% 100.0 ER 89.9 7.0
69 No. 1.445 S 1,276
% 100.0 - 883
10-14 No. 2.030 1914
% 100.0 943
15-19 No. 2,333 120 2,032 181
% 100.0 81 a71 77
TABLE 52. Population 6-19 Years by Tetanus Immunity Level, Canada and Regions, 1978-79
Tetanus immunity level
Total Less than Greater than Unknown
0t units/ML o equal to
{insufficient) 01 units/M
(sufficient)
in thousands
Canada No. 5.808 ma 5223 408
% 100.0 a1 899 70
Allantic region No. 620 530
% 100.0 855
Quebec No 1.548 138 1.256 158
% 100.0 as 812 104
Onmtario No 2.068 1,972
% 100.0 954
Prairie region No 881 - 913
% 1000 93 1
British Columbia No. 591 551
% 100 0 933
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TABLE 53. Population 3-5 Years and 15-19 Years by Measles Antibody Level, by Age, Canada, 1978-79

Measles antibody level (reciprocal of titre levet)

Total Less than 8 8-16 Greater than Unknown
or aqual
to 32
in thousands
Both age groups No. 3,328 1,496 1,272 442 1
% 100.0 45.0 38.2 13.3 36
35 No 995 566 342
% 100.0 56.9 344
15-19 No 2333 930 930 399 74
% 100.0 399 399 17 1 S2
TABLE 54. Population 3-5 Years and 15-19 Years by Measles Antibody Level, Canada and Regions, 1978-79
Measies antibody leval (reciprocal of titre level)
Total Less than 8 8-16 Greater than Unknown
or equal
o 32
n thousands
Canada No. 3.328 1,496 1,272 442 18
% 100.0 45.0 382 133 38
Atlantic region No 349 147 134 k3
% 100.0 42.1 38.4 (2]
Quebec No. 904 376 379 t12 38
% 100.0 416 419 124 40
Ontario No 1,183 535 499 134
% 100.0 452 422 1.3
Prairie region No 652 309 134 85
%o 100.0 56.0 243 154 =
British Columbia No. 340 128 126
% 100.0 are 370
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TABLE 55. Population 6-14 Years by Mumps Antibody Level. by Age, Canada, 1978-79

Mumps anlibody level (reciprocal of titre level)
Total Less thang 8 Greater than Unknown
of equal to
18
n thousands
Both age groups No. 3,475 1,811 929 a1 24
% 100.0 52.1 6.7 11.8 2.3
69 No. 1,445 801 a7 147 126
% 100.0 554 58 102 8.6
10-14 Na. 2,030 1.011 556 264 199
% 100.0 498 274 13.0 %8
TABLE 56. Population 6-14 Years by Mumps Antibody Level, Canada and Reglons, 1978-79
Mumps antibody level (recipracal of titre level)
Total Less than 8 mumps Greater than Unknown
6 mumps antibody of equal 10
antibody 16 mumps
antibody
in thousands
Canada No. 3475 1811 928 a1 e
% 100.0 52.1 26.7 11.8 [ X}
Altantic region No 383 204 86 40
% 1000 532 225 105
Quebec No 903 423 186
% 100.0 488 206
Ontario No 1.245 611 361
% 1000 49 1 290 - -
Praxie region No 591 347 m »
% 100.0 587 289 56
Brtish Columbia No. 353 227
% 100.0 643
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HEALTH PROBLEMS AND DISABILITY

Highlights

+ Based on estimates from the survey, more than half the
Canadian population have at least one health problem at a
given time. However, of the problems reported, more than
half did not entail behavioural consequences such as health
care utilization, drug use or disability. Irrespective of the
prevalence of health problems, half the respondents re-
ported taking some form of palliative or therapeutic medica-
tion (including vitamins) during the previous two days.
Those in the lowest income groups experience a markedly
higher proportion of certain health problems, such as
mental disorders, heart disease or bronchitis and
emphysema.

« Short-term disability is experienced in the population at a
rate of 15.7 annual disability days per person with females
and the elderly contributing disproportionately more to this
average. Long-term disability, in terms of limitation of
activity during the previous 12 months, affects 12% of the
population, with 2% being classified as severely disabled.

Methods

Data on health problems and disability were collected for all
age groups during the household interview portion of the
survey. Unknown responses are minimal for these variables
since proxy answers were accepted for family members not
present during the interview. The existence of health problems
or selected health behaviours were deemed to be sufficiently
visible and objective for reliable reporting by family members
other than the respondent in question. This assumption is
supported by studies of reliability and accuracy carried out for
the United States National Health Interview Survey,' upon
which much of the household interview questionnaire was
based.

The interview was designed, firstly, to establish for an
individual whether or not certain selected health behaviours
had taken place during three reference periods: over the
previous two days (drug use), over the past two weeks (disabil-
ity days) or over the past 12 month (accidents and activity
limitation). The reference period varied according to the reliabil-
ity of the recall period. Consultations with health professionals
were recorded for both the two-week and 12-month reference
periods. Secondly, for each behaviour reported, the underlying
heaith problem was sought; however, in the case of drug use
and consultations with health professionals, it was recognized
that there may not have been an associated health problem.
Finally, a list of chronic conditions was presented to the
respondent in order to establish the existence of problems
which may not have resulted in one of the selected health
behaviours. The format of the questionnaire can be seen in

Appendix |.

Unless otherwise specified, the presentation of data relating
to these health behaviours will refer to the reference period
outlined above. One consistent exception is the presentation of
disability days as an annual aggregate rate, taking into account
seasonal variations. Significance tests were routinely carried

out on the data such that use of the term *'significant’’ in the
text will refer to statistical significance calculated at p<.01 or
better.

Results

Health Problems

Health problems were coded by experienced coders accord-
ing to the ninth revision of the International Classification of
Diseases (ICD-9) at the four-digit level, and later collapsed into
22 groupings appropriate to the survey data. The resulting data
presented in this chapter refer to conditions perceived by
individual respondents rather than diagnosed by objective
examination. In fact, the health problems reported varied from
symptomatic complaints to reports of very detailed diagnoses,
making it difficult to code problems to an established classifica-
tion such as the ICD-9. For example, the category ‘‘mental
disorders’ includes symptoms such as depression or insomnia,
along with specific conditions such as schizophrenia. The
resulting list of conditions, along with the relevant ICD-9 codes
and the percentage distribution for those reported in the survey,
are shown in Text Table VI.

This distribution is based on the more than 25 million
conditions estimated for the entire population, indicating the
existence of multiple problems for many individuals, since
almost one half of the population (46%) report no problems. It
must be recognized that some of this multiple reporting may be
the result of different symptoms associated with one common
condition. Some degree of double counting is especially sus-
pected with regard to categories 19 (arthritis and rheumatism)
and 20 (back, limb and joint disorders), which were contained
in the chronic condition list.2

Since individuals may have more than one health problem,
the presentation of the prevalence of health problems in Tables
57 to 60 is in two dimensions: by the population, and by the
problems reported. This is necessary in order to interpret the
distribution of health problems by type. For example, it is
meaningless to determine from Table 57 that 12.5% of all
health problems are reported by females 65 years of age and
over, without also noting that this group makes up 4.9% of the
total population. Hence, the top portion of each table shows the
proportion of the population experiencing health problems,
while the bottom shows the number of problems reported by
type. The prevalence of health problems refers to point-
prevalence whereby respondents reported existing conditions
at the time of the interview.

Overall, 54% of the total population report at least one health
problem, but multiple conditions are common, as half of these
respondents report more than one health problem. The prev-
alence of health problems varies according to age, sex and
region (not shown in Table 57), both in the proportion of the
population reporting problems and in the number of problems
reported. With the exception of hearing disorders, heart dis-
ease, asthma, ulcers, limb and joint disorders and trauma,
health problems are more prevalent for females than for males.
Although only three broad age groups are shown in Table 57,
a positive relationship between the prevalence of health prob-
lems and increasing age is evident for persons over five years



TEXT TABLE VL. Distribution of Conditions

= 10 =

CHS condition ICD 9 codes Per cent
Total (all conditions) 000.0-999.9 100.0
1. Mental disorders 290.0-307.7, 3.9
307.9-316.0,
780.5,799.2
2. Diabetes 250.0-250.9 1.5
3. Thyroid disorders 240.0-246.9 1.2
4. Anemia 280.0-285.9 1.6
5. Headache 307.8, 4.3
346.0-346.9,
784.0
6. Sight disorders 360.0-379.9, 47
v41.0,v41.1
7. Hearing disorders 380.0-389.9, 40
V41.2,v41.3
8. Hypertension 401.0-405.9 6.1
9. Heart disease 391.0-392.0, 3.3
393.0-398.9,
410.0-429.9,
746.9,785.0-785.2
10. Acute respiratory ailments 460.0-466.1, 3.1
480.0-486.0
11. Influenza 487.0-487.8 2.7
12. Bronchitis and emphysema 490.0-492.0 22
13. Asthma 493.0-493 .9 2.1
14. Hayfever and other allergies 477.0-477.9, 8.5
995.2,995.3
15. Dental trouble 520.0-525.9, 6.6
V52.3,v53.4
16. Gastric and duodenal ulcers 531.0-533.9 1.9
17. Functional digestive disorders 009.0-009.3, 27
536.0-564.9,
787.1,787.3
18. Skin allergies and other skin disorders 680.0-709.9, 8.1
782.1
19. Arthritis and rheumatism 729.0 9.6
20. Back, limb and joint disorders 710.0-728.9, 9.1
729.1-739.9,
754.2-756.5,
V43.6,V49.9
21. Trauma (accidents and injury) 800.0-895.1, 2.4
995.4-999.9 3
22. Other All codes not 10.4

listed above
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of age. Some variation by region occurs, with a high of 63% of
the British Columbia population reporting at least one problem,
compared to a low of 51% for Quebec. This is partially ex-
plained by differences in age structure, since Quebec has a
younger population than British Columbia (data not shown).

Another way to lock at the prevalence of heaith problems is
to take account of an individual's major activity (Table 58). In
this presentation, the category "inactive/heaith’ inciudes
those not working or retired due to heaith reasons, while
“inactive/other’ refers to reasons other than health. All major
activities refer to what an individual was doing for most of the
past 12 months. Caution must be exercised in interpreting
Table 58 in the absence of age breakdowns, since the prev-
alence of health problems is strongly related to age. This is
especially important for the housekeeping group, where 72%
report at least one health problem. This is partially explained by
the large number of elderly women living alone who report
housework as their major activity since they do not consider
themselves retired and may also reflect female single parents.
It is of interest to note that the major conditions associated with
the inactive/health category include limb and joint disorders,
arthritis and rheumatism, heart disease. mental disorders, and
hypertension. These are the most prevalent disabling condi-
tions for the noninstitutional population.

The prevalence of many health problems in the population
exhibits a trend by family income (Table 59). Each income
quintile represents one-fifth of the overall population (excluding
unknown incomes), with the first quintile being the lowest.
There is frequently a declining prevalence from the first to the
fourth quintile, then a slight rise among the highest-income
group. Certain problems such as mental disorders, heart
disease, bronchitis and emphysema, sight disorders, diabetes,
arthritis and rheumatism, hypertension, and hearing disorders
are much more prevalent in the lowest-income quintile than in
other quintiles. These health problems, for the most part, tend
to be more limiting than others, as indicated by their importance
for the inactive/heaith major activity group. For the highest-
income quintile, trauma, hay fever and skin disorders appear to
be the only health problems that stand out as being more
prevalent than for lower incomes.

Selected Health Behaviours

The impact of health problems can best be appreciated by
relating them to behavioural consequences, as in Table 60. The
selected health behaviours include short-term disability (dis-
ability days during the past two weeks), consultations with a
health professional (during the past two weeks), drug use
(during the past two days), and long-term disability (activity
limitation during the past 12 months). Clearly, certain health
problems may result in mare than one of these health behavio-
urs while others may entail none. For example, it was possible
in the questionnaire to report drug use or consultations with a
health professional without specifying an associated health
problem. This can best be expressed in the form of a simple
table (Text Tabie VIl) expressing percentages of the total
population who report at ieast one health problem cross-
classified by whether or not they report any consuitations, drug
use or disability at the time of the interview.

TEXT TABLE VII. Relationship of Health Problems
to Health Behaviours

Selected Health
behaviours reported
Yes No Total
per cent
Health problems
reported:
Yes 439 10.5 54.4
No 15.3 30.3 45.6
Total 59.2 40.8 100.0

From this table it should be noted that, of those people
reporting at least one problem, approximately one-fifth take no
action, whereas of those with no problems, one-third take some
form of preventive action, either in the form of medication or a
professional consuitation.

Table 60 can be looked at from one of two perspectives;
either by selecting a heaith problem and measuring the impact
in terms of health behaviours, or by starting with a heaith
behaviour and investigating which health problems are most
prevalent. Using the latter approach, it is seen that acute
respiratory infections, influenza and trauma are responsible for
most disability days; dental visits, limb and joint disorders and
trauma are most prominent for consultations; hypertension,
skin disorders and mental disorders are the most common
problems requiring drug use; while limb and joint disorders,
heart disease, arthritis and trauma are the most important
health problems resulting in activity limitation.

The relationship between the prevalence of health problems
and selected health behaviours can best be seen graphically.
Figure VI shows the prevalence of health problems per 100
persons by sex and age with the shaded area depicting those
problems with which selected health behaviours were
associated.

Short-term Disability

Short-term disability is based on an individual's experience
during the previous two weeks: disability days were recorded if
the individual was unable to do the things he or she normally
does for all or most of the day. Disability days were categorized
as bed-days, major activity-loss or cut-down days and have
been aggregated to a total disability days estimate. Individual
two-week estimates were used to derive an aggregate popula-
tion estimate of annual disability days per person. This does not
allow the ciassification of individuals according to their annual
disability experience, but does permit an examination of annual
rates of disability for population aggregates. For an explanation
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Figure VI
Prevalence of Health Problems per 100 Persons by Selected Health
Behaviours and Sex, for Selected Age Groups, Canada 1978-79
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of the concept and the derivation of annual estimates, see
Appendix Il.

The estimated rate of annual bed-days per person is 5.3 for
the entire population, while for those aged 65 years and over,
the corresponding rate of bed-days per person is 13.2. The rate
of bed-days per person is consistently higher for females than
males and rises steeply with age, as indicated by the elevated
rate for the elderly. Major activity-loss days refer to those
people reporting their current major activity (past two weeks) as
either working, doing housework or going to school. There are
6.9 annual major activity-loss days per person, made up of 4.3
work-loss days, 12.8 housework-loss days, and 6.2 school-loss
days (Table 62).

The annual disability days presented in Tables 63 and 64
represent a combination of bed-days, major activity-loss days
and cut-down days, adjusted for double counting and aggre-
gated to an annual estimate in a similar manner (see Appendix
il). There are 15.7 annual disability days per person for the
entire population but rates vary considerably for certain sub-
groups. The rate of annual disability days per person is 18.9 for
females and only 12.5 for males. A strong relationship to age
occurs with the elderly (65 years and over) accounting for 35
annual disability days per person. Lower levels of education are
seen to be associated with higher rates of disability days (Table
63) but this is strongly related to age as well. By region (Table
64), the rates of annual disability days per person vary from a
low of 14 in the Prairies to a high of 20.6 in British Columbia.

Long-term Disability

This section reports findings on dental, hearing and vision
trouble, as well as activity limitation, which represents a general
measure of functional disability.

Dental trouble is one of the 22 health problem categories in
Tabies 57 to 60, and visits to a dentist are dealt with in Tables
88 and 89 in Chapter X. Specific questions included in the
survey concerning dentures or plates are summarized in Text
Table Vil briefly.

TEXT TABLE VIIl. Reported Dental Trouble

Per cent
reporting
Crowns or bridges 7.5
Partial dentures or plates %5
Full dentures or plates:
Upper only 8.6
Lower only 3
Both 134
Wearing them every day 21.0
Difficulty or discomfort with teeth,
gums, dentures or plates 59

Hearing trouble was defined according to whether a person
has difficulty hearing a normal conversation even with a hearing
aid if one is normally worn. Table 65 shows hearing trouble
according to age and sex. For the total population, it can be
seen that less than 4% experience hearing trouble and less
than 1% wear a hearing aid. For the elderly (65 years and over),
however, 17% report hearing trouble, while 7% wear a hearing
aid. A significantly higher proportion of males than females
report hearing troubie for all ages. While not shown in Table 65,
there is a consistent trend, although not statistically significant,
towards less hearing trouble for higher-income groups.

Vision trouble refers to one's inability to see ordinary
newsprint or recognize a friend across the street with or without
lenses, depending on whether they are usually worn. More than
45% of the total population wear lenses, with less than 4%
reporting any vision trouble (Table 66). Age is an important
factor since, for the elderly (65 years and over), the proportion
wearing lenses increases to more than 93%, while more than
25% of the population report having trouble. Unlike hearing
trouble, fernales tend to report vision trouble more frequently
than males, especially for the case where lenses are worn.
Income is more strongly related to vision trouble than hearing
trouble since a significantly higher proportion of those in the
fifth income quintile wears lenses, and almost twice as many
people in the lowest income quintile report vision trouble as
those in the highest quintile.

Activity limitation refers to an individual's major activity for
most of the past 12 months and establishes whether one is
limited in the kind or amount of activity one can do. Responses
to the questionnaire items were categorized as '‘no limitation”,
""not limited in major activity but otherwise limited'’, *'limited in
major activity'’ and ‘‘cannot do major activity''. Close to 12% of
the total population experience some form of activity limitation
(Table 67). Seven per cent of respondents report a limitation in
their major activity while 2% of the population report a limitation
other than in major activity, and another 2% are unable to
perform their major activity. Although similar proportions of
males and females have some form of activity limitation, a
significantly larger proportion of females report the less serious
forms of limitation, while males were more commonly unable to
perform their major activity.

Of the working population aged 15-64, 8% have some form
of activity limitation with 6% being limited in their major activity
and 2% being otherwise limited (percents not shown in Table
67). Although these individuals are experiencing difficulty
because of a health problem, they are able to work. Of the age
group 15-64, 2% are inactive (not working or retired) because
of health reasons, and more than two-thirds are males.

For those listing housework as their major activity, 16% of
those in the age group 15-64 report some form of activity
limitation, which appears unreasonably high at first glance. This
group is composed almost entirely of females who, even if they
are unable to be employed due to disability, list their major
activity as housework rather than retired or not working, thus
inflating the estimate of limitation for this group. When the
elderly are included as well, the proportion reporting some form
of limitation rises to 19% of the total listing housework as their
major activity.
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in the school category, approximately 4% report some form
of activity limitation whereas, for babies and pre-school chil-
dren, the corresponding proportion reporting some form of
activity limitation is less than 2%.

Discussion

Although many different health problems were reported in
the survey, it must be recognized that these are perceived
problems and that more than half of them did not result in any
selected health behaviours, such as health care utilization or
disability. Important problems to consider are not so much
those with high prevalence but those which result in the
greatest burden in terms of consequences. When viewed in this
way, the most prevalent health problems, in order, are hyper-
tension, mental disorders, limb and joint disorders, skin disor-
ders and arthritis and rheumatism. Most of these conditions are
chronic or degenerative in nature.

For the most part, health problems, heaith care utilization
and disability tend to follow a consistent pattern by age. Thatis,
prevalence rates are higher in the first few years of life than for
older children, adolescents and young adults, with almost
exponential increases being exhibited for older adults and the
elderly. The increased prevalence of health problems and
disability for females is consistent with findings from other
surveys as well as administrative data relating to health care
utilization. This greater awareness of health problems and use
of health services on the part of females does not necessarily
indicate that they are less healthy than males.

Indicators of social class such as education and income
reflect important differences in health status, not merely in
terms of the overall prevalence of problems but, more impor-
tantly, with respect to the types of problems resulting in serious
consequences. It is clear that people of lower-income groups
and with lower levels of education do not enjoy the same level
of health as those Canadians of higher social and economic
status.

Comparisons with other data sources generally support the
validity of estimates of health problems and disability from the

' Health Interview Survey Procedures: 1957-1974, Vital and
Health Statistics, Series 1, Number 11, DHEW Publication
No. (HRA) 75-1311, April 1975.

2 Although they were intended to be mutually exclusive and
to represent separate conditions, 18% of respondents who
reported at least one of these health problems also reported
the other. There is no way to validate whether or not some
back, limb or joint disorder was present independent of the
arthritis reported, but the high frequencies for these catego-
ries suggest that a possible bias may exist. This should be
kept in mind when interpreting the data on the frequency
and distribution of health problems.

Canada Health Survey. The United States National Health
Interview Survey measures short and long-term disability in
terms of the same concepts used in this survey.® Direct
comparison is not encouraged because of methodological
differences, however, Canadian estimates of disability are
consistently slightly smaller than the corresponding American
estimates. This is encouraging as the CHS methodology is
more discriminating and should reflect slightly smaller
estimates.

It was noted earlier (Table 58) that, allowing for the fact that
there may be more than one problem reported per person, the
major problems associated with severe disability (those classi-
fied as inactive for health reasons) are back, limb and joint
disorders, arthritis and rheumatism, heart disease, mental
disorders and hypertension. This list of conditions is consistent
with the major causes of severe disability based on the number
of disabled beneficiaries (aged 15-64) under public income
support programs in 1979.4 Ranked in order of the number of
beneficiaries, the leading causes were arthritis and other
conditions affecting the bones and joints, coronary and other
heart conditions and chronic mental conditions.

Although methodology differs considerably, some basic
comparisons can be made with the Canadian Sickness Survey,*
carried out on a national sample of 10,000 households during
1950-51. Despite the 28 years intervening between the sur-
veys, the overall level of prevalence of health problems and
disability in the population has remained relatively stable. Major
differences in the percentage occurrence of health problems
are apparent, however, when age breakdowns are considered.
While the prevalence of health problems appears to have
increased stightly for the working age population (aged 15-64),
the prevalence of health problems among children (aged 0-14)
has declined by half and for the elderly (aged 65 + ) risen by
more than half. For both the young and the elderly, the
prevalence of long term disability has remained constant. It is
reasonable to assume that improvements in living conditions,
diet, immunization and health services have contributed to the
marked decline in ill-health among children. Among the aged,
on the other hand, the population has almaost doubled over the
period reflecting a much higher survival rate among the elderly
than in earlier years.

3 Current Estimates from the Health Interview Survey: United
States, 1978, Vital and Health Statistics, Series 10, Number
130, DHEW Publication No. (PHS) 80-1551, November
1979.

4 A Composite Picture of the Disabled in Canada, Walker,
C.B., McWhinnie, J.R., Department of National Health and
Welfare, June 1980.

s Jliness and Health Care in Canada; Canadian Sickness
Survey, 1950-51, prepared jointly by National Health and
Welfare and the Dominion Bureau of Statistics. Catalogue
No. 82-518.
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TABLE 57. Prevalence of Heaith Problems by Age and Sex, by Type of Health Problem, Canads, 1978-79(1)

All ages Less than 15 15-64 65 and over
Type of health problem
Both Male | Female Both Male | Female Both Male | Female Both Male Female
sexes Sexes Sexes [86Xes
in thousands
Total poputation(2) No. 23,023 11,417 11,606 5,531 2,833 2.699 15,473 7.697 7.775 2,019 887 1,132
% 100.0 43.6 50.4 240 12.3 11.7 67.2 334 338 88 39 4.9
Al least one problem No. 12,510 5.714 6.796 1,928 1.005 924 8.853 3.968 4.885 1.729 742 987
%% 100.0 457 543 154 80 74 708 317 390 138 59 79
No problem No. 10513 5.703 4.811 3.603 1.828 1,775 6.620 3.730 2.890 290 145 148
%% 100.0 542 4538 343 174 169 83.0 355 215 28 14 1.4
Health problems
Total problems No. 25,526 10,559 14,967 2,634 1,385 1.249 17.692 raT7 10,515 5,200 1,997 3,203
% 100.0 414 58.6 10.3 5.4 49 69.3 281 41.2 204 78 125
Mental disorders No. 1.000 363 637 53 38 14 697 249 448 249 "y 174
% 100.0 36.3 837 54 39 1.4 697 249 449 249 Tad) 17.4
Diabetes No 379 149 230 ¥ - 237 102 135 135 46 90
Y% 100.0 392 608 - i 00 625 270 355 3586 18 238
Thyroid dsorders No 297 49 256 - o - 230 24 206 65 18 5%
%% 100.0 137 863 F . B 774 81 69.3 220 50 17.0
Anemia No 417 52 366 k<] s 18 307 24 283 17 " 68
% 100.0 124 876 80 d 38 736 56 679 18.4 27 158
Headache No 1,102 292 809 40 19 21 984 253 732 77 21 57
% 100.0 265 735 36 17 19 893 228 66.4 7.0 19 51
Sight disorders No 1.200 449 750 96 45 51 786 304 482 8 100 217
% 100.0 375 625 8.0 37 43 655 254 401 265 84 8.1
Hearing disorders No. 1.028 607 422 127 66 62 549 327 222 352 214 138
% 100.0 59.0 410 12.4 64 6.0 534 ans 216 342 208 134
Hypertension No. 1.551 588 963 - = - 970 q11 550 578 176 403
% 100.0 378 621 - - - 626 265 361 374 1.4 26.0
Heart disease No 847 429 418 - - 7 436 237 199 394 182 212
% 100.0 506 494 - .- 8 Sk 28.0 235 465 215 25.0
Acute respeatory No. 781 355 426 320 164 156 428 177 251 33 14 34
% 1000 454 546 410 21.0 200 548 226 32.1 4.2 i8
infuenza No 680 296 384 204 100 104 441 189 252 35 7 27
% 100.0 436 56.4 30.0 14.7 15.3 648 278 371 5.1 1.1 40
Bronchitis and emphysema No 562 279 283 70 42 27 364 158 207 128 79 49
% 100.0 496 504 124 745 49 64 8 281 367 228 140 a8
Asthma No 547 200 257 141 97 44 327 148 179 79 45 34
% 1000 §3.1 469 25.7 1.7 81 59.8 271 327 145 83 62
Hay fever and other allergies No 2.157 987 1.170 390 222 168 1,650 729 821 17 36 81
% 100.0 458 542 18.1 10.3 78 765 338 427 54 1.7 ar
Dental problems No 1.697 739 958 246 104 142 1,267 552 718 184 83 "
%% 100.0 436 56.4 145 6.2 8.3 747 325 421 108 49 59
Gastric and duodenal uicers No 482 282 199 - .- . 398 232 166 79 46 a3
% 100.0 586 414 - . .- 826 482 345 16.3 96 88
Digestive dsorders No. 687 286 401 45 26 19 434 178 256 209 a3 126
% 1000 417 583 65 37 28 63 1 259 372 30.4 120 184
Skin cksorders No 2,064 756 1.308 426 202 224 1495 497 998 143 57 86
% 100.0 366 634 206 98 109 724 241 454 69 26 42
Asthritis and rheumatism No 2,440 844 1.596 13 6 .- 1,57 550 1.021 856 288 568
% 100.0 345 85.4 i .2 . 844 225 418 351 1.8 233
Limb and joint asorders No 2334 1,182 1.153 70 k- 31 1.833 952 88t 432 192 240
% 100.0 506 494 30 1.7 13 785 408 378 185 82 103
Trauma No 616 349 268 73 46 b-44 471 281 190 T 22 s
% 100.0 56.6 434 1.8 75 43 76.4 456 308 18 38 a2
Other No. 2,660 945 1.715 254 134 121 1818 605 1.213 588 207 381
% 100.0 3515 645 9.6 5.0 45 68.4 227 456 221 78 143

{1) “Prevalence’ refers 10 existing conditions reported at the time of the interview and therefore includes both acute and chronic conditions.
(2) The top portion of the table shows the proportion of the population experiencing health problems while the bottom shows the number of health p reported, < sed by type of
problem
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TABLE 58. Prevalence of Health Problems by Major Aclivity, by Type of Health Problem, Canada, 1978-79(1)

Type of health problem Total Working House- Schoot Inactive/ Inactive/ Baby-/
keeping Health Other Child
in thousarxis
Total population(2) No. 23,023 9,114 4,182 5,633 486 1,535 2,072
% 100.0 39.6 18.2 245 2 6.7 9.0
At least one problem No. 12,510 5,023 3.019 2,196 486 1.119 667
% 100.0 40.2 241 176 3.9 89 53
No problem H 10,513 4,091 1,164 3.437 - 417 1.405
Yo 100.0 389 1.1 327 - 40 13.4
Health problems:
Total probiems No. 25,526 9,259 7.532 3,161 1,835 2,886 a53
% 100.0 36.3 29.5 124 7.2 1.3 33
Mental disorders No. 1.000 264 391 a1 18 138
% 1000 264 391 81 118 138
Diabetes No. 379 112 146 1 36 74
% 1000 296 385 30 95 19.4
Thyroid disorders No 297 94 147 8 18 30
% 100.0 3G 495 1=9 83 101
Anemia No 417 106 216 28 24 2«4
% 1000 253 519 68 58 5.8
Headache No. 1,102 448 433 97 46 37
% 100.0 44.3 39.3 88 42 34
Sight disorders No. 1,200 395 398 122 82 177
% 100.0 329 332 101 6.9 148
Heanng disorders No 1.028 352 193 112 103 221 47
% 1000 34.2 188 109 10.0 218 a8
Hypertension No 1.551 506 638 10 118 278
% 100.0 326 41.2 L7 7.6 17.8
Heart disease Na 847 215 248 14 156 205 7
% 100.0 256 29.4 1.7 184 243 9
Acute respiratory No 781 229 114 251 T 26 162
% 100.0 29.4 14.7 321 8 34 19.5
Influenza No. 680 252 135 176 13 21 81
Yo 100.0 371 19.9 259 20 Bl 19
Bronchitis and emphysema No. 5§62 190 130 62 62 92 2
% 100.0 337 231 i 1.0 16.3 4“6
Asthma No 547 162 12 151 27 59 33
% 1000 29.7 205 278 48 10.8 64
Hay lever and other allergies No. 2157 943 430 562 40 95 87
% 100.0 437 199 261 18 44 40
Dentai problems No 1,697 71 402 299 79 126 69
% 100.0 425 237 17.6 a7 75 41
Gas'ric and duodenal ukers No. 482 264 105 18 40 56
% 100.0 548 218 34 83 1.7
Digestive disorders No. 687 230 239 35 58 110 15
% 100.0 335 347 5l 8.5 16.0 22
Skin disorders No. 2,064 714 484 543 55 103 166
% 100.0 346 234 263 2.7 50 a0
Arhritis and rheumatism No 2.440 770 1,010 34 193 430
%o 100.0 315 41.4 1.4 79 17.6
Limb and joint disorders No. 2,334 1.119 600 133 241 229 12
% 100.0 479 257 57 103 9.8 &
Trauma No. 616 277 106 127 47 47 13
% 1000 449 17.3 205 77 7.6 21
Other No. 2.660 855 852 290 271 307 86
Yo 100.0 321 320 109 10.2 1.8 3.2

(1) Prevaience’ refers lo existing conditions reported at the time of the interview and therefore inciudes both acute and chronic conditions
{2)  The top portion of the tabie shows the praportion of the population experiencing health problems while the bottom shows the number of health problems reported. classified by type of
problem
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TABLE 59. Prevalence of Heaith Problems by Economic Family income, by Type of Health Problem, Canada, 1978-79(1)

Type of health probiem Total First Second Third Fourth Fifth Income
quintile quintile quintile quintile quintile unknown
in thousands
Total population(2) No. 23,023 4,335 4,334 4,335 4,335 4,335 1,349
% 100.0 18.8 18.8 18.8 18.8 18.8 5.9
At least one problem No 12,510 2.543 2,265 2,196 2367 2,532 607
% 100.0 203 18.1 17.6 189 202 49
No problem No 10,513 1,792 2.069 2,140 1.968 1,803 742
% 1000 17.0 187 204 18.7 17.2 r 8
Heaith problems.
Total problems No. 25,526 6079 4,584 4,336 4518 4,939 1,070
% 100.0 238 18.0 17.0 17.7 19.3 4.2
Mental disorders No 1,000 333 194 139 134 159 1
& 100.0 333 19.4 13.9 134 159 X
Diabetes No. 379 104 79 56 57 72
% 1000 274 210 14.7 150 19.1
Thyroid disorders No. 297 68 54 48 48 60 R
% 100.0 229 182 16.1 6.1 201
Anemia No 417 104 88 67 74 63 22l
% 100.0 24.8 210 16.0 17.8 152 52
Headache No 1,102 230 184 218 202 219 49
% 100.0 209 16.7 188 183 19.9 44
Sight dsorders No 1,200 365 218 182 190 207 38
% 100.0 304 18.2 15.2 159 17.2 31
Hearing disorders No. 1.028 270 171 203 166 172 45
% 100.0 263 16.7 198 6.2 16.8 43
Hypertension No 1,551 414 2N 246 239 295 B6
% 100.0 26.7 17.5 15.9 154 190 S5
Heart disease No 847 279 155 135 118 136 24
% 100.0 330 183 160 13.9 16.0 29
Acute respiratory No. 781 164 159 164 M7 131 46
% 100.0 210 204 211 15.0 16.7 59
Influenza No. 680 180 107 127 125 109 a2
% 100.0 265 158 186 183 16.1 47
Bronchitis and emphysema No 562 172 93 95 91 88 ﬂ
Yo 100.0 306 16.5 169 16.2 15.6
Asthma No 547 142 115 79 98 X} 20
Y% 1000 259 210 144 18.0 170 36
Hay fever and other allergies 2,157 2 313 361 468 600 103
Yy 100.0 145 145 16.7 07 278 A8
Dental problems No 1,697 413 327 317 283 294 63
% 100.0 243 193 18.7 167 173 az
Gastric and duodenal uicers No 482 119 70 90 84 86 a2
% 100.0 247 145 186 196 178 48
Digestive disorders No 687 180 123 113 102 187
% 100.0 26.2 17.9 16.5 148 229
Skin disorders No 2,064 351 374 332 481 468 78
% 100.0 17.0 18.1 16.1 223 227 a8
Arthnitis and rheumatism No 2.440 663 412 397 425 443 100
% 100.0 272 169 163 174 18.1 41
Limb and jont disorders No. 2,334 512 409 385 411 4% 123
% 100.0 219 175 165 176 211 5.3
Traurna No 616 84 116 124 133 125 Fad
% 1000 153 188 202 218 202 ae
Other No. 2,658 610 552 458 482 468 87
% 1000 229 208 17.2 181 17.6 33

(1) “Prevalence refers 10 existing conditions reported at the time of the interview and therefore includes both acute and chromc conditions.

(2} The top portion of 1he tabie shows the proporlion of the population experiencing health problems while the bottom shows the number of heaith problems reporied.

problem.
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TABLE 60. Prevalence of Health Problems by Selected Heaith Behaviour, by Type of MHeaith Problem, Canada,

1978-79(1)
Total Disabulity Consuhtations Drug use Activity None of these
poputation days imitation
Type of heaith problem
Both Male | Female Male | Female Male | Female Male | Female Maie | Female Male | Female
sexes
in thousands
Total population(2) No. 23023 | 11,417 ] 11,606 111 1.654 2088 3,031 4,658 6.363 1,250 1,416 5.405 3,989
% 100.0 49.6 504 48 752! 91 13.2 20.2 276 5.4 6.2 235 17.3
Al least one prablem 12,510 5714 6.796 1.110 1,647 1723 2.556 3.254 4776 1,250 1416 1.359 1.049
%% 100.0 as7 54 3 89 13.2 138 204 260 382 10.0 1.3 109 B84
No problem No. 10,513 5.703 4811 363 475 1.404 1.587 - 4,046 2.940
% 100.0 54.2 458 35 45 13.4 151 385 280
Heaith problems:
Total problems No. 25526 | 10559 | 14967 1.115 1,671 1.390 1.964 2474 4,299 1,247 1,415 5724 7.702
% 100.0 414 58.5 44 6.5 54 1.7 9.7 16.8 4.9 5.5 22.4 .2
Mental disorders No 1.000 363 837 10 53 43 72 235 501 49 77 70 74
% 100.0 363 837 1.0 52 44 72 235 501 49 77 71 74
Diabetes No. 379 149 230 18 59 104 15 25 79 107
% 1000 39.2 608 48 156 273 39 67 209 283
Thyroid disorders No. 297 a1 256 g - 14 20 118 1 21 129
% 1000 137 86.3 48 68 40.2 2 69 433
Anemia No 417 52 366 1?7 11 120 13 37 226
% 1000 124 876 a2 28 287 32 89 54.1
Headache No 1,102 292 809 18 n 15 31 106 232 11 162 516
% 1000 265 7315 1.6 6.4 1.3 28 96 211 - 1.0 14.7 469
Sight disorders No 1.200 449 750 42 48 20 ke 34 38 360 646
% 1000 3756 B2.5 = 35 40 |y 22 29 31 30.0 538
Hearing disorders No 1.028 607 422 24 28 48 56 22 16 18 i ] 527 335
% 100.0 59.0 4.0 24 2 46 55 A 16 1.7 15 51.2 326
Hypertension No. 1,551 588 963 32 90 355 683 30 46 214 254
% 100.0 379 62.1 20 5.8 229 44.1 19 3.0 138 16.4
Heart disease No 847 429 418 55 50 52 4?2 240 234 207 141 120 125
% 100.0 50.6 494 65 59 6.1 5.0 284 277 245 16.7 141 148
Acute respiratory No. 781 355 426 238 257 106 168 LX) 117 -
% 1000 454 54 6 305 330 136 215 19 150
Influenza No. 680 296 384 250 326 90 112 30 69
% 1000 43.6 56.4 36.8 48.0 132 16.5 44 10.4 -
Bronchitis and emphysema No 562 279 283 23 18 16 22 40 25 39 16 205 230
% 100.0 496 50 4 41 4] 29 39 72 4.4 70 29 36.5 409
Asthma No. 547 290 257 11 20 14 17 40 56 51 46 206 177
% 100.0 53.1 46 .9 2.1 36 2e 31 74 102 9.3 84 3r7 323
Hay fever and ather allergies No 2.157 987 1,170 S 12 87 54 46 48 W 9 862 1,064
% 100.0 a58 54.2 2 5 3t 2% 21 22 8 4 40.0 493
Dental problems No. 1,897 739 958 AL 25 143 213 14 13 0 577 730
% 1000 436 56.4 1.0 15 84 12.6 o 8 0 340 43.0
Gastric and cuodenal uicers No. 482 282 199 14 - 10 69 58 iz 193 131
% 100.0 58.6 41.4 S 29 21 143 12.1 25 40.0 271
Digestive disorders No. 687 286 401 43 62 47 47 198 305 3 18 - H
% 100.0 417 583 6.3 9.0 29 68 288 as.4 a5 24 -
Skin disorders No. 2,064 756 1.308 17 45 100 292 460 430 774
% 100.0 366 634 B 22 a9 141 223 208 IS
Arttvitis and rheumatism No. 2.440 844 1,596 2 69 2 44 126 303 89 189 664 1,187
% 100.0 346 654 9 28 . 18 52 124 37 7.7 21.2 48.7
Limb and joint disorders No. 2.334 1.182 1.153 69 88 139 156 77 104 258 258 770 696
% 1000 50.6 49 4 30 38 6.0 67 S 45 1.0 1.0 330 298
Trauma No. 616 349 268 1" 90 172 122 33| 32 "7 98 i
% 1000 56.6 434 179 146 280 19.8 5.3 19.0 159
Other No 2.660 945 1.715 160 413 253 510 347 674 248 395 163 246
% 100.0 355 645 60 155 85 19.2 13.0 254 93 14.9 6.1 9.2

(1) “Prevalence’ refers 10 existing conditions reported at the time of the interview and therefore includes both acute and chronic conditions.

(2} The luppon'onoﬂhemshowsmm:pom‘onofmepopulationaxpermwghummebemmmsﬂwmmo!hedemwponw,mﬁdbdbymd

problem.
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TABLE 61. Population, Annual Bed-Days and Annual Bed-Days per person, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Total Annual Annual
population bed-days(1) bed-days
pef person
in thousands
Al ages:
Both sexes 23,023 21.0Mm 5.26
Mate 11,417 48,381 4.24
Female 11,606 72,690 6.26
Less than t5:
Total 5,531 20,007 3.62
Male 2.833 9,998 353
Female 2.699 10.009 3an
15-64:
Totat 15,473 74,408 481
Male 7.697 29027 377
Female 7.775 45,381 584
65 and over:
Total 2.019 26,656 13.20
Male 887 9.355 10.55
Female 1.132 17,300 1528

(1)  For derivation. see Appendix tl.
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TABLE 62. Population, Annual Major Aclivity-Loss Days and Annual Major Activity-Loss Days per Person, by Age,

and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Maijor Activity

Total Annual major Annual major
Major activity population activity- activity-
loss daysi1) loss days
per person
m thousands
All ages:
Total 16.652 114,185 6.86
Male 7.683 30977 4.03
Female 8.968 83,188 9.28
Working:
Total 8,669 37,313 4.30
Maie 5.664 20,044 3.54
Female 3,005 17,269 5.75
Housework:
Total 4,149 53,178 12.84
Male 31 . o
Female 4110 52,572 12.79
School:
Total 3.841 23,674 6.16
Male 1,988 10,327 519
Female 1.853 13,348 7.20
Less than 15
Total 2.365 15¥3 % 6.50
Male 1.201 6,077 5.06
Female 1.164 9.300 7.99
School
Total 2.361 15.377 6.51
Male 1.198 6.077 507
Female 1164 9.300 799
15-84
Total 13,454 86.387 642
Male 6379 23.649 374
Femaile 7.076 62.538 884
Working:
Total 8.545 36.211 424
Male 5.562 18,993 34
Female 2.982 17.218 Sy
Housewark:
Total 3.431 41,879 12.20
Male 27 oe .
Femala 3.404 41273 1212
School
Towat 1.478 8.297 561
Male 789 4,250 5.38
Female 689 4,047 587
65 and over
Total 832 12.401 14.91
Male 104 1.051 10.13
Female 728 11.350 1559
Working:
Totat 120 1.102 9.15
Maie 99 . 25
Female 22
Housework:
Total 710 11,299 1592
Male 4 5 R
Female 706 11.299 16.00
Schoot
Total 1
Male 1
Female .

(1) For derivation, see Appendix il
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TABLE 63. Popuiation, Annual Disability Days and Annual Disability Days per Person by Sex, by Age and Education,
Canada, 1978-79

Total Annual Anncal disability
popuiation disabikty days(1) days per person

Education

Total Maie Female Total Male Female Total Male Female

n thousands

All ages:
Tota) 23,023 11,417 11,806 362,211 142,558 219,655 15.73 12.49 18.93
Baby/Child 2,385 1,227 1,158 23,827 11,790 12,037 2.99 9.61 10.39
Secondary or less 15,950 7.714 8,238 264,136 110,027 174,109 17.81 14.268 21.14
Some post-secondsry 1,448 ™m 677 18,266 5,085 11,181 11.23 6.59 16.52
Degree or dipioma 3.037 1,600 1.436 35,109 13,528 21,585 11.56 8.48 15.03
Education unknown 203 104 % 2473 2,129 - 1 2048 -
Less than 15
Total 5.531 2833 2,699 48,286 24 458 23.828 873 8.63 883
Baby /Child 2.385 1,227 1,158 23,827 11.790 12,037 9.99 9.61 10.39
Secondary of less 3117 1,588 1,529 24,337 12573 11,765 781 791 7.70
Education unknown 29 1z 12 .- . = & & -
15-64:
Total 15,473 7.697 7.775 243,251 91,332 151,919 15.72 11.87 1954
Secondary of less 11,106 5.359 5,747 195,505 72,870 122,636 17 60 13.80 21.34
Some post-secondary 1,367 744 824 14,333 4,733 9.600 1048 638 15.40
Degree or diploma 2,836 1,512 1,324 30.771 11.806 18,965 10.88 7.81 14.32
Education unknown 163 83 81 - - 55 -
65 and over
Total 2018 887 1,132 70.67% 26,766 43,908 35.00 30.19 38.78
Secondary or fess 1,727 766 961 64.294 24,585 39,709 37.23 32.09 41.32
Some post-secondary 81 28 53 - - o -
Degree or diploma 200 88 112 . - e £ % &
Education unknown 10 4 8

(1) For dertvation, see Appendix it
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TABLE 64. Population, Annual Disability Days and Annual Disability Days per Person by Sex, by Age,

Canada and Regions, 1978-79

Total Annual Annual disability
population disability days(1) days per person
Total Male Femaie Total Male Female Totat Male Female
n thousands

All ages:
Canads 23,023 11,417 11.606 382,211 142,556 219,655 15.73 12.49 18.93
Atlantic region 2,191 1,082 1,008 38,148 15,023 23,125 17.41 13.75 21.06
Quebec 6,198 3,059 3,138 90,483 31,960 58,524 14.60 10.45 18.64
Ontario 8.336 4121 4,215 129,009 53,284 75.725 15.48 12.93 17.96
Prairie region 3820 1814 1.905 53,587 22479 31,108 14.03 11.74 16.33
British Columbia 2479 1,230 1,248 50.984 19,809 31,175 20.57 16.10 24.97
Less than 15
Canada 5531 2,833 2.699 48,286 24,458 23.828 873 8.63 883
Atlantic region 605 31 234 5248 2603 2.645 8.67 8.37 899
Quebec 1.43¢9 738 702 9.111 4,505 4.606 6.33 611 6.56
Ontario 1.964 1.006 958 16.234 9,117 7117 8.27 9.06 743
Prairie region 963 492 an 11.600 5,546 6.054 12.05 11.27 12.86
British Columbia 560 286 274 6.004 2688 3.406 10.88 040 12.42
15-64.
Canada 15,473 7.697 7775 243,251 91,332 151,919 15.72 11.87 19 54
Allantic region 1.390 693 697 24,983 9.309 15,674 17.97 13.43 2247
Quebec 4,268 211 2.156 63,968 20.641 43327 14 99 9.78 20.09
Ontario 5.631 2,799 2.832 89,440 35.058 54,382 15.86 12.52 19.20
Prairie region 2516 1.264 1.252 31,706 12,757 18,949 12.60 10 10 15.13
British Columbia 1.687 830 837 33.155 13.568 19,587 19.89 16.34 234
65 and over
Canada 2.019 887 1.132 70.675 26.766 43,908 35.00 3019 38.78
Atlantic region 195 88 106 7.918 3 nz 4,806 4065 3523 4515
Quebec 49t 210 281 17,405 6.815 10,590 35.46 32.48 3768
Ontario 74t 316 426 23.335 9109 14,226 3148 28.86 3343
Praine region 341 159 182 10,281 4177 6.104 3016 2629 3354
British Columbia 251 14 137 11,735 3553 8.182 48.70 31.18 59.60

(1)  For derivation. see Appendix It
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TABLE 65. Population by Hearing Trouble, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Hearing trouble
Total No rouble Trouble Unknown
Without Wwith Without With
aild aid axt ad
in thousands
All ages:
Both sexes 23,023 22,011 113 800 92 .
% 100.0 956 5 35 A -
Male 11,417 10,810 57 498 49
% 100.0 94.7 5 4.4 4 -
Female No. 11,606 11,20t 56 302 4 -
% 100.0 96.5 5 2.6 4 -
Less than 15
Male 2.833 2,798 I L R
% 100.0 988 1.1
Female 2699 2.665 26 o
% 100.0 987 10
15-64:
Male No. 7.687 7.369 ¢ 286 18 -
% 100.0 95.7 3 37 ’ 2| -
1
Female No 7.775 7.581 12 171 Ltk
% 100.0 875 2 22 (|
65 and over
Male 887 644 a2 182 30
% 100.0 728 36 205 34
Female 1132 955 40 105 %0 ;
% 1000 843 36 93 : .




TABLE 66. Population by Vision Trouble, by Economic Family Income Quintites and Sex, Canada, 1978-79
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Vision trouble

Total No trouble Trouble Unknown
Without With Without With
lenses lenses lenses lenses
in thousands
Ecanomic family income quintiles:
Both sexes No. 23,023 12,071 9,718 308 752 174
% 100.0 524 422 1.3 33 .8
Male No. 11,417 6,599 4,339 138 241 99
% 100.0 57.8 38.0 152 2.1 9
Femaie No. 11.606 547 5319 170 510 -}
% 100.0 471 463 1.5 44 8
First quintile:
Total No 4.335 2.289 1,686 79 262 18
% 1000 528 389 1.8 6.1 A
Male No. 1.954 1.218 659 35 72
% 100.0 61.1 331 1.7 36 o
Female No. 2.341 1.071 1.026 45 190 -
% 1000 457 438 19 81
Second quintile:
Total No. 4334 2,531 1.591 72 17 24
% 100.0 58.4 36.7 1.7 2.7 5
Male No. 2,113 1.368 664 31 35 ..
% 100.0 648 314 1.5 1.7
Female No. 2221 1,163 927 41 81
% 1000 523 4.7 1.8 37
Third quintile:
Total No. 4335 2,523 1,624 43 116 30
Y% 100.0 58.2 375 1.0 27 B/
Male No. 2126 1.319 738 21 34 g
% 100.0 620 347 10 1.8 2
Female No 2.209 1,204 B86 22 82 16
% 100.0 545 40.1 1.0 3.7 7
Fourth quintile
Total No 4335 2,234 1,909 63 99 30
%o 100.0 515 440 115! 23 7
Male No. 2151 1,220 857 24 a8 22
% 100.0 56.7 398 11 1.3 10
Female No. 2.184 1.013 1.052 39 7 .-
% 100.0 464 482 1.8 B3]
Fifth quintile:
Total No. 4,335 1.794 2,336 36 144 26
% 100.0 41.4 539 8 I3 8
Male No. 2.306 1,059 1.143 23 65 16
% 100.0 459 49.6 10 28 7
Female No 2.029 735 1.193 - 79 -
% 100.0 36.2 58.8 3.9 =
Unknown:
Total No 1,349 700 572 18 47
% 1000 518 424 1.2 38
Male No. 727 415 277 - 23
% 100.0 571 38.1 31
Female No. 622 285 295 - 24
% 100.0 458 474 39
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TABLE 67. Popuiation by Age and Sex, by Major Activity and Activity Limitation, Canada, 1978-79(1)

Age groups
Activity limitation At ages Less than 15 15-64 65 and over
Both Male | Female Both Male | Female Both Male | Female Both Male Female
sexes sexes sexes sexes
n thousands
Major activity:
Total No. 23,023 11,417 11,606 5,531 2,833 2,699 15,473 7.697 7.775 2,019 887 1,132
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
No limitation No. 20.358 10,167 10,190 5.376 2,736 2,639 13,734 6,882 6,852 1,248 549 699
Y 88.4 89.1 87.8 97.2 96.6 97.8 88.8 894 88.1 61.8 81.9 61.7
Some lkmitation No. 509 208 300 S0 0 n 393 "160 23 65 1" 46
% 2.2 18 2.6 9 1.1 8 25 21 30 3.2 21 4.
Major activity limited No. 1.670 690 981 105 67 » 1,038 426 610 530 198 332
% 7.3 6.0 8.4 19 24 14 8.7 5.5 78 26.2 223 2.3
Cannot do major activity No. 486 351 135 - - - 310 230 80 177 122 55
% 2N a 1.2 - - 20 30 1.0 8.7 13.7 4.9
Working:
Total No 9.114 6.032 3.082 8,968 5.913 3.055 146 119 7
% 396 528 2686 58.0 76.8 393 72 134 24
No &mitation No 6.374 5518 2.856 8.264 5429 2.835 110 89 21
% 364 483 246 534 705 365 54 109 18
Some Hmitation No 21 137 73 205 132 72 o 1
% 9 12 6 13 1.7 9 - - 1
Major activity hmited No 528 376 153 499 352 148 30 24 e
%% 23 33 13 32 46 19 s 28
Housework
Total No 4182 23 4160 3.455 17 3.438 727 122
% 18.2 2 358 = 223 - 4.2 360 638
No hmitation No. 3.379 20 3.359 S 2.8% = 2.881 482 478
% 147 2 289 187 371 239 422
Some limitation Na. 169 - 169 133 133 36 36
% .7 15 S 9 1.7 18 32
Major activity limeted No 635 632 426 424 209 208
3 28 - 54 28 55 103 18.4
School
Total No 5.633 2,904 2.730 3,448 1.759 1,689 2.185 1.145 1.041
% 245 254 235 623 621 628 141 149 134
No limitation No 5,433 2,796 2.637 3.328 1.684 1,643 2,105 1.111 994
%% 236 245 227 60.2 59.5 609 136 14 4 128
Some limitation No 90 46 44 e 26 18 45 20 26
% 4 4 4 8 ] 7 3 3 3
Major activity bmited No ARA] 62 49 76 48 8 35 & 21
% 5 5 4 14 W? 10 2 3
inactive’ Health
Total No 486 351 135 310 230 80 177 122 58
% 21 3 12 20 3.0 1.0 8.7 137 49
Cannot do major activity No 486 351 135 310 230 80 177 122 55
%% 21 3.1 1.2 20 30 10 8.7 137 a9
inactive/ Other
Total No 1,535 1,042 493 554 392 162 970 641 328
o 67 91 42 36 51 21 480 723 290
No kmitation No 1.136 790 345 468 326 142 656 455 20
e 49 69 3.0 30 42 18 325 514 17.7
Some limitation No. 33 21 12 - . 22 - -
Y% 1 2 " . - . 11 - ..
Major activity imited No. 367 2N 136 75 58 17 281 173 1ne
o 186 20 12 5 6 5 144 19.5 105
Baby/ Child
Total No 2.072 1.066 1,006 2.072 1,066 1,006
O 9.0 93 87 375 376 373
No kmitation No. 2.037 1.044 993 2,037 1.044 993
% 88 a1 8.6 368 368 36.8
Some hmitation No e & g = s
Major activity kmited No 29 18 - 2% 18
% ) 2 5 8

(1) Refers to the previous 12 months for both major activity and activity kmitation
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Emotional Health






EMOTIONAL HEALTH

Highlights

« Two scales of emotional well-being and distress provide
consistent evidence that many groups in the Canadian
population are relatively unhappy: women, teenagers and
the elderly, the widowed, divorced and separated, low-
income people and those who are inactive for health or
other reasons. Those who report psychological distress are
less often in good general health, are less likely to be
physically active in their leisure time, and are more inclined
to use tranquilizers and sleeping pills.

Methods

For survey purposes, emotional health was defined as
having both positive and negative aspects. The positive side is
referred to in this report as psychological well-being, and is
revealed through positive affect — good feelings — about
oneself, the world, and one's place in it. Thus well-being is
more than the mere absence of emotional iliness. The negative
aspect of emotional health is revealed in the Canada Health
Survey (CHS) by evidence of mild affective disorders, that is,
anxiety and depression.

This focus on feeling states is typical of population surveys,
and is an appropriate perspective for describing the household-
based population. But it does leave unmeasured other impor-
tant elements of mental health and mental ililness, including
mental retardation and psychotic states.

The measurement of emotional health in the CHS was based
on the premise that valid indicators of emotional states are
obtained by asking individuals directly about their feelings —
both good and bad — and about psycho-physiological symp-
toms indicative of distress. This approach ruled out the use of
proxy reporting for obvious reasons, and thus the self-
administered questionnaire was used in the CHS for measuring
emotional heaith.

Two scales well-known for the measurement of emotional
heaith in population surveys were used in the CHS, and they
appeared at the beginning of the "'Litestyle and Your Health’
questionnaire (Appendix |). As with all other sections in this
questionnaire, responses were sought from all household
members aged 15 and over and were probably subject to some
lack of confidentiality when being completed. Earlier uses of
these two scales in previous surveys and CHS pilot studies
indicate that comprehension and recall are not problems that
affect the quality of the data.

Bradburn's Affect Balance Scale' was used as the general
measure of psychological well-being. The CHS version, which
was typical of earlier uses of this scale, consisted of five
positively-worded and five negatively-worded descriptions of
recent feeling states (see the questions headed "Your Feel-
ings”’ on page 209 in Appendix |). Respondents indicated the
frequency of experiencing these states, answers were weighted
according to frequency, and then summed for each set of five
questions. This gave two separate scores — for positive affect
and negative affect. These could be analysed independently

(e.g., Table 76) or combined into a single index — the Affect
Balance Scale (ABS) — indicating whether positive or negative
feelings predominated or were approximately balanced for the
individual. This index provides an acceptably valid and reliable
measure of psychological well-being. It is particularly useful for
assessing positive affect. However, the index is not a compre-
hensive measure of “‘mental health” as this would include
elements besides feeling states.

Since the Affect Balance Scale provides a measure of both
positive and negative emotional health, it is compatible with the
perspective on health which underlies in the whole Canada
Health Survey. However, it provides rather diffuse indications of
emotional distress, and so was supplemented by a scale which
has been widely used to assess the extent of anxiety and
depression in populations — MacMillan's Heaith Opinion
Survey (HOS).2'34 This scale does not measure opinions, but
rather, the frequency of occurrence of psycho-physiological
symptoms of anxiety and depression and, hence, of distress. A
single score for the 16 questions (see page 209 in Appendix |)
is derived from the responses which are weighted to reflect
frequency, and ranges from 16 (all symptoms experienced
often) to 48 (all symptoms never experienced). Because few
respondents indicated relatively high distress, only two catego-
ries are reported (“infrequent’ and “‘frequent”). In the survey
context, the comparison of scores between these groups is
useful for identifying the relative prevalence of anxiety and
depression. There is no attempt made here — or elsewhere
in this report — to identify '‘cases”.®

in the tables accompanying this chapter, the ‘‘unknown’
category averages 10% for the Affect Balance Scale and 3% for
the Health Opinion Survey. These percentages represent the
people who omitted all or most of the questions in the two
scales. Adjusted ABS scores are reported for respondents
answering four of the five questions in each set within the group
of 10; similarly, HOS scores were adjusted and are reported if
no fewer than 13 questions were completed out of a possible
16,

In addition to those reported as '‘unknown', a further 14%
of the total sample over age 15 failed to answer any part of the
self-completed questionnaire. As in other chapters of this
report, these responses have been allocated to the categories
in the same proportion as the known respondents, as described
in the Overview under '‘Data Limitations’.

Results

Happy People, Distressed People

On balance, 46% of the population age 15 years and over are
more happy than distressed about their lives, and another 41%
are neutral or mixed in feeling (Table 68). Only 4% are, on
balance, more negative in feelings, according to Affect Balance
Scale scores. This general trend toward the positive is corrob-
orated by the HOS results (Table 69), where only 4% reveal
frequent symptoms of anxiety and depression.®

Bearing in mind that happiness and distress are treated here
as relative descriptions, it is possible to identify definite patterns
of findings when one looks at age. sex, and marital status.
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The relationship between age and Affect Balance can be
described as an inverted-U (Table 68). Teenagers of both
sexes are less positive than the average and more likely to be
in the neutral or mixed category, while teenage women have
the largest proportion in the negative category (7%) of any
age-sex group. At the other end of the life cycle, those 65 years
of age and greater are less positive than the average for all
ages. Although they do not report themselves as negative, this
age group does show the highest proportions of
"'unknowns'’.

With the exception noted above for teenagers, there is little
difference between men and women in Affect Balance Scale
results up to age 35. Beginning at this age, women are
consistently (but slightly) distributed more toward the negative
end of the scale. This is most pronounced through the middle
age groups, and diminishes above age 55.

Results from the Health Opinion Survey are generally con-
sistent with these findings, as there is a steady increase in
symptoms of anxiety and depression with advancing years.
With respect to sex differences, the HOS is even clearer than
the ABS; for every age group. there are more women than men
scoring high. Unlike the ABS results, though, these sex differ-
ences are most pronounced for the young (15-19 and 20-24)
and the old (65 + ). As is true of the ABS scores, there is an
increase in the proportion of unknowns as age increases.

The relationship of marital status to emotional well-being and
distress reveals rather clear patterns. The largest groups are
the singles and the marrieds and they do not differ from the
HOS population average (Table 71), while they revolve around
the norm on the Affect Balance Scale, with married respondents
more on the positive end and the singles more toward the
negative (Table 70). An exception to this general pattern are the
singles over age 54 who are more positive than the norm for the
entire group of never-married respondents by as much as 14%,
and 17% more positive than the average for their entire age
cohort (ABS data, not shown).

It is the widowed, divorced and separated respondents who
show significant departures from the average. On the ABS, the
divorced and the separated of both sexes score fewer ' posi-
tives'’” (Table 70); this is most true of divorced men — 16%
below the average for all males — and least true for separated
women — 4% below the average of all females. As with other
groups who score low, the widowed, divorced and separated
generally have a higher proportion of "‘unknowns'’. On the HOS
as well, the widowed, separated and divorced report signifi-
cantly more frequent symptoms than the average (Table 71).
Although sample size prohibits a strict comparison of the two
sexes, this finding is particularly true for females.

While age, sex and marital status each has a clear relation-
ship to emotional health, judging by these findings, it does not
seem to make much difference where one lives. ABS scores
were compared for communities ranging in size from under
1,000 to over 1,000,000; no differences between them were
found (data not shown).

In summary, psychological well-being is most characteristic
of younger people (below age 55 but not below age 20), males,
marrieds and singles. Older Canadians, women generally and
especially teenagers, the widowed, divorced and separated
tend to be less happy than the average.

While the circumstances of happiness and distress are
complex, it is generally acknowledged that material concerns
are amongst the most basic. Thus some of the economic
correlates of emotional health are described in the next
section.

Psychological Status, Economic Status

The relationship between income and emotional health is the
most readily demonstrated of any investigated: as family
income increases, there are significant increases in the propor-
tions of positive scorers on the ABS (Table 72), and of infre-
quent symptom reports on the HOS (Table 73). At the same
time, there are more often negative ABS scores and frequent
HOS symptoms associated with low incomes. ''Unknowns’* are
more common for the lower income groups.

Given these results, and the relationship between income
and education, it is not surprising to find an association
between education and HOS scores as well. Table 74 shows
that, for those who are not presently in school, anxiety and
depression symptoms are more common as education
decreases.

As a further indication of economic status, major activity in
the workaday world was identified for each respondent in the
survey. This provides an indication only of one’s main role in
the previous 12 months, and does not adequately reflect the
fact that most adults have multiple responsibilities and that, for
many, home and work both present very real demands. Never-
theless, differences between major activity groups are apparent
(Table 75).

Inactive persons are clearly less positive and more negative
on the Affect Balance Scale than the average. Whether they are
inactive due to health or other reasons, these respondents also
show a striking proportion of unknowns.

On a more positive note, one group stands out as far happier
than the others, and this is male homemakers. However, it is a
small group, with a high sampling error, and so deserves only
passing mention.

Correlates and Consequences

The ABS scores of those Canadians who are chronically
inactive are indicative of some psychological distress, and this
raises questions about the reasons: are they unhappy because
they are inactive, or is the inactivity a result of depression which
has its roots elsewhere? A definitive answer is not possible with
cross-sectional survey data and, indeed, there may be truth in
both hypotheses. However, it is possible to explore this ques-
tion further by comparing the health behaviours of happy versus

unhappy people.

The most comprehensive of the health behaviours identified
by the survey is chronic activity limitation — persistent reduc-
tions for health reasons in the kind or nature of major activity
one can undertake. Table 76 shows that Canadians reporting
such limitations displayed more emotional distress by their
scores on the Negative Affect subscale of the ABS. There is
also a tendency for those reporting disability-days in the last
two weeks to score higher (i.e., more unhappy) on the Negative
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Affect Scale. Here, too, it is impossible to say whether unhappi-
ness is cause or result. However, other health behaviours
which are not necessarily associated with health problems,
such as consulting health professionals and taking drugs in
general, show no particular association with emotional distress.
And yet there is a greater tendency to use tranquilizers and
sleeping pills for those with high scores on the Negative Affect
Scale (Table 98, Chapter X). It should be noted that it is the
elderly who are most likely to report health behaviours, and that
they also score low on Affect Balance.

These relationships suggest that emotional distress as
reported in the CHS is a genuine health problem, because it is
associated with health behaviour in the same fashion as other
health problems (Chapter VI). Further evidence for this conclu-
sion is found in the findings regarding physical activity and
happiness (Table 28, Chapter Ill). Respondents with a seden-
tary lifestyle are more likely than active people to score in the
negative category on the ABS than in the positive, while
Canadians who are active are more often positive in psycholog-
ical well-being. As reported in Chapter Ill, active people are
generally healthier people, and healthier people are more likely
to be active.

The last correlate of psychological well-being to be reported
is alcohol use. Current users of alcohol (i.e., at least one drink
per month) are more likely to score positively on the ABS or in
the neutral range, while non-drinkers tend to report overall
negative affect (see Table 10 in Chapter ). However, these
differences are not marked, and there is also evidence that
these drinkers are generally moderate users of alcohol.

Discussion

From these results, it is possible to draw profiles of the happy
and the unhappy Canadian adult, always remembering that
these are relative terms.

The "happy'* Canadian is between the ages of 20 and 55,
married, with a good income and education and is somewhat
more likely to be male. He or she is physically active, in good
general health and consumes alcohol at least monthly, in
moderation. Since many of these characteristics by themselves
are common in the population, it is not surprising that 45% of
Canadians fall into the “"happy” category on the emotional
health measures. And, because of these characteristics, one
can refer to these people as being in the *'mainstream’ of
Canadian society.

The “unhappy’” Canadian is either young or old and slightly
more likely to be female; he or she is widowed, divorced or
separated; has a low income and not much education; and
health or other circumstances place limits on activity. In short,
these are people who are limited for various reasons in their
ability to participate in mainstream activities.

Further support for the mainstream/marginal explanation
comes from the two small groups who are amongst the happy
ones, but whose characteristics suggest they might be marginal
as well. These are the male homemakers and the singles over
55, and the difference between them and the truly marginal is

that they have either chosen their lot or adjusted to it. Unhappi-
ness, then, may come not just from material and social circum-
stances, but also from one's perception of these circumstances
and, in particular, whether or not they are seen as matters of
choice.

As to whether emotional distress is a problem of significance
in Canada, these findings alone are inadequate to judge, but
there is ample suggestion that the problem is more extensive
than reported here. One indication comes from the profile of the
unhappy Canadian. Even though marginal, his or her charac-
teristics are far more common in the population than indicated
by the reports of 4% unhappy. Two other indications of the true
prevalence of distress come from the pattern of unknowns in
this chapter, and the results of previous surveys.

For virtually every variable investigated in this section, there
is revealed a striking pattern: as the proportion of scores
indicating unhappiness increases, so does the number of
unknowns. This is true for older people, the widowed, divorced
and separated, lower income groups and inactive respondents.
There is no great mystery in this: both the Bradburn scale and
the HOS have a high degree of face validity, that is, itis obvious
that the questions tap emotional health.

For those feeling vuinerable in this regard, the natural course
is to skip over the section. This omission is probably quite
selective, in contrast to those who choose not to complete any
of the self-administered questionnaire. As noted in the Over-
view (under ‘‘Data Limitations''), those who did not respond at
all to the questionnaire were treated as if they were “‘average*’
respondents. However, this analysis suggests that respondents
skipping only the emotional health section were not at all
typical, and that they tend toward the negative end of the
response scales. If this is the case, the actual proportion of
unhappy Canadians is as much as 10% higher than shown in
the tables.

The findings of previous surveys support his conclusion.
Bradburn's studies in the Chicago area,? and Berkman's in
California’ report approximately equal numbers of positive,
neutral and negative scorers on the ABS. Similarly, previous
surveys using the HOS have typically classified 30% of the
population as anxious or depressed.® There is no apparent
reason why Canadians in the late 70’s should be substantially
happier than other populations, in earlier times. Furthermore,
the age trends, the sex differences and the relationships with
marital status and income reported here are all consistent with
the earlier surveys referred to above. This evidence leads to the
conclusion that the CHS findings are accurately reflecting
differences between groups while over-estimating the extent of
psychological well-being and underestimating the prevalence of
distress.

The single most likely explanation for this outcome is the
family-centred administration of the questionnaire. The obvious
intent of the questions has already been noted, undoubtedly
leading some respondents to omit the section. Others may have
completed the two scales while reporting less unhappiness
than if the same questions were asked one-on-one in a confi-
dential interview, as has usually been the case in previous
surveys.
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In conclusion, the CHS data is best used to make compari-
sons between groups who, taken together, represent the

provide data not previously available in Canada on the relative
prevalence of emotional well-being and distress.

non-institutionalized popuiation of Canada. These comparisons

1

Bradburn, N.M. The Structure of Psychological Well-Being.

Chicago: Aldine Publishing Co., 1969.

MacMillan, A.M. The Health Opinion Survey: technique for
estimating prevalence of psychoneurotic and related types
of disorders in communities. Psychological Reports, 1957,
Vol. 3, pp. 325-339.

Notable Canadian applications of the HOS have been
carried out in several studies in Nova Scotia (see D.C.
Leighton, J.S. Harding, D.B. Macklin, A.M. MacMillan, and
A.J. Leighton, The Character of Danger, New York: Basic
Books, 1963) and in Quebec (see G. Denis, M. Tousignant
and L. Laforest, Prévalence de cas d'intérét psychiatrique
dans une région du Québec, Canadian Journal of Public
Health, 1973, Vol. 64, pp. 387-397).

Because the HOS was added after the survey began, those
answering it were a sub-set of those who responded to the
Aftect Balance Scale, but the estimates reported have been
adjusted as they apply to the same population. The HOS
data reported here are based on the period October
1978 — March 1979 for the Atlantic provinces, Quebec

and Ontario, and for November through March for the
Prairies and British Columbia.

The Health Opinion Survey has been used with a good deal
of success to identify cases of psychological disorder
requiring treatment. While this is useful for planning pur-
poses when the data are collected from a small geographi-
cal area (one that is served by identifiable hospitals or other
treatment facilities), it is less appropriate when dealing with
an entire national popuiation.

Granted that these categories could be defined differently,
the fact remains that the high and low groups each contain
one-half of the total possible scores on the HOS: 16-31 for
the '‘frequent’’ group, indicating most symptoms were
experienced often or sometimes, and 32-48 for the "infre-
quent” group, who experienced most of the listed symp-
toms only sometimes or not at all.

Berkman, P.L. Measurement of mental health in a general
population survey. American Journal of Epidemiology,
1971, Vol. 94, pp. 105-111.
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TABLE 68. Population 15 Years and Over by ‘“Aftect Balance Scale'' Scores, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Affect Balance Scale scores
Total Positive Mixed Negative Unknown
in thousands

Age 15 and over:

Both sexes No. 17,492 7.958 7.081 7 1,688
% 100.0 45.5 405 44 9.6

Male No. 8,584 4017 3,467 304 797
% 100.0 46.8 40.4 3.5 9.3

Female No. 8.907 3.9 3.614 466 888
% 100.0 4.2 406 5.2 10.0

15-19

Male No 1.187 494 590 45 58
% 100.0 416 497 38 49

Female No 1.146 458 565 78 a8
%% 100.0 9 49.3 68 40

20-24

Male No. 1,106 520 498 a9 80
% 100.0 47.0 45.0 35 4.6

Female No 1.108 508 508 53 39
% 1000 458 458 48 36

25-44:

Male No 3.230 1,580 1357 119 174
% 100.0 489 420 37 54

Female No 3,242 1.507 1,396 148 191
% 100.0 46.5 431 48 59

45-64.

Male No. 2174 1.083 747 63 301
% 100.0 48.9 344 29 138

Female No. 2279 1.013 816 17 333
% 100.0 444 358 51 146

65 and over

Male No 887 380 275 38 214
% 1000 406 310 43 241

Female No. 1,132 454 329 70 279
% 100.0 401 291 62 247
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TABLE 69. Population 15 Years and Over by ''Health Opinion Survey'” Scores, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Health Opinion Survey scores

Total infrequent Frequent Unknown
symptoms of symptoms of
anxiety and anuety and
depression depression
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Both sexes No. 17,492 16,248 693 550
% 100.0 929 4.0 31
Mk No. 8.584 6,139 199 247
% 100.0 948 2.3 29
Female No. 8.907 B.110 494 304
% 100.0 91.0 55 34
15-19:
Male No 1.187 1,148 K3
% 100.0 96.7 26
Female No 1,146 1,081 50 15
%o 100.0 943 4.4 13
20-24:
Male No 1.106 1,089 7
% 1000 95 7
Female No 1,108 1.045 57 (]
% 1000 943 (4 6
25-44:
Male No 3230 3123 61 46
% 100.0 96.7 19 14
Female No 3.242 3.043 142 56
% 1000 939 44 L
45-64:
Male No 2174 2.010 83 81
% 100.0 924 38 37
Female No. 2279 2,002 158 119
% 100.0 87.9 6.9 5:2
65 and over
Male No 887 769 36 81
% 1000 867 41 9.2
Female No. 1132 938 87 107
% 100.0 828 7.7 9.5




TABLE 70. Population 15 Years and Over by ‘‘Affect Balance Scale’” Scores, by Marital Status and Sex, Canada, 1978-79
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Affect Balance Scale scores

Total Positive Mixed Negative Unknown
in thousands

Marital status:

Both sexes No. 17,492 7.956 7.081 770 1.686
% 100.0 45.5 40.5 44 9.6

Male No. 8,584 4017 3.467 304 797
% 100.0 46.8 40.4 35 9.3

Femaile No. 8,807 3.939 3,614 466 888
% 100.0 44.2 40.6 5.2 10.0

Married:

Male No 5.569 2779 2.084 166 540
% 1000 499 374 3.0 a7

Female No. 5.496 2,568 2.168 230 529
% 1000 46.7 395 4.2 96

Widowed:

Male No 146 60 50 4 32
% 100.0 a1 4 339 28 220

Female No 799 316 290 63 130
% 100.0 395 363 79 16.3

Oivorced:

Male No. t20 37 61
% 100.0 30.4 508

Female No. 240 8BS 105 21 28
%% 100.0 353 437 8.9 12.1

Separated

Male No 160 55 B5 10 ]
% 1000 4.8 535 65 85

Female No. 259 103 94 32 20
% 100.0 400 36.3 12.2 1.5

Single:

Male No 2,429 1.080 1.138 110 131
% 100.0 43.2 468 45 54

Femaie Na. 1.979 B27 925 15 112
% 100.0 418 46.7 58 57

Unknown:

Male No 160 35 49 69
% 100.0 218 306 432

Female No 135 40 32 58
% 100.0 295 237 431
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TABLE 71. Population 15 Years and Over by ‘‘Heailth Opinion Survey' Scores, by Marital Status and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Health Opinion Survey scores

Total Infrequent Frequent Unknown
symptoms of symptoms of
anxiety and anxiety and
depression depression
in thousands
Marital status:
Both sexes No. 17,492 16,248 693 550
% 100.0 92.9 4.0 31
Male No. 8,584 8,139 199 247
% 100.0 948 23 2.9
Female No. 8,907 8,110 494 04
% 100.0 91.0 5.5 34
Married:
Male No. 5591 5314 135 142
% 100.0 9590 24 25
Female No. 5.532 5120 249 163
% 1000 926 45 29
Widowed:
Male No. 159 145 10
% 1000 908 85
Femate No. 839 706 72 60
% 100.0 842 86 7.2
Divorced:
Male No. 17 110
% 1000 936
Female No. 233 185 42 g
% 100.0 79.2 181 2.
Separated:
Male No. 153 138
% 100.0 90.0 -
Female No. 231 198 .l .-
% 100.0 855 127 -
Single:
Male No. 2,420 2.349 40 3
% 100.0 97.0 1.7 1.3
Female No. 1,845 1.807 98 39
Y% 100.0 929 50 2.0
Unknown:
Male No. 143 84 58
% 100.0 58.4 408
Female No. 128 94 31
% 100.0 733 242




TABLE 72. Population 15 Years and Over by “Affect Balance Scale’' Scores, by Economic Family income Quintiles, Canada, 1978-79
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Affect Balance Scale scores

Total Positive Mixed Negative Unknown
in thousands
Economic family income quintiles:
Total No. 17.492 7.958 7,081 770 1,688
% 100.0 455 40.5 a4 9.6
First quintie No 3.067 1,142 1.274 208 443
% 100.0 372 415 68 145
Second quintile No 2928 1,255 1.215 134 325
% 100.0 428 415 46 111
Third quintile No. 3,037 1.328 1.302 17 289
% 100.0 437 429 38 85
Fourth quintile No 3.467 1.677 1.376 132 283
% 100.0 48.4 39.7 38 82
Fifth qumtile No 4.040 2,115 1.5563 134 238
% 100.0 524 384 33 59
Unknown No 952 438 362 45 107
% 100.0 46 0 380 47 13
TABLE 73. Population 15 Years and Over by ‘‘Health Opinion Survey' Scores, by Economic Family income Quintiles,
Canada, 1978-79
Health Opinion Survey scores
Total Infrequent Frequent Unknown
symploms of symptoms of
anxiety and anxiety and
depression depression
in thousands
Economc family income quintiles
Total No. 17.492 16,248 693 550
% 100.0 929 4.0 31
First quintile No 2,949 2483 283 183
%% 100.0 842 98 8.2
Second quintile No 2,957 2.686 134 138
L 100.0 908 45 47
Therd quintile No 3.173 2975 106 82
% 1000 938 33 29
Fourth quintile No 3.554 3.395 75 83
%% 1000 955 21 23
Fifth quintile No 3.924 3.827 85 32
% 100.0 875 17 8
Unknown No. 934 882 30 22
% 100.0 944 32 24
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TABLE 74. Population 15 Years and Over by ''Health Opinion Survey'' Scores, by Education, Canada, 1978-79

Health Opinion Survey scores
Total Infrequent Frequent Unknown
symptoms of symptoms of
anxiety and anxtety and
depression depression
in thousands
Education
Total No. 17,492 16,248 693 550
% 100.0 929 4.0 31
Presently in secondary or less No 1,250 1,195 29 26
% 100.0 95.6 23 21
Secondary or less No 11,428 10.344 605 479
% 100.0 90.5 5.3 4.2
Some post-secondary No. 1.579 1.543 19 18
Yo 100.0 97.7 1.2 1.1
Degree or dipioma No. 3,163 3,103 a7 23
% 100.0 98.1 1.2 7
Unknown No. 72 63 4 L)
% 100.0 874 63 6.3
TABLE 75. Population 15 Years and Over by ‘‘Affect Balance Scale'' Scores, by Major Activity and Sex, Canada, 1978-79
Aftect Balance Scaie scores
Total Positive Mixed Negative Unknown
in thousands
Major activity:
Both sexes No. 17,492 7.956 7.081 770 1.686
% 100.0 455 40.5 44 9.6
Male No. 8,584 4,017 3.467 304 797
% 100.0 46.8 40.4 3.5 9.3
Female No. 8,907 3,939 3614 466 8as
% 100.0 44.2 40.6 5.2 10.0
Working:
Maie No. 6.013 2.966 2426 179 443
% 100.0 493 403 30 74
Femaie No 3.100 1,453 1.285 122 240
% 100.0 46.9 415 39 78
Housework:
Male No 2r 17
% 1000 823 a - &
Female No. 4,213 1,855 1.622 237 498
% 100.0 44.0 385 56 118
School:
Male No. 1.167 525 537 41 64
% 100.0 450 46.0 35 54
Female No. 1.041 441 509 68 24
% 100.0 42.4 488 6.5 243
Inactive/Health:
Male No 331 75 145 |
% 100.0 226 438
Female No. 117 34 - 45
% 1000 - 20 0t A
nactive/Other:
Maie No. 1,046 434 351 203
% 100.0 415 33.6 194
Female No 436 156 152 !ﬂ
% 100.0 358 349




TABLE 76. Population 15 Years and Over by ‘‘Negative Affect Scale'' Scores, by Selected Health Behaviours,

Canada, 1978-79
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Negative Aflect Scale scores

Total High Moder ate Low Unknown
in thousands

Selected behaviours:

Both sexes No. 17,492 429 9,003 6,435 1,835
% 100.0 25 52.0 36.8 8.8

Male No. 8,584 139 4,358 3,343 747
% 100.0 1.6 50.7 38.9 8.7

Femals No. 8.907 290 4,738 3,00 788
% 100.0 a3 53.2 u7 (X

Drsability days

Male No. 788 18 484 217 68
%o 100.0 23 B1.5 276 86

Female No. 1.307 91 746 363 107
% 100 0 7.0 571 277 82

Consuitations:

Male No. 1.546 2 845 531 148
% 100.0 15 54.7 343 98

Female No. 2.450 102 1.340 798 210
% 1000 42 547 326 X

Drug use:

Male No. 3,496 61 1,763 1,326 348
%o 100.0 1.8 504 379 99

Female No 5.247 193 2.783 1.772 500
% 100.0 37 53.0 38 95

Male No 1,130 28 506 344 172
% 100.0 2.4 519 304 15.2

Female No. 1.317 89 675 a7s 178
% 100.0 68 51.2 285 135

None of the above:

Maie No 4,075 62 2.040 1,662 312
Yo 100.0 1.5 50.0 408 7.7

Female No 2.749 59 1.436 1,035 219
% 100.0 21 522 37.6 8.0
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BLOOD PRESSURE

Highlights

« Nearly 200,000 Canadians have blood pressure elevated to
such a degree that (additional) treatment would almost
certainly be beneficial. An additional 2.6 million persons
might benefit from having their blood pressure lowered.
Two thirds of Canadians who have elevated blood pressure
are unaware of the fact. Even among those who do know
that their blood pressure is elevated, approximately one in
five is not taking medication.

Methods

Blood pressure was measured by a nurse during the second
household visit which was requested for the Physical Measures
subsample, on respondents five years of age and older. The
measurement was taken following a five-minute period during
which the subject was seated and relaxed. A mercury sphyg-
momanometer was used, the cuff size being one of three
chosen on the basis of mid-arm girth. The reading was taken on
the right arm whenever possible, with the subject seated and
the arm supported at mid-chest level. The first, fourth and fifth
Korotkoff sounds were recorded. Only one reading of each
measure was recorded. A second determination was attempted
after a two-minute interval only if the nurse had not been able
to obtain a reading on the first attempt. Each reading was
recorded accurate to the nearest even number of millimetres of
mercury. Since a single determination of blood pressure usually
overestimates baseline pressure, the estimates in this chapter
of the prevalence of hypertension are overestimates.

Preliminary analysis of the data demonstrated a strong
preference for the observers to record values with 0 as the
terminal digit. This source of observer error introduced a cyclic
pattern into the data, with a peak at each 10 mmHg. In order to
smooth this effect out of the data, the tabulations are presented
in 10 mmHg groupings. Tables 77 and 78 present data for
diastolic and systolic pressures, using cutting points in the
middie of each 10 mmHg interval, in order to minimize misclas-
sification due to the terminal digit preference.

Twenty-nine per cent of respondents declined to participate
in the physical measures. Of those who did take part, virtually
all submitted to blood pressure measurement, and readings
were obtained for 99%.

Results

Table 77 presents diastolic (5th Korotkoff phase) blood
pressure — mean and percentage distribution — by age group,
separately for males and females. In the “Mean’’ column, it is
noteworthy that the value for males exceeds that for females in
all age groups except the youngest, although in the extreme
age groups the difference is negligible. The largest difference is
6.3 mmHg in the age group 25-44 years. For both sexes, the
mean diastolic pressure increases with age for all age groups
up to 45-64 years. The mean for males falls back slightly for the
65 + group, while for females aged 65 and over the mean is the

same as for those aged 45-64. The table also demonstrates
that diastolic pressures below 55 mmHg are uncommon, and
confined mainly to the youngest age groups. Higher pressures
are increasingly prevalent with increasing age, and lower
pressures are decreasingly prevalent but to a lesser exient;
thus the dispersion of values increases with age. Six per cent
of observations are at or above 95 mmHg: 1% are 105 mmHg
or greater. Diastolic pressures of 115 mmHg or greater are
sufficiently uncommon that the sample is unable to estimate
their prevalence.

The findings for systolic blood pressure are very similar to
those for diastolic pressure (Table 78). Mean systolic pressure
increases with age. It is essentially the same for males and
females up to age 15 years, beyond which the mean for males
is greater than that for females. The difference is greatest (12.2
mmHg) in the 20-24 year age group, beyond which the means
converge to similar values in the 65 + year age group. Values
below 85 mmHg are rare except in the youngest age group. As
for diastolic pressure, the dispersion increases with age.
Systolic pressures at or above 165 mmHg are uncommon
before age 45, but account for 17% of observations above the
age of 65.

The relationship between blood pressure and smoking habits
was investigated, for both systolic and diastolic pressure. The
mean pressures showed minimal variations with reported
smoking habits. The differences were inconsistent by age group
and dissimilar for systolic and diastolic pressures (data not
reported here). Also, the relationship between blood pressure
and use of contraceptive medication was tabulated. Again the
results showed no consistent pattern (data not shown). See
Table 34 in Chapter lll for data relating blood pressure to
physical activity level.

Table 79 illustrates data relating measured blood pressure,
reported high blood pressure, and reported use of medication
for heart or blood pressure. For the purpose of this table,
systolic and diastolic readings are combined to produce a
commonly-used classification’.2 of blood pressure as ‘‘nof-
mal"’, "'borderline'* or “elevated" as follows:

Normal — Diastolic < 90 mmHg and Systolic < 140
mmHg.

Elevated — Diastolic = 95 mmHg or Systolic < 160
mmHg.

Borderline — All others, i.e., 90 mmHg < Diastolic < 95
mmHg and Systolic < 160 mmHg

or Diastolic < 95 mmHg and 140 mmHg < Systolic < 160
mmHg.

Note that hypertension thus defined is a diagnostic classifica-
tion, and does not correspond exactly with recent opinion® as
to the levels of blood pressure which merit treatment. In this
table, the fourth Korotkoff sound was used as the measure of
diastolic pressure for a few respondents whose fifth phase
was unknown.

Reported high blood pressure was defined according to
responses 1o interview questions. Most positive responses
originated in the ‘Chronic Disease List" (see Appendix I). Use
of medications was determined from the Drug Use questions on
the interview. Note that the relevant question refers to "'medica-
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tions for heart or blood pressure’”, and therefore positive
responses overestimate the use of medications for blood
pressure alone.

Less than 8% of the population overall reports high blood
pressure and more females (9%) than males (6%) report the
problem. But, by the criterion outlined above, more males (9%)
than females (7%) have high blood pressure by
measurement.

Of those in whom measured blood pressure is classified as
elevated, 65% did not report high blood pressure as a problem.
This proportion was much higher for males (76%) than females
(52%). Of these same hypertensives, 69% were not taking
medication (for heart or blood pressure), the proportions being
79% for males and 58% for females.

The figures represent over 1.7 millior Canadians with ele-
vated pressure by this criterion, of whom more than 1.1 million
are not aware of the fact, 1.2 million are on no medication, and
only 478,000 are both aware of the problem and taking medica-
tion. (Again, note that this diagnostic classification labels more
people as hypertensive than most current therapeutic regimens
would recommend take medication).

High blood pressure was reported by 3% of people in whom
it was measured to be normal. Aimost all of these reported the
use of medication. Presumably these are either controlled
hypertensives, or normotensives taking cardiac medication.

Of those for whom elevated blood pressure was both mea-
sured and reported, 22% were not taking medication. This
proportion was much higher for males (28%) than females
(19%).

Discussion

Hypertension, or high blood pressure, is a disease of im-
mense epidemiologic importance. It is common, its conse-
quences can be serious, and it is responsible for a great deal
of morbidity and mortality. It is a major risk factor for diseases
of the cardiovascular system, predisposing to coronary artery
disease and cerebrovascular disease. Other target organs

' Roberts, Jean, Blood Pressure Levels of Persons 6-74
Years, United States, 1971-1974. Washington: United
States Public Health Service, Vital and Health Statistics,
Series |l, Data from the National Health Survey, No. 203.
(DHEW publication No. (HRA) 78-1648.)

2 Arterial Hypertension: Report of a WHO Expert Committee.
Geneva: World Health Organization Technical Report Se-
ries, 1978.

include the kidneys and the retinas. Hypertension is usually
asymptomatic, and therefore it can exist unsuspected for years
while damage to the target organs accumulates.

Detfinitions of hypertension for diagnostic purposes involve
lower cutting points than those used to guide therapy. The
association between risk and blood pressure exists over a wide
range of systolic and diastolic pressure.* Cutting points for
diagnostic distinction between ‘‘normal” and ‘‘elevated’ are
therefore somewhat arbitrary. The definition used for Table 79
is a commonly used diagnostic classification. The beneficial
effect of medical intervention is well established for diastolic
pressures above 104 mmHg.' For diastolic levels of 90-104
mmHg, the benefit of treatment is less clear, and may depend
partly on other factors such as age and evidence of target organ
damage.*

Table 79 indicates that, according to the diagnostic classifi-
cation, 1.7 million persons have definitely elevated blood
pressure and therefore elevated risk of cardiovascular disease.
A further 2.9 million have "borderline’” pressure. Table 77
shows that 185,000 persons have diastolic pressures above
104 mmHg. They would benefit from having their pressure
lowered. Analysis not shown indicates that another 2.6 million
persons have diastolic pressures between 90 and 104 mmHg,
one million of them between 95 and 104 mmHg. (The total of
2.6 million may be an overestimate since the interval 90-104
contains two of the values around which readings tended to
peak). These persons might benefit from having their blood
pressure lowered, depending on secondary factors. All of these
figures pertain to existing hypertension. According to Table 79,
there are 350,000 persons whose blood pressure is measured
as normal, but who report high blood pressure as a problem
and also report the use of medications (for heart or blood
pressure). Presumably most of these are hypertensives under
adequate medical control.

In summary, 4.6 million persons have blood pressure above
normal according to the diagnostic classification used (and
based upon a single measurement). At least 185,000 have
diastolic pressure sufficiently high that intervention to lower it
would almost certainly be beneficial. An additional 2.6 million
persons have diastolic pressures less severely elevated but still
in a range for which intervention might be appropriate.

3 Sackett, D.L. et al. Report of the Task Force on Hyperten-
sion. Toronto: Ontario Council of Health, 1977.

¢ Perry, HM., and Smith, W.M. Mild hypertension: to treat or
not to treat. Annals of the New York Academy of Sciences,
1978, Vol. 304.
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TABLE 77. Population 5 Years and Over by Diastolic Biood Pressure, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Diastolic blood pressure (Milmetres of mercury)

Total Mean 154 | 5564 6574] 7584| 8594 95108 | 105-114 | 115.124 125 | Unknown
diastiohc and
pressure over
in thousands
Male:
Al ages No. 10,536 76.92 %0 1,307 | 2589 as24 1,905 s44 183 -T B 93
% 100.0 37 124 24.6 33.4 18.1 5.2 1. K a 9
59 No 914 6029 197 455 197 n .
% 100.0 218 497 216 44
10-14 No. 1038| 8830 85 276 384 224
% 100.0 82 266 370 218 -
15.19 No. 1.187 7144 214 a42 as7 <
% 100.0 181 37.2 30 1 7.8
20-24 No 1,106 7594 107 340 aag 138
% 100.0 97 30.8 405 ‘128
25-44 No. 3230| 8054 128 723 1.409 711 208
% 100.0 40 224 436 220 64
4564 No 2174 | 8430 50 327 766 723 178 | 101
% 1000 23 15.0 352 32 8.2 47 -
85 and over No. 887 80.91 bed 176 280 189 121 | -
% 100 0 87 19.6 ars 213 137
Female:
All ages No. 10,768 73.60 484 1,900 3,490 2,981 1,270 478 a2 .
% 100.0 45 17.6 324 27.7 1.8 a 4 - ks
5.9 No 868 | 6040 236 358 174 :
% 1000 271 412 20.0 -
10-14 No 992 6719 9 269 436 176
% 100.0 96 271 440 17.8
15-19 No 1,146 6963 Y 305 436 267
% 100.0 41 26.7 381 233
20-24 No 1,108 7065 229 491 277 2
% 100.0 207 443 250 6.2
25-44 Na. 3242 7428 563 1.099 990 397 16
% 100.0 17.4 339 306 122 a8
45-84 No. 2.279 8036 100 612 801 487 254
% 1000 a4 26.8 a5 1 214 12
85 and over No. 1.132 80 25 7| 243 407 256 | '1&5
% 1000 = 67 214 360 226 1
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TABLE 78. Population 5 Years and Over by Systolic Blood Pressure, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Systoc blood pressure (Milkmetres of mercury)

Total | Mean | 1-84| B5-94 95| 106-| 115-| 125 | 135 | 145-| 155 165 | 175 195 Un-
systokc 104 114 124 134 144 154 164 174 194 and | known
pres: over
sure
in thousands
Male:
All ages No. | 10,536 | 123.18 118 |  S72] 1.155| 1,546 | 2687 1 2,003 ( 1.097 713 276 205 86 - 52
% 100.0 1.9 54] Mo 17| 255| 190 104 68 2.6 1.9 8 - 5
5-9 914 | 9502 93| 983 a7 a0
% 100.0 01| a1@] 37| 82
A4
1014 No. 1.038 | 10583 123{ 379 301 148 48
% 1000 18] 365| 200| 143 47 -
15.19 No. 1.187 | 117 88 179 218 401 241
% 100.0 151 84| 338 203
20-24 No. 1,106 | 124.72 134 416 329 108 -
% 100.0 21| are| 297 04
25-44 No. 3,230 | 12498 173 501 | 1.189 699 399 191
% 100.0 83| 155 38| 216] 123 59
45-64 No 2,174 | 13357 30 261 394 548 375 320 127 73
o 100.0 18] 120| 81| 2852| 73| 147 58 34
65 and over No 887 | 145.06 A9 119 138 140 142 109 B0 61
1000 $6{ 134 1s6| 158 61| 123 9.0 89
Female:
All ages No. | 10,768 { 118.36 10| 626| 1930 2698 | 2141 1,209 926 | 440 268 154 108 47 5
% 100.0 1.5 58| 179 251 199| 112 86 a1 2.5 1.4 1.0 4 -
59 No 868 | 9512 145 | 329 244 85 -
% 100.0 87| 2379| 281 28
10-14 No 992 | 105.90 163 384 ne 130
% 100.¢ 104 88 314 13.2
15-19 No 1,146 | 11054 52| 284 504 238 50 -
% 100.0 48| 231| a440| 208 52 -
20-24 No 1,108 | 11251 272 392 251 118
% 100.0 246{ 353 226 108
25-44 No 3242 | 115.09 02| 612 1.052 876 351 145
% 100.0 32| 19| 324| 270} 108 as
45-64 No 2279 | 131.07 149 305 490 393 470 | 227 126 59
% 100.0 65| 134| 2ts5| 172 206| 100 55 28
65 and over No. 1,132 | 144.37 125 253 230 157 115 88 78 -
% 100.0 11o| 223| 203| 138]| 101 7.8 6.9




TABLE 79. Population 5 Years and Over, by Reported Blood Pressure and Use of Blood Pressure or Heart Medication by Measured
Blood Pressure and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Reportad blood pressure
Total High blood (ressure reported High blood pressure not reporied
Total Mexi- Na med- Total Medi- Na med- Total Medi- No med-
cation icaton cation cation cation ication
in thousands
Measured blood pressure:
Total No. 21,302 1,655 19,648 1,583 1,234 350 19,719 21 19.208
% 100.0 7.8 92.2 7.4 58 1.6 92.6 20 90.8
Male No. 10,536 678 9,859 607 455 152 9,929 223 9,708
% 100.0 6.4 93.6 5.8 43 1.5 94.2 2.1 82.1
Female No. 10.767 978 9.790 876 e 197 9.792 199 9,583
% 100.0 9.1 90.9 8.t 7.2 1.8 90.8 1.9 89.0
Normal:
Total No. 16,560 538 16,022 467 350 16 16.093 188 15,905
Y% 100.0 3.3 96.8 28 220 [ 0rd 972 1 96.1
Male No. 7,839 192 7.847 137 80 47 7,702 102 7.600
% 100.0 25 97.6 18 12 08 983 13 870
Female No. 8.721 346 8,375 330 260 70 8,39 88 8.305
% 100.0 aa 96.0 as a0 08 96 2 1.0 85.2
Border-line:
Total No. 2.859 563 2,297 4% 393 98 2,368 170 2.198
% 100.0 19.7 80.3 17.2 137 34 828 80 76.9
Male No. 1.663 217 1.386 234 194 40 + 429 83 1.346
% 100.0 16.6 B34 141 117 2.4 859 50 81.0
Female o 1,196 286 10 257 199 58 940 87 852
% 100 0 238 76.1 215 18.8 48 785 73 ne
Elevated:
Totad No 1,746 534 1.212 612 478 135 1.134 §7 1.077
% 1000 306 69 4 351 27.4 77 649 3.2 61.7
Maie No 963 201 761 236 170 65 727 696
% 100.0 20.9 791 245 T2 6.8 755 . 723
Female No. 784 333 451 a7 307 70 407 22 381
%o 100.0 425 57.5 48.1 392 89 51.9 aa 487
Unknown:
Total No. 137 = 17 - . . 124 o 116
% 100.0 2o 85.4 s 2 = 80.5 - 8.1
Male Na. 7 - 64 - - - 70 - 84
% 100.0 & 06.1 - - - 96.6 - 801
Femaie No. S
%
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Chapter IX

Blood Biochemistry






BLOOD BIOCHEMISTRY

Highlights

* More than three million Canadians have serum cholesterol
levels in the range designated '‘High Risk’’ by the interpre-
tive standards of the Nutrition Canada Survey. This sug-
gests that there has been little change in cholesterol levels
since 1970-1972. The proportion of Canadians in the
Nutrition Canada *'High Risk" category for hemoglobin is
less than 1%.

Methods

A blood sample was requested of respondents aged three
years and older in the Physical Measures component. Respon-
dents were asked to fast for at least 1> hours before the
household visit and the preliminary procedures added another
/2 hour before the venipuncture. Of respondents who provided
the blood sample, 84% did fast as requested.

The blood samples were taken immediately to local laborato-
ries for pre-processing including centrifugation and freezing,
where they were packed in dry ice and shipped to the main
laboratories for analysis. Assays for lead, zinc and copper were
done in the laboratories of the Foods Directorate, Health
Protection Branch, Health and Welfare Canada. Analyses of
cholesterol. glucose and hemoglobin levels were done by MDS
Laboratories Limited.

Laboratory quality control procedures included calibration of
instruments using standard samples prior to each run, and
accuracy was monitored using standards throughout each run.
Performance criteria included specified limits of average and
maximum allowable error on the standards for each run. The
average permissible discrepancies were 1.5% for hemoglobin,
3% for glucose, 5% for cholesterol, copper and zinc, and 8% for
lead.

Overall response to the blood section was 80%. Males failed
to respond about 1.3 times more often than females. There was
also some variation with age, largely among those who re-
sponded to the initial questions on the blood section but
subsequently refused to provide a blood sample. Among the
80% who responded, 10% refused a sample. This figure ranged
from 40% among the youngest group, to only 4% to 8% among
groups older than 15 years. Therefore in the youngest group a
sample was attempted for about one out of every three eligible
respondents. Among those 15 years and older, a blood sample
was attempted for about 65% of those eligible, (60% of males
and 70% of females). The "‘unknown’’ columns in the following
tables indicate those for whom venipuncture was attempted but
no result obtained from the labs; most unknowns are attributa-
ble to unsuccessful attempts at obtaining sufficient samples.
Again, the numbers are highest among the youngest, at 33%
among the 3-5 year age group. Only a very small proportion of
samples obtained were not analysed due to breakage or other
technical problems.

Results

Cholesterol

Overall, 85% of the population have cholesterol levels
between 125 and 249 mg/dL. Less than 1% of observations fall
below that range. Twelve per cent of observations, represent-
ing slightly more than two million persons, lie in the interval
250-349 mg/dL. The number of observations over 350 mg/dL
was 56,000, too small a number to permit much breakdown for
sex or age groups (Table 80).

In the youngest age group, 15-19 years. 91% of observations
lie between 125 and 224 mg/dL. With increasing age the lower
values are decreasingly common, and higher values increas-
ingly prevalent. For the 45-64 year age group, the number of
observations below 150 mg/dL is too small to be estimated
accurately, whereas 4% of observations lie at or above 300
mg/dL. The age group 65 years and over shows a slightly
reduced prevalence of higher values than the 45-64 year
group.

The total distributions are similar for males and females.
However, there are some differences between the sexes within
certain age groups. In the two age groups 45 years and older,
31% of males have levels below 200 mg/dL, compared with
20% of females. In the same age groups, 20% of males and
26% of females have cholesterol levels of 250 mg/dL or
greater.

Glucose

Overall, 9% of glucose values lie at or above 110 mg/dL
(Table 81). Half of these are only slightly above, in the interval
110-119 mg/dL. Slightly more than 1% of values, representing
218,000 persons, are 160 mg/dL or greater. The mean value
of serum glucose increases with age, from 87.1 mg/dL at ages
16-19 10 103.6 mg/dL for age group 65 + . The mean for males
tends to be slightly higher than for females.

Levels at or above 110 mg/dL are increasingly common with
increasing age. For ages 15-19 the proportion is 4% while for
ages 65 + the proportion is at least 20%. The trend to increas-
ing levels with age is more marked for males than females, such
that for age group 65 and over, only 72% of males have levels
below 110 mg/dL, compared with 82% of females.

Hemoglobin

The distribution of hemoglobin values for males shows 15%
below 14.0 g/dL, 4% below 13.0 and less than 2% below 12.0
g/dL. There is a trend to lower hemoglobin levels as age
increases past 44 years. For men aged 45-64 years, there is
decreased prevalence of higher values compared with younger
groups, and a similar increase in the number of lower values.
There is an additional small increase in the number of lower
values for men 65 years and older.

Most of the total distribution for females lies between 11.0
and 15.9 g/dL, with only 4% of observations outside this range.
The mean hemoglobin level is higher in the 45-64 year age
group than for younger women, and higher still for the 65 +
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group, among whom the prevalence of levels of 15.0 g/dL or
higher is 17%, compared with 8% for all women 15 years and
older.

Lead

Nine per cent of the biood lead samples are reported as
unknown in Table 83. This proportion is substantially higher for
some age groups than for others — as high as 38% for males
aged 3-5 years. Hence the known values are not directly
comparable across age groups.

Overall, 66% of the population has a blood lead level below
10 pg/dl; 22% between 10 and 19 pg/dL, and 3% greater
than 19 pg/dL. The number at or above 40 pg/dL is too small
to be accurately estimated. More than half of the observations
of 20 pg/dL or greater occur in males aged 25-64 years,
representing 362,000 persons nationally.

Tabulation of blood lead level against community size does
not reveal any pattern (data not shown).

Zinc

Most of the distribution of serum zinc values lies between 60
and 119 pg/dL, with approximately 1% of observations lower
and a similar number higher (Table 84). Overall, the higher
values are more prevalent up to age 44, while lower values are
more frequent among the older groups. There is a progressive
decrease in mean zinc level with age among those males older
than 19 years. Beyond 44 years, higher values are decreasingly
prevalent and lower values increasingly prevalent.

The pattern for females is the inverse of that for males. The
mean zinc level decreases between the 15-19 and 20-24
groups, then increases with age up to the 45-64 year group,
then decreases again for the oldest group. The range over
which the means vary with age is much greater for males (more
than 10 pg/dL) than females (2.8 pg/dL). The mean level of
serum zinc for females below age 45 is somewhat lower than
for males.

Copper

The observations on serum copper levels are quite dis-
persed, with 1% below 70 pg/dL and 3% measured at 200
pg/dL or greater (Table 85). The distribution is much less
dispersed for males than for females. Approximately 1% of
observations lie at 160 wg/dL or higher for males, compared
with 15% for females. Both sexes are represented at the lower
end of the distribution, although lower values are considerably
more common among males.

For males the mean copper level increases with age
throughout the age range. Lower values are more common in
the younger ages, higher values in the older ages. For females
the distribution varies with age group, but differently. The
youngest group has the lowest levels, while the group next
older has the highest. Thereafter the mean value tends to
decline with age, although not smoothly. The mean for the
35-44 year group is lowest of all groups older than 19 years.

Discussion

Serum cholesterol is of interest because of its association
with vascular disease, particularly coronary artery disease. The
Nutrition Canada Survey' defined ‘'Low Risk™ and "‘High Risk"’
categories in terms of age- and sex-dependent cut-off points.
For females, ‘‘High Risk'’ was defined to exist above 220
mg/dL (20-39 years), or 230 mg/dL (40-64 years) or 250
mg/dL (65 years and over). For males the cut-off points were
220, 240 and 250 mg/dL for age groups 20-21 years, 22-39
years, and 40 years and older, respectively. This particular
interpretive standard was chosen as it facilitates comparisons
with the earlier survey. Other standards can be applied to the
detailed data presented in Table 80.

The sample size of the Canada Health Survey does not
permit a sufficiently fine breakdown of results to use all of the
Nutrition Canada cut-off points at all relevant ages. However,
reasonable approximations can be made by using a cut-off
point for females of 225 mg/dL for ages up to 64 and 250
mg/dL for ages 65 and older, and for males by using 225
mg/dL for ages up to 24 and 250 mg/dL for ages 25 and older.
With these cut-off paints, the Canada Health Survey finds 13%
of males and 24% of females to have ‘‘High Risk'' levels of
serum cholesterol. These figures represent 3.28 million per-
sons nationally. Within these limitations, comparisons with the
Nutrition Canada Survey suggest little change in cholesterol
levels since 1970-1972. Different interpretive standards, of
course, will mean a different estimate in the actual number of
Canadians at risk.

The results for serum glucose are difficult to interpret
because of the incomplete control on the period of fasting prior
to venipuncture. Duration of fasting was at least two hours for
85% of subjects, but since for many the duration was consider-
ably longer, the test may not be regarded as one of two-hour
postprandial levels. Additionally, 15% of subjects fasted less
than the requested time. This is nearly twice the proportion of
observations at or above 110 mg/dL, the value commonly
regarded as the cut-off point between ‘normal’” and “‘elevated”
for fasting levels.2 Some approximations may be made, how-
ever. If all results are regarded as fasting levels, the results of
110 mg/dL or greater place an upper limit of 9% on the
proportion of persons with elevated serum glucose. Approx-
imately 1% of results are clearly elevated, at or above 160
mg/dL. The proportion at 140 mg/dL or above, the criterion for”
diabetes on 10-16 hour fasting samples recommended by the
United States National Institutes of Health,? is 2.6%.

The interpretive standards for the Nutrition Canada Survey
define for respondents 17 years and older a “‘High Risk"
regarding hemoglobin at levels below 12.0 g/dL for males and
10.0 g/dL for females. By these criteria the Canada Health
Survey found at “‘High Risk'' approximately 1% each of males
and females.

The maximum acceptable level for blood lead which was
used in reporting results to respondents was 40 ug/dL 4 There
are afew observations above that level (none above 50 ug/dL)
but the number is too small to permit an accurate estimate of
prevalence for the country. Blood lead levels are of particular
interest in the pediatric age groups, because children absorb
and retain proportionately more of ingested lead than do adults.
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However, up to age 19 the number of observations even above
20 pg/dL is too small to allow reliable estimates.

Zinc and copper are essential in trace amounts as compo-
nents of many enzymes having a variety of metabolic functions.

' Nutrition Canada National Survey: A Report by Nutrition
Canada to the Department of National Health and Welfare.
Ottawa: Information Canada, 1973.

2 Wallach, J. Interpretation of Diagnostic Tests. Boston:
Little, Brown and Company, 1870.

Dietary sources are numerous, and deficiency of a degree to
cause clinical iliness is quite rare. The purpose of the present
data is less to investigate prevalence of deficiency than to
document levels, distributions, sex differences, and trends with
age.

3 Glucose Levels and Diabetes. Bethesda, Maryland: Na-
tional Institutes of Health, 1980.

4 Vaughan, V.C.ll, MacKay, R.J., Behemman, RE., and
Nelson, W.E., Nelson Textbook of Pediatrics. Toronto:
W.B. Saunders. 1979.



TABLE 80. Population 15 Years and Over by Serum Cholesterol Level, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Serum cholesterol ievel (mg/dL)

Total Mean (0] 100- 125- 150- 175 200- 225- 250- 275- 300- 350- fUnknown
choles- 99 124 149 174 199 224 249 274 299 349 and
terol over
in thousands
Both sexes:
All ages No. 17,491 | 202.92 121 1,140 3,092 4,332 3,530 2.689 1,278 574 220 - 440
% 100.0 - L/ 6.5 1723 248 20.2 15.4 7.3 3.3 1.3 - 25
18-19 No. 2,333 | 165.68 - - 527 858 604 123 - = . O %
% 100.0 - - 22.6 36.8 25.9 53 == e £ i 42
20-24 No. 2233 | 186.88 - - 285 574 646 323 190 - = 84
% 100.0 - - 12.8 25.7 289 14.5 8.5 T - 7
25 No. 3,787 | 196.44 - - 183 852 1.080 829 531 149 [ 3 - 38
% 100.0 - - 4.8 225 285 219 14.0 39 22 - 1.0
35-44 No. 2,686 | 203.32 - - " 439 748 853 485 118 a0 - - »
% 100.0 . g 36 16.5 28.0 245 18.2 44 2.2 - 1.3
A45-64 No. 4,305 225.33 - 236 896 1.070 940 562 07 140 - 108
% 100.0 - - 55 20.8 249 218 131 7.1 2 . 26
65 and over No. 2,166 | 225.34 - . % 133 58 531 497 385 114 -
% 100.0 - - 1.2 6.1 %8 245 23.0 17.8 83 - =
Mala:
All ages No 8.584 | 20369 2 609 1.230 2.281 1.79 1.369 542 292 78 196
% 100.0 7 71 14.3 266 209 15.9 v AL 34 8 23
15-19 No 1,187 | 163.63 325 370 343 i/
%% 100.0 27.3 32 2889 48
20-24 No 1,120 | 186.69 - 167 211 3s5 188 108
% 100.0 14.9 189 31.7 168 986
25-34 No 1,881 | 20417 82 299 485 514 293 110
% 1000 - 33 159 258 273 156 59
35-44 No 1,335 | 212116 - 172 321 360 261 a7 54
% 1000 5 128 240 269 196 73 40
45-64 No 2,066 | 223.05 99 575 437 418 264 121 62 K]
% 1000 - 48 278 212 201 137 59 30 1.9
85 and over No 994 | 216.52 o 202 251 275 108 24
% 100 0 7.8 23 253 2757 108 24
Female
All ages No 8,907 | 20217 -~ 531 1,862 2,051 1.73% 1.320 636 282 143 244
% 100.0 - 6.0 20.9 230 19.5 14.8 Za 32 16 27
1519 No 1,146 | 167.77 - 203 487 261 82
% 100.0 - 17.7 425 28 %) =
2024 No | 1113 18708 18] asa| 292| 138 ; 48
% 100.0 108 326 26.2 122 S 42
25-34 No 1,906 | 18882 121 553 595 s 238 19
% 100.0 6.4 29.0 31.2 16.5 125 1.0
35-44 No 1,331 ) 184.47 267 427 283 223
% 100.0 201 321 220 16.8
45-64 No 2,239 | 227.46 137 321 633 524 278 186 8 L]
% 100.0 81 143 28.3 234 124 83 a5 3
85 and over No 1172 | 23297 56 156 280 222 276 80
% 100.0 48 133 238 19.0 236 e8
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TABLE 81. Population 15 Years and Over by Serum Glucose Level by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Serum glucose level (mg/dL)
Total | Mean| o0t-59| 6069 7079 8089 | 90-99 | 100-108 | 110-119 |120-159 | 160-190 [200 and
glucose over
in thousands
Both sexes:
All ages No. | 17.491| 9250 - 36| 2412 eo018| s01s| 203 835 | s22| |4 1
% 100.0 - 2.1 13.8 34.4 23.0 1.6 48 30
1519 No. 2333 87.08 - » 396 903 436 | | - = . :
% 100.0 - 2.5 17.0 38.7 w7| = = . .
a l‘l
20-24 No. 2233 88.74 - 104 320 839 439 p: . . . Lﬁ
% 100.0 - 48 14.7 37.5 19.7 1 5 = s S
25-34 No. 3787 | 88.37 - = 760 | 1,530 713 292 a0 -
% 100.0 - - 20.1 40.4 18.8 7.7 2.8 | e g r
35-44 No. 2,666 | 89.27 - 52 296 970 590 200 1 = ®
% 100.0 - 20 14.8 36.4 259 75 = . e
45-64 No. 4305 87.09 - = 2| 1320 1113 705 251 n2 x &' e
% 100.0 - - 9.1 309 259 16.4 58 Yy -1 .
i -
65 and over No. | 2186 10357 = ~f vao|  aaa| 623  asof 210 Wf : = 14
% 100.0 N - 8.4 205 288 20.8 10.1 4. e a8
Male:
All ages No 8584 | 9344 A 183 e7s| 3081| 2074 260 552 207
% 100.0 A 21 10.2 357 242 1n.2 64 as
15-19 No 1187 87.28 2 = 137 494 222 7
% 100.0 g - 115 418 18.7 6.0
20-24 No. 1120 | 8977 - - 112 466 227 - -
% 100.0 - I 100| 416 20.3 = =
25.34 No. 1.881 | 9037 § - 253 812 a2 198 - - . 1)
% 1000 . - 136 432 219 105 =5 - . -
35-44 No. 1235 9159 . = 13 487 92| | 97
% 1000 b = 85 35 293| | 28
45-64 No. 2066 | 96.90 : = 195 628 520 206 | 9 135 -
% 100.0 : = 95 304 256 143 88 =
65 and over No. 994 | 10476 : g 6 175 292 169 152 61 - -
% 1000 : = 84 175 24| -17.0 15.2 8.1 = -
Female:
All ages No. 8.507 | 9165 = 13| 1537 2955 1e41| 1076 283 225 568
% 100.0 - 2.1 17.3 332 218 12.1 32 25
15.19 No. 1146 | 86.89 = = 259 410 214 -
% 100.0 - o 226 358 18.7 -
20-24 Nao. 1.113| 8769 = = 216 an 212 - E = .
% 100.0 LE = 194 a3s 19.0 - e = . L
25.34 No. 1.906 | 8633 = = 507 718 a1 | S )
% 100.0 E = 266 ar7 15.8 49
35-44 No. 1,331 | eem2 : = 283 ag3 298 1?
% 100.0 5 = 212 36.3 224 7
| =
45.64 No 2239 | 9726 =S B 196 701 584 410 128 77 E
% 1000 = = 87 313 261 183 57 35
65 and over No. 1172 | 10254 = = 78 270 331 281 o7 43 y
% 100.0 = = 85 23.0 282 | 240 67 37 ]
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TABLE 82. Population 15 Years and Over by Hemoglobin Level, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Blood hemogiobin level (g dl)

Totat Mean 01- 10.0- 11.0- 12.0- 13.0- 14.0- 15.0- 16.0- 17.0- 18.0 | Unknown
hemo- 9.9 10.9 119 129 13.9 14.9 159 16.9 179 and
globin over
in thousands
Both sexes:
All ages No. 17.491 14.25 153 774 2,186 3,424 4425 2,899 1.567 582 6t 1,326
% 100.0 - 9 4.4 125 19.6 253 16.6 9.0 33 3 7.6
15-19 No. 2.333 14.19 - 87 345 534 510 345 194 255
% 100.0 - - 3.7 148 228 21.9 14.8 8.3 . 10.9
20-24 No. 2,233 14.33 = - 155 218 389 520 338 222 135 - 183
% 100.0 - - 6.9 98 17.4 233 15.1 10.0 6.1 = 8.2
25-34 No. 3.787 14.34 - - 119 526 574 1,035 635 347 175 03
% 100.0 ko - 3.2 13.9 15.2 27.3 16.8 9.2 446 - 8.0
35-44 No. 2,666 14.25 = - 152 290 522 650 425 287 03 - 178
% 100.0 o - 5.7 10.9 196 244 15.9 10.8 39 - 87
45-64 No. 4,305 14.21 - . 156 543 1.005 1,163 751 337 9% - 214
Y 100.0 3.6 126 233 270 17.4 78 2.2 - 5.0
65 and over No. 2,166 14.15 - = 108 265 399 547 406 180 - - 191
% 100.0 L £o 4.9 12.2 18.4 25.3 18.7 83 ' - 8.8
Male
All ages No. 8,584 1512 37 236 976 2,357 2,336 1.413 561 574
% 100.0 4 28 14 275 272 165 65 6.7
15-19 No. 1,187 15.06 131 350 267 186 187
% 100.0 111 2.5 225 15.7 13.2
20-24 No. 1.120 15.46 13 252 305 199 135 83
% 100.0 10.1 225 27.3 178 12,1 T4
25-34 No. 1,881 15.26 155 562 540 302 175
%o 100.0 a2 29 28.7 16.0 a3
35-44 No. 1,335 15.23 161 291 386 274 T’
Yo 100.0 121 218 28.9 205 58
45-64 No. 2,066 14.98 57 279 608 610 297 80 12
% 100.0 28 135 294 295 14.4 3.8 54
65 and over No. 994 14 68 68 137 293 228 154 56
% 100.0 89 138 294 229 185 58
Female
All ages No. 8.907 13.39 17 737 1.950 2.448 2.069 563 155 751
Yo 100.0 1.3 83 219 2745) 232 6.3 17 84
15-18 No. 1.146 13.34 - 84 308 403 160 bed 98
% 100.0 7.3 269 35.2 140 68 S B8
20-24 No. 1,113 13.16 = 153 21 277 268 101
% 100.0 137 18.9 24.8 240 - 9.0
25-34 No. 1,906 13.36 118 484 419 473 94 e 214
% 100.0 62{ 254 220 248 49 112
35-44 No 1.331 13.25 146 265 361 359 - - 101
%% 100.0 - 1.0 199 271 27.0 78
45-64 No 2.239 13.51 139 486 727 555 141 102
% 100.0 62 21.7 325 248 63 S 4.§
65 and over No. 1172 13.68 b - o8 196 262 254 178 136
% 100.0 33 16.8 224 217 15.2 S 116
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TABLE 83. Population 3 Years and Over by Blood Lead Level, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Blood lead level (ug/dL)

Total Less than 10 10-19 20-39 40 and over Unknown
in thousands
Both sexes:
AN ages No. 21,962 14,412 4,842 626 - 2074
% 100.0 65.6 22,0 2.9 - 4
35 No. 995 544 120 - - 323
% 100.0 54.7 12.1 Es - 32.5
69 No. 1,445 1,001 276 = “"wr
% 100.0 69.2 19.1 o 18
10-14 No. 2,030 1,471 415 = 114
% 100.0 724 204 = 5e
1519 No. 2,3 1,527 409 -
% 100.0 65.5 175 - 164
20-24 No. 2233 1,544 461 kal - 153
% 100.0 69.1 20.6 32 L ¥ ]
25-34 No. 3,787 2,51 781 144 ="
% 100.0 86.6 20.6 as - =
35-44 No. 2,666 1,635 708 147 L
% 100.0 613 285 5.5 .-
45-84 No. 4,305 2,722 1,168 161 Fo
% 100.0 63.2 271 3.7 % ]
85 and over No. 2,168 1,448 508 w9 164
% 100.0 668 234 23 7.6
Maie
All ages No 10.884 6.096 3.296 480 1.008
% 100.0 56.0 303 44 82
35 No. 521 212 - = 200
% 100.0 408 - 384
6-9 No. 741 507 176 .
% 1000 685 237 e
10-14 No 1,038 697 289 S 46
% 1000 67.1 279 45
15-19 No. 1.187 699 223 - 254
% 100.0 589 188 N4
20-24 No. 1.120 624 363 P
% 100.0 55.7 324 -
25-34 No. 1.881 1.027 581 138
% 100.0 546 309 73
35-44 No. 1.335 631 498 137
% 100.0 473 37,3 10.3 =
45-64 No 2,066 1.099 731 87 149
% 100.0 3.2 354 42 e
65 and over No 994 599 333 o 30
% 100.0 60.3 335 30
Female
AN ages No 11.078 8.317 1.545 148 1,068
% 100.0 751 - 13 26
35 No. 474 332 o . 123
% 100.0 700 40 26.0
69 No 704 493 100 .
% 100.0 7014 142 .
10-14 No 992 774 125 ("3
% 100.0 780 126 (1
15-19 No 1,148 828 186 128
% 1000 723 16.2 1.2
20-24 No 1.113 920 98 a8
% 100.0 B26 ae 76
25-34 No. 1.806 1.494 200 -
% 100.0 784 10.5
35-44 No 1.331 1,004 208
% 1000 75.4 15.6 = &
45-84 No 2,239 1.623 437 - 108
% 100.0 725 195 - 47
85 and over No 1,172 848 173 134
% 100.0 724 147 - 1.4




TABLE 84. Population 15 Years and Over by Serum Zinc Level, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

-i58lE

Serum zinc level (g /dl)

Total Mean 01-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 B0-89 90-99 | 100-109 | 110-119 | 120 and | Unknown
ne over
in thousands
Both sexes:
All ages No. 17,491 86.70 - 199 982 3278 4,979 3,649 1616 492 238
% 100.0 - " 5.6 18.7 28.5 209 9.2 2.8 1.4 )
' i 3
15-19 No. 2,333 88.27 - - "y 249 657 533 230 [ - £
% 100.0 - - 80 10.7 28.1 229 99 . "
20-24 No. 2,233 87.69 = - 178 386 550 4862 239 . 1 u
% 100.0 - - 8.0 17.3 24.6 207 10.7 3 i
) ]
i =
25-34 No. 3,787 87.66 - - 10 709 1,022 718 431 L1 487
% 100.0 = - 45 18.7 27.0 18.9 114 4“0 1. 121
= Y
35-44 No. 2666 87.92 - 138 431 865 585 2¢7 08 -
% 100.0 - L8] 16.2 325 220 100 41 - ¥
45-64 No. 4,305 85.96 - - 189 913 1,268 1,040 287 - - 479
% 100.0 - 4.4 21.2 29.4 24.2 6.7 - 1.1
65 and over No. 2,166 82.49 - - 192 589 617 312 160 - - 198
% 100.0 - - 8.9 27.2 28.5 14.4 74 . - 9.1
Male:
Al ages No. 8.584 8912 4 318 1,381 2.361 2.011 936 3rn 163 w8
% 100.0 = s 3.7 16.1 275 23.4 109 a3 19 11.8
15-19 No. 1,187 91.77 B1 262 351 147 )
% 100.0 69 220 295 124 = 27
20-24 No. 1,120 92.59 139 265 286 165 o 1(}‘
% 1000 . 124 236 2515, 147 B3
25-34 No. 1,881 91.19 - 307 502 448 237 134
% 100.0 183 26.7 238 126 21
35-44 No. 1335 | 9077 : 181 452 314 140 95
% 100.0 135 339 235 1.2 7.9
45.64 No. 2,086 86.49 90 an 564 524 140 276
% 100.0 a3 19.9 27.3 254 6.8 134
65 and over No. 994, B1.82 111 261 316 89 3 [
% 100.0 1.2 263 38 89 99 - 46
Female:
All ages No. B.907 84.36 154 664 1,896 2,618 1.638 680 121 ] 1,000
% 100.0 a7 7.5 21.3 29.4 18.4 76 1.4 ‘8 18
15-19 No. 1.146 8497 88 168 395 183 83 E 172
% 1000 T 148 | 345 159 73 150
20-24 No. 1113 8271 s = 141 246 286 fiEn 114
% 100.0 127 22.1 25.7 158 5 10.2
25-34 No. 1,906 8393 - 133 402 520 268 184 - 287
% 100.0 7.0 211 27.3 141 10.2 150
35-44 No. 1,331 85.03 121 251 413 271 118
% 100.0 8 188 311 204 89 S
45-64 No. 2,239 85.49 : 99 502 703 516 148 202
% 1000 - 4.4 224 31.4 230 66 9.0
65 and over No. 1,172 8308 328 301 23 192
% 100.0 - - 28.0 257 18.0 1.2
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TABLE 85. Population 15 Years and Over by Serum Copper Level, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Serum copper level (ug dL)

Totai | Mean 1-69]170-79 1 80-89 1 90-99 | 100-| 110-| 120-| 130-| t40-| 150-| 160-| 180-| 200- 300 Un-
copper 108 119 129 139 149 159 179 199 | 299 and | known
over
in thousands
Both sexes:
All ages No. |[17.481| 1155 172 600 | 1,751 2,890 | 2,684 | 2,281 | 1,513 | 1,070 601 432 542 434 483 - | 2037
% 100.0 1.0 34| 100| 65| 153) 13.0 8.6 6.1 34 25 a1 25 28 -1 18
15-19 No. 2,333 | 102.3 o 198 429 513 263 16§ ® - - . 441
% 100.0 85| 184 220| 1.3 7.1 2.1 - = - 18.9
20-24 No. 2,233 | 121.5 = 126 311 471 232 17 74 128 138 o 152 n
Y 100.0 56| 139 2v.1| 104 5.2 33 58 6.0 - 6.8 c 10.2
25-34 No. 3,787 117.3 - 123 a8 591 741 524 2n 119 " 11t 18 187 op 481
% 100.0 - 32| 9.8 156 196| 138 7.3 a2 2.5 29 as 4.9 - 1.2
35-44 No. 2,666 | 112.8 - 52 208 527 465 432 288 133 [ 14 i m
% 100.0 1.9 78| 198 17.5| 62| 108 5.0 32 31 8.7
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HEALTH SERVICES AND MEDICATION

Highlights

¢ During the course of a year, 76% of the total population
consult a medical doctor at least once while 50% have at
least one consultation with a dentist. People with higher
incomes are more likely to consult a heaith professional in
the absence of a health problem. For all health problems
reported, one-third do not result in a professional consulta-
tion, the primary reasons being that the problem is not
serious enough or is under control.

» During any given two-day period, 48% of the population
report taking at least one drug (medicines, pills or oint-
ments, including birth control pills or vitamins) and of those
taking drugs, 60% take at least one drug on the advice of
a medical doctor. The occurrence of multiple drug-taking
among the elderly is frequent, especially among females;
one quarter of women aged 65 and over take three or more
different kinds of drugs simultaneously.

« Although the combination of birth control pills and smoking
presents a much advertised risk of heart attack and stroke,
women who take the pill are somewhat more likely to be
smokers than those not taking the pill. For women aged 15
and over, 42% report a Pap smear test during the previous
year while 21% report conducting monthly breast self-
examinations, both practices being more prevalent for
higher educational levels.

Methods

This chapter reports findings on consultations with health
professionals, reasons for not consulting a heaith professional,
drug use (medicines, pills or ointments) and selected female
health practices. Data concerning consultations, reasons for no
consultation and drug use were collected in the interview
component of the survey where proxy responses were ac-
cepted for thuse family members not present at the time.
Consultations with a health professional are usually known for
an absent family member as indicated by the fact that the
"unknown'’ or ‘‘not stated'' categories consistently represent
less than 1% of applicable respondents.

Questions concerning selected female behaviours were
considered too sensitive for the household interview and were
included in the confidential sell-completed questionnaire.
These included the use of birth control and hormone pills.
frequency of Pap smear tests and breast self-examination, and
applied only to females aged 15 years and over. Smoking habits
were also determined with the self-completed questionnaire.
For these sections, the “‘unknown'' categories varied from 3%
of females for breast self-examination to 6% of females for the
Pap smear test as a result of questions being left
unanswered.

Tests of statistical significance were routinely carried out
such that any use of the term '“significant”” denotes statistical
significance calculated at p<<.01 or better. A detailed list of
questionnaire items for both the household interview questions
and the self-completed questions can be found in Appendix |.

Results

Consultation with Health Professionals

The frequency of consultations with health professionals
during the previous 12 months was recorded for each of the
major professions. Consultations refer to any contact with a
health professional and include telephone conversations as
well as actual visits. (However, telephone contacts only ac-
count for approximately 2% of the most recent consultation
reported.) The proportion of the population making at least one
contact is summarized by type of heaith professional in Text
Table IX.

TEXT TABLE IX. Contact with Health Professionals

Proportion of

population

Type of professional making at least

one consultation

during past

12 months

per cent

Medical doctor 76

Dentist 50

Optometrist/ optician 21

Nurse 13

Pharmacist 5

Chiropractor 5
Psychologist/social worker/

counsellor 3

The frequency of consultations for all health professionals
shows substantial variation by age, sex, region and other
socio-economic or demographic characteristics.

Consuitations with a medical doctor are the most common
contact and also result in the greatest number of muitiple
consultations, with more than 9% of the total population
reporting 10 or more consultations during the past year (Table
86). A significantly greater proportion of females consult a
medical doctor and, on average, report a greater number of
consultations than males. The frequency of consultations
follows a consistent patiern with age, such that the 0-4 year age
group accounts for more visits than older children and young
adults while the frequency of consultations increases dramati-
cally for the older age groups. Most regions report a proportion
of the population consulting a medical doctor during the past
year similar to the Canadian average of 76%, with the exception
of Quebec, where only 71% of the population reports a consul-
tation and Ontario, where 82% consulted a doctor (Table 87).

Approximately half of the Canadian populatlion contact a
dentist during the course of a year and the majority make only
one or two visits (Table 88). As with medical doctors, a greater
proportion of females contact a dentist and account for a
greater number of multiple consultations. Rates of consuita-
tions with a dentist tend to decrease from age 15 onward, with
the 5-14 year age group accounting for the greatest number of
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consultations. Regional differences can be seen in Table 89:
the fewest dental consultations occur in the Atlantic provinces
and Quebec where only 43% and 44% of the population,
respectively, report at least one consultation. This is balanced
by British Columbia and Ontario where the corresponding
proportions are 56% and 57%.

The characteristics of consultations with other health profes-
sionals were investigated and highlights are mentioned, al-
though tables are not presented. There are no appreciable
differences by sex for nurse consultations, however, regional
differences are significant. The smallest proportion of the
population consulting a nurse is in Ontario (12%) while the
greatest proportion is reported for the Prairies (17%) where
clinics and group practices are more prevalent. Consultations
with a pharmacist (other than for filing a prescription) are not
a widespread practice in Canada and exhibit no striking pat-
terns by age, sex or region. It is, however, interesting how few
consultations are made in light of the high frequency of drug
use (see Table 95).

Regional differences in consultations with an optometrist or
optician vary from 26% of the population reporting at least one
consultation in the past year in the Prairies to 18% in the
Atlantic provinces. Consultations with a chiropractor tend to be
for continuing treatment, as reflected by the fact that one third
of those people reporting consultations have 10 or more during
the year. By region. the proportion of the population reporting
at least one consultation with a chiropractor ranges from 1% in
the Atlantic region to 9% for British Columbia. For the 3% of the
population reporting at least one consultation with a psycholo-
gist, social worker or other counsellor, the number of consulta-
tions appears relatively evenly distributed by age, sex and
region.

The preceding section refers to consuliations during the 12
months prior to the interview. Questions were also asked
concerning consultations during the past two weeks (Tables 90
and 91). A detailed list of health problems indicating whether or
not a consultation occurred has been presented in Table 60 in
Chapter V1. Table 90 shows that 22% of the population report
at least one consultation with a health professional during the
past two weeks. For the most recent consultation, one third of
these people do not report an associated health problem. A
greater proportion of females and the elderly, once again. report
consultations with a greater proportion than average being
associated with a health problem. There is no apparent relation
between the proportion of the population consulting a heaith
professional during the past two weeks and family income
levels (Table 91). A significant difference is observed, however,
between the lowest and highest income group for consultations
with no health problem. It would appear that those in the higher
income group are more likely to consult a health professional on
a routine basis without the existence of a health problem.

Reasons for Not Seeking Help

The previous section deals with the frequency of consulta-
tions with a health protessional where no health problem exists.
This section concentrates on those who report a health prob-
lem but do not consult a health professional. For each problem
not resulting in a consultation during the past vear, a series of
questions was asked to identify the main reason (see Appendix
1). Reasons for not seeking help can be investigated by relating

them to individual health problems as in Table 92 or by
categorizing people according to their reasons for not seeking
help as in Tables 93 and 94. For people who had more than one
health problem for which there was no consultation, a deri-
vation was performed to ensure that cell counts represent the
number of people reporting any given reason.

Ot all health problems reported, approximately one-third do
not result in a consultation, for which the reasons can be
summarized as in Text Table X.

TEXT TABLE X. Reasons for Not Seeking Help

Per cent
Total number of problems with
no consultation 100
Reasons:
Not serious enough 40
Under control 30
Costs too much 4
Takes too much time 2
Other reasons 20
Unknown reasons 4

The two specific reasons that can be interpreted as barriers
to access, namely, cost and time, are the least common
reasons cited for not seeking help. Responses to the '‘other”
category may also represent certain barriers to access or may
reflect attitudes toward seeking help. However, the survey was
not designed fo evaluate accessibilty to the health care
system.

Reasons for not seeking help vary according to the nature of
the underlying problem (see Table 92) and, in some cases, to
the type of professional required, since not all services are
covered under medical insurance. This also accounts for
regional differences which are not shown. For relatively serious
chronic conditions such as diabetes, thyroid disorders, hyper-
tension or heart disease, most problems reported result in a
consuitation. Where no consultation takes place, the reason
given is most often "“under control”', which is expected since
most of these conditions involve drug-taking on a regular basis.
For less serious acute problems such as respiratory infections
or influenza, where consultations are less prevalent, the most
common reason given is 'not serious enough’". Cost is a clear
deterrent only in the case of sight disorders and dental trouble,
both of which usually involve consultations which may not be
covered by health insurance. As well, a consultation for these
cenditions may be followed by the purchase of an appliance,
such as lenses or dentures, which may also be uninsured.

The relation of education and income to reasons for not
seeking help are investigated in Tables 93 and 94 which show
the numbers of people reporting a reason at least once rather
than the type of reason associated with various health problems
as in Table 92. (Since an individual could have reported more
than one reason for not seeking help, the columns may add to
more than the total population.) The total number of people
reporting at least one problem with no consultation during the
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past 12 months is estimated to be 4,227,000 in the population
as awhole. Although there are tew cases when distributed over
education and income groups, persons with lower education
levels and lower incomes appear to be over-represented
among those persons who state that lack of time discourages
them from seeking a consultation. The effect of community size
was also investigated, although not shown here, revealing that
cost was a more important deterrent in seeking help for rural
areas or communities of less than 1,000 population.

Drug Use

Information on the use of medicines, pills or ointments within
the past two days was collected in the interview component of
the survey. Hence, the use of the word “‘drug’" in this section
will refer broadly to ali of these, whether they be prescription or
not, including vitamins or minerals. Respondents were asked
whether they had taken any of nine categories of drugs or any
others not specified in the list (see Appendix ). If a drug was
reported, the respondent was then asked whether or not it was
taken on the advice of a medical doctor. Overall, 48% of the
population report taking drugs during the past two days and for
those taking drugs, 60% report taking at least one drug on
advice.

The proportion of the population reporting each class of drug
along with the proportion for each class taken on medical
advice is summarized in Text Table XI. It should be noted that
medical advice refers to advice offered by physicians only and
is not restricted to prescriptions.

TEXT TABLE XI. Drug Use

Proportion Proportion of

of the drugs taken

Class of drug population on advice of

reporting a medical

doctor

per cent

Vitamins and minerals 224 322

Pain relievers 13.6 27.9
Heart or blood pressure

medicine 6.8 99.4

Cough or cold remedies 6.3 37.2

Skin ointments 56 67.3
Tranquilizers or sleeping

pills 48 97.9

Stomach remedies 32 60.7

Antibiotics 27 98.6

Laxatives 2.6 50.7

Other drugs 7.5 957

The use of drugs varies significantly by sex as can be seen
in Table 95. A significantly greater proportion of females (55%)
use drugs of all classes than do males (41%), most notably for
tranquilizers or sleeping pills and laxatives where rates of drug
use are more than double that of males. Drugs listed in the
"“other'' category are most commonly birth control pills, female
hormones and drugs for diabetes or thyroid conditions. In

addition to the greater prevalence of drug-taking in general
among women, a greater proportion of these drugs are taken on
the advice of a medical doctor for females than for males (Table
97).

The pattern of drug use by age is similar to that for many
other health-related variables discussed in this report. The
proportion taking drugs is high in the very young (59% of the
0-4 year age group), lower for young aduits (34% of the 15-19
year age group) and increases steadily with the elder age
groups (72% of those 65 and over). The proportion of people
taking drugs on medical advice follows the same pattern with
age as does drug use in general (see Tables 85 and 96).

A summary of the prevalence of drug use by class of drug,
age and sex can be seen in Figure VIl which also shows the
proportion of drugs, for each class, taken on medical advice for
the all-ages group.

Although rather high proportions of the population report
drug use, not all of this behaviour is consequent to a particular
health problem. In fact, for those people reporting drug use,
more than one-quarter report no associated health problems. A
health problem was associated with drug use only if an individ-
ual had taken the diug at least once a week over the past
month. Nearly one-fifth of the population reports muiltiple
drug-taking (see Table 96). The proportion of females taking
three or more types of drugs is significantly higher than for
males (9% versus 4%) and increases markedly with age. For
the age group 65 years and over, 13% of males and 25% of
females report taking three or more drugs simultaneously.'

Some interesting observations can be made by examining
the relationship between tranquilizer or sleeping pill use and
emotional weli-being (Table 98). One measure of emotional
health is the Negative Affect Scale (see Chapter VIl) where
higher scores indicate greater unhappiness. In general, those
taking tranquilizers or sleeping pills scored highly negative on
the scale indicating a relatively high level of emotional distress.
Conversely, for those not taking tranquilizers, a greater propor-
tion indicate a better level of emotional well-being. There are no
differences in the proportions scoring moderate, whether or not
they took tranquilizers. A significantly larger proportion of
females report taking tranquilizers than do males, regardless of
Negative Affect scores. in addition, a greater proportion of
females score highly negative on the Negative Affect Scale than
do males regardiess of tranquilizer use. However, tfor those
taking tranquilizers or sleeping pills and scoring highly negative,
the sex differences are not statistically significant. One final
observation from Table 98 is that the unknown category,
reflecting those who skipped these questions, is higher for
those taking tranquilizers. It is a reasonable assumption that
those who were emotionally unhappy found the negative
questions uncomfortable and therefore skipped them. If this
were the case, then the apparent relationship between tranquil-
izer or sleeping pill use and Negative Affect would be even

stronger.

Female Health Practices

Selected female health practices and associated risks (such
as the use of birth control pills or hormones and smoking),
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frequency of the Pap smear test and of breast self-examination
are investigated in Tables 99 through 102. This information was
collected in the self-completed questionnaire which probably
provides more reliable data for questions of a personal nature,
and only applies to the population aged 15 and over.

Twenty-two per cent of women aged 15-44 report taking birth
control pills (Table 99). Reported birth control pill use is
significantly higher from the self-completed questionnaire than
from the global drug use section included in the interview,
indicating a higher response for confidential reporting. The
proportion of females taking birth control pills is significantly
higher for those with post-secondary education and is most
common among women aged 20-24. Other female hormone
pills, on the other hand, are most commonly taken by women
aged 45-64 and usage shows no variation with education.

Epidemiologists have linked the combination of cigarettes
and birth control pills to an increased risk of heart attacks and
strokes.? Table 100 investigates the smoking habits of women
according to their usage of birth control pills and hormones. It
would appear that the proportion of women taking birth control
pills is higher among smokers than non-smokers although the
differences are not statistically significant. What is important is
that, regardiess of age, the increased risk is either unknown or
ignored since smoking habits are similar regardless of birth
control pill usage. A similar situation occurs for users of other
hormone pills, although older age groups are affected where
small proportions of females smoke.

The proportion of females aged 15 years and over reporting
a Pap smear test during the past year is 42% while 21% have
never had one (Table 101). Almost one half of those who have
never had a test are aged 15-19 and presumably at lower risk.
Women with higher educational levels are more likely to have
had a test within the past year but it should be noted that a
majority of all women aged 15 and over have only secondary
school or less education. In spite of the findings of a task force
on cervical cancer screening programs?® which stressed the
importance of tests for older women, the proportion of women
having an annual test decreases markedly after age 45.

A clear relationship also exists between level of education
and frequency of breast self-examination, as reported in Table
102. Whether it be monthly, quarterly or less often, 60% of
females aged 14 years and over report conducting breast
self-examinations aithough only 21% perform one on a monthly
basis. For those with a degree or diploma. the cofresponding
proportions are 76% and 25% respectively. For those with
secondary school or less education, 41% report that they either
never conduct an examination or do not know how. However,
almost one third of this group are in the 15-19 year age group.
Of greater concern is the fact that almost one-half (49%) of
women aged 65 years and over with secondary school or less
education do not conduct breast self-examinations. Even
though the greatest number of deaths from breast cancer occur
in the middle age groups (it is the leading cause of death for
females from age 35 through 54), the risk of breast cancer
continues to increase with age.

Discussion

Data presented in this chapter suggest that those with higher
levels of income consult health professionals somewhat more
frequently than those with lower incomes. Consultations for
higher income groups are frequent when no associated health
problem is reported. This is consistent with a study carried out
in France.* A greater differential in the frequency of health
professional consultations is accounted for by regionai differ-
ences, reflecting variations in ratios of population per health
professional and variations in health insurance coverage.®
Some examples are worth noting. Ontario and British Columbia
have more dentists per capita and also have the highest
frequency of dental consultation. The Prairies have the highest
frequency of consultations with an optometrist or optician. In
the Atlantic provinces, there are very few chiropractic consulta-
tions probably because there are few chiropractors and there is
generally little or no insurance coverage for chiropractic care.
It is evident that the frequency of consultations with a health
professional is very much related to the degree of insurance
coverage and the number of professionals in a given area.

When compared with other data sources, the estimates of
frequency of consultations with a medical doctor tend to be
subslantiated. For example, the Régie de I'’Assurance-maladie
ou Québec states thal 73% of the population contacted a
physician during 1978 compared to an annual estimate of 71%
from the Canada Health Survey. In 1968-69, the World Health
Organization International Collaborative Study of Medical Care
Utilization” surveyed five areas in Western Canada and found
that between 65% and 73% of the population consulted a
physician annually. It seems reasonable that the 1978-79
estimate of 76% should be slightly higher.

Even though large variations in the frequency of consulta-
tions with health professionals are noted, there is no apparent
relationship to measures of health status nor is there any
indication that people wishing a consultation have great diffi-
cuity in obtaining one. Although more than four million Canadi-
ans report at least one health problem with no associated
health professional consultation, the reasons most often given
were '‘not serious enough’’ or *‘under control’*. The reasons for
not seeking help retating to cost and time were the least
common and mostly associated with dental and vision
trouble.

It should be noted that drug use refers to medicines, pills or
ointments (both prescription and non-prescription) and thus
represents a broad range of products including vitamins and
minerals which are intended to maintain health rather than treat
a condition. The proportion of the population reporting drug use
(48%) is consistent with estimates from the WHO survey’
carried out in Western Canada 10 years ago and tends 1o be
lower than many other developed countries. Forty per cent of
the population took self-prescribed drugs in the past two days;
the most common self-prescribed drugs were vitamins, pain
relievers, cold remedies and laxatives.

Both for consuftations with a heatith professional and drug
use, females consistently report a higher frequency while for
both sexes the distribution by age follows a familiar *'U"* pattern
(see Chapter VI). That is, very young children have a prev-
alence of consultations and drug use relatively higher than
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adolescents and young adults whereas the rates increase
dramatically with age for older adults and the elderly.

Direct comparisons with other data sources cannot be made
for the female health practices studied, however some general
indications can be examined. For birth control pill usage. if only
the age group 15-44 is considered, the estimate of 22% taking
the pill can be compared with a 1977 estimate of 19% based on
sales figures.® In the case of the Pap smear test, the estimate
of 42% of women aged 15 and over reporting a test during the
past year can be compared with an estimate of 38% for 1971,2
although the 1971 estimate is based on the number of tests

' For further information on drug use among the elderly, see:
Peterson, D. et al. Drug use and misuse among the elderly,
Journal of Drug Issues, 1979, Vol. 9, pp. 5-26.

2 Smoking and Health: A Report of the Surgeon General.
Washington: United States Department of Health, Educa-
tion and Welfare, Public Health Service, 1979.

3 Cervical cancer screening programs: The Walion Report,
Canadian Medical Association Journal, 1976, Vol. 114.

4 Flamme, P. et Portonnier, J.-C. Le systéme de santé face
aux risques graves, Revue Frangaise des Affaires Sociales,
octobre-gécembre 1978.

5 Comparison of Provincial Medical/Health Services Plans,

performed during the year and would count twice those women
having more than one test.

Female health practices reflect an awareness of prevention
that is associated with education, however, this does not seem
to affect smoking among those taking birth control pills, which
presents an increased risk of heart attack or stroke.? Even
though women with higher education are more likely to have
regular Pap smear tests, or conduct regular breast self-
examinations, it is important to realize that a majority of females
aged 15 years and over have only a secondary school or less
education.

Canadian Hospital Directory. Ottawa: Canadian Hospital

Association, 1978.

¢ Statistiques Annuelles, 1978 Québec: Régie de I'As-
surance-maladie du Québec, 1979.

7 Josie, H. (ed.) World Health Organization International
Collaborative Study of Medical Care Ulilization: Report on
Basic Canadian Data. Saskatoon: Department of Social and
Preventive Medicine, University of Saskatchewan, 1973.

¢ Population Reports: Oral Contraceptives, Series A, Number
5. Baltimore: Population: Information Program, The John
Hopkins University, January 1979.
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TABLE 86. Population by Frequency of Consuitations with a Medical Doctor During Last 12 Months, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Frequency of consultations
Total No 1.2 39 10 con- Unknown
consul- consul- consul- sultations
tation tations tations and over
in thousands
All sges:
Both sexes No. 23,023 5,297 9.509 5.902 2,162 153
% 100.0 23.0 4913 25.6 9.4 7
Maile No. 11,417 3,194 4,807 2,571 762 83
% 100.0 200 421 2258 6.7 T
Female No. 11,606 2,103 4,702 3.3 1,400 0
% 100.0 18.1 40.5 8.7 121 8
Less than S
Male No 880 KAl 336 410 61
% 100.0 80 st 466 6.9
Female No 838 94 340 336 67
So 100.0 12 405 40.1 8.0 -
59
Male No 914 183 468 211 49
k) 100.0 20.0 51.2 231 54
Female No 868 213 412 205 3
% 1000 246 475 2386 a8
10-14:
Maile No 1.038 332 481 181 4
% 100.0 320 46.3 17.4 40
Female No. 992 350 455 147 36
% 100.0 353 459 148 36
15-19
Maije No 1.187 481 475 176 52 -
%% 100.0 405 400 148 43
Female No 1.146 330 483 262 80
% 100.0 288 404 229 70 -
20-24
Male No 1.106 352 475 226 ¥ 14
% 100.0 319 430 20.4 34 1.3
Female No. 1,108 128 466 kred 125 -
% 100.0 1186 a2 340 k3
25-44
Maie No 3.230 1.047 1,445 569 137 2
% 100.0 324 447 176 42 1.0
Female No. 3.242 450 1.387 944 463 18
% 1000 139 422 291 143 L
45-64
Male No 2174 579 838 513 227 17
% 100.0 266 386 236 104 8
Female No. 2.279 385 863 674 4s "
% 100.0 16.9 379 206 151 .
65 and over:
Maje No 887 149 290 285 187
% 100.0 168 327 321 177 oo
Female No. 1,132 152 338 85 253 ]
% 100.0 13.4 296 340 224 8




TABLE 87. Population by Frequency of Consultations with a Medical Doctor During Last 12 Months, by Sex, Canada and
Regions, 1978-79
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Frequency of consultations

Total No 1-2 3-9 10 con- Unknown
consul- consul- consul- sultations
tation tations tations and over
in thousands
Canada:
Both sexes No. 23,023 5297 9,509 5,902 2,162 153
% 100.0 230 413 256 9.4 K/
Male No. 11,417 3,194 4,807 2571 762 83
% 100.0 28.0 421 225 6.7 7
Female No. 11,606 2,103 4,702 3,331 1,400 70
% 100.0 18.1 40.5 28.7 121 K]
Atlantic region:
Male No. 1,092 344 430 241 67 10
Yo 100.0 315 394 221 61 9
Female No. 1,098 229 426 318 114 1"
Yo 100.0 209 387 230 104 1.0
Quebec:
Male No 3.059 1,074 1.265 582 132
% 100.0 351 414 190 43 -
Female No. 3,139 730 1.262 799 344
% 100.0 233 40.2 254 1o
Ontario:
Male No 4121 940 1.766 1.031 356 8
% 1000 228 428 250 87 7
Female No. 4215 614 1.688 1,303 584 %
% 1000 146 40.0 309 139 6
Prairie region:
Male No 1,914 499 843 427 113 33
Yo 100.0 26.1 440 223 5a 14
Female No 1,905 323 808 531 216 28
Yo 100.0 17.0 424 279 113 14
British Columbia
Maie No 1,230 336 503 290 a3 -
Yo 100.0 273 409 236 76
Female No. 1,248 207 518 379 142 -
% 100.0 165 415 304 113 -
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TABLE 88. Population by Frequency of Consuttations with a Dentist During Last 12 Months, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Frequency of consultations

Total No 1-2 35 6 con- Unknown
consui- consul- consul- sultations
tation tations tations and over
in thousands
All ages:
Both sexes No. 23,023 11,443 8,909 1,900 €43 128
% 100.0 49.7 38.7 8.3 28 .8
Male No. 11.417 5892 4,319 860 a7z 73
% 100.0 51.6 378 7.5 24 6
Female No. 11,606 5,551 4,589 1.039 an 5
% 100.0 47.8 395 9.0 3.2 3
Less than 5.
Male No. 880 715 140 17 5
% 100.0 at.2 159 1.9 6 -
Female No 838 653 152 28 E -
Y 100.0 779 181 3.3
59
Male No 914 229 542 122 19
% 100.0 251 592 133 21
Female No a68 194 508 127 -
K3 100 0 223 585 14.7
10-14
Male No. 1,038 274 598 114 47
% 100.0 26.4 576 11.0 45
Female No. 992 218 587 106 76
% 100.0 220 69.2 106 77
15-19
Male No. 1,187 502 535 111 35 5
%o 100.0 422 451 9.3 29 4
Female No. 1,146 386 544 151 53 =
% 100.0 337 475 13.2 4.8 =
20-24.
Male No 1.106 560 426 74 27 8
% 100.0 50.6 385 6.7 2S5 1.7
Female No 1,108 465 475 119 40
Yo 1000 419 429 10.7 36
25-44
Male No. 3.230 1.624 1.228 262 95 21
% 100.0 50.3 38.0 B1 30 8
Female No. 3.242 1.418 1.396 30 108 .
% 100.0 43.7 431 96 33
45-64:
Male No. 2174 1.302 685 135 36 15
% 100.0 59.9 35 6.2 187 T
Female No. 2,279 1.342 725 157 50 -
% 100.0 589 318 6.9 22
65 and over:
Male No. 887 686 t65 26
% 100.0 773 18.6 29
Female No. 1,132 875 203 42 12
% 100.0 773 17.9 37 1.1
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TABLE 89. Population by Frequency of Consultations with a Dentist During Last 12 Months, by Sex, Canada and Regions. 1978-79

Frequency of consultations

Total No 1-2 3-5 6 con- Unknown
consul- consul- consul- sultations
tation tations tations and over
in thousands
Canada:
Both sexes No. 23,023 11,443 8,909 1,900 643 128
% 100.0 49.7 38.7 8.3 2.8 .6
Mate No. 11,417 §.892 4319 8860 272 73
% 100.0 51.6 37.8 7.5 2.4 6
Female No. 11,606 5,551 4,589 1,039 3r2 58
% 100.0 47.8 395 9.0 3.2 8
Atlantc region:
Male No. 1.092 647 338 73 25 10
% 100.0 593 309 6.7 23 e}
Female No 1.098 618 368 76 29 8
% 100.0 56.2 335 69 26 L
Quebec:
Male No 3,059 1,813 1,006 183 52
%o 100.0 593 329 6.0 a7 S
Female No. 3.139 1,708 1.107 233 75
% 100.0 54 4 353 7.4 24
Ontano:
Male No 4121 1875 1.801 313 106 26
% 100.0 455 43.7 76 26 6
Female No. 4215 1,785 1,856 426 131
% 100.0 424 440 10.1 3
Prairie region:
Maie No 1.914 983 706 151 47 27
% 100.0 51.4 369 79 24 1.4
Female No 1,905 915 758 161 59
%o 1000 48.0 398 85 31
British Columbia:
Maie No. 1.230 7 463 140 42
% 100.0 46.6 381 114 34
Female No. 1.248 524 500 142 70
%o 100.0 42.0 401 11.4 6.3




TABLE 90. Population by Consultations with a Health Professional During Last Two Weeks, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79
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Consultations in last 2 weeks

Total No con- Consuftaton Consultation
suhation without with a
problem problem
n thousands
All ages:
Both sexes No. 23,023 17.906 1,737 3,380
% 100.0 77.8 7.5 14.7
Male No. 11.417 9,331 684 1,402
% 100.0 81.7 8.0 123
Female No. 11,606 B.575 1,053 1,978
% 100.0 73.9 9.1 17.0
tess than 5:
Male Na 880 704 75 101
Y 100.0 80.0 85 115
Female No. 838 625 70 143
%o 100.0 745 84 171
5-9:
Male No. 914 721 76 118
% 100.0 788 83 129
Female No 868 7 64 3
% 100.0 819 73 10.7
10-14
Male No 1.038 838 89 111
% 100.0 80.8 85 107
Female No. 992 799 92 101
% 100.0 806 9.3 101
15-19
Male No 1,187 1045 53 120
% 100.0 854 4.4 101
Female No 1,146 906 82 158
% 100.0 791 71 138
20-24:
Male No. 1.106 911 58 137
% 100.0 824 52 12.4
Female No 1,108 775 133 200
% 1000 700 120 18.0
25-44
Male No 3.230 2.728 162 340
%o 100.0 B4 4 50 105
Female No 3.242 2,324 348 570
%% 100.0 717 10.7 176
45-64°
Male No 2.174 1.732 119 3
% 1000 797 55 148
Female No 2,279 1.665 163 451
% 100.0 730 72 198
65 and over
Male No. 887 682 53 152
% 100.0 76.9 60 171
Female No 1.132 770 100 262
% 100.0 680 88 232
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TABLE 91. Population by Consultations with a Health Professional During Last Two Weeks, by Economic Family Income and Sex,
Canada, 1978-79

Consultations in lasi 2 weeks with a health professional
Total No con- Consultation Consyitation
sultation without with a
problem problem
n thousands
Economic family income:
Both sexes No. 23,023 17,906 1,737 3,380
% 100.0 77.8 75 14.7
Maie No. 11,417 9,321 684 1,402
% 100.0 81.7 6.0 12.3
Female No. 11,606 8.575 1,053 1,978
% 100.0 739 9.1 17.0
First quintile
Both sexes No 4335 3,365 304 666
% 100.0 776 7.0 15.4
Male No. 1.994 1616 105 273
% 100.0 81.1 53 13 %
Female No 2.341 1,748 199 354
% 100.0 74.7 85 16.8
Second quintile:
Both sexes No. 4,334 3382 303 650
%o 100.0 78.0 7.0 15.0
Mate No. 2113 1713 115 286
% 100.0 811 54 135
Female No. 2.221 1,669 188 364
% 100.0 U] 85 16.4
Third quintile:
Both sexes No. 4,335 3.408 333 594
% 100.0 786 1.7 13.7
Maie No. 2,126 1.739 138 249
% 1000 818 65 11.7
Femaile No 2.209 1.669 195 345
% 100.0 75.6 8.8 15.6
Fourth quintite:
Both sexes No 4,335 3.338 358 638
% 100.0 77.0 83 147
Male No. 2,161 1.774 135 242
% 100.0 825 63 113
Female No. 2.184 1.564 223 396
% 100.0 716 102 181
Fifth quintie:
Both sexes No. 4,335 3.292 367 677
% 100.0 759 85 15.6
Male No. 2,306 1,860 156 290
Yo 100.0 80.7 6.7 12.6
Female No. 2,029 1.432 211 387
% 100.0 705 104 19.0
Unknown:
Boih sexes No 1.349 1122 72 155
% 100.0 83.2 S8 1.5
Male No. 727 629 36 62
% 100.0 865 49 8.6
female No. 622 493 36 93
% 100.0 793 5.9 14.9
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TABLE 92. Health Problems by Reasons for Not Seeking Help, by Type of Heailth Problem, Canada, 1978-79

Totat Problems Reasons for nol seelang help
number with
of consul-
problems tation Not Under Costs Takes Other Unknown
Onous control o0 00
enough much much
time
n thousands
Type of health probiem:
Tots! No. 25,526 16,802 3,458 2813 356 212 1.704 380
% 100.0 65.8 135 10.2 1.4 8 6.7 15
Mental disorders No 1,000 855 34 0 - 29 1"
% 100.0 856 34 7.0 = 29 e
Diabetes No. 378 345 - 28
% 1000 at 1 45
Thyroid disorders No 297 214 J[ 13 53 -
% 1000 721 45 17.9 -
Anemia No 417 29 28 52 -
% 1000 76.5 82 124
Headache No 1.102 674 170 133 14 92 14
% 1000 61.2 15.5 120 13 83 133
Sight disorders 1,200 607 169 60 78 34 228 i
% 100.0 50.6 14.1 50 6.5 28 19.0 |
Hearing disorders No 1,028 ar2 236 67 :Ili | 188 22
% 100.0 459 23.0 85 23 182 an
Hypertension No 1,551 1.422 % 52 14 28
% 100.0 91.7 1.7 34 - o 18
Heart disease No 847 758 H: ” 17 7
% 100.0 895 k: 52 20 e
Acute respiratory No 781 403 321 fl 19 1
% 100.0 517 411 1 25 L
Infiuenza No. 680 301 310 28 = 18 18
% 100.0 443 457 42 - 27 27
Bronchitis and emphysema No 562 417 57 50 - 25
% 100.0 742 10.2 89 = 45
Asthma No 547 368 62 96 16
% 100.0 672 14 175 29
Hay tever and other allergies 2157 1.056 501 462 16 90 23
% 100.0 49.0 233 214 > 42 1.3
Dental problem No 1,697 921 229 40 233 a1 203 30
% 100.0 54.3 135 23 137 24 120 17
Gastric and duodenal uicers No 482 310 N 19 10
% 100.0 643 6.4 246 20
Digestive disorders. No 687 470 91 77 ¥ 36 10
% 100.0 68.4 13.2 1.1 $3 15
Skin disorders No 2,064 1.244 n 389 123 27
% 100.0 60.3 13.1 18.9 6.0 ]
Artheitis and rheumatism No 2,440 1.431 585 214 13 165 28
% 1000 68.7 24.0 88 5 68 12
Limb and jont disorders No 2,334 1,538 151 342 10 233 52
% 100.0 659 8.5 146 P 10.0 %2
Trauma No 616 507 34 39 |I 3
% 1000 823 55 50 51
Other No 2658 2170 118 191 4 13 138 24
% 100.0 81.6 a4 72 2 05 52 09
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TABLE 93. Population by Reasons for Not Seeking Help, by Age and Education, Canada, 1978-79

Reasons tor not seeking help
Education
Total Not Time Cost Under Other Unknown
population Serious control
enough
in thousands
All ages:
Total No. 23,023 2,814 13 149 2,112 1,238 64
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Baby/Child No. 2,385 120 - - 50 15 -
% 10.4 43 - - 24 1.2 .
Secondary or less No. 15,950 2,018 101 126 1,559 971 47
% 69.3 na 89.9 849 738 78.5 73.9
Some post-secondary No. 1,448 189 -- - 145 BS -
% 6.3 7.1 .- == 69 7.2 -
Degree or dipioma No. 3,037 460 - 15 342 154 --
% 13.2 164 - 28 16.2 12.4 .
Education unknown No. 203 18 - - 16 8 S
% 9 =A% - . B 7 -
Less than 15:
Total No 5.531 354 - = 195 58
% 240 12.6 S e 9.2 a7
Baby/ Child No. 2.385 120 - o0 50 15
% 10.4 43 co = 24 1.2
Secondary or less No. 3.117 230 1 = 142 43
% 135 8.2 13 .- 6.7 3.5
Education unknown Na 28
% I, - . . . -
15-64:
Yotal No. 15,473 2.051 86 130 1,611 935 42
Yo 67.2 729 76.3 87.1 76.3 75.6 650
Secondary or iess No. 11.106 1,440 77 108 1.154 707 g
% 482 51.2 67.9 727 54.6 57al 14
Some post-secondary No. 1,367 177 - - 131 B2
%o 59 6.3 - - 62 88
Degree or diploma No. 2.836 424 -- 14 315 140
%o 123 151 -- 9.7 149 11.3
Education unknown No. 163 w0 . = 1
% 7 4 . - 5.
65 and over:
Totai No 2019 408 25 18, 306 241 fiiw
% 88 145 221 104 145 198 1 ]
Secondary or fess No. 1,727 348 23 is 263 222 e
% 75 124 208 nmo 125 17.9 i
Some post-secondary No. 81 22 [ 3
% 4 B T=itF.
Degree or dipioma No 200 37 - | 14
% 9 1.3 . o
Education unknown No. 1@
% & -
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TABLE 94. Population by R for Not Seeking Help, by Economic Family income Quintiles, Canada and Regions, 1978-79
Reasons for nat seeking help
Total Not Time Cost Under Other Unknown
population serious control
enough
in thousands
Canada
Total No. 23,023 2814 113 149 2.112 1,238 64
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
First quintile No. 4,335 618 55 32 425 322 "
% 18.8 22.0 48.5 21.7 20.1 25.0 174
Second quintiie No. 4,334 459 20 2 328 220 17
% 18.8 16.2 18.0 152 155 17.7 28.2
Third quintile No. 4,335 497 1] 27 397 195 12
% 18.8 17.7 16.7 18.1 18.8 15.8 18.1
Fourth quintile No. 4,335 493 .} 401 225 -
% 18.8 17.5 = 194 19.0 18.2 -
Fifth quintile No. 4335 625 -- n 463 227 -
% 18.8 22.2 b 21.0 21.9 183 e
Unknown No. 1,349 121 - 7 99 48 S
Yo 5.9 4.3 0 48 4.7 3.9 S
Atlantic region:
Total No. 2,191 288 17 16 201 125 12
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
First quintile Na. 817 106 11 6 7 51 5
% 373 36.7 64.8 365 353 40.9 368
Second quintile No. 523 60 48 30
% 239 210 - 237 242
Third quintike No 338 53 30 17 -
% 15.4 18.6 15.0 13.8
Fourth quintile No. 238 34 J 22 15
% 109 118 - 1.1 12.3 -
Fifth quintile No. 164 27 19 6 -
% 75 915 92 48
Uniown No. 111 7 1 5
% ) 24 87 38 .
Quebec:
Total No 6,198 659 56 45 294 414
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 1000 100.0 1000
First quintie No 1.321 178 24 12 76 138 e
% 213 27.0 430 278 260 333 e
Second quintile No 1.160 103 43 73
% 18.7 W54 146 17.6
Third quintile No. 1,196 103 59 - 88
% 193 156 20.2 183
Fourth quintile No. 1,187 132 5 82
% 191 201 17.2 15.0
Fifth quintile No 1.013 > . 48 55
% 16.4 18.3 15.7 13.2
Unknown No 322 ‘22 - 19 19
% 4.2 34 63 46
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TABLE 94. Population by Reasons for Not Seeking Help, by Ecanomic Family income Quintiles, Canada and Regions,

1978-79 - Concluded

Reasons for not seeking heip

Total Not Time Cost Under Other Unknown
population Serious control
enough
In thousands
Ontario
Total No 8.336 942 23 32 810 349
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
First quintile No 1,199 169 127 49
% 144 17.9 5% 14.1
Second quintile 1,485 144 106 45
% 17.8 153 = 1319 12.7
Third quintile No. 1,664 197 172 71
% 20.0 20.9 212 20.2
Fourih quintile No. 1,763 169 192 87
% 211 18.0 237 248
Fifth quintile No. 1,735 222 183 90
% 208 23.6 225 258
Unknown No 490 3t
% 5.9 3.8
Prairie region
Total No 3.820 558 ] 32 428 178 18
% 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
First quintile No 685 m - 78 47
®a 179 198 = 18.3 261
Second quintile No 674 91 73 30
Yo 177 16.4 17.0 17.0
Third quintile No 723 95 82 28
% 18.9 16.9 19.2 14.3
Fourth quintile No 684 94 77 N
% 17.9 168 17.9 17.2
Fitth quintile No. 701 127 B89 34
% 184 228 208 18.9
Unknown No. 351 41 29
% 9.2 7.4 e 68
British Columbia
Total Na. 2.479 368 2 379 171
% 1000 100.0 100.0 100.0 1000
Fitst quintile No 313 56 73
% 126 15.2 19.2
Second quintile No 492 5% 58 42
% 199 16.1 15.4 24.4
Third quintite No 414 50 54
% 16.7 136 14.1
Fourth quintile No 464 64 59 31
% 1B.7 175 15.6 18.0
Fifth quintile No 721 128 127 42
% 291 348 334 24.8
Unknown No. 75 10

3.0
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TABLE 95. Population by Class ot Drug Use. by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Class of drug use

Total Pain | Tranquil- |  Heart/ Anti- | Stomach | Laxative Cond Skin | Vitamns Other Any
retiever izers of Blood biotic | madicine remedy | ointment drugs. arug
sipeping | pressure use
pills | medcine
in thousands
All ages:
Both sexes No. 23,023 3,138 1,096 1,564 618 726 592 1450 1,283 5.167 1,800 11,021
% 100.0 136 48 68 2.7 32 2.6 6.3 586 224 7.8 479
Male No. 11417 1.180 47 614 265 337 173 670 497 2207 572 4,658
% 100.0 10.3 30 5.4 2.3 29 15 5.9 44 1.3 50 40.8
Female No. 11,608 1.958 749 950 352 389 419 780 796 2,980 1,229 6,363
% 100.0 169 85 8.2 30 3.4 s 8.7 69 25.5 10.6 548
Less than 5:
Maie No. 880 80 41 138 72 394 2 st
% 1000 81 = 46 156 82 47 25 580
Female No 838 81 - a9 103 69 383 " 502
% 1000 98 a7 - 123 82 457 23| 599
59 "
Mavie: No 014 66 26 15 39 257 20 398
% 100.0 72 28 12.6 42 28.1 22 435
Female No 868 54 - 28 101 a8 227 15 349
% 1000 82 - 30 1t.6 43 26.1 1.7 402
10-14:
Male No. 1,038 66 17 65 a7 218 27 348
% 1000 64 L7/ 63 36 21.0 - 28| 38
Female No. 992 92 18 81 59 213 23 370
% 100.0 92 1.8 8.1 59 215 24 373
1519
Male No 1,187 76 31 48 84 161 Fal 340
% 100.0 64 - 26 - 4.0 7.1 136 25 286
Female No. 1.146 127 35 k2 ) 55 102 228 47 450
% 100.0 111 a0 141 48 89 199 41 393
20-24: -
Maie No. 1,106 94 23 24 42 43 158 0 a7
% 100.0 85 ;5 21 241 = 38 39 143 27 288
Female No 1.108 162 25 39 27 18 66 97 292 106 558
% 1000 146 28 as 25 1.4 60 88 263 986 50.3
25-44.
Male No 3.230 362 77 a5 58 129 2 143 116 458 84 1,099
% 100.0 112 24 14 17 40 8 44 s 18.2 26 340
Female No 3,242 640 168 58 11 15 92 183 217 814 7 1.733
% 1000 198 52 1.7 34 36 28 56 67 251 88 53.5
45-64
Male No 2174 233 143 307 56 95 a7 81 65 385 194 1.057
% 100.0 135 6.6 141 26 44 1.7 a7 30 182 89 486
Female No 2279 524 an 426 00 139 151 122 148 536 437 1528
% 1000 230 13.7 187 26 61 66 53 65 235 192 671
65 and over
Male No 887 143 92 258 18 63 83 38 42 166 165 589
% 100.0 181 10.4 291 18 71 93 43 a7 18.8 18.6 664
Female No. 1,132 279 223 483 25 81 140 69 66 266 263 872
% 100.0 246 19.7 40.9 .2 71 123 6.1 59 235 232 770




TABLE 96. Population by Variety of Drugs
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Taken, by Age and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Total No drugs One drug Two drug Three drug
variety varieties varieties
of more
in thousands
All ages:
Both sexes No. 23,023 12,002 6,740 2,769 1.512
% 100.0 52.1 29.3 12.0 6.6
Male No. 11,417 6,759 3,081 1,100 476
% 100.0 59.2 27.0 9.6 4.2
Female No. 11,606 5243 3,659 1,669 1,035
% 100.0 45.2 31.5 14.4 8.9
Less than 5:
Male No 880 370 314 147 49
% 100.0 420 357 167 56
Female No. 838 336 350 110 42
% 100.0 401 417 132 5.0
5-9:
Male No 914 516 295 70 33
% 100.0 56.5 323 7.6 38
Fermaie No. 868 519 256 7 22
% 100.0 59.8 294 B.2 215
10-14
Male No 1,038 690 272 58 19
% 100.0 66.4 262 56 1.8
Female No 992 622 275 7 24
% 100.0 62.7 277 7.2 25
15-19:
Male No. 1.187 B48 257 60 3
% 100.0 71.4 217 50 19
Female No 1.146 696 305 17 28
% 100.0 60.7 266 10.2 24
20-24:
Male No. 1,106 730 231 62 3
% 100.0 714 209 56 21
Female No. 1,108 551 350 153 5§
% 1000 497 316 138 49
25-44:
Male No 3.230 2131 788 241 70
% 100.0 66.0 244 7.5 2.2
Female Na 3.242 1.509 1.038 465 230
% 100.0 465 320 143 71
45-64
Male No. 2.174 1.117 640 274 143
Yo 100.0 514 295 126 6.6
Female No. 2,279 751 751 426 352
Yo 100.0 329 329 18.7 154
65 and over:
Male No 887 298 284 188 117
% 100.0 336 320 212 131
Female No 1,132 260 335 255 282
%o 100.0 23.0 296 225 250
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TABLE 97. Population Using Drugs by Medical Advice, by Class of Drugs and Sex, Canada, 1978-79

Meckcal advice
Class of drug
Totai No drugs At jeast Unknown
on adwvice one drug
on advice
in thousands
Pain relevers:
Maie No 1,180 864 306
% 100.0 73.2 259
Female No 1.958 1,380 569 ¥
% 100.0 70.% 290 34
Tranquikzers or sleeping pills
Male Ne 347 8 337 2]
% 1000 24 970 47
Female No. 749 16 732 2
% 100.0 213 976 20
Heart or blood pressure
Male No 614 608
% 100.0 98.9
Female No 950 946
% 100.0 996
Antiblotics:
Male No 264 259
% 100.0 980
Female No 347 3 343
% 100.0 78 969 <
Stomach:
Male No 332 144 186
% 100.0 432 56.0
Femaie No. 372 126 242 .-
% 100.0 339 649 F
Laxatives
Maie No. 154 72 82
% 1000 469 529
Female No 369 184 183 -
% 100.0 50.0 497
Cold remedies:
Male No 655 416 238 -
% 100.0 63 4 36.3
Femaie No 743 a58 282
% 100.0 61.7 38.0




TABLE 97. Population Using Drugs by Medical Advice, by Class of Drug and Sex, Canada, 1978-79 - Concluded
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Medical advice
Class of orug
Total No drugs At least Unknown
on advice one drug
on advice
in thousands
Skin ointments:
Mate No 481 168 309
% 100.0 350 641 -
Female No 756 227 523
% 100.0 30.0 69.2
Vitamins:
Male No. 2.156 1.576 570 9
%o 100.0 731 26.4 43
Female No 2.804 1.768 1,027
% 1000 630 36.6
Other:
Male No. 529 25 498 =
% 1000 47 941
Female No 1.064 3t 1,028
Yo 100.0 30 965 &
TABLE 98. Population 15 Years and Over by '‘Negative Affect Scale” Scores, by Use of Tranquilizers or Sleeping Pills and Sex, Canada, 1978-79
Total Highly Moderate Low Unknown
negative
in thousands
Tranquilizers or skeeping pills used:
Total No. 1,035 100 575 225 134
% 100.0 9.7 55.6 218 12.9
Male No. 322 % 180 77 39
% 100.0 80 56.0 2319, 121
Female No. 713 75 395 148 95
% 100.0 105 554 20.8 133
No tranquilizers or sleeping pilis used
Total No. 16,457 328 B.517 6.209 1,402
% 100.0 2.0 518 ar.7 8.5
Male No. 8,262 113 4,175 3,266 708
% 100.0 14 50.5 39.5 86
Female No 8.195 215 4,343 2,943 694
% 1000 26 530 359 85




TABLE 99. Female Population 15 Years and Over by Use of Birth Control and Hormone Pilis, by Age and Education, Canada, 1978-79
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Tota! Birth Hormone Neither Unknown
Education control pills
pills
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 8.907 1.243 449 6,970 246
% 100.0 140 50 78.2 2.8
Secondary or less No. 6,666 838 363 5.248 218
% 100.0 128 5.4 78.7 33
Some post-secondary No. 697 132 7 525 .-
% 100.0 189 kR ] 75.4 B
Degree or diploma No. 1.498 2an 54 1,157 1%
% 100.0 168.1 36 73 10
Unknown No. 47 - - 39 -
% 100.0 - - 845
15-19
Total No 1,146 198 924 22
% 100.0 173 807 18
Secondary or less No 1,009 169 818 2
% 100.0 16.7 811 21
Some post-secondary No 17 24 2] 2
% 100 0 210 T8
Degree or dploma No 1 - .
% 100.0
%
20-24:
Totai No 1.108 462 624 20
% 100 0 417 563 1.8
Secondary or less No 674 290 367 -
% 100.0 430 545
Some post-secondary No 179 61 113
% 100.0 340 62.9
Degree o dipioma No. 250 10 140
% 1000 441 55.9
%
25-44
Total No 3.242 523 78 2.593 48
%% 1000 16.1 24 80.0 15
Secondary or less No 2147 330 59 1.721 3n
% 100.0 154 27 802 1.7
Some post-secondary No. 234 46 180 3
% 100.0 195 > 768
Degree or diploma No 853 147 15 685
% 1000 172 7 80.3
Unknown No 8 - . .
% 100.0
45-64.
Total No 2279 54 332 1,790 104
%o 100.0 24 146 785 45
Secondary or iess No 1,888 43 275 1.473 97
% 100.0 23 146 780 51
Some post-secondary No 107 - 18 85 -
% 1000 17.2 79.7
Degree or dipioma No 264 34 217
% 100 0 128 820
Unknown No 19 - 15
% 100.0 764
85 and over:
Total No 1,132 36 1.039 52
%o 1000 1 a7 4.6
Secondary or less No. 948 28 868 a5
%% 100.0 28 916 48
Some post-secondary No. 60 - 57 -
% 1000 941
Degroe o dipioma No 119 109
% 100.0 - 91 4
%




TABLE 100. Female Population 15 Years and Over by Use of Birth Control and Hormone Pilis, by Age and Type of Smoker, Canada, 1978-79

184 -

Total Birth Hormone Neither Unknown
Type of smoker control pilts
pilts
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Total No. 8,907 1,243 449 6,970 246
% 100.0 14.0 5.0 78.2 28
Current and occasional No. 3293 635 187 2,392 80
% 100.0 19.3 5.7 72.6 24
Former No. 1.624 266 85 1,256 1?7
% 100.0 16.4 5.2 77.4 1.0
Never smoked No. 3,409 301 143 2,900 65
Y% 100.0 8.8 4.2 851 19
Unknown No. 581 41 M4 LFa 84
Y 100.0 70 59 72.6 145
15-19:
Total No. 1,146 198 924 22
% 100.0 173 80.7 19
Current and occasional No 459 131 317 -
Y 100.0 285 - 69.1
Former No. 190 37 150
% 100.0 19.7 788
Never smoked No. 440 23 414
% 1000 52 94 3
Unknown No 56 - 43
% 100.0 75.8
20-24
Total No 1,108 462 624 20
%o 100.0 417 56.3 18
Current and occasional No 548 248 291 -
%% 1000 453 53.0
Former No 219 106 11
% 100.0 486 50.5
Never smoked No 309 102 - 206
% 1000 330 - 667
Unknown No. 31 .. 18
% 100 0 518
25-44
Total No. 3,242 523 78 2,593 48
Yo 100.0 16.1 2.4 80.0 1.5
Current and occasional No. 1,337 231 a8 1.043 17
Y% 100.0 17.3 3.4 78.0 13
Former No 692 111 11 565
% 100.0 16.0 1.6 B1.6
Naver smoked No 1.078 156 18 898
Yo 100.0 145 1.4 83.3 o0
Unknown No 134 25 - az 17
% 100.0 186 64.8 124
45-64:
Total No. 2.279 654 332 1,790 104
Y% 100.0 24 146 785 45
Current and occasional No. 777 23 131 588 38
% 100.0 29 168 757 48
Former No. 395 2 67 309
% 100.0 - 170 782
Never smoked No. N7 15 107 768 26
% 100.0 17 117 838 28
Unknown No 189 = 44 124 35
% 100.0 41 €56 186
65 and over:
Total No 1.132 1,039 52
% 100.0 3.1 917 46
Current and occasional No. 170 - 152 =
% 100.0 894
Former No 127 121
% 1000 - 955 S
Never smoked No 665 20 614 27
% 100.0 30 922 41
Unknown No. 169 - 151 .-
Yo 100.0 893
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TABLE 101. Female Population 15 Years and Over by Time Since Last Pap Smear Test, by Age and Education, Canada, 1978-79

Education Total Less than 1-2 years More than Never unknown
one year two years
in thousands
Age 15 and over:
Totai No. 8,907 3.701 1,659 1,305 1,826 518
% 100.0 416 17.5 14.7 20.5 58
Secondary or less No, 6,666 2,512 1,168 1,028 1.493 485
% 100.0 377 1758 154 224 7.0
Some post-secondary No. 697 333 113 61 157 n
% 100.0 47.7 16.2 a8 226 48
Degree or diploma No. 1,498 839 272 205 16§ . 1
% 100.0 56.0 18.2 13.7 1.1 1.
Unknown No. 47 17 2 " o= -
% 100.0 I74 = M3 - -
15-19
Total No. 1.146 221 50 2t 767 87
%% 1000 193 4.4 1.8 67.0 76
Secondary or less No. 1,009 189 42 21 677 a2
% 100.0 18.7 4.1 20 67.0 81
Some post-secondary No. 117 28 = 3 76 -
Yo 1000 238 65.1
Degree or diploma No. 1" -
% 100.0
Unknown No = 2 =
20-24.
Total No. 1.108 692 152 36 193 35
% 100.0 62.4 13.7 33 174 32
Secondary or less No. 674 431 103 15 103 P<]
% 100.0 64.0 15.2 23 -] 33
Some post-secondary No. 179 104 1" . 43 .
% 100.0 58.2 80 238
Degree or diploma No 250 153 34 47
Yo 100.0 613 138 186
Unknown No B - - -
% R
25-44
Total No. 3,242 1.808 709 443 185 97
Y 100.0 558 21.9 137 57 30
Secondary or less No. 2,147 1.114 494 326 125 88
%o 100.0 519 230 15.2 58 41
Some post-secondary No 234 140 56 22 -
Yo 100.0 59.7 238 85 -
Degree or diploma No 853 549 158 £ §0
% 100.0 64.4 18.6 108 58
Unknown No. & e - =5 z
% 1000 =
45-64:
Total No 2,279 814 494 542 272 157
% 100.0 350 217 238 (AR 6.9
Secondary or less No 1.888 641 404 454 239 150
%% 100.0 340 214 241 126 79
Some post-secondary No 107 51 2% 20 - -
% 100.0 47.9 235 187 €0
Degree or diploma No. 264 113 62 61 24
Y% 100.0 42.8 236 232 93
Unknown No. 19 - - - -
% 100.0 =
65 and over
Total No. 1,132 165 154 264 409 140
Ya 100.0 14.6 136 28.3 36.1 124
Secondary or less No 948 136 126 212 350 124
% 100.0 14.4 133 223 37.0 13.0
Some post-secondary No. 60 = o 20 N
% 100.0 - = A 337
Degree or diploma No 19 20 17 40 37
% 100.0 16.4 144 332 314
Unknown No - B - e =
%
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TABLE 102. Female Population 15 Years and Over by Frequency of Breast Self-Examination, by Age and Education, Canada, 1978-79

Education Totat Monthly Quarterly Less often Never Don't Unknown
know how
in thousands
Age 15 and over
Total No. 8,907 1,884 1,840 1,642 2,736 584 222
% 100.0 211 207 18.4 30.7 6.6 25
Secondary or less No. 6,666 1.341 1,270 1.116 2,260 481 1968
Yo 100.0 201 19.1 16.7 339 7.2 3.0
Some post-secondary No. 697 153 157 166 178 M .-
% 100.0 22,0 22,5 238 255 49 --
Degree or diploma No. 1,498 378 402 351 288 66 14
% 160.0 253 26.8 234 19.2 4.4 8
Unknown No. 47 - 12 - 12 = g
% 100.0 25.0 - 246
15-19:
Total No. 1,146 106 92 132 684 102 b
% 100.0 892 80 115 597 89 25
Secondary or less No 1.009 92 79 108 616 86 ol
% 100.0 9.1 78 107 61.0 as 28
Some post-secondary No. 117 - 10 23 59 = -
% 100.0 - 8.6 19.7 50.3
Degree or diploma No 11 .- - --
% 1000 =
Unknown No. = S
%,
20-24:
Total No. 1.108 243 229 231 300 2
% 100.0 219 20.6 208 271 8.2
Secondary or less No. 674 148 144 106 202 63 =
Yo 100.0 219 213 15.7 299 94 -
Some post-secondary No. 179 41 27 54 44 -
% 100 0 227 149 30.0 244
Degree or diploma No 250 54 56 70 54 -
% 100.0 214 226 279 21.7
Unknown No - = - . -
25-44:
Total No 3,242 764 803 700 739 194 42
% 1000 236 248 216 228 60 13
Secondary or less No 2.147 487 490 447 537 152 33
% 100.0 227 228 208 250 T 1.5
Some post-secondary No 234 60 64 55 44 -
% 100.0 255 272 234 188 -
Degree or diploma No. 853 214 246 197 158 34
%% 100.0 25.1 28.8 231 185 4.0
Unknown No. ] - - .- - =
% m-o .
45-64:
Total No 2.279 573 522 415 574 118 %
%o 100.0 251 229 18.2 252 5.2 34
Secondary or fess No. 1,888 468 408 a 520 104 75
% 100.0 248 216 165 276 55 40
Some post-secondary No 107 28 39 26 “ 20 =
% 100.0 240 36.7 243 12.7
Degree or diploma No. 264 7 70 78 38
Yo 100.0 26.8 26.4 272 142
Unknown No. 19 = - = =
% 108.0. S =
65 and over:
Total No 1.132 1%8 185 163 439 79 58
%o 100.0 175 17.2 14.4 388 7.0 5.1
Secondary or less No. 948 145 150 144 385 76 49
%o 100.0 158 15.8 151 40.7 8.0 5.1
Some post-secondary No 60 18 17 - 18 g -
Yo 100.0 283 284 - 281 -
Degree or diploma No. 119 38 oy 11 33
% 100.0 18 229 83 s J
Unknown No. > & - = -
o, . B
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Appendix |

SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRES

i

Health

Canada
Heaith Survey

and Welfare
Canada

Statistics
Canada

Enquéte Santé
Canada

Santé et
Bien-étre social
Canada

Statistique
Canada

INTERVIEWER
ADMINISTERED
QUESTIONNAIRE

11

" pocker NO. | [ | |

 UESTIONNAIRE ] _
~ NUMBER OF __
001 INTERVIEW COMPONENT
o ] RECORD OF INTERVIEWER VISITS
| Visit Date Interview Time Length of
No. [Day [Month|  Start Fimsh | Interview (min.) Comments
02 03 04 oS 08
}_ i | [ — A - N
07 [] [ 10 7"
| | | | | S I | 1 l
| | 1 1 1 1 1 1 l || l
13
1 ] [ | - L1 |

The interview form consisted of nine sections, organized such that
the questions appeared on the left-hand page, and responses were
recorded in columns across the two-page spread. Each column was
used for one person in the household, who was identified at the top
of the column.

On the following page appears the general layout. On subsequent
pages, only the questions are shown.
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Q-

ACTIVITY STATUS

HEALTH PROBLEM RECORDING AREA

L

52

Problem, question no.

101
—\
PERSON
IDENTIFICATION SECTION ‘ LI nOmeER
l Gevent rarme
INTERVIEWER: i
TRANSCRIBE FROM HOUSEHOLD RECORD CARD PERSON NUMBER ===
xe’ge ' 02 L.L_JAGE
SEX [ [03:OM 1OF

7

J

HAND CALENDAR TO RESPONDENT AND SAY:

The next few questions refer to the past 2 weeks. ‘

Before | begin the health-related questions, | would like to establish the major
activity of each person. Please refer to Block A of your Reference Card \

( ENTER CODE

)

Aciary swu- §
048 [:I 0. spcity (NP)

What was __doing most of those 2 weeks? |
Work- o House . Child Baby QOther - lod 1 L L LB 11 )]
Dm (Fwork [S1School  [RJRetired[C) {10 6  [Blunger 1 (9 Specity [ TR EEN
SECTION | - TWO WEEK DISABILITY
~ )
10 - The foliowing questions refer to your health over the past 2 weeks.
L ASK THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS FOR EACH PERSON I
No Yes
a) During those 2 weeks did stay in bed at all because of his (her) health? oM )
b) How many days did stay in bed for all or most of the day 07 !' Days
{including any nights spent as patient in hospltal)?
c) What was the main health problem which caused him (her) to stay in bed? 08 () Entered nbr:u:
—_— “problam, 10"
11 CHECK PERSON'S ACTIVITY STATUS IN 9" ABOV
IFITIS W, H, OR S, ASK QUESTION 11 USING APPROPRIATE ACTIVITY
STATUS. OTHERWISE ASK QUESTION 12. i
work 1 No Yes
a) During those 2 weeks, did 's health keep him (her) 1r0m{ house work - at ali? ’ 091 (128 i)
school
............................................................................................ T - s 50|
b) How many days did illness or injury keep_____from { house work ( for all or most 10 () Nore (128)
of the day? schoot  f l or
. = S T —
c) On how many of those days lost from{ house work} did stay in bed for ’ 12 Ll__] Days
all or most of the day? school \
|
................................................................................................................ ’work ‘
d) What was the main heaith problem which caused to0 miss { house work} ? I 13 () Entered above:
o schoo! ©7 “probiem, 11"
[ No Yes
12 - a) (Not counting the days mentioned earlier) 14 1 () (NP-108)2 ()
Were there any other days during those 2 weeks | )
that_______cut down on things he (she) usually
does because of his (her) health?
........ ‘wom
b) (Again, not counting both the days in bed and days lost from nn:selwork ) 1 s L_L_] Days
school '
How many days did_ _cut down for all or most of the day? :
c) What was the main health problem which caused ________to cut down? ‘ 16 () Entered above:

“problem, 12"
(NP-108)

PAGE 2
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201 301 301 501
o Lo lRon o LosREmen [ Lot Y LRGeS
Given name | Given name Given name [Given name
Sorname [Sername Surname Surname
02 | | |ace 02 | | |age 02 | | |ace 02 | | |ace
03‘0" 10; OS’OM ’OF OS'OM ROF Ol'OM IOF

Problem, question no.

Problem, question no.

Probtem, question no.

Problem, question no.

Problem, question no

04 [ %Stk

Activity Status
o3 D 11 0. specity (NP}

Activity Status
o8 D cmllyt). specify (NP}

Activity Slatus
ol D l"yO. specity (WP

) D “‘"'Vci".;“:e.., [CL)

o l_l_J Days

(L2}
os| | | § § 11 fYIos CeL O Y T T [ O T O I O I I O I O
I 0 1 o I I I O O A NN EREN [
Y ) ) ™ ™
No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes
T Ome 0O 06 * Dm0 06 Oy T () 06 ' (1) T (D) 8 e (O

U5 (7)) Entered sbove: 05 () Entered sbove: U8 () Entered above: 08 () Entered sbove: 08 (") Entered above:
~ “problem, 107 = “problem, 10" ~ “problem, 10" “problem, 10" ~ “problem, 10"
No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes
08 Dypvamy T O w3 Dyze O 09Nz ) 08" iz () 09 D2y 'O
10 () None  (128) 0 (7)None (12e) 10 () None (12e) 10 () None (12e)
T or or or or
11 Ll_.' Days ! Days 11 |_1_J Days 1 Days

“problem, 12
(NP-108)

“problem, 127
(NP-108)

“problem. 12"
(NP-108)

1% () Entered sbove: 13 (7) Entered above: 13 () Entered above: 13 () Entered sbove: 13 () Entered sbove:
~ “problem, 117 ~ “problem, 11" “problem, 11" © “prablem, 117 “problem, 117
No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes

140 () (Np-108) (O 14 7 () (NP-108) 7 () 14 1 (7) (NP-108)? () 149 () (NP-10m) 1 () ) (up-t0m)t (O

15 |1 Joays hs |1 Joays s L1 oays 15 |1 Joays s L | oays

18 () Entered above: 16 () Entered above: 16 () Entered above: 18 () Entered above: 18 () Entered sbove:

“problem, 12"
(NP-108)

“prablem, 127
{NP-10a)

PAGE 2
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SECTION Il - HEALTH CARE UTILIZATION

( A
13 - The next few questions refer to contacts with
health professionals during the past 2 weeks. HEALTH
During those 2 weeks did anyone in the family see or PROFESSIONAL
talk to any of the foliowing health professionals CODE
about their health: !
A - A medical doctor? ONo (OYes  Who2——| o1 (O A anyoneeiser—
B - A dentist? QNO (j}Yes Who?—| 02 C}B Anyone else?—
C - A nurse? OnNo OvYes who?——| [oz (O C anyone eiser—
D - A pharmacist or druggist for advice
(exclude prescriptions)? OnNo Oves who?——| |45 (DD anyone eiser—>
E - An optometrist or optician? O No (OYes who?——| |05 (O E Anyone eiser—
F - A chiropractor? ONo (OYes  whor——=| |06 (OF anyone eiser—
G - A psychologist, social worker or other counsellor? () No () Yes who?—! |07 (O G anyone siser—
H - Any other health professional? ONo (OYes  whor——| jos8 (OH specty
odl L I L1 1]1
[1F NO CONTACT REPORTED FOR ALL FAMILY MEMBERS - GO TO 15 | [N
Anyone else?——
HESLTH 5
- PROFESSIONAL
14 - | FOR EACH PERSON WHO INDICATED CONTACT, ASK: ] . CODE
a) Which health professional did see or ENTER CODE 10 D
talk to most recently? FROM ABOVE: A—H
b) Please refer to Block B of your Reference Card. Where did 's most
recent contact take place? PLACE CODE
e 1
PLACE CODE PLACE CODE [ ENTER CODE: 0—9 > D
0 | Health professional's office E At work or industrial clinic If 9, specity
Community health center ﬂ At school
Y I I I
B Hospital emergency room At home T A T
a Hospital outpatient dep't or hospital clinic u Telephone only (except to make an appointment) T O O I R
While patient in hospital | 9 | Other (please specity)
; 13 (") None (14e)
¢} What was the main health problem for this contact? 2( Entered above:
“problem, 14"
d) How long has had the problem? 14 (O tessawk
20 2 wk. - 1 mo.
301 mo. - 1 yr. (1'::)’
4 O More 1 yT.
5 O Since birth
..................................................................................................................... L. ... Bl e, e
e) Please refer to Block G of your Reference Card. REASON COOE
What was the reason for this contact? _ —A 15 (NP-
REASON COOE REASON CODE [ ENTER CODE: 17 ) 1“)
n Medical check-up with blood pressure check B Eye examination 7. el
E Medical check-up without blood pressure check ﬂ Shots, Inoculation or vaccination S0 I I O
| 3] Dental check-up Other (please specify) I 0 |
[ 4| Pre or post natal care [ L1111

PAGE 4
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HEALTH CARE UTILIZATION (Section Il - cont'd) 1413

15 - Now | would like to ask you about contacts with health professionals
during the past 12 months.

I ASK THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS FOR EACH PERSON ]
a) During the past 12 months how many times did____see or talk to a medical 17 L_l_l Times (16a)
doctor about his(her) health? Include any visits in the last 2 weeks. w O aro .
b) How long has it been since____saw or talked to a medical doctor 19 l_l_| Years
about his(her) heaith? or
20 C Never
16 - a) During the past 12 months, how many timesdid_______ see or talk to a dentist? 21 |_|_| Times (17)
Include any visits in the last 2 weeks. or
22 O None
b) How long has it been since______saw or talked to a dentist? 23 Ll_l Years
or
24 o Never
17 - During the past 12 months, how many timesdid_________ see or talk to the following

health professionals about his(her) health?

a) A nurse 25 L_J_J Times

b) A pharmacist or druggist for advice (excludes prescriptions) 26 l__l_l Times
c) An optometrist or optician 27 |_l_| Times
d) A chiropractor 28 L_A_J Times
e) A psychologist, social worker or other counsellor 29 Ll_lTimes
(NP-15a)

05-78
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HEALTH CARE UTILIZATION (Section Il - cont'd)

104

18 - a) Inthe past 12 months, was anyone in the
family a patient in a hospital, a nursing (ONo (19) OYes Who?—
home or a convalescent home?

30 (O Hospital
31 (O Nursing home

32 O Convalescent
home

anyone elge?———-+

hospital Ti
b) How many timeswas_____in a % nursping home z in the last 12 months? 33 L s
convalescent home
hospital ) Ni
¢) How many nights did_______spend in a% nursing home s in the last 12 months?| |34 L1 nisnts
convalescent home
f ! ) = Nights
d) How many of these nights were in the last 2 weeks? 4% (NP-18b)
19 - The next few questions refer to immunizations, shots or vaccinations. u ; )
Y [] es
i izations? JORRAE B, 1)
Has_______ever had any immunizations? (NP) (NP)
20 a) Has____ ever been immunized against polio? No Yes ?
ol MO
(20c) (20c)
INCLUDES: D.P.T.P., QUAD, - “4-in-1", SABIN; SALK
........ b)WasthusmthelastSyears? e ——— N.o ‘Yes' :
Q *C HQ
c) Has________ever been immunized against:
diphtheria? No Yes ?
INCLUDES: D.T; D.P.T.; DP.T.P., QUAD - “4-in-1" | RS e
tetanus? No  Yes ?
INCLUDES: D.T.; D.P.T; D.P.T.P.; QUAD - “4-in-1"; TAB.T. S ‘
TETANUS TOXOID
red measles? No Yes ?
O 1% ()
German measles or rubella? No Yes ?
6 (1]

(NP-19) (NP-19) (NP-19)

PAGE 8
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SECTION 11l - ACCIDENTS 105
aa R
21 - The next few questions refer to accidents which resulted in an injury that was
serious enough to limit your normal activities. Some examples of such injuries are
a sprained ankle, a bad cut or burn, a broken bone and so on.
a) During the past 12 months, has anyone in the family had any accidents
of this type? (ONo  (22) ()Yes Who? — () Accident

FOR EACH PERSON WHO INDICATED AN ACCIDENT ASK: ]

How many accidents of this type did have?

e) (For the most serious accident in the past 2 weeks) What was the main injury
or health problem that resulted from this accident?

fy Please refer to Biock D of your Reference Card.
Where did this accident occur? >

PLACE CODE PLACE CODE | ENTERCODE:1—> 8
At home (inside) At work o
[2] At home (outside) [6] At schoo
Street, highway, At place of recreation
public sidewalk ofr sport

Parking lot Other (specify)

g) At what time did this accident occur? >

TIME CODE
n Between 6 a.m. and noon
(2] Between noon and 6 p.m.
Between 6 p.m. and midnight
[4] Between midnight and 6 a.m.

k) Please refer to Block E of your Reference Card.
what was the main reason for travelling when this accident occurred?

REASON CODE

[ 1] Going to work or school

ﬂ Returning from work or school
As part of job

n Going to a social gathering
Returning from a social gathering

REASON CODE

ﬂ Going or returning from shopping
Driving for pleasure

n On vacation

[E] Other (specity)

[ ENTER CODE: 1— 9 >

Anyone else?——o

No Yes

05 () Entered above:
~ “problem, 21"

PLACE CODE

06

If 8. specity

o7l L Lt [ 1 | [ ]]

il 4
L1

—

TIME CODE

08

" No Yes
o 1 ()One

M1 1 ODriver
1 ()Passenger
3 (O)Pedestrian

REASON CODE
2 (NP-21b)
It 9. specity
Lau_l_L_Lu_l_L
W

| ..
I I O O

PAGE 10
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SECTION IV - DRUG USE 106
f22 - The next few questions refer to the use of medicines, )
pills or ointments in the last 2 days.
Yesterday, or the day before, did you or anyone in the family DRUG CODE
take or use any of the following:
AA - Pain relievers, such as aspirin? ONo  (OYes Who?—| (01 () AA  anyane eise? —»
T o e e hciom I i e
CC - Medicine for the heart or blood pressure? Ono  OYes who?*—s (03 ()CC  anyone 81597—4
DD - Antibiotics? ONo  ()Yes Who?—s{ [04 ()DD  Anyone eise? —f
EE - Stomach remedies or medicines? ONe  (O)Yes who?—f 105 (DEE  anyone eiser —)
FF - Laxatives? CrNo ( JYes Who?—, 06 O FF  Anyone etse? —+]
GG - Cough or cold remedies? ONo  (OYes Who?—s| (07 (GG anyone else?—
HH - Skin cintments or salves? OnNo  (OYes who?— 08 ()HH  anyone else?—s)
| - Vitamins or minerals? OnNo  (OYes Who?—! 108 () || Anyone elsa?—s,
JJ - Any other medication? (ONo  (OYes Who?—y [10 JJ  speciy:
L T O
I T T U T T
Anyone else? —»
ASK THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS FOR EACH PERSON FOR EACH DRUG
MARKED ABOVE. BEGIN AT TOP OF COLUMN. . DRUG CODE
ENTER CODE FROM ABOVE:AA—JJ )
No Yes ?
23 - a) Was this (name of medication) obtained on the advice of a medical doctor? 131 O Q) @
b) Over the past month, has taken this at least once every week? 141 ()(ND) zYeOS 3 (73
— 15'VQNW
¢) What is the main health problem for which took this medication? 2 (\Entered above: { (N0}
“problem, 23"
o DRUG CODE
[ ENTER NEXT CODE FROM ABOVE: BB——JJ >
No Yes 2
24 - a) Was this (name of medication) obtained on the advice of a medical doctor? UAN@®) 13 =@
b) Over the past month, has taken this at least once every week? - 8('*0) ’Y’S y C?)
. . . 191 ONone
¢) What is the main health problem for which took this medication? 2 ()Entered above: (ND)
"problem. 24"
DRUG CODE
[ENTER NEXT CODE FROM ABOVE. CC—JJ )| [
! ) : . N Y
25 - a) Was this (name of medication) obtained on the advice of a medicai doctor? 211 Co) 2 eos 3 C?)
- SN T EESNSURUN: RSO R = - - == i gy By
b) Over the past month,has__ taken this at least once every week? 2 Omp 20 0
......................................................................................................................... R ey
c) What is the main health problem for which___took this medication? e O::::md abovo:}(NP)

“problem, 25"

PAGE 12
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SECTION V - ACTIVITY LIMITATION

107

=

The next few questions refer to any limitation that you may have in your normal
activities because of your health.

ASK THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS FOR EACH PERSON

01 )
T () Working (28)
2 (7) keeping house (30)
* () school (31a)
* () Retired, health (33a)
s (C) Retired, other (28a)
¢ (O) Not working. heaith

(33a)
26 - Please refer to Block F of your Reference Card. 7 (O Not working, ?,“,2‘:;
What was doing most of the past 12 months? * (O chiid (278)
* () Baby (32a)
02 No Yes
27-a) ls able to take part at all in ordinary play with other children? "Ossay 20
b) Is limited in the kind or amount of piay he (she) can participate in 03 No Yes
because of his (her) health? 'O (a2m) " O (330)
28 - a) Does 's health now keep him (her} from work, keeping house or 04 No Yes
going to school? 'O () (33m)
b)ls ___ limited in the kind or amount of activities he (she) can do % No Yes
because of his (her) health? “(O32a) () (338
4 . i No Yes
29- s limited in the kind or amount of work he (she) can do
because of his (her) health? ") s2e () (330)
— y 7 No Yes
30- Is iimited in the kind or amount of housework he (she) can do
because of his (her) health? ! 0(32.) : C) (338)
31 D h i f school b f his (h health? B g
- a) Does ve to go to a certain type of school because of his (her) health?
) ave to g ain typ u is (her) O () (33m)
b) | limited in school attendance b t his (her) heaith? b i
s mited in school attendance because of his (her) healith?
) ° Q) () (33m)
. No Yes
32-a) Is limited in any way because of his (her) health? O np-28y O
....................................................... - A
b) In what way is limited? RECORD LIMITATION,
NOT PROBLEM I T Y A
L y I I N Y T Y Y
33 - a) How long has ‘ been limited In . . . ‘:) Since birth
been unable to work? () less than one month
been unable to keep house? . L] months
had to go to a certain type of school? b e

b) What is the main health probiem which caused this limitation?

() Entered above:
“problem, 33"

(NP-28)
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SECTION VI - DENTAL, HEARING, VISION !
( )
34 - The next few questions refer to your family’s dental health, hearing and vision.

Does anyone in the family have:

a) crowns or bridges? ONo (OYes Who?—| [07  (D)Crown, bridge
Anyone else?——

b) partial dentures or plates? (ONo (OvYes who?—| [02 () Partial denture
Anyone else?——|

c) full upper or lower dentures or plates? (ONo (35) (OYes who?—| 103 * (O)Upper

# (O Lower
*(OBoth

Anyone eise?——

FOR EACH PERSON INDICATING FULL UPPER OR
LOWER DENTURES, ASK:

' No Yes
d) Does_____ wear his(her) denture(s) every day? 04 1 ()(NPY 2 (O)(NP)
35 - Does anyone in the family have difficulty or discomfort ONo (OYes Who?—{ |05 (“:Entered above:
with their teeth, gums, dentures or plates? “OT, 35"
Anyone else?——
36 - a) Does anyone in the family use a hearing aid? (ONo (37) () Yes who?—» |06 () Hearing aid
Anyone else?——
FOR EACH PERSON INDICATING A HEARING AID, ASK:
b) Does________have any trouble hearing even when 071 (7) No trouble
he(she) is wearing the hearing aid? (NP)
2 Entsred above;
“HT, 36"
37 - Does anyone who does not use a hearing aid have OnNe (OYes who?—s{ |08 (C)Entered above:
any trouble hearing normal conversation? “HT, 37"

Anyone else?-——-

PAGE 16
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DENTAL, HEARING, VISION (Section VI - cont'd)

109

38 - a) Does anyone in the family use prescribed eye

glasses or contact lenses?

[ FOR EACH PERSON WHO INDICATED GLASSES ASK: |

b) Does have any trouble seeing even when
he (she) wears the glasses (contacts)?

¢) Does________have any trouble seeing ordinary
newsprint without his (her) glasses (contacts)?

d) Does have any trouble recognizing a friend
on the other side of the street without his (her)
glasses (contacts)?

) Yes Who?—»

09( )Glasses/Contacts
Anyone else?———s»

10
* ()No trouble

2 () Entered above:
“VT, 38"

11 No Yes
t () 2 ()
.- .
12
No Yes

1) (NP-38b) 2( )(NP-38b)

39 - |FOR THOSE NOT WEARING GLASSES, ASK:
NOTE: RECORD CHILDREN UNDER 1 YEAR AS BABY
13
Does___have any trouble seeing ordinary newsprint? * () No trouble
2 () Entered above:
O “WT, "o
* () Baby
B3
40 - Does_____have any trouble recognizing a friend on ' i No trouble
the other side of the street?
2 OEniered above: | (NP-
“¥T, 40™ 39)
3 () Baby
N J
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SECTION VII - CHRONIC HEALTH PROBLEMS

110

The following questions refer to long term health problems,

CHRONIC HEALTH
PROBLEM CODE

Does anyone in the family presently have: ggESTION
41 - ANEMIBY .. e e e O No OYeS Who?— 41 OA. 41 anyone eise? —]
42 - SKIin 8lOrgIes? .. ...\ttt e ONo OYes Who?—| [42()B, 42 anyone eiser—s]
43 - Hay fever or other allergies? .......................... ONo OYes Who?—| {43 ()C, 43 anyons eise?—s)
= ASTERREEP .-k R 5 o 3E S R 3 A S R e ONo QOYes Who?—| (43 (D, 44 anyone elser—
45 - Arthritis or rheumatism? ... .........c.eeureineennninnns ONo OYes Who?—| |5 ()E, 45 anyone eiser—|
86 = CANCEI? . o o e e e e e e e e e e e e ONo OYes Who?—| |46 ()F. 46 anyoneeiser—s]
47 - Cerebral PAISY? ... ...t ONo QOYes Who?—| [a7 ()G, 47 anyonaeiser—s]
48 - Diabetes? .. ... ... ONo OYes Who?—| |48 (DH, 48 anyone eiser—]
49 - Emphysema or chronic bronchitis? ..................... ONo OYes Who?—| [49()J, 49 anyoneeiser—s|
50 - Mental retardation? ... .......... it ONo OvYes Who?—| |50 OK, 50 anyone elser—s!
51 - Any emotional disorders (exciuding mental retardation)? . .. ONo OYes Who?—| |51 (L, 51 anyone eiser—s|
52 - EPHOPSY? . . . oo e et ONo OYes Who?—| |52 OM, 52 anyone aiser—s|
53 - High bloOd PreSsure? . ..............ooeuererenananonns ONo OYes Who?—| [53(ON, 53 anyone siser—s
54 - Heart disease? . .. ... oo e e e O No O Yes Who?— 54 O 0O, 54 anyone else?——
55 — Kidney diSeaS07 ... ... ..ot ONo OYes Who?—| [s5(0P, 55 anyoneeiser—s|
56 - Stomach UICEI? .. ...ivi e (ONo OYes Who?—| [s6()Q, 56 anyoneeisa?—|
57 - Thyroid trouble or goitre? .................covveerinn.. ONo (OYes Who?—| |57 (DR, 57 anyone sise?—»
58 - Recurring migraine headaches? . ................c...... ONo OYes Who?—| |[58()S. 58 anyoneeise?——»
59 - MiSSING arms OF 18G57 ... .vvtvi et aieen s ONo OYes Who?—| [s0(DT, 59 anyoneaise? ——»
60 - Missing fingers or to@S? ...........c..oeiiiiiiii .. ONo OYes Who?—| [sn (U, 60 anyoneeise?——
61 - Paralysis of any Kind? ............. ... iiiiie., ONo OYes Who?—| [51()V. 81 anyoneeser—s
Excluding any health problems mentioned eariier such as arthritis or
paralysis, does anyone in the family presently have:
62 - Serious trouble with the back or spine? ................. ONo OYes Who?—{ [67(OW.62 anyonesiser—s
63 - Serious trouble with the legs or hips? ................... ONo OYes Who?—| |s5()X, 63 anyonesiser—s
64 - Serious trouble with the arms or shoulders? . ............ ONo OYes Who?— |54 ()Y, 64 anyone eisa?—
65 - Serious trouble with any other bones or joints? .......... ONo OYes Who?—| [::()2. 65 anyons etser—
FOR EACH PERSON ENTER EACH CHRONIC HEALTH
PROBLEM CODE AND QUESTION NUMBER ABOVE. N
INDICATE ACTION TAKEN > ¢+ (O)No chronlc
heaith problems
4 /(O Al codes and
question r umbers
entered above.
Who?— (Otong term heaith

66 - a) And now, does anyone in the family presently have (ONo  (Section () Yes
Vil

any other long term iliness or impairment?

b) What is 's health problem?

problem
anyone else?———

Entered above:
“problem, 66"
(NP)
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SECTION VIIl - HEALTH PROBLEM PROBES

05-78

PROBLEMS HAVE BEEN UNDUPLICATED.

BEGIN BY COPYING:

IF NO (MORE) HEALTH PROBLEMS REPORTED FOR ANY OF THE FAMILY MEMBERS, SKIP TO SECTION IX.
FOR EACH PERSON SCAN HEALTH PROBLEM RECORDING AREA AND CHECK THAT ALL HEALTH

COMPLETE ONE PROBE FOR EACH UNIQUE HEALTH PROBLEM.

— PERSON NUMBER FROM IDENTIFICATION SECTION
— Problem, question number(s) FROM HEALTH PROBLEM RECORDING AREA

PROBE 1

1 would now like to ask some further questions on the
heaith problems you mentioned earlier.

a) How long has had his (her)

(health problem)?

b) When did last see or talk to a haalth
professional about his (her) (health problem)?

c) What is the main reason that has not seen
a health professional recently about his (her)
(health problem)?

PERSON
NUMBER

. Problem, question number(s)

1Y U (N N U N N O O N A W Y T (i v |

S N N N N T (N [ U W (S (N VNS VU (e [N A [N N (N By |

INOTE: IF ANY QUESTION NUMBER IS 14, SKIP TO NEXT PROBEJ

()2 days or less (O 1 month to 1 year
(O3 days to 2 weeks (O More then 1 year
(O 2 weeks to 1 month (O Since birth

During the =
(Diast 12 months  (Probe 2) (Q More than § years ago
o O1 to 2 years ago {_J Never
(2 10 5 years ago Gl

() Prablem not serious enough
OCosts too much
OTakes too much time

) OUnder control

“ (O Other, specity:

Iflllll]lll]lllllllllll

This section was not organized in col-
umns as was the rest of the questionnaire.
The probes were repeated 16 times on
each survey form.

PROBE 2

a) How long has had his (her)

(heaith problem)?

b) When did last see or talk to a heaith
professional about his (her) (health problem)?

¢} What is the main reason that has not seen
a health professionai recently about his (her)
(health problem)?

PERSON
NUMBER

& Problem, question number(s)

N W U R U N 1 U Uy U [ T VN N T W O T T O |
) Y N Y Y I S N W Y G T W T I

INOTE: IF ANY QUESTION NUMBER IS 14, SKIP TO NEXT PROBE]

“(O1 month to 1 year
()3 days to 2 weeks (O More than 1 year
“(O 2 weeks to 1 month (O since birth

g e e e e
last 1% meiths *(O More than 5 years ago
2(7) 1 to 2 years ago * (O Never
J(32tosymarsago "O?

111(C) Problem nat serious enough
?(O Costs too much
3(0) Takes too much time
*(O Under control
5 O Other, specify:

LllJlllllllllllllllllll

.v ()2 days or less

(Probe 3)
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SECTION IX - DEMOGRAPHIC 119
67 -  We are now finished with the questions on your health.
These last few questions will provide important background information
about you and your family.
r ASK THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS FOR EACH PERSON J
PROVINCE
a) Where was born? \ CODE
[ enter cobe: 01——11 )| ot || |igre)
PROVINCE PROVINCE 4 o
CODE CODE

MANITOBA
SASKATCHEWAN
ALBERTA

BRITISH COLUMBIA
YUKON OR N.W.T.

NEWFOUNDLAND
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
NOVA SCOTIA

NEW BRUNSWICK
QUEBEC

ONTARIO

c) What language or languages did first learn and use in childhood?

d) Piease refer to Block G of your reference card.
Which best describes 's background?

| NOTE: MORE THAN ONE RESPONSE CAN BE RECORDED |

02 Qutside Canada

(specity)
03 | 4oy 11y

) O VS N T Y N B

05 (O)English

05 (_)French

07 OGerman

a8 () Halian

09 OUkralnlan

10 () Other (specify)

“||||1|111

[N Y T VO (S W T {

11 (D European

iz () Asian
(Oriental)

2 (O African

1= (O) Native
American
(Indian, inuit)

(NP-
67a)
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DEMOGRAPHIC (Section IX - Cont'd) 120
I\
68 - INDICATE EACH PERSON WHO IS 15 AND OVER AND 14 ()15 and over,
NOT LIVING WITH A SPOUSE “" not living with
Y spouse
FOR EACH PERSON INDICATED, ASK: |
a) Has _____ ever lived with a spouse? (include common-law relationships 17 No Yes
of at least 3 months) (O (NP) =
b) Within the last 12 months? 12 No Yes
................................................................................................................................................. p o -
¢) Was his (her) spouse lost through death? 19"804”0-) 2Y(ejs.mu...
69 - What is the highest level of education has reached? \
rIF BABY OR CHILD 6 AND UNDER, INDICATE HERE ) 20 () Baby, Chilg
!
Iﬁ IN ELEMENTARY/SECONDARY SCHOOL, INDICATE GRADE ) 21 Grade
¥
22
A 1 "\;i‘]SDVI“B secondary
IF NOT IN ELEMENTARY/SECONDARY SCHOOL. INDICATE LEVEL > ?Ommmy NP)
Pl | 2Osemepen
1O o
or diploma
O
(S .
70 - a) Has anyone in the family lived at this address less than 12 months?
(excluding babies under 1 year) ONo (71y OYes Who?——| |23 (O Less than 12 months

PLACE CODE Same municipality or urban area

FOR THOSE HERE LESS THAN 12 MONTHS, SAY:

b) Please refer to Block H of your Reference Card.

What best describes the place where lived before?

| ENTER CODE: 1—8 )

PLACE CODE Different municipallty or urban area

[3] Ditferent place under 1,000
population or rural area

Different place
1,000 ~ 9,999 population

[EI Different place
10,000 ~ 99,999 population

[EI Different place
100,000 - 1,000,000 population

Over 1,000,000 population

Same neighbourhood or locale

B Same municipality or urban area
but different neighbourhood or locale

(e.g. Montreal - Toronto - Vancouver)

Don’t know

Anyone glse? ——»

PLACE CODE
aw [ Jow
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DEMOGRAPHIC (Section IX — Cont'd)

121

71 - a) Who in the family worked or had a job in the past 2 weeks? 2t (D) Had a job
(O)Noone (72) or Who? ——s| Anyone else? —
ASK THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS FOR EACH 26|
PERSON WHO HAD A JOB S . -
b) What kind of work does do? B ————
(Give full description: e.g. posting invoices, selling shoes, teaching L e i A B
primary school) § S S T O O I |
c) For whom does work? 2 S N T T T I O
{Name of business, government department or agency, or person. [
or is he (she) self-employed?) Ll Ll
d) What kind of business, industry or service is this? ?”l T O O I |
(Give full description: e.g. paper-box manufacturing, retail shoe store, Ll Ll L
municlpal board of education) (I ol i Bl
e) How many hours per week does usually work at this job? i |_l_]Hours (NP-71b)
72 - ASK THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS FOR EACH PERSON
15 AND OVER WHO DID NOT HAVE A JOB - .
a) Did look for work in the past 12 months? o Or2e) @)
b) Which of the following experiences has had while looking for work (O Accepted offer
in the past 12 months: accepted an offer, received only unacceptable () Unacceptable offars
offers, no jobs available, or something else? (No jobs available
::>Something else
¢) Has had a paying job within the last 5 years? No Yes
() (12e) @)
d) If a job similar.to N 's last one were available this week, is there any reason O No reason
why he (she) could not take it? () Out of season
“(O) Own iliness/
disability
() Personal/
family reasons
() Going to schoot
(O) No longer suitable
(") Other
R g e e s e e B e B =iy
e) Has worked full-time during at least 5 years of his (her) life? O npram O
f) What kind of work did do for the longest time? Lev v v a1y
(Give full description: e.g. posting invoices, selling shoes, teaching primary school) N U G T O O |
U T I |
g) How many years did he (she) do this kind of work? L|_|Years
h) For whom did work for the longest time? Liv i1
(Name of business, government department or agency, or person, Ll Ll Ly
or is he (she) self-employed?) DL Ll Ll il
i) What kind of business, industry or service was this? Lo o g L]
(Give fuli description: e.g. paper-box manufacturing, retail shoe store, [ N B
municipal board of education) Ll L1l
| 1 1 1 1 | (NP-T2a)

PAGE 34



05-78

- 205 -

DEMOGRAPHIC (Section IX - Cont'd)

122

73 -

Now, the last topic. Although many health expenses are covered by
provincial insurance programs, there still continues to be a

relationship between a person's health status and income. We would
appreciate your answering a few questions on your income to help us
study this situation. Please be assured that, like all the other information
you provide these answers will be kept in strictest confidence.

ASK THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS FOR EACH PERSON 15 AND OVER:

a) Whatwas ________ s income before taxes from wages, salaries and
self-employment during the past 12 months?

b) Please refer to Block | of your Reference Card.
From which of these other sources did —______ receive income
during the past 12 months?

c) What was ___ 's income before taxes from these sources
during the past 12 months?

2 o 111 o

431 () $100.000 and over

IOWuut
301

aa () merest. dividends

a5 O Famiiy allowance
46 O viC

a7 O Social assistance
48 O 0.AS./GIS

a9 OCP,P; /Q.P.P.

50 O Retirement pension
51 O Other gov't sources

52 O Other sources
53 C} None (NP-73a)

54 s[_l_l_)_L_jon

(NP-
551 () $100.000 and over [ 738)

2 anmw
a1

INDICATE FOR EACH PERSON

This parson was
SE1 Presant for ali of
the interview

2 Presant for psri ot
O the interview

3 O Absent
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I+ = lifestyle
and
your health

testyle has a direct influence on health. The etlect may not be immediate, but everybe
tive action results bett

knows that risks taken today are paid for tomorrow, just a
health

The Canada Health Survey is coltecting information on the state of health of Canadians At
the interview we coliect infarmation on people's health now and in the past but. to pla
effectively, we must also have indications of health in the tuture. That is why we ask that
you fill in this questionnaire

Your lifestyle 15 a private matter. To ensure your privacy. we have provided you with ar
envelope for your questionnaire. All the information collected will be used in combinatio
with answers from the other participants No individual will ever be identified from the
results

Please take a few minutes 1o help us plan for the future needs of ali Canadians

s questionnatre on .

The ierviewer will pick uj

Dockat No Parsor

8-3200-3.3: 1-3.78 16 ! i L] 13 %07
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1.

INSTRUCTIONS

Most questions can be answered by placing an "X" in the box provided.
For exampie Sex: [ |Male [X]Female

Where longer answers are required. please print clearly.

!

For example Month of birth LQLQ_L_NJE—_L__{_i

Some questions have more than one part. Please follow the arrows to determine if you
shouid answer these additional parts.

For example

Vehicles you
drovey a) Number of years you have
A , been driving

.E
Automobiies iZ< ; i 10,3 ,/earQ Oh‘ J Le:,s than a year
Trucks or vans DS—D L_L_. years OR ;__) Less than a year

. =
Motorcycles lj ‘ 1 iyears OR! _ILess than a year

OR w | 7 | did not drive any of these
©in me last twelve months.
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YOUR FEELINGS

A. Have you ever been bothered by your heart beating hard?

B. How often are you bothered by an upset stomach?

C. Do your hands ever tremble enough to bother you?

D. Are you ever troubled by your hands or feet sweating so that they

teel damp and clammy?

E. Have you ever been bothered by shortness of breath when not
exerting yourseif?

F. Do you ever have spells of dizziness?

G. Do you feel weak all over much of the time?

H. Do you feel healthy enough to carry out the things you would like
to do?

. Do you feel you are bothered by all sorts (different kinds) of
ailments in different parts of your body?

J. Do you ever have loss of appetite?

K. Do you have any trouble in getting asleep and staying asleep?

L. Has ill health atfected the amount of work you do?

M. Have you ever felt you were going to have a nervous breakdown?

N. Are you ever bothered by nightmares?

0. Do you tend to lose weight when important things are bothering you?

P. Do you tend to feel tired in the mornings ?

0.

- ~ - ~ . -~

-

~ ~ - - - -

oo oddaddooooodao

~

r ™
. Heres alist that describes some of the ways people feel al different imes. During the past few weeks.
how often have yau fett
']
Often Sometimes Never
A. On top of the world? . D D D
B. Very ionely or remote from other people? .D D []
C Particularly excited or interested in something? 3 [:] D n
D. Depressed or very unhappy? w2 el C
E. Pleased about having accomplished something? I D D D
F. Bored? -] 1 e
G. Proud because someone complimented
you on something you had done? w[] C: 1
H. So restless you couldn't sit long in a chair? mD- D L__]
I. That things were going your way? w[ ] ] ]
J. Upset because someone criticized you? D [] -
Not too
Very happ Pretty hap
2. Taking things all together. how would you say things ? Y Y Py happy
are these days — would you say you're W] 1
e A
P
1. The following questions are about various aspects of your health. W
Often Somaetimes Never

1 O

- - - - - =

S ] 0 o 0 0 e (i I

u

PAGE 3




- 210 -

YOUR HEALTH — Cont'd

2. Have you ever had any of the foliowing?

Yes No Not Sure
Heart trouble [ L) s
High blood pressure m[] - [
A stroke w[] ) [
Diabetes m[ ] ] g

] O

Cancer 2 [.__] '

THE NEXT FEW QUESTIONS ARE FOR WOMEN ONLY
MEN SHOULD GO ON TO THE NEXT PAGE

3. When did you last have a Pap smear test?

m[:]. Less than 12 months ago
[:]z Between one and two years ago
D: More than two years ago

D: Never

Dﬁ Don‘tknow

4 Have you ever had breast cancer?

mD' Yes D) No

5. When did you last have a breast examination by a doctor or nurse?
124 D Less than 12 months ago
Ds Between one and two years ago

D, More than two years ago

:]. Never

Ds Don't know

6. How often do you examine your own breasts for tumors or cysts?

D Atleast once a month
[:]v Once every 2 or 3 months
D Less often

D‘ Never

[j« Don't know how to do it

7. Are you taking either of the following?

D Birth control pills (for contraception, to regulate menstrual cycle, or for some other reason)

[ﬁ] Female hormone pills {10 control symptoms of menopause or for some other reason)

OR ’L Neither of these

b

PAGF 4
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FAMlLY HlSTORY These questions are about a few aspects of your parent's health

(1, Did your father ever have any of the tollowing? w
Yes No Not Sure
Heart trouble »[ ] L O
High blood pressure ] L (]
A stroke w[ ] - (]
Diabetes ] L O
Cancer w[ ] (] ]

2. Is your father now living?

—

] Yes [ |+ No

>
(a) At what age did he die?

At age U_J OR ’[_-j Don't know

(b) What was the cause of death?

Heart _
trouble D A stroke

[} Diabetes D « Cancer

[:_I Other (specify)

W IV

OR . [7] Don't know

3. Did your motner ever have any of the following?

Yes Not Sure
Heart trouble

High blood pressure

2

oodaoog

A stroke

Diabates

Cancer

oogoo s
Oggdggag

4. Is your mother now living?

wl ] ves wl Jo No
>

{a) At what age did she die? -
At age OR ’[_] Don't know

(b} What was the cause of geath?
L. Heart I
’ trouble [] D

[7]. Diabetes [ ] cancer

[ other ispecity)

w L]

OR ‘ D Don't know

PAGE
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Tho following questions are about some of your work and leisure activities.

-~

{Please check one box oniy)

D Almost all of it by myself

D; A (ot ot it by myself

D‘ A lot of it with others

D Atmost all of it with others

1. Which of the following best describes how you spent your leisure time during the last two weeks?

[] Abouthaif of it by myself and half of it with others

2. During lhe las| two weeks
how many times did you do
any of the following exercises,
sports or recreational activities?

Waiking (including to and from
work or school}

Jogging or running

Calisthenics

Bicycling (including to and

from work or schooi)

Bowling

Vigorous dancing

Skating

Skiing (dawnhiil. crosscountry)
Curling

Racquet sports (tennmis. badminton.
squash. racquetball)

Baseball “Softball

Other team sports (hockey. basketball,
football, soccer. volleyball)

Golf

Swimming

Other (piease specify)

o LLILLTPELIIEtydl

Times in
last two i

-3
@
?
=
7]

|

,

.

I
|

.

.

Jgggud

J &

=
s

2a. About how much time did
you spend on each occasion?

Minutes usually spent

1to 15 [ 16 to 30 31 t0 60

‘ L) O

-

— —

[l
Dooodoododfdofid
0 [ U N B B O N I

.
.

More
than 60

L)
.

I I U I I U O A O

[

]

orRP -[]

| did nothing like this
in the last two weeks

PAGE 6
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YOUR ACTIVITIES - contd

8} During the last two weeks, how
many times did you do the following
tasks around your home?

33. About how much time did you spend
on each occasion?

W Times i Minutes usually spent
st lw.n More
Y 1to 15 16 to 30 31 to 60 than 60

u k| O

m

Mowing the grass

Snoveling snow

£

Cleaning floors

Raking leaves

Gardening

0 T I B I A

Making beds

Carpentry

£
¥

Do00Bd00ggs

Handyman work. panting

Ironing

Other (please specity)

ULt

0 0oOo00oo0n
O O ododd4dgddgd .
O DoD0oDOoOoo0agao

L O O O

ane

| ‘ . l

I did nothing like this in the last
OR. D two weeks.

4. Which of the following choices best describes the work or other activity which you usually do? Check ane only.

. D I am usually sitting during the day and
¥ do not walk aboul very much.

| stand or walk about quite a lot
L during my day, but | do not have to
carry or lift 1hings very often.

B @; D I usually lift or carry light loads,

. \é'/], . or | have to climb stairs or hills often.
e S
¢.’~4

[ | do heavy work or carry very heavy loads.
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The following questions are about your

ALCOHOL experiences with alcohol.

—
1 In the last twelve months, about how often have you taken at least one drink of beer, wine.
liquor or any other alcoholic beverage?
86 E] Two or more times a day D
» About once a week
[ ] onceaday o R
[J- 2 or 3times amonth
[} 4106 times a week 0
: About once a month
, D 2 or 3times a week P
Answer the questions
in Part “A” only
PART “A”
2. Not counting small sips, at what age 4. Has your drinking changed over the 1
did you start drinking alcoholic last 12 months?
beverages?
ml:lv Drinking more now
[ ]: Orinking tess now
Atage 1| [ ]: Nochange over last 12 months
3= Beginning with yesterday. how many drinks
did you have on each of the last 7 days? 5. What do you usuaily drink?
(a) Yesterday (Check one only)
«[_]+ Nodrinks < 4to7 n
 Beer
[ 1 []: 8to11
[:]: 20r3 D‘ 12 or more [:]" Wine
(b) 2 days ago D Liquor or mixed drinks
s[_]: Nodrinks []- ato7 - other
[ 1 []: 8to11
[]: 20rs3 []¢ 12 0r more OR ’ [ tvaries
(¢) 3 days ago
«w[ | Nodrinks [ ator
D( 1 [:] 8to 11 6. Over the last 12 months, has your drinking
played a part in any of the following
D »20r3 [:]f 12 or more problems?
d) 4 days ago
(il Boage 200 [__] Tension or disagreement
D No drinks D‘ ato7 with family or friends?
) a1 (] sto11
T leat k or schooi?
Dw2or3 [:] 12 or more [:] rouble at work or schooi
(e) 5 days ago uu Problems with your health?
«[ ]+ Nodrinks (] 4107
] 1 []: 8to11 [ ] Ditticulties with driving?
D120r3 s 12 or more
u «[_] Troubie with the law?
(fy 6 days ago
[:] No drinks [:] 4107 D Qgﬂggg;aé[igégry to yourseif or
[ 1 (] 81011 ‘
[]: 20r3 [« 12.0r more [:] Violent injury to yourseif or
someone eise?
(@) 7 days ago
[:l No drinks D‘ 4to7
[ 1 []: 8to11 OR ’ <[] wone of these
D-2or3 De 12 or more
L -
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The

One drink equals
— One pint bottle of beer (12 ounces)
— One small glass of wine (4-5 ounces)

— One shot of liquor or spirits (1 - 1% ounces)
with or without mix

s D- Less often than once a month

N [:]- Not at all in the [as1 12 months o

v A shot with a beer chaser or a double should
be counted as two drinks,

Answer the gquestions
in Part “B" only

PART “B"

——
2. What experience with alcohol have you had? 6. what did you usually drink? W
{Check one only)
[:] Drink occasionally }
Go to page 10
D: Never drank

mD| Beer

OR I} [ usedto arink (] wine

-
(] Liquor or mixed drinks

3. a) A1 what age did you start? [T other

Atage *" L.l__]

(b) Atwhat age did you have your last drink?

OR ’ Ds Itvaried.

7. Were there any particular reasons
Atage *” L why you stopped drinking?

4. About how often did you usually drink? (Please check all appropriate boxes)
=[] Two or more times a day ueD Close triend or spouse did not drink

]:] Once a day

= It was affecting my health
[ ] 4to6timesaweek o

E]: 2 or 3 times a week Joined the A.A.

-

l_J-- About once a week

SO0 a0 000

Had a bad ien e of drinkin
[ 20r 3times a month experience because of drinking

(L) About once amontn It was a source of conflict with family

= or friends
[ ] Less often than once a month

Didn't drink much and decided to Quit

5. About how many drinks did you have
at a time?

D One

D- two or three

2
g

It was too expensive

Thought that | could use my time better

¢

- . s3a 1t was affecting my job, studying, or
[} Four or five homemaking
D. Six or seven
[ ]: Morethan that OR ’ =[] NoParticular Reason

— 50 to Page 10 (Tobacca)
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TO BACCO These questions are about your experience with tobacco and smoking

r ™
1. Check any of the foilowing which you now smoke daily.
m'[:] pipes
.,v-:[] cigars
m[] cigarilios
OR ' D none of these
2. Do you smoke cigarettes daily?
oy D Yes — Answer the questions m.D‘ No — Answer the
in PART "A" oniy uestions in
A 4 A 4 o
PART “B" only
PART “B”
# A
3. What experience with cigarettes have
PART “A” you had? (Check one only.)
i =,
3. Atwhat age did you start smoking cigarettes daily? e-n[__—] Never smoked
[ ] Now smoke Go to page 12
occasionaliy
w| | 1. used to smoke
Atage occasionaliy
4, About how many cigarettes do you now OR ' D Used to smoke daiiy.
smoke each day? e
About - | _J aday 4. At what age did you start smoking daily?
5. How far do you usually draw in the smoke?
m’___]- Only into my mouth Atage ' J
D" Into my throat 5. Atwhat age did you stop smoking daily?
[] partiy into my chest
D: Deeply into my chest o
At age
D~ I'm not sure
6. About how many cigarettes did you
— usually smoke daiiy?
6. Has your smoking changed over the
last 12 month? |
‘ About " { | 'aday
D Smoking more now
[ ]: Smoking iess now 7. How far did you usualiy draw in the smoke?
.[ ], switched to a stronger brand =[] only into my mouth
[ ]: switched to a miider brand [+ into mythroat
OR . [ ] No change over the last 12 months [_]: Partly into my chest
E Deeply into my chest
7. Have you tried stopping during the last 12 months? [ ]+ rmnotsure
— — 8. Please check the one brang of
L] Yes [_J No cigarettes which you used to
I - ol smoke in the list on the next page
8. Please check the one brand of
cigarettes which you usually smoke
in the list on the next page
L
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CIGARETTE BRANDS
(Please check one only)

578

BRAND NAME BRAND NAME BRAND NAME
Alpine E]cs- Embassy K.S. 2 Players No. 6 Regular Filter

%

)

%

%

%

s

§

B
3

o

E)

)
<

S
5

2
&

2

- Belmont Regular

Belmont K.S.

Belmont K.S. Menthol
Belvedere Regular
Belvedere K.S.

Belvedere Extra Mild Reg.
Belvedere Extra Mild K.S.
Belvedere K.S. Menthol
Benson & Hedges 100's
Benson & Hedges 100's Menthol
Black Cat Regular Filter
Biack Cat Regular Cork
Black Cat Regular Plain
British Consols Reguiar

British Consois Plain

: Buckingham Regular Plain

Buckingham K.S. Piain

.

Export "A” Regular
Export A" K.S.
Export Lights Regular

ExportLights K.S.

: Export Lights K.S. Menthol

= Export Plain

Goldcrest 100
John Players Special

Kool K.8.

» MacDonald Regular Menthol

MacDonaid K.S. Menthol
Mark Ten Regular Fiiter
Mark Ten K.S. Filter

Mark Ten K.S. Menthol
Mark Ten Regular Plain
Mark Ten K.S. Plain

Matinée Reguiar

° > e
& B

)

g B w TE

3

ODo0oOo0o0o0o0o00o0g

Players Light Regular Filter

» Players K.S. Filter

Players Light K.S. Filter

- Players Regular Plain

Players Medium Regular Plain
Plus 120mm.
Plus 120mm. Menthol

La Québécoise Regular

; La Québécoise K. S.

- Rothmans K.S.

Rothmans Regular Special Mild

» Rothmans K.S. Special Mild

Sportsman Regular Filter
Sportsman K.S. Filter
Sportsman Reguiar Piain
Sweet Caporal Regular Filter

Sweet Caporal K.S. Fliter

ev Cameo K.S. E]ess Matinée K.S. Dw Sweet Caporal Regular Plain
v Cameo K.S. Extra Mild D"“ Matinée K.S. Speclal Filter D"" TL Regular

w Cavalier K.S. « Matinée 100's Special Fiiter (e 1Lk

o Contessa Slims K.S. we Maverick K.S. D"“ Turret Regular

o Craven "A" Regular e Medaillon K.S. E]w Turret K.S.

o Craven “A” K.S. =0 Millbank K.S. E]w Vantage K.S.

= Craven "M” K.S. Menthol « Montclair Reguiar E]rm Viceroy K.S.

Qo000 00000000000000000000000

«» Craven "A" Regular Speclal Mild osz Montclair K.S. D“" Viscount Regular

e Craven "A" K.S. Speclal Mild os Number 7 K.8. D“’ Viscount K.S.

on DudesK.S. w Pall Mall K.S. Plain [J viscountK.S. Menthot

o= du Maurler Regular s Perllly K.S. D"" Viscount No. 1 Uitra Regular
oo du Maurier K.S. o Peter Jackson K.S. D‘“’ Viscount No. 1 Uitra Miid K.S.

Srsfnpsi=ls
T ¥ f g & ¢@

du Maurier K.S. Menthol

du Maurler K.S. Special Mild
du Maurier Special Miid 100's
Dumont Select K.S.

Dunhill K.8.

Embassy Regular

089

e
O-
e

Gy CTCL RS O ' T i L

Peter Stuyvesant K.S.

Peter Stuyvesant 100's

Peter Stuyvesant 100's Menthol
Philip Morris Regular Plain
Players Regular Filter

Players Medium Regular Filter

i

Winston K.S.

Other (please specily brand
and whether it I3 regular or
king size, and plain or filter).

Ll,lllllilllllll

[llllllllllllll

IlllllllllllJll
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The foliowing questions are about your experience
both as a driver and a passenger. Please record
distances in either miles or kilometers

-

1. During the last two weeks, about
how many miles ‘kilometers have
you travelied as a passenger?

In automaobiles

In trucks or vans

On motorcycles

Number of
mites kilpmetars

a. About how often did you fasten the seatbelt?

Always

e

e

Most of
the time

Never or
no seatbell

Rarely

O

[

orRp []

| was not a passenger in the last two weeks.

have you driven during
the last 12 months?

Automobiles

Trucks or vans

Motorcycles

Vehicles you
drove

~CH

2. During the last two weeks about
how many miles / kilometers have
you travelled as a driver? 2a. About how often did you fasten the seatbelt?
T Number ot
miies  kilometers
Always Most of Rarely Never or
the time no seatbelt
|
In automobiles . [_] D | D“ D‘
T
In trucks or vans D; DJ D‘
On motorcycles
| was not a driver in the
OR ' = D last two weeks
3. Which of the following vehicles

each of these?

a. How many years have you been driving

Number of years you

20 years
” years
724 years

OR

OR

OR

have been driving

20 Dn Less than a year

m Du Less than a year

[_|m Less than a year

L

OR§ ~[]

| did not drive any of these
in the last twelve months

PAGE 12
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SOME FACTS ABOUT YOU
= N

The next few questions wiil help to relate information on your health to that of other people
in Canada with simiiar backgrounds.

S 2. Birthdate

“Chvae [T romas el L el L L L

3. What is your present maritai status?

Are you presently. . .

mD! Married (inciuding common law}
[]- widowed
D: Divorced
D‘ Separated

D’ Single (never married)

4. what ianguage do you use ali or most of the time? (Choose one only)
"‘D‘ English D’ German Ds Ukrainian
D.~ French D italian De Other (please specity)

AL L

5. s there another language which you are in the habit of using?
(Choose one only}

"‘“D‘ None D: Engiish [:]4 German Da Ukrainian

D» French Ds Italian D Other (please specify)

e LI

6. what was the main religious denomination of your chiidhood?

{Choose one oniy)

me None Dra Roman Catholic D"‘ Greek Orthodox
D“ United Church D“" Jewish
Da Anglican D"’ Pentecostal
Dt‘ Presbyterian D Jehovah's Witnesses
D:( Lutheran D Mennonite
D» Baptist D Other (please specify)

LU

7. How important is religion 10 you now?

w[_] veryimportant

-y
H

r] Fairly important
-
|

{ |+ Oflittle importance
-

i

] Of nomiportance at all
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SOME FACTS ABOUT YOU — contd

8. Please indicate which of the following has happened to you during the last 12 months.
(Please check all the boxes which apply to you.)

Stopped full-time schooling
Lost a job or was unemployed
Got married

Someone moved in with you
Had financial problems

You and your spouse separated

Someone moved out of your home
Serious iliness

Serious iliness of someone dear
Quitor retired from full-time work
Started working or changed jobs

Death of someone dear

Ul
U
[
[
[
[
ws[_] Arrival of a baby at home
O
O
]
O
U
U

OR . =[] None of these

9. what is today's date?

w| g ]l g g ] ey 9 7 ]

Day Month Year

THANK YOU FOR COMPLETING THIS PORTION OF

THE HEALTH SURVEY.

If you have any comments or suggestions about 1his portion of
the Health Survey, piease write them in the space provided
on the following page. Your comments will aid in evaluating
the questionnaire.

N

PAGE 4



Canada Enquéte Santé
l* Health Survey Canada PHYSICAL
Health Sante et M EASURES
and Walwe, . et g sock QUESTIONNAIRE
i8t) S ‘_‘ulﬁ
Canada Canada
&3]

DOCKET NO. ED:]ID This form was used primarily to record the results of the
physical measurements and to control the taking of blood
samples; the pages {or the latter purpose are not included

QUESTIONNAIRE in the Appendix.

NUMBER EI OF __

PHYSICAL MEASURES COMPONENT
(o] RECORD OF PHYSICAL MEASURES VISITS

Visit Date Visit Time Length of

No. | Day |[Month Start Finish Visit (min.) Comments
1 I I | 1 Il l 1 1 I
i | I | L | I 1 l
| 1 | ] 1 | 11 |
1 | | IJ JO! l

NON-INTERVIEW REPORT

Reason for Non-Interview

FOR INTERVIEWER — NURSE USE ONLY

Signature No.
FOR NURSE SUPERVISOR'S USE ONLY
Action Taken
O Converted Signature No.
FOR REGIONAL OFFICE USE ONLY
Action taken
Converted
or
Signature No.

D Non-Interview Code

§.3200-4

1378
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18
- N [ A
IDENTIFICATION SECTION niBER
INTERVIEWER: —f—————————
TRANSCRIBE FROM HOUSEHDLD RECORD CARD PERSON NUMBER
NAME Soneme
AGE 22 IM!E
SEX a3'Ou 2Or
04" () Retusal
IF A CONSENT FORM WAS NOT COMPLETED, INDICATE THE REASON _) 10 o a2 e
() Temporariy abasnt
‘an
PAR-Q
REASON WHY NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FITNESS TEST ) OL
Cm-wmnn
L (‘\;BP out of
P e J
r B S N
FOR ALL PERSONS WHO HAVE COMPLETED A CONSENT FORM
| would like to perform some measurements and complete some questions for
your tamily, that is, you,
(Repeat the names which have been transcribed from the HOUSEHOLD RECORD
CARD by the interviewer).
1. What is your date of birth? -
Day Month Yeoar
(Use AGE VERIFICATION CHART to determine age from birthdate)
2i That would make your age_________ 7 0 Ly |age
l”‘l 2
IS THE AGE DETERMINED FROM THE AGE VERIFICATION CHART 07! Oves *(INo
THE SAME AS THE AGE TRANSCRIBED FROM THE HOUSEHOLD
RECORD CARD
Determine which 15
the correct age and
make the appropriate
change.
P
3. INDICATE WHICH CONSENT FORM WAS COMPLETED :} “l(‘;f‘\:“"
" Chitd
- 2 NG J

PAGE 2
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- SN R
4. PAR-Q QUESTIONNAIRE
FOR PERSONS 15-64 YEARS OF AGE INCLUSIVE
DO NOT INTERPRET THE QUESTIONS FOR THE RESPONDENTS.
A. 1. Has your doctor ever said you have heart trouble? 011(Yes 2()No
2. Do you frequently have pains in your heart and chest? 021()Yes 2()No
3. Do you often feel faint or have spells of severe dizziness? 03'(DYes 2()No
4. Has your doctor ever said your blood pressure was too high? 0a'(HYes 2()No
5. Has your doctor ever told you that you have a bone or joint
problem such as arthritis that has been aggravated by exercise O i i
or might be made worse by exercise? 05 | [<'Yes Hg
6. Is there any good physical reason not mentioned here why you i
should not follow an activity program even if you wanted to? 06+ ()Yes 2()No

Specify reason

[
L1 [0 tesl ] 3
PG e gl

according to the

I

[

|
and categorize
system affected

08 1 () Circulatory
2 () Musculo-Skeletal
3 () Respiratory

« (O) Other

FOR ALL PERSONS RECORD FINAL STATUS

09 ' (" Did not pass

B. 1. Did not pass (screened out by PAR-Q) + O Pessed
) Passe:

2. Passed
3 (O) Conditional pass

3. Conditional pass I Specify

s 1
A

FOR PERSONS WITHOUT FINAL STATUS RECORD WHY.

C. 1. Refusal 11 ' { ) Refusal

2. Under 15 years or over 64 years (not applicable) 2 ( Yunder 15 years or
over 64 years

ENTER “SCREENED OUT BY PAR-Q", “REFUSAL"OR
“NOT APPLICABLE" IN IDENTIFICATION SECTION ABOVE

PAGE 4



- 224 -

ivo

5. HEIGHT & WEIGHT MEASUREMENT

FOR ALL PERSONS 2 YEARS AND OVER

HEIGHT

A. Measurement to the nearest 0.1 cm

I IF UNABLE TO MEASURE

B. 1. Ask respondent to state height in inches.

2. Specify why measurement was not possible.

Confined to
03 C) wheelchair or bed

2 () Severe curvature
\_/ of the spine

N
3 (_) Other

1 Specity
oa | 1 | [ 1 i1l]
W I
I O
Tl T e s || e T
C. Mea h Ak {
easurement to the nearest 0.1 kg o -
IF UNABLE TO MEASURE
D. 1. Ask respondent to state weight in pounds. 08 L i
06 *99()7/NA
2. Specify why measurement not possible.
07 2 O Chaehar or bed
7Oomm
l Specity
o8| | [ 1 1] 1]}
Lttt
J |
\ \__ v,
e e )
E. 7™ No data
09 ' height and weight
INDICATE IF NO DATA WAS COLLECTED FOR N
HEIGHT AND/OR WEIGHT. @)
No data
= weight
$ e JoC J
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g il )
6. ARM MEASUREMENTS
FOR ALL PERSONS 5 YEARS OF AGE AND OVER
A. 1. Upper arm iength to nearest 0.1 cm or LI ¢ |Leneth
2. Arm mid-point g L. pMiFw
3. Arm girth . LL_*_ICG'I’I"th
4. Skinfold measurements : G oo L1 ¢ l:nm
Ond 05 l_L_f_J v%:dm
B. Were measurements taken on ieft arm? 06 1 () Yes (ONo
- Specify
o7 LS| Ea e p N
O 0 1 e
I I O O
C. Did you have difficuity obtaining the measurements? 08 1 (Pves 2()No
specify -
Y38 I I I O O I
Y o A N O
L T T o O L
e o ( .
D. 10 * () Retusal
2 (D) Less than
FOR PERSONS WITHOUT ARM MEASUREMENTS SPECIFY WHY -
3{ )Unable to measure
specify
R 1 o T |
R ) O S
L ] T ) e S O 1Y O
(7. OBSERVATIONS W 1
EOR ALL PERSONS ON WHOM ANY MEASUREMENTS WERE TAKEN
1. Does have any missing fingers? 127'C)Yes  z(O)Neo
2. Does have a missing arm? 13tQOQves 2()No
3. Does have a missing leg? 1a1()Yes 2()No
4. Does have severe curvature of the spine? 1517()Yes 2()No
5. Does have any other severe physical deformities? 161 (P Yes 5 2 (ONo
speci
oy 2 I I O |
I O L |
B )\ Coooooy
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105
A AT 2 p
8. BLOOD PRESSURE
FOR PERSONS 5 YEARS OF AGE AND OVER
ASSURE 5 MINUTE REST PERIOD WITH NO POSTURAL CHANGE
PRIOR TO MEASUREMENT
A. Arm girth (right arm Girth
B o Lo
B. Cuff size « Child (24.0 cm or smaller) 02 ' (Ochild
* Regular (24.1 cm to 35.0 cm) 2 (O Regular
e Large (35.1 cm or larger) 3 OlLarge
C. Was blood pressure taken on right arm? 03 ' OYes 2 OnNo
04 Specity
Lttt
Ll b e ] i
D. Record 3 phases 05 l I::m hg
4|h
IF ONE PHASE IS NOT OBTAINED, LEAVE CORRESPONDING BOX oo L L | Jom hg
BLANK. Son
a7 LJ_l_Imm hg
IF BLOOD PRESSURE IS OUT OF RANGE,
ENTER “B.P. OUT OF RANGE"” IN IDENTIFICATION SECTION ABOVE
E. Did you have difficulty obtaining the measurement? 08 1 Oves *(ONo
l Specify
eo L L L L1 1]
1 e
S T T Y o
s W,
w OHefusal W
F. CHECK REASON IF NO INFORMATION 1S COLLECTED.
; Less than
i 5 years
-/~ Unabl
Ooggaine "
{} Specity
IF NO INFORMATION 1S COLLECTED, O L O e
ENTER “B.P. OUT OF RANGE" IN IDENTIFICATION SECTION ABOVE 1TEEEFe .
A I
o w, \ W,
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10. FITNESS TEST
L FOR ALL PERSONS 15-64 YEARS OF AGE INCLUSIVE
A. Puise after first 3 minutes l_[_l T
nd
B. Pulse after second 3 minutes l__l__IQ
C. Was exercise interrupted or discontinued for some reason () Yes No
KL)specnfy
S I I
i J R T VR
[ j ( j
FOR ALL PERSONS FOR WHOM THE FITNESS TEST WAS
NOT TAKEN
__ Screened out
D. Screened out by Par-Q )by PAR-Q
E. Refusal () Retusal
F. Not applicable (under 15 or over 64) {7 Not applicable
G. Blood pressure out of range ()BP. out of range
. Screened out by
H. Screened out by observation observation
1. Dyspnea at rest or on mild or moderate exertion (") Dyspnea
2. Persistent coughing { ") Coughing
3. Apparent cyanosis () Cyanosis
4. Muscular or orthopedic problem () Muscular or
" Orthopedic
5. Lower extremity edema () Edema
6. Pregnancy (O Pregnancy
7. Some indication of impairment from alcohol (") Intoxication
8. Other (") Other
‘fSpecify
IS ] o |
i [ I 5
- N N
Complete
11. O
INDICATE FINAL STATUS OF PHYSICAL MEASURES FOR EACH PERSON () Partial
(")Non-interview
g AN
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Appendix i

SAMPLE DESIGN AND ESTIMATION

Planned Sample Design

The Canada Health Survey, as originally conceived, was to
be a continuous monthly survey with an annual cycle. It was on
this basis that the sample design was developed. The sample
design as initially planned will be described, followed by
changes implemented because of the early termination of the
survey.

The survey had two major components, called the Interview
component (I-component} and the Physical Measures compo-
nent (P-component). The I-component was given to all sampled
households and consisted of an interview-administered ques-
tionnaire and a self-administered questionnaire. The P-
component was given to a subsample of households and was
made up of a set of physical measurements and taking a blood
sample for analyses. More details on the two components are
given in the Overview.

I-Component: Allocation to Provinces and Sub-regions

The required annual sample size for the I-component was to
be 40,000 persons or 12,000 households. The complexity of
the procedures dictated a well-trained, ongoing data collection
staff. One consideration in attempting to ensure a low turnover
rate of field staff was to give each person a sufficient workload.
Also. these people should be able to operate within short
distances of their homes to minimize costs. The sampled areas
should be spread as much as possible, however, to give a good
coverage of the country. It was decided that 10 households
selected in 100 geographical clusters each month would best
meet these criteria.

These 100 clusters were allocated initially to the provinces
proportional to the square root of the provincial populations.
This method of allocation permits better estimates at the
provincial level for the provinces with lower populations than
would be achieved by allocating to the provinces proportional
to their populations. Since health is a provincial responsibility,
provincial as well as national estimates were considered
important. A comparison of provincial allocations between
allocations proportional to the provincial populations and pro-
portional to the square root of the provincial populations is
given in Text Table XII.

TEXT TABLE XIl. Comparison of Allocation of Clusters
to Provinces Proportional to Popu-
lation and Proportional to the
Square Root of the Population

Proportional to | Proportional to

Province population | square root of
population

Newfoundland 2 6
Prince Edward Island 1 3
Nova Scotia 4 77
New Brunswick 3 6
Quebec 28 19
Ontario 36 22
Manitoba 5 8
Saskatchewan 4 7
Alberta 7 10
British Columbia 10 12
Total 100 100

Quebec and Ontario were each divided into three sub-
regions, formed by grouping contiguous provincial health
regions. In these cases the provincial allocation was allotted to
the sub-regions proportional to the square root of the popula-
tion of the sub-regions.

I-Component: Stratification and the Stages of Selection

Within each province (or sub-provincial region), three major
strata were formed. These were major cities, other urban areas,
and rural areas. The allocation of clusters to the provinces and
major strata is given in Text Table Xlil. The allocation of the
provincial clusters to the major strata was done proportional to
their respective populations with the requirement that the
minimum allocation to a stratum be two. The requirement of a
minimum of two clusters per stratum would allow calculation of
estimates of sampling error at the stratum level.

Cities whose populations were large enough to allow an
allocation of at least two clusters were included in the Major
City stratum. Seven cities qualified under this criterion (Halifax,
Montréal, Toronto, Winnipeg, Edmonton, Caigary and Vancou-
ver) and St. John's, Québec, Ottawa and Hamilton were added
because of their relatively high population as compared to other
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cities in the province. These 11 cities accounted for 45% of the
population of Canada as per the 1971 Census of Population.
Not every province had cities in the Major City stratum.

All other cities classitied as Canadian Labour Force Survey
(LFS) self-representing units were included in Stratum 2, Other
Urban areas. In the Other Urban stratum in Price Edward Island,
there was an ailocation of only one cluster for the I-component
because of the small provincial allocation.' Within each prov-
ince (or sub-provincial region), a PPS (probability proportional
to size) systematic sample of cities was selected in the Other
Urban stratum. Each selected city was allocated one cluster.

After the selection of cities from the Other Urban stratum, the
further stages of selection were identical to the stages of
selection in the Major City stratum. Figure VI describes the
stages of selection within each of the major strata. Within the
Major City and Other Urban strata, many cities were divided into
an area frame and an apartment frame. In the area frame, a
CHS cluster was composed of a group of LFS clusters, which
is usually one or two city blocks. Each CHS cluster had an
approximate size of 150 dwellings. A simple systematic sample
of CHS clusters was taken in the area frame; one interviewer's
assignment consisted of three of these sampled clusters. If LFS
had an apartment frame in the city, a PPS systematic sample
of apartment buildings was selected. One selected apartment
building was attached to each selected area cluster, whose size
was reduced from 150 depending on the size of the apartment
frame.

A simple systematic sample of households was taken in one
of these three clusters each month. The number of households
selected changed during the survey data collection period and
is shown in Text Table XIV. The selection was rotated to a new
cluster each month, returning to the same cluster every three
months. This rotation scheme was intended to give a better
coverage of the city while still allowing quarterly comparisons
within the same sampled cluster.

In the Rural stratum, a simple systematic sample of Census
Area Aggregates (AA) was taken. An AA is a group of contig-
uous Census Enumeration Areas (EA), is the rural equivalent of
a Census Tract, and is made up of approximately 4,000 to
7,000 persons. Each AA was split into three groups of EA’s, of
approximately equal size, called Second Stage Units (SSU),
and one of these three was selected at random. Field staff
drove around and mapped each dwelling in the selected SSU,
which was then divided into compact thirds, each with a roughly
equal number of dwellings. Each third was then divided into
compact quarters, each also with a roughly equal number of
dwellings. The sample rotation was to a new third each month
returning to the same third every three months. However, since
each third was further sub-divided, one of these areas became
the month's sampled area. A return to the same area for
sampling was to occur only every 12 months. Each month a
systematic sample of households was taken in the selected
area.

P-Component: Allocation to Provinces and Sub-regions
A subsample of households of approximately one-third was

to receive the P-component of the survey. Because of the high
costs related to this part of the survey, it was decided not to

include it in all 100 clusters. However, it was necessary to
include it in as many as possible in order to keep a good
coverage of the country and avoid high clustering of the
sample. It was decided that this balance would be best
achieved at 50 clusters. The allocation of these 50 clusters to
the provinces and major strata was done analogously to the
allocation of the 100 clusters for the I-component. However, it
was not possible to provide for a minimum of two clusters per
stratum in this situation. Therefore, for estimation of sampling
error, some collapsing of strata was necessary. The allocation
of the P-component clusters to the provinces and major strata
is given in Text Table X

After the allocation of the subsample of clusters for the
P-component to the provinces and major strata, the decision as
to which of the previously selected clusters would receive both
the P-component and I-component was made at random.
These were called P-type assignments. The ciusters which
receive the |-component only were called I-type assignments.

Selection of Dwellings Within a Cluster

As originally specified in the sample design, 10 households
would be sampled per assignment each month. In P-type
assignments, seven out of these 10 would receive both the
I-component and P-component and the other three just the
I-component. This meant that 35% of the sampled households
would receive both components. These were called P-type
households while those that received only the |-component
were called |-type households.

Due to budget constraints, data collection was halted in
March 1979, nine months after the survey was fully operational.
Since this forced change of plans was known as early as
October 1978, compensating changes were made in the sam-
ple design. In particular, the number of households selected in
each assignment was changed. These changes are shown in
Text Table XIV. The net result is that the survey collected in
nine months was what was originally planned for in the first full
year of the continuing survey.

Estimation Procedures

Because not all sampled households had the same probabil-
ity of being selected, a weight was assigned to each sampled
household to be used in the caiculation of the estimates. These
weights are the reciprocal of the probability of selection. P-type
households were given a second weight because of the fact
that they are a sub-sample of all sampled households. All
persons within a sampled household were assigned the same
household weights and then adjustments were made for house-
hold, person and form unknown values and for under- or
over-sampling within a Province-Age-Sex group, based on
Census population projections. Details on the adjustments for
unknowns are given in the Overview.

The estimate of the number of persons in the population
having a given set of characteristics is determined by summing
the weights of all sampled persons having that set of charac-
teristics. The estimate of a population mean is the weighted
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Figure VI

Sample Design for the Canada Health Survey

PROVINCE
Major Each province is a major stratum. In Quebec
strata and Ontario, provincial health regions have

been grouped to form further major strata.
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of Clusters to Strata Within Provinces

Number of Sub | Allocation Major city strata Other urban Rural
sample region to sub stratum stratum
clusters group |region group allocation allocation

Province Name Allocation
| P | P | P P | P
Newfoundland 6 3 St. John's 2 1 2 1 2 1
Prince Edward lIsland 3 2 - - - 1 1 2 1
Nova Scotia 7 3 Halifax 2 1 2 1 3 1
New Brunswick 6 3 - - 3 1 3 2
Quebec 19 9 1 9 4 | Montreal 5 2 2 1 2 1
2 6 3 | Québec 2 1 2 1 2 1
3 4 2|- 2 1 2 1
Ontario 22 1 2 4 2| - - - 2 1 2 1
1 10 5 | Ottawa 2 1 2 1 2 1
Toronto 4 2
3 8 4 | Hamilton 2 1 4 2 2 1
Manitoba 8 4 Winnipeg 4 2 2 1 2 1
Saskatchewan 7 4 - - - 3 2 4 2
Alberta 10 5 Edmonton 2 1 2 1 4 2
Calgary 2 1 '
British Columbia 12 6 Vancouver 6 3 3 2 3 1
Total 100 50 Total 33 16 32 17 35 17

Note: | Interview clusters.
P: Subsample of clusters for physical measures.

average of all sampled persons. The estimates of persons
presented in the tables are rounded to the nearest thousand,
which not only improves readability but also provides data at a
meaningful level of precision and no more.

All estimates in this report except two are based on data
collected in the period from July 1878 to March 1879. These
two variables are Annual Disability Days and Health Opinion
Survey (HOS). Estimates of Annual Disability Days used data
collected by CHS during May 1978 and June 1978 and also
estimates from data collecting in the United States. Details are
given in Appendix lll. The questions used to calculate the HOS
were added to the survey after data collection had started.

Therefore, HOS estimates are based on data collected from
October 1878 to March 1979 in eastern and central Canada
and from November 1878 to March 1979 in western Canada.
More details are given in Chapter VII.

When a variable from the I-component is cross-classified by
a variable from the P-component, the estimated marginal totals
of the I-type variable differ from the estimated marginal totals
when it is cross-classified by another variable from the |-
component. This is because in the first case, the estimates are
based only on those persons selected to receive both compo-
nents, while in the second case, the estimates are based on all
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selected persons. A similar situation occurs when a variable is
cross-classified by the HOS, since the HOS data were not
collected in all survey months.

Estimates of sampling error were calculated by using the
method of replicated samples, taking each cluster as an
independent sample within its stratum. A comparison of the
weighted distribution of a given characteristic between all
sampled clusters within a stratum is made. For this reason, a
minimum of two sampled clusters per stratum is needed.' For
variables from the P-component, it was necessary to collapse
strata in order to achieve at least two sampled clusters per
stratum. This method was adopted because it is relatively easy
to calculate and would give good estimates at the level pre-
sented in each table cell, even for variables from the P-
component. The sampling error in each table cell is presented
in three broad categories and is discussed in more detail in the
Overview. It should also be noted that estimates of sampling
error include response variance as well as sampling variance.

' For estimates of sampling error for the I-component in
Prince Edward Island, all three clusters were considered to
be from the same stratum.

TEXT TABLE XiV. Number of Households Selected
Per Assignment by Assignment Type
and Survey Month

Type of assignment
Survey month Household Household
type (1) type (P)
| P | P
May 1978-Sept. 1978 10 0 10 7
Oct. 1978-dan. 1979 18 0 13 7
Feb. 1979-Mar. 1979 i8 0 13 10

Note: |: Interview clusters.
P: Subsample of clusters for physical measures.
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Appendix IlI

CALCULATION OF ANNUAL DISABILITY DAYS

The Concept

The disability day concept discussed in Chapter V! is used to
measure short-term disability associated with episodes of
iliness or injury. Disability days are classified as: (A) bed-days,
(B) major activity-loss days (for those currently working, doing
housework or attending school), (C) major activity-loss days
which are also bed-days, and (D) cut-down days. A disability
day is defined as any day for which the respondent was in bed,
unable to perform his or her major activity, or cut down on
things he or she usually does for all or most of the day. The
questions used in the interview to obtain the number of days for
each category are on page 190 of Appendix |. By eliminating
major activity-loss days which are also bed-days, one can
arrive at an estimate of total disability days (i.e., A + B + D -
C).

Because of recall difficulties for respondents, the optimum
time-frame used is the previous two weeks. This does not allow
the classification of individuals according to their short-term
disability experience over a year. However, by continuously
surveying different people throughout the year, reports from
individuals can be aggregated to an overall annual population
estimate with a built-in control for seasonal variation. The final
result is then presented as the number of disability days per
person per year, for each type of disability day.

The Problem

Although the Canada Health Survey was designed to be
continuous, data were only collected for all provinces from July
1978 through March 1979, resulting in incomplete or missing
data for three months. Because disability-days display seasonal
fluctuation, the calculation of annual estimates must therefore
account for possible variations in the April-June period.

The Calculation

When interviews were conducted during the first week of a
particular month, the two-week reference period would apply to
the previous month, and hence the resulting disability days
were shifted to more adequately reflect the month in which they
occurred. By developing estimates of disability days per person
per month in this fashion, it was possible to obtain at least
partial estimates for 10 months rather than nine.

These monthly estimates were then plotted and compared
with similar graphs using unpublished data from the United
States National Health Interview Survey for the 1978 calendar
year. The comparisons showed very similar seasonal trends
with the exception that the American curve lagged the Cana-
dian curve slightly — a phenomenon most likely explained by
the innovation of the reference month adjustment technique in
the Canada Health Survey. The United States data suggested
that the two missing months (April and May) for the Canadian
data would lie in a straight line downward trend between March
and June. This held true for all age groups and types of days
plotted. Monthly estimates were also calculated by region to
ensure that seasonal fluctuations did not differ geographically
and all regions showed similar trends surrounding the months
to be interpolated. Thus, estimates of average disability days
per person per month were interpolated for April and May.

Since this interpolation would apply to all possible cross-
classifications, the calculation of a weight to produce annual
estimates is quite straightforward. If data were available for all
12 months, the disability days reported by each individual for
the two-week reference period could be multiplied by 26,
aggregated over all individuals, and divided by the total popula-
tion to obtain an estimate of disability days per person per
year without concern for seasonal variation. Since this was not
the case, disability days per person per month were summed
using interpolated values for the two missing months to give an
estimate of disability days per person per year. Knowing the
average disability days per person per year (adjusted for
seasonal variation), the average disability days per person per
two-week period (based on ten months of data) were adjusted
by a weighting factor which is slightly different than 26. The
weighting factor was calculated by dividing average days per
person per year by average days per person per two-week
period.

The calculation of the weighting factor must be done sepa-
rately for each type of day (bed-days, major activity-loss days,
cut-down days and total disability days), since the trends vary
slightly. The caiculation can best be shown in terms of an
example.

Consider the case of bed-days where we know the rate of
days per two-week period for ten months. These rates were
inflated to bed-days per person per month by multiplying by a
factor of (x/14) where x represents the number of days in a
particular month (see Text Table XV).

The monthly estimates for April and May were derived from
the following figure. assuming a straight-line interpolation
between March and June, as justified by the corresponding
United States data.
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TEXT TABLE XV. Monthly Estimates of Bed-days Per
Person Per Two-week Period and
Bed-days Per Person Per Month,

Canada, 1978-79

Bed-days per Bed-days
Reference month person per per person
two-week per month
period
January 272 602
February .231 462
March 187 414
April -- (.375)(1)
May -- (.340)(1)
June 142 .304
July A7 .378
August 191 422
September .187 400
October .208 460
November .230 492
December .234 518
Mean (for 10 two-week
periods) .2053
Total, 12 months 5.167

(1) Interpolated.

Figure 1X

By using the interpolated values for April and May from
Figure IX, an annual estimate of 5.167 bed-days per person
was calculated from Text Table XV by simply adding the
monthly rates. From the first column in Text Table XV, an
average number of bed-days per person per two-week period
of .2053 was calculated based on 10 monthly reference peri-
ods. The weighting factor by which average bed-days per
two-week period was multiplied to obtain an annual aggregate
estimate was obtained by dividing the average days per person
per two-week period (.2053) into the annual estimate of 5.167
days per person per year. This result is 25.168,

Hence, when deriving annual estimates of bed-days, the
number reported for each individual must be multiplied by
25.168 and the results aggregated for all individuals to obtain
an annual estimate adjusted for seasonal variation. It should be
noted that this estimation technique is only valid for aggregate
population estimates and cannot be used to classify individuals
according to their short-term disability experience.

Using a similar technique for the three other types of days,
the following weighting factors were assigned:

Bed-days 25.168
Major activity-loss days 25.201
Cut-down days 24.788
Total disability-days 25.012

Once disability days per two-week period were aggregated,
the weighting factor was applied to calculate an annual estimate
which, when divided by the total population, resulted in an
annual aggregate rate of days per person.

Bed-days Per Person Per Month, Canada, 1978-79, U.S., 1978
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Appendix IV

PRINCIPAL CONTRIBUTORS

A project of the magnitude and scope of the Canada Health
Survey requires substantial monetary and human resources.
The total budget over the 5 '/2-year life of the survey approx-
imated $6 million; this amount was about equally divided
between the development and implementation periods, and
was shared by the two sponsoring departments.

In November, 1975, a project team was created with mem-
bership from Statistics Canada and Health and Welfare Canada.
Working continually in shared premises, the head office team

Health and Welfare Canada

Project Management
Thomas Stephens

Data Analysis
Neil Collishaw
Prem Khosla
John McWhinnie
Barbara Quellet
Arthur Rabinovitch
Edward Ragan

lan Richardson
Walt Saveland
Hank Schriel

Field Operations (Physical Measures)
Gisele Carroll

Katherine Keith

Catherine Lauzon

Jane Rannie

Mary Kay Rombout

Elizabeth Stucker

Tamara Zujewskyj

Laboratory Operations
Zohrab Malek

Edward Kim

D. Angus McLeod

Public Information
Tamara Galko
Héléne Aylwin
Louis Rouillard

comprised 50 people at its peak. But membership fluctuated as
the project evolved and different specialties were required,
boosting actual numbers even higher. Listed below under the
major responsibilities of each department are the principal
individuals involved in the conception and design at various
stages; many of these people played several roles. To this
number must be added a lengthy list of people who performed
with dedication the many — often-repeated — tasks in a
survey of 40,000 people: the head office clerical staff, the
interviewers, nurses and their supervisors; the technical staff in
the field and the central laboratories; and the data processing
clerks, operators and programmers.

Statistics Canada

Project Management
John Coombs

Adele Furrie

Peter Ward

Methodology

Gareth Jones

David Binder

John Brunette
Nanjamma Chinnappa
Cora Craig

Philip Giles

Ghislaine Villeneuve

Field Operations (Interview)
Rob Edwards

Robert Bougie

Claire Bradshaw

Alex Sinclair

Data Processing
Reid Gregson
Peter Brimacombe
Marcel Brochu

Data Analysis
Janet Ableson
Edward Praught
Claude Strohmenger

Report Preparation and Co-ordination
Raymonde Noél
Rose-Marie Laflamme
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